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1.-4.3.1  Revoked:  O. Reg. 106/11, s. 1.

4.4  The clerk of the court or an assistant clerk, if so authorized by the clerk, is a designated person for the purposes of subsections 69 (3) and (5) of the Act.  O. Reg. 495/94, s. 1.


4.5  Revoked:  O. Reg. 68/12, s. 1.

5.  (1)  The words or expressions set out in Column 2 of a Schedule may be used in a certificate of offence, offence notice or summons to designate the offence described in the provision set out opposite in Column 3 of the Schedule under the Act or regulation set out in the heading to the Schedule.  R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, s. 5; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 1.


(2)  For the purposes of subsection (1), either the English version or the French version, if any, of a Schedule may be used.  O. Reg. 259/08, s. 2.


6.  Section 5 applies to Schedule 2 in respect of all of the regulations of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 set out in Column 2 of the following Table and made under the Conservation Authorities Act in respect of the conservation authorities named opposite in Column 3:

TABLE

	Column 1
Item
	Column 2
Regulation of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Conservation Authorities Act
	Column 3
Conservation Authority

	1.
	98
	Ausable-Bayfield

	2.
	99
	Cataraqui Region

	3.
	100
	Catfish Creek

	4.
	101
	Central Lake Ontario

	5.
	102
	Credit Valley

	6.
	103
	Crowe Valley

	7.
	104
	Essex Region

	8.
	105
	Ganaraska Region

	9.
	106
	Grand River

	10.
	107
	Grey Sauble

	11.
	108
	Halton Region

	12.
	109
	Hamilton Region

	13.
	110
	Kawartha Region

	14.
	111
	Kettle Creek

	15.
	112
	Lake Simcoe Region

	16.
	113
	Lakehead Region

	17.
	114
	Long Point Region

	18.
	115
	Lower Thames Valley

	19.
	116
	Lower Trent Region

	20.
	117
	Maitland Valley

	21.
	118
	Mattagami Region

	22.
	119
	Metropolitan Toronto Region

	23.
	120
	Mississippi Valley

	24.
	121
	Moira Region

	25.
	122
	Napanee Region

	26.
	123
	Niagara Peninsula

	27.
	124
	Nickel District

	28.
	125
	North Bay-Mattawa

	29.
	127
	Nottawasaga Valley

	30.
	128
	Otonabee Region

	31.
	129
	Prince Edward Region

	32.
	130
	Rideau Valley

	33.
	131
	St. Clair Region

	34.
	133
	Saugeen Valley

	35.
	134
	Sault Ste. Marie Region

	36.
	135
	South Nation River

	37.
	136
	Upper Thames River


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, s. 6; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 2.


7.  Revoked:  O. Reg. 682/92, s. 1.

Forms 1-9  Revoked:  O. Reg. 106/11, s. 2.
Schedule 0.1

Aggregate Resources Act

	Column 1
Item
	Column 2
Offence
	Column 3
Provision

	1.
	Operate pit or quarry in designated part of Ontario without licence
	subsection 7 (1)

	2.
	Licensee — fail to serve copy of licence or site plan as required
	section 12.2

	3.
	Licensee — fail to pay annual licence fee as required
	subsection 14 (1) 

	4.
	Licensee — fail to make return showing quantity of material removed as required
	section 14.1

	5.
	Licensee — operate pit or quarry not in accordance with Act
	section 15

	6.
	Licensee — operate pit or quarry not in accordance with regulations
	section 15

	7.
	Licensee — operate pit or quarry not in accordance with site plan
	section 15 

	8.
	Licensee — operate pit or quarry not in accordance with licence conditions
	section 15

	9.
	Licensee — fail to submit annual compliance report to Minister as required
	subsection 15.1 (1)

	10.
	Licensee — fail to give copy of annual compliance report to municipality as required
	subsection 15.1 (2)

	11.
	Licensee — fail to retain copy of annual compliance report as required
	subsection 15.1 (3)

	12.
	Licensee — fail to take steps required to remedy contravention
	clause 15.1 (5) (a)

	13.
	Licence transferee — fail to serve notice of transfer as required
	subsection 18 (11)

	14.
	Wayside permittee — fail to serve copy of permit or site plan as required
	section 28

	15.
	Wayside permittee — operate pit or quarry not in accordance with Act
	section 29

	16.
	Wayside permittee — operate pit or quarry not in accordance with regulations
	section 29

	17.  
	Wayside permittee — operate pit or quarry not in accordance with site plan
	section 29

	18.
	Wayside permittee — operate pit or quarry not in accordance with permit conditions
	section 29

	19.
	Wayside permittee — fail to pay fee as required
	subsection 31.1 (1)

	20.
	Operate pit or quarry without permit — excavate aggregate or topsoil on land the surface rights of which are the property of the Crown
	clause 34 (1) (a)

	20.1
	Operate pit or quarry without permit — excavate aggregate or topsoil that is property of the Crown from land under water
	clause 34 (1) (b)

	20.2
	Operate pit or quarry without permit — excavate aggregate or topsoil that is property of the Crown in part of Ontario not designated
	clause 34 (1) (c)

	20.3
	Operate pit or quarry without permit — excavate aggregate that is not property of the Crown from land under water
	clause 34 (1) (d)

	21.
	Exempted person — operate pit or quarry not in accordance with regulations
	subsection 34 (8)

	22.
	Aggregate permittee — fail to pay annual permit fee as required
	subsection 37.1 (1)

	23.
	Aggregate permittee — operate not in accordance with Act
	section 40

	24.
	Aggregate permittee — operate not in accordance with regulations
	section 40

	25.
	Aggregate permittee — operate not in accordance with site plan
	section 40

	26.
	Aggregate permittee — operate not in accordance with permit conditions
	section 40

	27.
	Aggregate permittee — fail to submit annual compliance report as required
	subsection 40.1 (1)

	28.
	Aggregate permittee — fail to give copy of annual compliance report to municipality as required
	subsection 40.1 (2)

	29.
	Aggregate permittee — fail to retain copy of annual compliance report as required
	subsection 40.1 (3)

	30.
	Aggregate permittee — fail to take steps required to remedy contravention
	clause 40.1 (5) (a)

	31.
	Aggregate permittee — fail to make return showing quantity of material removed as required
	subsection 46 (2)

	32.
	Aggregate permittee — fail to pay royalty as required
	subsection 46 (2.1)

	33.
	Fail to rehabilitate site as required
	subsection 48 (1)

	34.
	Fail to comply with rehabilitation order
	subsection 48 (2)

	35.
	Fail to make rehabilitation security payments as required
	subsection 50 (1)

	36.
	Contravene site plan
	subsection 57 (2)

	37.
	Contravene licence condition
	subsection 57 (2)

	38.
	Contravene permit condition
	subsection 57 (2)

	39.
	Permit contravention of site plan
	subsection 57 (2)

	40.
	Permit contravention of licence condition
	subsection 57 (2)

	41.
	Permit contravention of permit condition
	subsection 57 (2)

	42.
	Contravene or fail to comply with inspector’s order
	subsection 57 (3.1)

	43.
	Obstruct inspector
	subsection 57 (4)

	44.
	Furnish inspector with false information
	subsection 57 (4)

	45.
	Refuse to furnish inspector with information
	subsection 57 (4)

	46.
	Fail to keep records as required
	subsection 62 (1)

	47.
	Fail to make records available as required
	subsection 62 (2)

	48.
	Fail to give notice of change of name or address as required
	section 62.1

	49.
	Licensee — fail to serve copy of site plan as required
	subsection 71 (6)

	50.
	Operate quarry nearer than 200 metres to Niagara escarpment
	subsection 72 (1)

	51.
	Licensee — operate quarry nearer than 90 metres to Niagara escarpment
	subsection 72 (2)


O. Reg. 117/14, s. 1; O. Reg. 120/16, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 0.2

Ontario Regulation 244/97 made under the Aggregate Resources Act

	Column 1
Item
	Column 2
Offence
	Column 3
Provision

	1.
	Fail to file annual production report by January 31
	section 1

	2.
	Operate pit or quarry not in accordance with Standards
	section 7

	3.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 117/14, s. 2 (1).


O. Reg. 93/04, s. 1; O. Reg. 117/14, s. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 0.3

Cannabis Control Act, 2017
	Column 1
Item
	Column 2
Offence
	Column 3
Provision

	1.
	Sell cannabis to person who appears to be under 25 years 
	subsection 7 (2)

	2.
	Deliver purchased cannabis to person who appears to be under 25 years 
	subsection 7 (2)

	3.
	Present identification not lawfully issued to holder
	subsection 7 (4)

	4.
	Knowingly sell cannabis to intoxicated person
	section 8

	5.
	Knowingly distribute cannabis to intoxicated person 
	section 8

	6.
	Knowingly sell cannabis to apparently intoxicated person 
	section 8

	7.
	Knowingly distribute cannabis to apparently intoxicated person
	section 8

	8.
	Unlawful purchase of cannabis
	section 9

	9.
	Person under 19 years — possess cannabis
	subsection 10 (1)

	10.
	Person under 19 years — consume cannabis
	subsection 10 (1)

	11.
	Person under 19 years — attempt to purchase cannabis
	subsection 10 (1)

	12.
	Person under 19 years — purchase cannabis
	subsection 10 (1)

	13.
	Person under 19 years — distribute cannabis
	subsection 10 (1)

	14. 
	Person under 19 years — cultivate cannabis
	subsection 10 (2)

	15.
	Person under 19 years — propagate cannabis
	subsection 10 (2)

	16.
	Person under 19 years — harvest cannabis
	subsection 10 (2)

	17.
	Person under 19 years — offer to cultivate cannabis
	subsection 10 (2)

	18.
	Person under 19 years — offer to propagate cannabis
	subsection 10 (2)

	19.
	Person under 19 years — offer to harvest cannabis
	subsection 10 (2)

	20.
	Drive vehicle or boat with cannabis in open original packaging
	subsection 12 (1)

	21.
	Have care or control of vehicle or boat with cannabis in open original packaging
	subsection 12 (1)

	22.
	Drive vehicle or boat with cannabis in open baggage
	subsection 12 (1)

	23.
	Have care or control of vehicle or boat with cannabis in open baggage
	subsection 12 (1)

	24.
	Drive vehicle or boat with cannabis readily available
	subsection 12 (1)

	25.
	Have care or control of vehicle or boat with cannabis readily available
	subsection 12 (1)


O. Reg. 326/18, s. 1; O. Reg. 443/18, s. 1.

Schedule 1

Compulsory Automobile Insurance Act

	Column 1
Item
	Column 2
Offence
	Column 3
Provision

	1.
	Fail to surrender suspended driver’s licence
	subsection 2 (6)

	2.
	Refuse to surrender suspended driver’s licence
	subsection 2 (6)

	3.
	Fail to have insurance card
	subsection 3 (1)

	4.
	Fail to surrender insurance card
	subsection 3 (1)

	5.
	Fail to disclose particulars of insurance
	subsection 4 (1)

	6.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 182/14, s. 1.

	7.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 182/14, s. 1.

	8.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 182/14, s. 1.

	9.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 182/14, s. 1.

	10.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 182/14, s. 1.

	11.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 182/14, s. 1.

	12.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 182/14, s. 1.

	13.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 182/14, s. 1.

	14.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 182/14, s. 1.

	15.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 182/14, s. 1.

	16.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 182/14, s. 1.

	17.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 182/14, s. 1.


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 1; O. Reg. 234/97, s. 1; O. Reg. 182/14, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 2

Regulations listed in the Table to section 6 and made under the Conservation Authorities Act

	Column 1
Item
	Column 2
Offence
	Column 3
Provision

	1.
	Beg
	clause 4 (1) (a)

	2.
	Deface property
	clause 4 (1) (b)

	3.
	Remove property
	clause 4 (1) (b)

	4.
	Damage property
	clause 4 (1) (b)

	5.
	Cut growth
	clause 4 (1) (c)

	6.
	Remove growth
	clause 4 (1) (c)

	7.
	Injure growth
	clause 4 (1) (c)

	8.
	Destroy growth
	clause 4 (1) (c)

	9.
	Remove soil or rock
	clause 4 (1) (d)

	10.
	Destroy soil or rock
	clause 4 (1) (d)

	11.
	Use abusive or insulting language
	clause 4 (1) (e)

	12.
	Make excessive noise
	clause 4 (1) (e)

	13.
	Disturb other persons
	clause 4 (1) (e)

	14.
	Unlawfully kill wildlife
	clause 4 (2) (a)

	15.
	Unlawfully trap wildlife
	clause 4 (2) (a)

	16.
	Unlawfully pursue wildlife
	clause 4 (2) (a)

	17.
	Unlawfully disturb wildlife
	clause 4 (2) (a)

	18.
	Unlawfully possess fireworks
	clause 4 (2) (b)

	19.
	Unlawfully ignite fireworks
	clause 4 (2) (b)

	20.
	Unlawfully camp
	clause 4 (2) (c)

	21.
	Unlawfully make excavation
	clause 4 (2) (d)

	22.
	Unlawfully possess spring gun
	clause 4 (2) (e)

	23.
	Unlawfully possess air gun
	clause 4 (2) (e)

	24.
	Unlawfully possess firearm
	clause 4 (2) (e)

	25.
	Unlawfully possess slingshot
	clause 4 (2) (e)

	26.
	Unlawfully possess archery equipment
	clause 4 (2) (e)

	27.
	Unlawfully shoot spring gun
	clause 4 (2) (e)

	28.
	Unlawfully shoot air gun
	clause 4 (2) (e)

	29.
	Unlawfully shoot firearm
	clause 4 (2) (e)

	30.
	Unlawfully shoot slingshot
	clause 4 (2) (e)

	31.
	Unlawfully shoot archery equipment
	clause 4 (2) (e)

	32.
	Unlawfully discharge spring gun
	clause 4 (2) (e)

	33.
	Unlawfully discharge air gun
	clause 4 (2) (e)

	34.
	Unlawfully discharge firearm
	clause 4 (2) (e)

	35.
	Unlawfully discharge slingshot
	clause 4 (2) (e)

	36.
	Unlawfully discharge archery equipment
	clause 4 (2) (e)

	37.
	Unlawfully use spring gun
	clause 4 (2) (e)

	38.
	Unlawfully use air gun
	clause 4 (2) (e)

	39.
	Unlawfully use firearm
	clause 4 (2) (e)

	40.
	Unlawfully use slingshot
	clause 4 (2) (e)

	41.
	Unlawfully use archery equipment
	clause 4 (2) (e)

	42.
	Unlawfully erect sign
	clause 4 (2) (f)

	43.
	Unlawfully paint sign
	clause 4 (2) (f)

	44.
	Unlawfully affix sign
	clause 4 (2) (f)

	45.
	Unlawfully sell
	clause 4 (2) (g)

	46.
	Unlawfully offer for sale
	clause 4 (2) (g)

	47.
	Unlawfully engage in fund raising
	clause 4 (2) (h)

	48.
	Unlawfully advertise
	clause 4 (2) (i)

	49.
	Unlawfully carry on business
	clause 4 (2) (i)

	50.
	Unlawfully conduct public performance
	clause 4 (2) (j)

	51.
	Unlawfully bring in equipment for public entertainment
	clause 4 (2) (j)

	52.
	Unlawfully conduct public meeting
	clause 4 (2) (k)

	53.
	Unlawfully cause persons to congregate
	clause 4 (2) (k)

	54.
	Unlawfully remain after closing hours
	clause 4 (2) (l)

	55.
	Enter at other than designated entry point
	subsection 4 (3)

	56.
	Leave at other than designated point
	subsection 4 (3)

	57.
	Enter after closing hours
	subsection 4 (4)

	58.
	Remain after closing hours
	subsection 4 (4)

	59.
	Litter
	subsection 5 (1)

	60.
	Fail to keep camp area clean
	subsection 5 (2)

	61.
	Fail to leave camp area in natural condition
	subsection 5 (2)

	62.
	Unlawfully swim
	subsection 6 (1)

	63.
	Unlawfully wade
	subsection 6 (1)

	64.
	Unlawfully bathe
	subsection 6 (1)

	65.
	Unlawfully use boat
	subsection 6 (2)

	66.
	Unlawfully operate power boat
	subsection 6 (3)

	67.
	Unlawfully start fire
	subsection 7 (1)

	68.
	Unlawfully maintain fire
	subsection 7 (1)

	69.
	Leave fire unattended
	subsection 7 (2)

	70.
	Leave fire site before fire extinguished
	subsection 7 (2)

	71.
	Unlawfully occupy camp-site
	clause 8 (1) (a)

	72.
	Occupy camp-site after check-out time
	clause 8 (1) (b)

	73.
	Excessive number of persons occupying camp-site
	subsection 8 (2)

	74.
	Excessive number of vehicles parked on camp-site
	subsection 8 (5)

	75.
	Unlawfully enter day-use permit area
	clause 9 (1) (a)

	76.
	Unlawfully remain in day-use permit area
	clause 9 (1) (a)

	77.
	Remain in day-use permit area after check-out time
	clause 9 (1) (b)

	78.
	Unlawfully bring animal into conservation area
	subsection 10 (1)

	79.
	Permit animal to make excessive noise
	clause 10 (2) (a)

	80.
	Permit animal to disturb other persons
	clause 10 (2) (a)

	81.
	Permit animal near swimming area
	clause 10 (2) (b)

	82.
	Permit animal to be at large
	clause 10 (2) (c)

	83.
	Unlawfully ride horse
	subsection 10 (4)

	84.
	Unlawfully leave horse
	subsection 10 (4)

	85.
	Operate motor vehicle off roadway
	clause 11 (2) (a)

	86.
	Ride bicycle off roadway
	clause 11 (2) (a)

	87.
	Operate motor vehicle at excessive speed
	clause 11 (2) (b)

	88.
	Leave bicycle in improper place
	clause 11 (2) (e)

	89.
	Unlawfully operate commercial vehicle
	clause 11 (2) (f)

	90.
	Unlawfully operate all-terrain vehicle
	section 12

	91.
	Unlawfully operate motorized snow vehicle
	section 12

	92.
	Fail to obey officer
	section 13


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 3 Revoked:  O. Reg. 235/15, s. 1.
schedule 3.1

Dangerous Goods Transportation Act

	Column 1
Item
	Column 2
Offence
	Column 3
Provision

	1.
	Fail to comply with Federal Regulations safety requirement — no shipping document with prescribed information
	clause 3 (a)

	2.
	Fail to comply with Federal Regulations safety requirement — shipping document not in prescribed location
	clause 3 (a)

	3.
	Fail to comply with Federal Regulations safety requirement — unable to produce shipping document
	clause 3 (a)

	4.
	Fail to comply with Federal Regulations safety requirement — transporting dangerous goods while untrained
	clause 3 (a)

	5.
	Fail to comply with Federal Regulations safety requirement — permit transportation of dangerous goods by untrained employee
	clause 3 (a)

	6.
	Fail to comply with Federal Regulations safety requirement — permit transportation of dangerous goods by employee with incomplete certificate
	clause 3 (a)

	7.
	Fail to comply with Federal Regulations safety requirement — fail to give training certificate to inspector
	clause 3 (a)

	8.
	Fail to comply with Federal Regulations safety requirement — transport dangerous goods in excess of prescribed limit by passenger carrying road vehicle
	clause 3 (a)

	8.1
	Fail to comply with Federal Regulations safety standard — insecure load
	clause 3 (b)

	9.
	Fail to display prescribed safety mark
	clause 3 (b)

	9.1
	Fail to comply with federal direction
	clause 3 (c)

	9.2
	Misleading safety mark
	section 3.1

	10.
	Fail to comply with request of inspector
	clause 10 (4) (a)


O. Reg. 412/05, s. 1; O. Reg. 208/06, s. 1; O. Reg. 71/11, s. 1; O. Reg. 40/14, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.
Schedule 4

Education Act

	Column 1
Item
	Column 2
Offence
	Column 3
Provision

	1.
	Interrupt school proceedings
	section 212

	2.
	Disrupt board meeting
	section 212

	3.
	Attempt to disrupt board meeting
	section 212


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 4; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 4.0.1

Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act

	Column 1
Item
	Column 2
Offence
	Column 3
Provision

	1.
	Fail to comply with an order made during a declared emergency
	clause 7.0.11 (1) (a)

	2.
	Obstruct any person exercising a power in accordance with an order made during a declared emergency
	clause 7.0.11 (1) (a)

	3.
	Obstruct any person performing a duty in accordance with an order made during a declared emergency
	clause 7.0.11 (1) (a)


O. Reg. 43/20, s. 1.

Schedule 4.1

Employer Health Tax Act

	Column 1
Item
	Column 2
Offence
	Column 3
Provision

	1.
	Fail to deliver return as required
	section 32


O. Reg. 620/91, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.

SCHEDULE 4.1.1

Employment Protection for Foreign Nationals Act, 2009
	Column 1
Item
	Column 2
Offence
	Column 3
Provision

	1.
	Recruiter — improperly charge fee to foreign national
	subsection 7 (1)

	2.
	Person acting on behalf of recruiter — improperly collect fee from foreign national
	subsection 7 (3)

	3.
	Employer — recover costs from foreign national
	subsection 8 (1)

	4.
	Employer — take or retain property of foreign national
	subsection 9 (1)

	5.
	Person acting on behalf of employer — take or retain property of foreign national
	subsection 9 (1)

	6.
	Recruiter — take or retain property of foreign national
	subsection 9 (2)

	7.
	Person acting on behalf of recruiter — take or retain property of foreign national
	subsection 9 (2)

	8.
	Employer — fail to provide documents to foreign national as required 
	subsection 11 (1)

	9.
	Recruiter — fail to provide documents to foreign national as required 
	subsection 11 (2)

	10.
	Employer — fail to make record as required
	subsection 14 (1)

	11.
	Employer — fail to retain record as required
	subsection 14 (2)

	12.
	Recruiter — fail to make record as required
	subsection 15 (1)

	13.
	Recruiter — fail to retain record as required
	subsection 15 (3)

	14.
	Recruiter — fail to retain fee document as required
	subsection 15 (3)


O. Reg. 198/14, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

SCHEDULE 4.2

Employment Standards Act, 2000

	Column 1
Item
	Column 2
Offence
	Column 3
Provision

	1.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 503/18, s. 1.

	2.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 503/18, s. 1.

	2.1
	Fail to provide materials
	subsection 2 (5)

	2.2
	Fail to provide translated materials
	subsection 2 (6)

	3.
	Fail to pay wages on regular pay day
	subsection 11 (1)

	3.1
	Fail to pay wages by cash, cheque or direct deposit
	subsection 11 (2)

	3.2
	Fail to pay wages paid by cash or cheque as required
	subsection 11 (3)

	3.3
	Fail to pay wages paid by direct deposit as required
	subsection 11 (4)

	4.
	Fail to pay wages within time allowed after employment ends
	subsection 11 (5)

	5.
	Fail to give wage statement
	subsection 12 (1)

	6.
	Fail to give wage statement within time allowed after employment ends
	section 12.1

	7.
	Improperly withhold or deduct from wages
	subsection 13 (1)

	8.
	Fail to make records
	subsection 15 (1)

	9.
	Fail to maintain homeworker register
	subsection 15 (2)

	10.
	Fail to retain records
	subsection 15 (5)

	11.
	Fail to retain documents
	subsection 15 (7)

	12.
	Fail to make vacation records
	subsection 15.1 (1)

	13.
	Fail to retain vacation records
	subsection 15.1 (5)

	14.
	Fail to keep records readily available
	section 16

	15.
	Require or permit hours of work to exceed limits
	subsection 17 (1)

	16.
	Fail to give 11 hours free from work in day
	subsection 18 (1)

	17.
	Fail to give 8 hours free from work between shifts 
	subsection 18 (3)

	18.
	Fail to give weekly or bi-weekly period free from work
	subsection 18 (4)

	19.
	Fail to give eating period
	subsection 20 (1)

	20.
	Fail to pay overtime pay
	subsection 22 (1)

	21.
	Fail to pay overtime pay — employment ended before time off in lieu taken
	subsection 22 (8)

	22.
	Fail to pay minimum wage
	subsection 23 (1)

	23.
	Fail to give day off with public holiday pay — day ordinarily a working day
	subsection 26 (1)

	24.
	Fail to pay regular pay, give substitute day off with public holiday pay or pay premium pay plus public holiday pay — employee agreed to work — day ordinarily a working day
	subsection 27 (2)

	25.
	Fail to pay regular pay, give substitute day off with public holiday pay or pay premium pay plus public holiday pay — employee required to work — day ordinarily a working day
	subsection 28 (2)

	26.
	Fail to give substitute day off with public holiday pay — day not ordinarily a working day
	subsection 29 (1)

	27.
	Fail to pay public holiday pay — employee agreed to public holiday pay in lieu of substitute day — day not ordinarily a working day
	subsection 29 (3)

	28.
	Fail to pay regular pay, give substitute day off with public holiday pay or pay premium pay plus public holiday pay — employee agreed to work — day not ordinarily a working day
	subsection 30 (2)

	29.
	Fail to pay public holiday pay — employment ended before substitute day
	section 32

	30.
	Fail to give vacation time
	subsection 33 (1)

	31.
	Fail to give vacation time — stub period
	subsection 34 (2)

	32. 
	Fail to pay vacation pay
	section 35.2

	33.
	Fail to pay vacation pay accrued when employment ends
	section 38

	34.
	Fail to give vacation statement
	subsection 41.1 (1)

	35.
	Fail to give notice of termination or pay in lieu of notice
	section 54

	36.
	Fail to pay severance pay
	section 64

	37.
	Fail to pay into trust — non-union employee elects to retain recall rights
	subsection 67 (6)

	37.1
	Fail to provide agency information to assignment employee as required
	subsection 74.5 (1) 

	37.2
	Fail to provide assignment information to assignment employee as required
	subsection 74.6 (1)

	37.3
	Fail to provide document to assignment employee as required
	subsection 74.7 (3)

	37.4
	Charge fee to assignment employee — becoming assignment employee
	subsection 74.8 (1) para. 1

	37.5
	Charge fee to assignment employee — assignment of employee
	subsection 74.8 (1) para. 2

	37.6
	Charge fee to assignment employee — resumes, interviews
	subsection 74.8 (1) para. 3

	37.7
	Restrict assignment employee from entering into employment relationship
	subsection 74.8 (1) para. 4

	37.8
	Charge fee to assignment employee — employment relationship
	subsection 74.8 (1) para. 5

	37.9
	Restrict client from providing references
	subsection 74.8 (1) para. 6

	37.10
	Restrict client from entering into employment relationship
	subsection 74.8 (1) para. 7

	37.11
	Charge fee to client — employment relationship
	subsection 74.8 (1) para. 8

	37.12
	Fail to provide information to possible new provider as required
	subsection 77 (1)

	37.13
	Fail to provide information to new provider as required
	subsection 77 (2)

	37.14
	Fail to provide information to owner or manager as required
	subsection 77 (3)

	38.
	Fail to produce records or provide assistance
	subsection 91 (8)

	39.
	Fail to post notice or report as required
	section 93


O. Reg. 162/04, s. 1; O. Reg. 418/10, s. 1; O. Reg. 198/14, s. 2; O. Reg. 351/15, s. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3; O. Reg. 503/18, s. 1.
SCHEDULE 4.3

Ontario Regulation 285/01 made under the Employment Standards Act, 2000

	Column 1
Item
	Column 2
Offence
	Column 3
Provision

	1.
	Fail to advise homeworker of type of work or basis for payment in writing
	subsection 12 (1)

	2.
	Fail to advise homeworker of completion deadline in writing
	subsection 12 (2)

	3.
	Fail to pay residential care worker minimum amount
	section 20

	4.
	Fail to provide free time to residential care worker
	subsection 21 (1)

	5.
	Fail to add to free time or pay one and one-half times regular rate — residential care worker consented to work during free hour
	subsection 21 (2)

	6.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 418/10, s. 2.


O. Reg. 162/04, s. 1; O. Reg. 418/10, s. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.
Schedule 4.4 Revoked: O. Reg. 358/19, s. 1.

schedule 5

Endangered Species Act, 2007

	Column 1
Item
	Column 2
Offence
	Column 3
Provision

	1.
	Unlawfully kill extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	clause 9 (1) (a)

	2.
	Unlawfully harm or harass extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	clause 9 (1) (a)

	3.
	Unlawfully capture or take extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	clause 9 (1) (a)

	4.
	Unlawfully possess extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	subclause 9 (1) (b) (i)

	5.
	Unlawfully transport extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	subclause 9 (1) (b) (i)

	6.
	Unlawfully collect extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	subclause 9 (1) (b) (i)

	7.
	Unlawfully buy or offer to buy extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	subclause 9 (1) (b) (i)

	8.
	Unlawfully sell or offer to sell extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	subclause 9 (1) (b) (i)

	9.
	Unlawfully lease or offer to lease extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	subclause 9 (1) (b) (i)

	10.
	Unlawfully trade or offer to trade extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	subclause 9 (1) (b) (i)

	11.
	Unlawfully possess a part of an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	subclause 9 (1) (b) (ii)

	12.
	Unlawfully transport a part of an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	subclause 9 (1) (b) (ii)

	13.
	Unlawfully collect a part of an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	subclause 9 (1) (b) (ii)

	14.
	Unlawfully buy or offer to buy a part of an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	subclause 9 (1) (b) (ii)

	15.
	Unlawfully sell or offer to sell a part of an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	subclause 9 (1) (b) (ii)

	16.
	Unlawfully lease or offer to lease a part of an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	subclause 9 (1) (b) (ii)

	17.
	Unlawfully trade or offer to trade a part of an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	subclause 9 (1) (b) (ii)

	18.
	Unlawfully possess a thing derived from an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	subclause 9 (1) (b) (iii)

	19.
	Unlawfully transport a thing derived from an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	subclause 9 (1) (b) (iii)

	20.
	Unlawfully collect a thing derived from an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	subclause 9 (1) (b) (iii)

	21.
	Unlawfully buy or offer to buy a thing derived from an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	subclause 9 (1) (b) (iii)

	22.
	Unlawfully sell or offer to sell a thing derived from an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	subclause 9 (1) (b) (iii)

	23.
	Unlawfully lease or offer to lease a thing derived from an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	subclause 9 (1) (b) (iii)

	24.
	Unlawfully trade or offer to trade a thing derived from an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	subclause 9 (1) (b) (iii)

	25.
	Unlawfully sell or offer to sell item represented as an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	clause 9 (1) (c)

	26.
	Unlawfully lease or offer to lease item represented as an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	clause 9 (1) (c)

	27.
	Unlawfully trade or offer to trade item represented as an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	clause 9 (1) (c)

	28.
	Unlawfully sell or offer to sell item represented as a thing derived from an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	clause 9 (1) (c)

	29.
	Unlawfully lease or offer to lease item represented as a thing derived from an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	clause 9 (1) (c)

	30.
	Unlawfully trade or offer to trade item represented as a thing derived from an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	clause 9 (1) (c)

	31.
	Unlawfully sell or offer to sell item represented as a part of an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	clause 9 (1) (c)

	32.
	Unlawfully lease or offer to lease item represented as a part of an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	clause 9 (1) (c)

	33.
	Unlawfully trade or offer to trade item represented as a part of an extirpated, endangered or threatened species
	clause 9 (1) (c)

	34.
	Unlawfully damage habitat of an endangered or threatened species
	clause 10 (1) (a)

	35.
	Unlawfully destroy habitat of an endangered or threatened species
	clause 10 (1) (a)

	36.
	Unlawfully damage habitat of an extirpated species
	clause 10 (1) (b)

	37.
	Unlawfully destroy habitat of an extirpated species
	clause 10 (1) (b)

	38.
	Fail to stop for enforcement officer
	subsection 24 (2)

	39.
	Fail to produce things for inspection
	subsection 24 (2)

	40.
	Fail to safeguard thing
	subsection 26 (5)

	41.
	Make a false statement to enforcement officer
	clause 35 (a)

	42.
	Obstruct enforcement officer
	clause 35 (b)

	43.
	Unlawfully contravene a provision of an agreement
	subsection 36 (1)

	44.
	Unlawfully contravene a provision of a permit
	subsection 36 (1)

	45.
	Unlawfully contravene a provision of an order
	subsection 36 (1)

	46.
	Possess animal, plant or organism contrary to law of other jurisdiction
	clause 49 (1) (a)

	47.
	Possess animal, plant or organism removed contrary to law of originating jurisdiction
	clause 49 (1) (b)

	48.
	Sell or offer to sell species contrary to law of originating jurisdiction
	subsection 49 (2)

	49.
	Buy or offer to buy species contrary to law of originating jurisdiction
	subsection 49 (2)

	50.
	Lease or offer to lease species contrary to law of originating jurisdiction
	subsection 49 (2)

	51.
	Trade or offer to trade species contrary to law of originating jurisdiction
	subsection 49 (2)

	52.
	Sell or offer to sell a part of a species contrary to law of originating jurisdiction
	subsection 49 (2)

	53.
	Buy or offer to buy a part of a species contrary to law of originating jurisdiction
	subsection 49 (2)

	54.
	Lease or offer to lease a part of a species contrary to law of originating jurisdiction
	subsection 49 (2)

	55.
	Trade or offer to trade a part of a species contrary to law of originating jurisdiction
	subsection 49 (2)

	56.
	Sell or offer to sell a thing derived from a species contrary to law of originating jurisdiction
	subsection 49 (2)

	57.
	Buy or offer to buy a thing derived from a species contrary to law of originating jurisdiction
	subsection 49 (2)

	58.
	Lease or offer to lease a thing derived from a species contrary to law of originating jurisdiction
	subsection 49 (2)

	59.
	Trade or offer to trade a thing derived from a species contrary to law of originating jurisdiction
	subsection 49 (2)


O. Reg. 263/08, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 6

Environmental Protection Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	0.1
	Use plant without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 9 (1)

	0.2
	Operate plant without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 9 (1)

	0.3
	Use structure without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 9 (1)

	0.4
	Operate structure without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 9 (1)

	0.5
	Use equipment without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 9 (1)

	0.6
	Operate equipment without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 9 (1)

	0.7
	Use apparatus without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 9 (1)

	0.8
	Operate apparatus without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 9 (1)

	0.9
	Use mechanism without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 9 (1)

	0.10
	Operate mechanism without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 9 (1)

	0.11
	Use thing without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 9 (1)

	0.12
	Operate thing without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 9 (1)

	0.13
	Discharge contaminant into natural environment
	section 14

	0.14
	Cause discharge of contaminant into natural environment
	section 14

	0.15
	Permit discharge of contaminant into natural environment
	section 14

	1.
	Sell vehicle not in compliance with regulations
	subsection 22 (1)

	2.
	Offer for sale vehicle not in compliance with regulations
	subsection 22 (1)

	3.
	Expose for sale vehicle not in compliance with regulations
	subsection 22 (1)

	4.
	Sell vehicle — missing emission control equipment
	subsection 22 (2)

	5.
	Offer for sale vehicle — missing emission control equipment
	subsection 22 (2)

	6.
	Expose for sale vehicle — missing emission control equipment
	subsection 22 (2)

	7.
	Sell vehicle — emission control equipment not complying with regulations
	subsection 22 (2)

	8.
	Offer for sale vehicle — emission control equipment not complying with regulations
	subsection 22 (2)

	9.
	Expose for sale vehicle — emission control equipment not complying with regulations
	subsection 22 (2)

	10.
	Removing emission control equipment from vehicle
	subsection 22 (3)

	11.
	Causing removal of emission control equipment from vehicle
	subsection 22 (3)

	12.
	Permitting removal of emission control equipment from vehicle
	subsection 22 (3)

	13.
	Owner — operating vehicle — missing emission control equipment
	subsection 23 (2)

	14.
	Owner — permitting operation of vehicle — missing emission control equipment
	subsection 23 (2)

	15.
	Owner — causing operation of vehicle — missing emission control equipment
	subsection 23 (2)

	16.
	Person — knowingly operating vehicle — missing emission control equipment
	subsection 23 (2)

	17.
	Person — knowingly causing operation of vehicle — missing emission control equipment
	subsection 23 (2)

	18.
	Person — knowingly permitting operation of vehicle — missing emission control equipment
	subsection 23 (2)

	19.
	Owner — operating vehicle — emission control equipment not complying with regulations
	subsection 23 (2)

	20.
	Owner — permitting operation of vehicle — emission control equipment not complying with regulations
	subsection 23 (2)

	21.
	Owner — causing operation of vehicle — emission control equipment not complying with regulations
	subsection 23 (2)

	22.
	Person — knowingly operating vehicle — emission control equipment not complying with regulations
	subsection 23 (2)

	23.
	Person — knowingly causing operation of vehicle — emission control equipment not complying with Regulations
	subsection 23 (2)

	24.
	Person — knowingly permitting operation of vehicle — emission control equipment not complying with regulations
	subsection 23 (2)

	25.
	Responsible for waste on ice from ice shelter
	subsection 24 (2)

	25.1
	Use waste management system without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 27 (1)

	25.2
	Operate waste management system without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 27 (1)

	25.3
	Establish waste management system without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 27 (1)

	25.4
	Alter waste management system without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 27 (1)

	25.5
	Enlarge waste management system without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 27 (1)

	25.6
	Extend waste management system without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 27 (1)

	25.7
	Use waste disposal site without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 27 (1)

	25.8
	Operate waste disposal site without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 27 (1)

	25.9
	Establish waste disposal site without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 27 (1)

	25.10
	Alter waste disposal site without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 27 (1)

	25.11
	Enlarge waste disposal site without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 27 (1)

	25.12
	Extend waste disposal site without environmental compliance approval
	subsection 27 (1)

	25.13
	Deposit waste without environmental compliance approval
	section 40

	25.14
	Use waste management facilities without environmental compliance approval
	section 41

	25.15
	Use waste management equipment without environmental compliance approval
	section 41

	25.16
	Make thing containing ozone depleting substance acting as propellant
	clause 58 (a)

	25.17
	Use thing containing ozone depleting substance acting as propellant
	clause 58 (a)

	25.18
	Transfer thing containing ozone depleting substance acting as propellant
	clause 58 (a)

	25.19
	Display thing containing ozone depleting substance acting as propellant
	clause 58 (a)

	25.20
	Transport thing containing ozone depleting substance acting as propellant
	clause 58 (a)

	25.21
	Store thing containing ozone depleting substance acting as propellant
	clause 58 (a)

	25.22
	Dispose of thing containing ozone depleting substance acting as propellant
	clause 58 (a)

	25.23
	Make designated thing containing ozone depleting substance
	clause 58 (b)

	25.24
	Use designated thing containing ozone depleting substance
	clause 58 (b)

	25.25
	Transfer designated thing containing ozone depleting substance
	clause 58 (b)

	25.26
	Display designated thing containing ozone depleting substance
	clause 58 (b)

	25.27
	Transport designated thing containing ozone depleting substance
	clause 58 (b)

	25.28
	Store designated thing containing ozone depleting substance
	clause 58 (b)

	25.29
	Dispose of designated thing containing ozone depleting substance
	clause 58 (b)

	26.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 242/11, s. 1 (3).

	27.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 242/11, s. 1 (3).

	28.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 242/11, s. 1 (3).

	29.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 242/11, s. 1 (3).

	30.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 242/11, s. 1 (3).

	31.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 242/11, s. 1 (3).

	32.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 242/11, s. 1 (3).

	33.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 242/11, s. 1 (3).

	34.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 242/11, s. 1 (3).

	35.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 242/11, s. 1 (3).

	36.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 242/11, s. 1 (3).

	37.
	Abandoning material that is likely to become litter
	section 86

	38.
	Fail to comply with term of environmental compliance approval
	subsection 186 (3)

	39.
	Fail to comply with condition of environmental compliance approval
	subsection 186 (3)

	40.
	Fail to comply with term of licence
	subsection 186 (3)

	41.
	Fail to comply with condition of licence
	subsection 186 (3)

	42.
	Fail to comply with term of permit
	subsection 186 (3)

	43.
	Fail to comply with condition of permit
	subsection 186 (3)

	44.
	Fail to comply with term of report
	subsection 186 (3)


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 6; O. Reg. 410/94, s. 1; O. Reg. 242/11, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 6.1

Ontario Regulation 457/19 under the Environmental Protection Act

	Column 1
Item
	Column 2
Offence
	Column 3
Provision

	1.
	Operate motor vehicle — malfunction indicator light on and active DTC
	section 2

	2.
	Cause or permit operation of motor vehicle — malfunction indicator light on and active DTC
	section 2

	3.
	Operate motor vehicle — visible emission
	section 3

	4.
	Cause or permit operation of motor vehicle — visible emission
	section 3

	5.
	Operate heavy diesel vehicle — opacity of emissions exceeds limit
	subsection 4 (1)

	6.
	Cause or permit operation of heavy diesel vehicle — opacity of emissions exceeds limit
	subsection 4 (1)

	7.
	Assemble motor vehicle without usual emissions control systems/devices
	section 7

	8.
	Replace a motor with a motor that does not have equivalent emissions control systems/devices
	section 8

	9.
	Tamper with a motor or motor vehicle
	subsection 9 (1)

	10.
	Cause or permit tampering with a motor or motor vehicle
	subsection 9 (1)

	11.
	Sell a tampering system/device
	subsection 9 (2)

	12.
	Offer, expose or advertise for sale tampering system/device
	subsection 9 (2)


O. Reg. 459/19, s. 1.

Schedule 7

Regulation 340 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Environmental Protection Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Advertise pop in non-refillable containers only
	subsection 6 (1)

	2.
	Fail to give equal prominence to refillable containers in ad for pop in non-refillable containers
	subsection 6 (2)

	3.
	Fail to include price of pop in refillable containers in ad for pop in non-refillable containers
	subsection 6 (5)

	4.
	Fail to indicate price for 100 millilitres of pop in ad
	subsection 6 (6)

	5.
	Brand owner/user — fail to file monthly returns
	subsection 7 (1)

	6.
	Brand owner/user — sell pop in recyclable containers without obtaining distribution information
	subsection 7 (6)

	7.
	Handle pop in recyclable containers without providing distribution information
	subsection 7 (7)

	8.
	Offer to sell pop in recyclable containers not marked “recyclable”
	subsection 9 (3)

	9.
	Sell pop in recyclable containers not marked “recyclable”
	subsection 9 (3)

	10.
	Offer to sell beer or pop in metal cans with detachable openings
	section 10

	11.
	Sell beer or pop in metal cans with detachable openings
	section 10


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 7; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.

Schedule 8

Regulation 343 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Environmental Protection Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Discharge of sewage from pleasure boat
	section 2

	2.
	Owner — fail to equip boat with storage equipment
	clause 3 (a)

	3.
	Operator — fail to equip boat with storage equipment
	clause 3 (a)

	4.
	Owner — improper installation of toilet and storage equipment
	clause 3 (b)

	5.
	Operator — improper installation of toilet and storage equipment
	clause 3 (b)

	6.
	Fail to connect equipment in proper manner
	clause 4 (a)

	7.
	Fail to provide necessary equipment for removal of toilet waste
	clause 4 (b)

	8.
	Provide improper means of removal of toilet waste
	clause 4 (c)

	9.
	Fail to supply adequate electrical current or other heat
	clause 4 (d)

	10.
	Parts of system not congruent
	clause 4 (e)


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 8; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.

SCHEDULE 9 Revoked:  O. Reg. 259/08, s. 4.

Schedule 10

Regulation 347 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Environmental Protection Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	0.1
	Use waste oil as dust suppressant
	subsection 5 (4)

	1.
	Operate landfilling site — inadequate access road
	section 11 para. 1

	2.
	Operate landfilling site — inadequate on-site road
	section 11 para. 1

	3.
	Operate landfilling site — allow access while attendant not on duty
	section 11 para. 2

	4.
	Operate landfilling site — allow use by unauthorized persons
	section 11 para. 2

	5.
	Operate landfilling site — drainage affect adjoining property
	section 11 para. 3

	6.
	Operate landfilling site — obstruct natural drainage
	section 11 para. 3

	7.
	Operate landfilling site — discharge inadequately treated drainage
	section 11 para. 3

	8.
	Operate landfilling site — fail to construct berms and dykes
	section 11 para. 6

	9.
	Operate landfilling site — fail to measure egress of contaminants
	section 11 para. 7

	10.
	Operate landfilling site — improper equipment for waste compaction
	section 11 para. 9

	11.
	Operate landfilling site — improper equipment for covering cells
	section 11 para. 9

	12.
	Operate landfilling site — fail to provide scales
	section 11 para. 11

	13.
	Operate landfilling site — inadequate supervision
	section 11 para. 12

	14.
	Operate landfilling site — waste improperly deposited
	section 11 para. 13

	15.
	Operate landfilling site — waste inadequately compacted
	section 11 para. 13

	16.
	Operate landfilling site — waste improperly covered
	section 11 para. 13

	17.
	Operate landfilling site — inadequate control of vermin
	section 11 para. 14

	18.
	Operate landfilling site — inadequate accident prevention program
	section 11 para. 15

	19.
	Operate landfilling site — area improperly enclosed
	section 11 para. 16

	20.
	Operate landfilling site — no gate
	section 11 para. 16

	21.
	Operate landfilling site — gate not capable of being locked
	section 11 para. 16

	22.
	Operate landfilling site — no buffer zone
	section 11 para. 17

	23.
	Operate landfilling site — inadequately screened from public view
	section 11 para. 17

	24.
	Operate landfilling site — no final cover on completed fill
	section 11 para. 18

	25.
	Operate landfilling site — fail to inspect final cover
	section 11 para. 18

	26.
	Operate landfilling site — fail to maintain integrity of cover
	section 11 para. 18

	27.
	Operate landfilling site — permit scavenging
	section 11 para. 19

	28.
	Operate incineration site — fail to dispose of incinerator waste at landfilling site
	section 12 para. 2

	29.
	Operate incineration site — unloading area not properly enclosed
	section 12 para. 7

	30.
	Operate incineration site — unloading area too small
	section 12 para. 7

	31.
	Operate incineration site — fail to provide access road
	section 12 para. 8

	32.
	Operate incineration site — fail to provide fire protection
	section 12 para. 9

	33.
	Operate incineration site — permit scavenging
	section 12 para. 10

	34.
	Operate dump — fill area subject to flooding
	section 13 para. 1

	35.
	Operate dump — drainage leads to watercourse
	section 13 para. 1

	36.
	Operate dump — site on water-covered land
	section 13 para. 5

	37.
	Operate dump — fail to post signs stating operating requirements
	section 13 para. 6

	38.
	Operate dump — fail to minimize fire hazards
	section 13 para. 7

	39.
	Operate dump — fail to apply cover material as necessary
	section 13 para. 8

	40.
	Operate dump — permit scavenging
	section 13 para. 9

	41.
	Establish dump in prohibited area
	subsection 14 (1)

	42.
	Operate dump in prohibited area
	subsection 14 (1)

	43.
	Establish dump in prohibited area
	subsection 14 (3)

	44.
	Operate dump in prohibited area
	subsection 14 (3)

	45.
	Operate organic soil conditioning site — inadequate distance from watercourse
	section 15 para. 1

	46.
	Operate organic soil conditioning site — site too close to dwelling
	section 15 para. 2

	47.
	Operate organic soil conditioning site — too close to residential development
	section 15 para. 3

	48.
	Operate organic soil conditioning site — ground water table too close to surface
	section 15 para. 4

	49.
	Operate organic soil conditioning site — too close to water well
	section 15 para. 5

	50.
	Operate organic soil conditioning site — apply waste when runoff likely
	section 15 para. 6

	51.
	Operate organic soil conditioning site — land not used for permitted purposes
	section 15 para. 7

	52.
	Operate organic soil conditioning site — fail to construct berms and dykes
	section 15 para. 8

	53.
	Operate waste management system — improperly constructed vehicle
	section 16 para. 1

	54.
	Operate waste management system — vehicle body improperly constructed
	section 16 para. 2

	55.
	Operate waste management system — vehicle body not leakproof
	section 16 para. 3

	56.
	Operate waste management system — vehicle body not covered
	section 16 para. 3

	57.
	Operate waste management system — vehicle valves not capable of being locked
	section 16 para. 4

	58.
	Operate waste management system — vehicle valves not locked with driver absent
	section 16 para. 4

	59.
	Waste transferred to vehicle without driver, generator or receiver present
	section 16 para. 5

	60.
	Waste transferred from vehicle without driver, generator or receiver present
	section 16 para. 5

	61.
	Operate waste management system — fail to clearly mark vehicle
	section 16 para. 6

	62.
	Operate waste management system — fail to keep environmental compliance approval in vehicle
	subsection 16 (1) para. 7

	63.
	Fail to construct vehicle in accordance with the Transportation of Dangerous Goods Act (Canada)
	section 16 para. 8

	64.
	Fail to maintain vehicle in accordance with the Transportation of Dangerous Goods Act (Canada)
	section 16 para. 8

	65.
	Fail to operate vehicle in accordance with the Transportation of Dangerous Goods Act (Canada)
	section 16 para. 8

	66.
	Fail to mark or placard vehicle in accordance with the Transportation of Dangerous Goods Act (Canada)
	section 16 para. 8

	67.
	Fail to train driver in operation of vehicle and equipment
	section 16 para. 9 subpara. i

	68.
	Fail to train driver in waste management legislation and guidelines
	section 16 para. 9 subpara. ii

	69.
	Fail to train driver in major environmental concerns of waste to be handled
	section 16 para. 9 subpara. iii

	70.
	Fail to train driver in occupational health and safety concerns of waste to be handled
	section 16 para. 9 subpara. iv

	71.
	Fail to train driver in emergency management procedures for waste to be handled
	section 16 para. 9 subpara. v

	72.
	Cause asbestos waste to leave location without obtaining acceptance from waste disposal site
	section 17 para. 1

	73.
	Permit asbestos waste to leave location without obtaining acceptance from waste disposal site
	section 17 para. 1

	74.
	Cause asbestos waste to leave location in inadequate container
	section 17 para. 1 subpara. i

	75.
	Permit asbestos waste to leave location in inadequate container
	section 17 para. 1 subpara. i

	76.
	Cause transportation of asbestos waste in bulk without environmental compliance approval for same
	section 17 para. 2 subpara. ii

	77.
	Permit transportation of asbestos waste in bulk without environmental compliance approval for same
	section 17 para. 2 subpara. ii

	78.
	Fail to have external surfaces of container free from asbestos waste
	section 17 para. 5

	79.
	Fail to have transportation vehicle external surfaces free from asbestos waste
	section 17 para. 5

	80.
	Fail to have transportation vessel external surfaces free from asbestos waste
	section 17 para. 5

	81.
	Asbestos waste — fail to have vehicle properly signed
	section 17 para. 6

	82.
	Asbestos waste — fail to have container properly signed
	section 17 para. 6

	83.
	Asbestos waste — fail to transport by driver trained in management of asbestos waste
	section 17 para. 7 subpara. i

	84.
	Asbestos waste — fail to transport to disposal site as directly as practicable
	section 17 para. 7 subpara. i

	85.
	Asbestos waste transferred to unauthorized site
	section 17 para. 7 subpara. ii

	86.
	Asbestos waste transported with other cargo in the same vehicle
	section 17 para. 7 subpara. iii

	87.
	Asbestos waste transported in compaction type waste haulage vehicle
	section 17 para. 7 subpara. iv

	88.
	Asbestos waste in cardboard boxes not in enclosed vehicle
	section 17 para. 7 subpara. v

	89.
	Asbestos waste not properly secured
	section 17 para. 7 subpara. vi

	90.
	Asbestos waste not covered with suitable tarpaulin or net in unenclosed vehicle
	section 17 para. 7 subpara. vi

	91.
	Asbestos waste transportation vehicle not adequately equipped with emergency clean-up equipment
	section 17 para. 7 subpara. vii

	92.
	Fail to properly package loose asbestos waste immediately upon discovery
	section 17 para. 8

	93.
	Asbestos waste — fail to properly package damaged container immediately upon discovery
	section 17 para. 8

	94.
	Asbestos waste — unloading carried out so that loose waste is landfilled
	section 17 para. 9

	95.
	Asbestos waste — unloading carried out so that damaged container is landfilled
	section 17 para. 9

	96.
	Fail to deposit asbestos waste at authorized location within disposal site
	section 17 para. 10

	97.
	Asbestos waste deposited at landfill site without proper supervision
	section 17 para. 11

	98.
	Fail to properly cover asbestos waste with suitable material forthwith
	section 17 para. 12

	99.
	Asbestos waste — fail to wear protective clothing
	section 17 para. 13

	100.
	Asbestos waste — fail to wear respiratory equipment
	section 17 para. 13

	101.
	Asbestos waste — fail to properly deal with protective clothing
	section 17 para. 14

	102.
	Asbestos waste — reuse disposable protective clothing
	section 17 para. 15

	103.
	Allow asbestos waste to become airborne
	section 17 para. 16

	104.
	Generator — fail to submit Generator Registration Report to Director in Form 2
	subsection 18 (1)

	105.
	Generator — Generator Registration Report not containing sufficient data
	subsection 18 (2)

	106.
	Generator — fail to submit supplementary Generator Registration Report to Director within 15 days
	subsection 18 (4)

	107.
	Generator — transfer waste without having generator registration document with waste number
	subsection 18 (5)

	108.
	Generator — fail to use registration number in transfer of waste
	subsection 18 (7)

	109.
	Generator — fail to use waste numbers in transfer of waste
	subsection 18 (7)

	110.
	Generator — fail to keep record of waste disposed at waste generation facility
	subsection 18 (8)

	111.
	Generator — fail to submit report to Regional Director
	subsection 18 (10)

	112.
	Generator — fail to submit report with necessary information
	subsection 18 (10)

	113.
	Generator — fail to orally report to Director inability to confirm waste delivery
	subsection 18 (11)

	114.
	Generator — permit subject waste to pass from own control to an unapproved facility
	subsection 19 (1)

	115.
	Generator — permit subject waste to pass from own control with completing manifest
	clause 19 (1) (a)

	116.
	Generator — transfer subject waste — packaging not in accordance with the Transportation of Dangerous Goods Act (Canada)
	subsection 19 (2)

	117.
	Generator — transfer subject waste — markings not in accordance with the Transportation of Dangerous Goods Act (Canada)
	subsection 19 (2)

	118.
	Carrier — fail to report manifest numbers of lost, spoiled or improperly used manifests
	section 20

	119.
	Carrier — possession of subject waste without a manifest completed by generator
	subsection 21 (1)

	120.
	Carrier — permit subject waste to pass from own control not in accordance with this Regulation
	subsection 22 (1)

	121.
	Carrier — fail to promptly transport subject waste to proper receiving facility
	subsection 22 (3)

	122.
	Carrier — fail to complete Section B of intact manifest
	clause 23 (2) (a)

	123.
	Carrier — fail to give manifest to generator at time of transfer
	clause 23 (2) (a)

	124.
	Generator — fail to complete Section A of manifest
	subclause 23 (2) (b) (i)

	125.
	Generator — fail to return Copy 1 of manifest to Director within 3 working days after transfer
	subclause 23 (2) (b) (ii)

	126.
	Generator — fail to retain Copy 2 of manifest for 2 years
	subclause 23 (2) (b) (iii)

	127.
	Generator — fail to return proper copies of manifest to carrier at time of transfer
	subclause 23 (2) (b) (iv)

	128.
	Carrier — fail to give proper copies of manifest to receiver at time of transfer
	subsection 23 (4)

	129.
	Receiver — fail to complete Section C of manifest
	clause 23 (5) (a)

	130.
	Receiver — fail to return Copy 3 of manifest to Director within 3 working days after transfer
	clause 23 (5) (b)

	131.
	Receiver — fail to return Copy 4 of manifest to carrier at time of transfer
	clause 23 (5) (c)

	132.
	Receiver — fail to retain Copy 5 of manifest for 2 years
	clause 23 (5) (d)

	133.
	Receiver — fail to return Copy 6 of manifest to generator within 3 working days after transfer
	clause 23 (5) (e)

	134.
	Carrier — fail to retain Copy 4 of manifest for 2 years
	subsection 23 (6)

	135.
	Carrier/Operator — dust suppression site — fail to complete Section C of manifest at time of deposit completion
	clause 23 (7) (a)

	136.
	Carrier/Operator — dust suppression site — fail to return Copy 3 of manifest to Director within 3 working days after deposit
	clause 23 (7) (b)

	137.
	Carrier/Operator — dust suppression site — fail to retain Copy 4 of manifest for 2 years
	clause 23 (7) (c)

	138.
	Carrier/Operator — dust suppression site — fail to return Copy 6 of manifest to generator within 3 working days after deposit
	clause 23 (7) (d)

	139.
	Carrier — fail to complete Section B of intact manifest
	clause 24 (4) (a)

	140.
	Carrier — fail to give manifest to generator at time of transfer
	clause 24 (4) (a)

	141.
	Generator — fail to complete Section A of manifest
	subclause 24 (4) (b) (i)

	142.
	Generator — fail to return Copy 1 of manifest to Director within 3 working days of transfer
	subclause 24 (4) (b) (ii)

	143.
	Generator — fail to retain Copy 2 of manifest for 2 years
	subclause 24 (4) (b) (iii)

	144.
	Generator — fail to return proper copies of manifest to carrier at time of transfer
	subclause 24 (4) (b) (iv)

	145.
	Carrier — transport subject waste to receiver outside Ontario without reasonable belief of receiver’s willingness to complete Section C of manifest
	subsection 24 (5)

	146.
	Carrier — fail to give proper copies of manifest to receiver at time of transfer
	subsection 24 (6)

	147.
	Carrier — fail to return Copy 3 of manifest to Director within 3 working days after transfer
	clause 24 (7) (a)

	148.
	Carrier — fail to retain Copy 4 of manifest for 2 years
	clause 24 (7) (b)

	149.
	Carrier — fail to return Copy 6 of manifest to generator within 3 working days after transfer
	clause 24 (7) (c)

	150.
	Carrier — bring subject waste to a receiver in Ontario without appropriate generator registration document
	clause 25 (3) (a)

	151.
	Carrier — fail to complete Section B of intact manifest
	clause 25 (3) (b)

	152.
	Carrier — fail to give manifest to generator at time of transfer
	clause 25 (3) (b)

	153.
	Carrier — fail to have manifest accompany the subject waste load
	clause 25 (3) (c)

	154.
	Carrier — fail to return Copy 1 of properly completed manifest to Director within 3 working days after transfer
	subsection 25 (4)

	155.
	Carrier — fail to give proper copies of manifest to receiver at time of transfer
	subsection 25 (6)

	156.
	Receiver — fail to complete Section C of manifest
	clause 25 (7) (a)

	157.
	Receiver — fail to return Copy 3 of manifest to Director within 3 working days after transfer
	clause 25 (7) (b)

	158.
	Receiver — fail to return Copy 4 of manifest to carrier at time of transfer
	clause 25 (7) (c)

	159.
	Receiver — fail to retain Copy 5 of manifest for 2 years
	clause 25 (7) (d)

	160.
	Receiver — fail to retain Copy 6 of manifest to generator within 3 working days after transfer
	clause 25 (7) (e)

	161.
	Carrier — fail to retain Copy 4 of manifest for 2 years
	subsection 25 (8)

	162.
	Carrier/Operator — dust suppression site — fail to complete Section C of manifest at time of deposit completion
	clause 25 (9) (a)

	163.
	Carrier/Operator — dust suppression site — fail to return Copy 3 of manifest to Director within 3 working days after deposit
	clause 25 (9) (b)

	164.
	Carrier/Operator — dust suppression site — fail to retain Copy 4 of manifest for 2 years
	clause 25 (9) (c)

	165.
	Carrier/Operator — dust suppression site — fail to return Copy 6 of manifest to generator within 3 working days after deposit
	clause 25 (9) (d)

	166.
	Carrier — transporting subject waste through Ontario without an accompanying, properly completed manifest
	subsection 26 (1)

	167.
	Receiver — fail to properly complete a refusal report
	subsection 27 (1)

	168.
	Receiver — fail to return refusal report to Director within 3 working days after refusal
	subsection 27 (1)

	169.
	Carrier — fail to obtain instructions from generator following a refusal by designated receiver
	subsection 27 (2)

	170.
	Carrier — fail to give proper copies to generator at time of transfer after refusal of waste by designated receiver
	subsection 27 (3)

	171.
	Generator — fail to accept return of subject waste after refusal of waste by designated receiver
	subsection 27 (4)

	172.
	Generator — fail to complete Section C of manifest where subject waste returned
	clause 27 (5) (a)

	173.
	Generator — fail to return Copy 3 of manifest to Director within 3 working days after return of waste
	clause 27 (5) (b)

	174.
	Generator — fail to return Copy 4 of manifest to carrier at time of transfer
	clause 27 (5) (c)

	175.
	Generator — fail to retain Copy 6 of manifest for 2 years
	clause 27 (5) (d)

	176.
	Carrier — fail to retain Copy 4 of manifest for 2 years
	subsection 27 (6)


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 10; O. Reg. 411/94, s. 2; O. Reg. 242/11, s. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

SCHEDULE 11 Revoked:  O. Reg. 53/06, s. 1.

Schedule 12

Regulation 349 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Environmental Protection Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Visible emitted material passing beyond property limit
	section 3

	2.
	Visible solid material passing beyond property limit
	section 4

	3.
	Fail to take immediately all steps to minimize excessive emission
	clause 5 (a)

	4.
	Fail to notify Director immediately of excessive emission
	clause 5 (b)

	5.
	Fail to give Director written details of excessive emission within seven days
	clause 5 (c)

	6.
	Fail to have an environmental compliance approval for asphalt plant available for inspector
	section 6

	7.
	Fail to give 15 days’ prior notice of relocation
	section 7


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 12; O. Reg. 242/11, s. 3; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 13

Regulation 351 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Environmental Protection Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Insufficient number of containers for litter
	clause 2 (a)

	2.
	Improper location of containers for litter
	clause 2 (a)

	3.
	Fail to maintain containers
	clause 2 (b)

	4.
	Improper disposal of litter in the containers
	clause 2 (c)

	5.
	Fail to make available proper pump-out facility
	clause 3 (a)

	6.
	Fail to ensure pump-out facility in good operating condition
	clause 3 (b)

	7.
	Fail to remove sewage upon request
	clause 3 (c)

	8.
	No proper transfer and disposal of sewage from pump-out facility
	clause 3 (d)


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 13; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.

Schedule 14 Revoked:  O. Reg. 402/98, s. 2.

Schedule 15

Regulation 357 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Environmental Protection Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Offer to sell pop in refillable containers not marked “refillable”
	section 4

	2.
	Sell pop in refillable containers not marked “refillable”
	section 4

	3.
	Retail vendor — fail to accept and pay for empty refillable container
	subsection 5 (1)

	4.
	Advertise price of pop without keeping it distinct from deposit
	subsection 5 (3)

	5.
	Fail to collect empty refillable containers from retail vendor on request
	subsection 6 (1)

	6.
	Fail to reimburse retail vendor for empty refillable containers
	subsection 6 (1)

	7.
	Processor — fail to reimburse distributor for empty refillable containers
	subsection 6 (2)

	8.
	Manufacturer — fail to reimburse distributor for empty refillable containers
	subsection 6 (2)

	9.
	Retail vendor — fail to display refund notice
	subsection 7 (1)


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 15; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.

Schedule 16 Revoked: O. Reg. 324/17, s. 4.

Schedule 17

Regulation 362 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Environmental Protection Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Operator — fail to keep records of all PCB waste held
	subsection 4 (1)

	2.
	Operator — fail to report required information to Director immediately by telephone
	clause 4 (3) (a)

	3.
	Operator — fail to report required information to Director in writing within three days
	clause 4 (3) (a)

	4.
	Operator — fail to report required information to Director in writing within thirty days
	clause 4 (3) (b)

	5.
	Operator — fail to keep records for two years after giving notice that PCB waste no longer being held
	subsection 4 (5)


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 17; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.

Schedule 17.1

Federal Carbon Tax Transparency Act, 2019

	Column 1
Item
	Column 2
Offence
	Column 3
Provision

	1.
	Contravention of notice requirements
	subsection 4 (1)

	2.
	Obstruct inspection
	subsection 4 (2)


O. Reg. 276/19, s. 1.
Schedule 17.2-17.3 Revoked:  O. Reg. 217/12, s. 1.

SCHEDULE 17.4
Ontario Regulation 213/07 under the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fail to prepare written record of test as required
	Sentence 1.1.2.1.(1) of Division B

	2.
	Fail to prepare written record of corrective measure as required
	Sentence 1.1.2.1.(1) of Division B

	3.
	Fail to prepare written record of operational procedure as required
	Sentence 1.1.2.1.(1) of Division B

	4.
	Fail to prepare written record of inspection of supported group living residence as required
	Sentence 1.1.2.1.(2) of Division B

	5.
	Fail to prepare written record of inspection of intensive support residence as required
	Sentence 1.1.2.1.(2) of Division B

	6.
	Fail to retain record at building as required
	Sentence 1.1.2.2.(1) of Division B

	7.
	Fail to retain initial verification report for fire protection system as required
	Sentence 1.1.2.2.(2) of Division B

	8.
	Fail to retain initial test report for fire protection system as required
	Sentence 1.1.2.2.(2) of Division B

	9.
	Fail to make record available to Chief Fire Official on request
	Article 1.1.2.3. of Division B

	10.
	Fail to repair damaged closure
	Article 2.2.3.1. of Division B

	11.
	Fail to maintain closure in fire separation as required
	Article 2.2.3.2. of Division B

	12.
	Closure in fire separation obstructed
	Article 2.2.3.3. of Division B

	13.
	Closure in fire separation blocked
	Article 2.2.3.3. of Division B

	14.
	Closure in fire separation wedged open
	Article 2.2.3.3. of Division B

	15.
	Closure in fire separation altered to prevent intended operation
	Article 2.2.3.3. of Division B

	16.
	Fail to install smoke alarm where required
	Sentence 2.13.2.1.(1) of Division B

	17.
	Smoke alarm does not comply with required standards
	Sentence 2.13.2.1.(3) of Division B

	17.1
	Fail to install carbon monoxide alarm where required
	Sentences 2.16.2.1.(1), (2) and (3) of Division B

	17.2
	Carbon monoxide alarm does not comply with required standards
	Sentence 2.16.2.1.(5) of Division B

	17.3
	Carbon monoxide alarm not installed at manufacturer’s recommended height
	Sentence 2.16.2.1.(6) of Division B

	17.4
	Carbon monoxide alarm not installed on or near ceiling
	Sentence 2.16.2.1.(6) of Division B

	18.
	Fail to provide extinguisher where required
	Article 6.2.4.1. of Division B

	19.
	Fail to repair defective extinguisher so it operates effectively and safely
	Article 6.2.7.3. of Division B

	20.
	Fail to recharge defective extinguisher so it operates effectively and safely
	Article 6.2.7.3. of Division B

	21.
	Fail to attach tag to extinguisher as required
	Article 6.2.7.4. of Division B

	22.
	Fail to maintain extinguisher maintenance records
	Article 6.2.7.5. of Division B

	23.
	Fail to replace extinguisher after use
	Article 6.2.7.6. of Division B

	24.
	Fail to recharge extinguisher after use
	Article 6.2.7.6. of Division B

	25.
	Fail to maintain smoke alarm in operating condition
	Sentence 6.3.3.3.(1) of Division B

	26.
	Fail to maintain smoke alarm’s power supply in operating condition
	Sentence 6.3.3.3.(2) of Division B

	27.
	Fail to maintain smoke alarm’s visual signalling component in operating condition
	Sentence 6.3.3.3.(3) of Division B

	28.
	Fail to give tenant smoke alarm maintenance instructions
	Article 6.3.3.4. of Division B

	29.
	Fail to notify landlord that smoke alarm is disconnected
	Clause 6.3.3.5.(1)(a) of Division B

	30.
	Fail to notify landlord that smoke alarm is not operating
	Clause 6.3.3.5.(1)(b) of Division B

	31.
	Fail to notify landlord that operation of smoke alarm is impaired
	Clause 6.3.3.5.(1)(c) of Division B

	32.
	Disable a smoke alarm 
	Article 6.3.3.6. of Division B

	33.
	Fail to replace smoke alarm within time frame in manufacturer’s instructions
	Sentence 6.3.3.7.(1) of Division B

	34.
	Fail to maintain carbon monoxide alarm in operating condition
	Sentence 6.3.4.3.(1) of Division B

	35.
	Fail to maintain carbon monoxide alarm’s power supply in operating condition
	Sentence 6.3.4.3.(2) of Division B

	36.
	Fail to give tenant carbon monoxide alarm maintenance instructions 
	Article 6.3.4.4. of Division B

	37.
	Fail to notify landlord that carbon monoxide alarm is disconnected
	Clause 6.3.4.5.(1)(a) of Division B

	38.
	Fail to notify landlord that carbon monoxide alarm is not operating
	Clause 6.3.4.5.(1)(b) of Division B

	39.
	Fail to notify landlord that operation of carbon monoxide alarm is impaired
	Clause 6.3.4.5.(1)(c) of Division B

	40.
	Disable a carbon monoxide alarm 
	Article 6.3.4.6. of Division B

	41.
	Fail to replace carbon monoxide alarm within time frame in manufacturer’s instructions
	Sentence 6.3.4.7.(3) of Division B

	42.
	Replacement carbon monoxide alarm does not comply with required standards
	Clause 6.3.4.7.(4)(b) of Division B


O. Reg. 52/15, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 17.5
Fish and Wildlife Conservation Act, 1997

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Hunt specially protected wildlife
	subsection 5 (1)

	2.
	Hunt wild bird
	subsection 5 (1)

	3.
	Trap specially protected wildlife
	subsection 5 (1)

	4.
	Trap wild bird
	subsection 5 (1)

	5.
	Resident — hunt big game without licence
	clause 6 (1) (a)

	6.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (1).

	7.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (1).

	8.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (1).

	9.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (1).

	10.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (1).

	11.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (1).

	12.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (1).

	13.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (1).

	14.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (1).

	15.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (1).

	16.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (1).

	17.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (1).

	18.
	Resident — hunt game mammal without licence
	clause 6 (1) (b)

	19.
	Resident — hunt game bird without licence
	clause 6 (1) (c)

	20.
	Resident — hunt furbearing mammal without licence
	clause 6 (1) (d)

	21.
	Resident — hunt game reptile without licence
	clause 6 (1) (e)

	22.
	Resident — hunt game amphibian without licence
	clause 6 (1) (f)

	23.
	Resident — hunt bird without licence
	clause 6 (1) (g)

	24.
	Resident — hunt wildlife without licence
	clause 6 (1) (h)

	25.
	Resident — trap big game without licence
	clause 6 (1) (a)

	26.
	Resident — trap game mammal without licence
	clause 6 (1) (b)

	27.
	Resident — trap furbearing mammal without licence
	clause 6 (1) (d)

	27.1
	Resident — trap game reptile without licence
	clause 6 (1) (e)

	27.2
	Resident — trap game amphibian without licence
	clause 6 (1) (f)

	27.3
	Resident — trap bird without licence
	clause 6 (1) (g)

	28.
	Resident — trap wildlife without licence
	clause 6 (1) (h)

	29.
	Non-resident — hunt big game without licence
	clause 6 (1) (a)

	30.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (3).

	31.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (3).

	32.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (3).

	33.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (3).

	34.
	Non-resident — hunt game mammal without licence
	clause 6 (1) (b)

	35.
	Non-resident — hunt game bird without licence
	clause 6 (1) (c)

	36.
	Non-resident — hunt furbearing mammal without licence
	clause 6 (1) (d)

	37.
	Non-resident — hunt game reptile without licence
	clause 6 (1) (e)

	38.
	Non-resident — hunt game amphibian without licence
	clause 6 (1) (f)

	39.
	Non-resident — hunt bird without licence
	clause 6 (1) (g)

	40.
	Non-resident — hunt wildlife without licence
	clause 6 (1) (h)

	41.
	Non-resident — trap big game without licence
	clause 6 (1) (a)

	42.
	Non-resident — trap game mammal without licence
	clause 6 (1) (b)

	43.
	Non-resident — trap furbearing mammal without licence
	clause 6 (1) (d)

	43.1
	Non-resident — trap game reptile without licence
	clause 6 (1) (e)

	43.2
	Non-resident — trap game amphibian without licence
	clause 6 (1) (f)

	43.3
	Non-resident — trap bird without licence
	clause 6 (1) (g)

	44.
	Non-resident — trap wildlife without licence
	clause 6 (1) (h)

	45.
	Unlawfully destroy egg of wild bird
	subsection 7 (1)

	46.
	Unlawfully destroy nest of wild bird
	subsection 7 (1)

	47.
	Unlawfully take egg of wild bird
	subsection 7 (1)

	48.
	Unlawfully take nest of wild bird
	subsection 7 (1)

	49.
	Unlawfully possess egg of wild bird
	subsection 7 (1)

	50.
	Unlawfully possess nest of wild bird
	subsection 7 (1)

	51.
	Unlawfully interfere with black bear in den
	subsection 8 (1)

	52.
	Unlawfully damage black bear den
	subsection 8 (1)

	53.
	Unlawfully damage dwelling of furbearing mammal
	subsection 8 (2)

	54.
	Unlawfully damage beaver dam
	subsection 8 (3)

	55.
	Unlawfully hunt wildlife in provincial park
	subsection 9 (1)

	56.
	Unlawfully hunt wildlife in Crown game preserve
	subsection 9 (1)

	57.
	Unlawfully trap wildlife in provincial park
	subsection 9 (1)

	58.
	Unlawfully trap wildlife in Crown game preserve
	subsection 9 (1)

	59.
	Unlawfully possess wildlife in provincial park
	subsection 9 (1)

	60.
	Unlawfully possess wildlife in Crown game preserve
	subsection 9 (1)

	61.
	Unlawfully possess firearm in provincial park
	subsection 9 (2)

	62.
	Unlawfully possess firearm in Crown game preserve
	subsection 9 (2)

	63.
	Unlawfully possess trap in provincial park
	subsection 9 (2)

	64.
	Unlawfully possess trap in Crown game preserve
	subsection 9 (2)

	65.
	Unlawfully possess prohibited device in provincial park
	subsection 9 (2)

	66.
	Unlawfully possess prohibited device in Crown game preserve
	subsection 9 (2)

	67.
	Trespass for the purpose of hunting
	clause 10 (1) (a)

	68.
	Trespass for the purpose of fishing
	clause 10 (1) (a)

	69.
	Trespass in possession of firearm
	clause 10 (1) (b)

	70.
	Trespass in possession of fishing rod
	clause 10 (1) (b)

	71.
	Trespass in possession of other hunting or fishing device
	clause 10 (1) (b)

	72.
	Hunt while trespassing
	clause 10 (1) (c)

	73.
	Fish while trespassing
	clause 10 (1) (c)

	74.
	Fail to leave premises when trespassing
	clause 10 (1) (d)

	75.
	Fail to leave premises when trespassing
	clause 10 (1) (e)

	76.
	Interfere with notice
	subsection 10 (3)

	77.
	Trespass in party exceeding 12 
	subsection 10 (4)

	78.
	Unlawfully enter crops
	subsection 10 (5)

	79.
	Unlawfully permit dog to enter crops
	subsection 10 (5)

	80.
	Unlawfully trespass on Crown land
	subsection 10 (6)

	81.
	Unlawfully hunt for gain
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	82.
	Unlawfully hire a person to hunt for gain
	clause 11 (1) (b)

	83.
	Unlawfully trap for gain
	clause 11 (1) (c)

	84.
	Unlawfully hire a person to trap for gain
	clause 11 (1) (d)

	85.
	Unlawfully pay bounty 
	clause 11 (1) (e)

	86.
	Unlawfully accept bounty
	clause 11 (1) (e)

	87.
	Possess illegally killed wildlife 
	section 12

	88.
	Possess illegally injured wildlife
	section 12

	89.
	Possess illegally captured wildlife
	section 12

	90.
	Interfere with lawful hunting
	subsection 13 (1)

	91.
	Interfere with lawful trapping
	subsection 13 (1)

	92.
	Interfere with lawful fishing
	subsection 13 (1)

	93.
	Unlawfully purport to give notice
	subsection 13 (2)

	94.
	Hunt with firearm in unsafe area
	section 14

	95.
	Fail to wear proper coloured clothing while hunting
	section 15

	96.
	Use firearm carelessly to fish
	subsection 16 (1)

	97.
	Use firearm carelessly to hunt
	subsection 16 (1)

	98.
	Use firearm carelessly to trap
	subsection 16 (1)

	99.
	Fail to report accident involving firearm
	subsection 16 (2)

	100.
	Unlawfully have loaded firearm in conveyance
	clause 17 (1) (a)

	101.
	Unlawfully discharge firearm from conveyance
	clause 17 (1) (a)

	102.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (5).

	103.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (5).

	104.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (5).

	105.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (5).

	106.
	Unlawfully have loaded firearm in right of way in prescribed area
	clause 17 (1) (d)

	107.
	Unlawfully discharge firearm in right of way in prescribed area
	clause 17 (1) (d)

	108.
	Unlawfully discharge firearm across right of way in prescribed area
	clause 17 (1) (d)

	109.
	Unlawfully discharge firearm in travelled roadway
	clause 17 (1) (e)

	110.
	Unlawfully discharge firearm across travelled roadway
	clause 17 (1) (e)

	111.
	Use set firearm to hunt
	section 18

	112.
	Hunt with shotgun not permanently plugged 
	section 19

	113.
	Unlawfully hunt at night
	clause 20 (1) (a)

	114.
	Unlawfully possess firearm at night
	clause 20 (1) (b)

	115.
	Unlawfully use light to hunt at night
	clause 20 (1) (c)

	116.
	Unlawfully kill big game by trap
	subsection 21 (1)

	117.
	Unlawfully capture big game by trap
	subsection 21 (1)

	118.
	Unlawfully injure big game by trap
	subsection 21 (1)

	119.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (6).

	120.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (6).

	121.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (6).

	122.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (6).

	123.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (6).

	124.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (6).

	125.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (6).

	126.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (6).

	127.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (6).

	128.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (6).

	129.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (6).

	130.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (6).

	131.
	Kill game bird by trap
	subsection 21 (3)

	132.
	Capture game bird by trap
	subsection 21 (3)

	133.
	Injure game bird by trap
	subsection 21 (3)

	134.
	Unlawfully use body-gripping trap
	subsection 22 (1)

	135.
	Hunt big game that is swimming
	section 23

	136.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (7).

	137.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (7).

	138.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (7).

	139.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (7).

	140.
	Use vehicle to kill, injure, harass wildlife
	subsection 24 (1)

	141.
	Use boat to kill, injure, harass wildlife
	subsection 24 (2)

	142.
	Unlawfully use aircraft while hunting
	subsection 24 (3)

	143.
	Hunt big game with unlicensed dog
	subsection 25 (1)

	144.
	Hunt big game with dog in prescribed area
	subsection 25 (2)

	145.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (8).

	146.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (8).

	147.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (8).

	148.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (8).

	149.
	Permit dog to be at large in prescribed area during open season
	clause 25 (3) (a)

	150.
	Permit dog to be at large during closed season
	clause 25 (3) (b)

	151.
	Unlawfully use dogs to chase wildlife during closed season
	section 26

	152.
	Unlawfully hunt with specially protected raptor
	subsection 27 (1)

	153.
	Unlawfully hunt with bird of prey
	subsection 27 (1)

	154.
	Hunt with ferret
	section 28

	155.
	Unlawfully use poison
	subsection 29 (1)

	156.
	Unlawfully use adhesives
	subsection 30 (1)

	157.
	Kill more wildlife than necessary
	subsection 31 (4)

	158.
	Cause wildlife unnecessary suffering
	subsection 31 (5)

	159.
	Fail to dispose of wildlife as directed
	subsection 31 (10)

	160.
	Act as guide without licence
	clause 32 (2) (a)

	161.
	Provide black bear hunting services without licence
	clause 32 (2) (b)

	162.
	Use unlicensed guide
	subsection 32 (4)

	163.
	Use unlicensed person to provide black bear hunting services
	subsection 32 (4)

	164.
	Guide unlicensed person
	subsection 32 (5)

	165.
	Provide black bear hunting services to unlicensed person
	subsection 32 (5)

	166.
	Own game bird hunting preserve without licence
	subsection 33 (1)

	167.
	Operate game bird hunting preserve without licence
	subsection 33 (1)

	168.
	Own fishing preserve without licence
	subsection 34 (1)

	169.
	Operate fishing preserve without licence
	subsection 34 (1)

	170.
	Unlawfully own wildlife enclosure
	subsection 35 (1)

	171.
	Unlawfully operate wildlife enclosure
	subsection 35 (1)

	172.
	Abandon flesh suitable for food
	subsection 36 (1)

	173.
	Waste flesh suitable for food
	subsection 36 (2)

	174.
	Unlawfully abandon pelt of furbearing mammal
	subsection 36 (3)

	175.
	Unlawfully permit pelt of furbearing mammal to be destroyed
	subsection 36 (3)

	176.
	Unlawfully abandon flesh of fish suitable for food
	clause 36 (5) (a)

	177.
	Unlawfully waste flesh of fish suitable for food
	clause 36 (5) (b)

	178.
	Unlawfully possess commercial fish net
	subsection 37 (1)

	179.
	Unlawfully sell commercial fish net
	subsection 37 (2)

	180.
	Unlawfully keep live game wildlife
	subsection 40 (1)

	181.
	Unlawfully keep live specially protected wildlife
	subsection 40 (1)

	182.
	Unlawfully hunt game wildlife to keep it in captivity
	subsection 40 (3)

	183.
	Unlawfully trap game wildlife to keep it in captivity
	subsection 40 (3)

	184.
	Unlawfully hunt specially protected wildlife to keep it in captivity
	subsection 40 (3)

	185.
	Unlawfully trap specially protected wildlife to keep it in captivity
	subsection 40 (3)

	186.
	Unlawfully hunt farmed animal
	clause 41 (1) (a)

	187.
	Unlawfully permit hunting of farmed animal
	clause 41 (1) (a)

	188.
	Unlawfully hunt wildlife in captivity
	clause 41 (1) (b)

	189.
	Unlawfully permit hunting of wildlife in captivity
	clause 41 (1) (b)

	190.
	Fail to mark specially protected raptor
	section 42

	191.
	Fail to mark prescribed bird of prey
	section 42

	192.
	Fail to keep records
	section 42

	193.
	Fail to surrender wildlife in custodian’s possession
	subsection 44 (5)

	194.
	Unlawfully offer to propagate wildlife
	subsection 45 (1)

	195.
	Unlawfully propagate wildlife
	subsection 45 (1)

	196.
	Unlawfully possess wildlife for propagation
	subsection 45 (1)

	197.
	Unlawfully release farmed animal 
	clause 46 (1) (a)

	198.
	Unlawfully release captive wildlife
	clause 46 (1) (b)

	199.
	Fail to ensure farmed animal does not escape
	subsection 46 (2)

	200.
	Fail to ensure wildlife does not escape
	subsection 46 (2)

	201.
	Fail to notify Minister of escape or release
	clause 46 (3) (a)

	202.
	Unlawfully fail to carry out obligations on escape or release
	clause 46 (3) (b)

	203.
	Unlawfully engage in aquaculture
	subsection 47 (1)

	204.
	Unlawfully buy game wildlife
	subsection 48 (1)

	205.
	Unlawfully sell game wildlife
	subsection 48 (1)

	206.
	Unlawfully buy specially protected wildlife
	subsection 48 (1)

	207.
	Unlawfully sell specially protected wildlife
	subsection 48 (1)

	208.
	Unlawfully buy pelts
	subsection 48 (1)

	209.
	Unlawfully sell pelts
	subsection 48 (1)

	210.
	Unlawfully sell animal represented as game wildlife or specially protected wildlife
	section 49

	211.
	Unlawfully sell invertebrate represented as specially protected wildlife
	section 49

	212.
	Unlawfully possess black bear gall bladder
	section 50

	213.
	Unlawfully buy fish
	subsection 51 (1)

	214.
	Unlawfully sell fish
	subsection 51 (1)

	215.
	Unlawfully list wildlife on menu
	subsection 52 (1)

	216.
	Unlawfully list fish on menu
	subsection 52 (1)

	217.
	Unlawfully charge for serving wildlife
	subsection 52 (1)

	218.
	Unlawfully charge for serving fish
	subsection 52 (1)

	219.
	Unlawfully import wildlife
	section 53

	220.
	Unlawfully release imported wildlife
	subsection 54 (1)

	221.
	Unlawfully release imported invertebrate
	subsection 54 (1)

	222.
	Unlawfully release wildlife propagated from imported stock
	subsection 54 (1)

	223.
	Unlawfully release invertebrate propagated from imported stock
	subsection 54 (1)

	224.
	Fail to ensure imported wildlife does not escape
	subsection 54 (2)

	225.
	Fail to ensure imported invertebrate does not escape
	subsection 54 (2)

	226.
	Fail to ensure wildlife propagated from imported stock does not escape
	subsection 54 (2)

	227.
	Fail to ensure invertebrate propagated from imported stock does not escape
	subsection 54 (2)

	228.
	Unlawfully fail to notify Minister of escape or release
	clause 54 (3) (a)

	229.
	Unlawfully fail to carry out obligations on escape or release
	clause 54 (3) (b)

	230.
	Unlawfully export wildlife
	subsection 55 (1)

	231.
	Unlawfully export wildlife for sale
	subsection 55 (3)

	232.
	Unlawfully export wildlife for propagation
	subsection 55 (3)

	233.
	Transport wildlife unlawfully killed, captured or possessed
	section 56

	234.
	Transport fish unlawfully taken or possessed
	section 56

	235.
	Transport unmarked container
	subsection 57 (1)

	236.
	Unlawfully possess wildlife from another jurisdiction
	subsection 58 (1)

	237.
	Unlawfully possess invertebrates from another jurisdiction
	subsection 58 (1)

	238.
	Unlawfully possess fish from another jurisdiction
	subsection 58 (1)

	239.
	Sell wildlife from another jurisdiction where sale is prohibited
	subsection 58 (2)

	240.
	Offer to sell wildlife from another jurisdiction where sale is prohibited
	subsection 58 (2)

	241.
	Sell invertebrate from another jurisdiction where sale is prohibited
	subsection 58 (2)

	242.
	Offer to sell invertebrate from another jurisdiction where sale is prohibited
	subsection 58 (2)

	243.
	Unlawfully possess imported pelts
	section 59

	244.
	Unlawfully remove seal or mark from imported pelts
	section 59

	245.
	Unlawfully fail to comply with licence issuing manual
	subsection 61 (2)

	246.
	Fail to comply with conditions of licence
	subsection 62 (5)

	247.
	Fail to comply with conditions of authorization
	subsection 62 (5)

	248.
	Unlawfully hold more than one licence to hunt a species of big game
	subsection 63 (1)

	249.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (10).

	250.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (10).

	251.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (10).

	252.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1 (10).

	253.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 117/14, s. 4 (4).

	254.
	Hunt without having licence on your person
	section 66

	255.
	Hunt without having authorization on your person
	section 66

	256.
	Trap without having licence on your person
	section 66

	257.
	Trap without having authorization on your person
	section 66

	258.
	Fish without having licence on your person
	section 66

	259.
	Fish without having authorization on your person
	section 66

	260.
	Fail to produce licence for conservation officer 
	section 67

	261.
	Fail to produce authorization for conservation officer
	section 67

	262.
	Unlawfully transfer licence
	clause 68 (1) (a)

	263.
	Unlawfully buy licence
	clause 68 (1) (b)

	264.
	Unlawfully sell licence
	clause 68 (1) (b)

	265.
	Unlawfully use another person’s licence
	subsection 68 (2)

	266.
	Enable someone to unlawfully use licence
	subsection 68 (4)

	267.
	Possess incomplete licence
	section 69

	268.
	Possess void licence
	subsection 70 (3)

	269.
	Possess void authorization
	subsection 70 (3)

	270.
	Use void licence
	subsection 70 (3)

	271.
	Use void authorization
	subsection 70 (3)

	272.
	Display void licence
	subsection 70 (3)

	273.
	Display void authorization
	subsection 70 (3)

	274.
	Permit void licence to be displayed
	subsection 70 (3)

	275.
	Permit void authorization to be displayed
	subsection 70 (3)

	276.
	Fail to surrender void licence
	subsection 70 (4)

	277.
	Fail to surrender void authorization
	subsection 70 (4)

	278.
	Unlawfully hunt without municipal licence
	subsection 79 (3)

	279.
	Fail to submit document in required form
	subsection 82 (2)

	280.
	Make a false statement in a document
	subsection 82 (3)

	281.
	Fail to pay fees
	subsection 83 (3)

	282.
	Fail to pay royalties
	subsection 83 (3)

	283.
	Fail to stop for conservation officer
	subsection 89 (2)

	284.
	Fail to produce things for inspection
	subsection 89 (2)

	285.
	Fail to provide information during inspection
	subsection 90 (8)

	286.
	Make a false statement to a conservation officer
	clause 96 (a)

	287.
	Obstruct conservation officer
	clause 96 (b)

	288.
	Fail to surrender cancelled licence
	subsection 104 (5)


O. Reg. 93/99, s. 1; O. Reg. 359/10, s. 1; O. Reg. 97/12, s. 1; O. Reg. 117/14, s. 4; O. Reg. 120/16, s. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3; O. Reg. 464/18, s. 1.
Schedule 17.6

Ontario Regulation 664/98 under the Fish and Wildlife Conservation Act, 1997

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fail to carry outdoors card while fishing
	subsection 5 (1)

	2.
	Fail to produce outdoors card to conservation officer
	subsection 5 (3)

	3.
	Fail to notify the Minister of change of information
	subsection 6 (1)

	4.
	Obtain licence when not eligible
	subsection 6 (2)

	5.
	Apply for more than one outdoors card
	subsection 7 (1)

	6.
	Possess more than one outdoors card
	subsection 7 (1)

	7.
	Fail to return outdoors card as required
	section 8

	8.
	Fail to carry required tag while fishing in Lake St. Joseph
	subsection 18.2 (2)

	9.
	Submit more than one application for Lake of the Woods lake trout tag
	subsection 18.4 (3)

	10.
	Possess more than one Lake of the Woods lake trout tag
	subsection 18.4 (3)

	11.
	Fail to carry lake trout tag while fishing in specified areas of Lake of the Woods
	subsection 18.4 (4)

	12.
	Fail to attach seal to jaw of lake trout
	subsection 18.4 (5)

	13.
	Fail to keep seal attached to jaw of lake trout
	subsection 18.4 (5)

	13.1
	Catch leeches for use as bait without licence
	subsection 18.5 (1)

	13.2
	Catch leeches for use as bait using leech trap exceeding 45 cm
	clause 18.5 (2) (a)

	13.3
	Catch leeches for use as bait using leech trap not legibly marked with the holder’s name
	clause 18.5 (2) (b)

	14.
	Holder of aquaculture licence — unlawfully buy fish
	subsection 20 (3)

	15.
	Holder of aquaculture licence — fail to immediately report diseased fish
	subsection 22 (1)

	16.
	Holder of aquaculture licence — unlawfully sell diseased fish
	subsection 22 (2)

	17.
	Holder of aquaculture licence — unlawfully dispose of diseased fish
	subsection 22 (2)

	18.
	Holder of stocking licence — stock diseased fish
	section 27

	18.0.1
	Fail to carry document while transporting fish
	subsection 29 (2)

	18.1
	Fail to submit a daily return
	subsection 31.1 (3)

	18.2
	Fail to submit a daily return
	subsection 31.1 (4)

	18.3
	Fail to submit a monthly return
	subsection 31.1 (5)

	18.4
	Fail to record sale of fish
	clause 31.1 (6) (a)

	18.5
	Fail to provide buyer with copy of sale
	clause 31.1 (6) (b)

	18.6
	Fail to submit a monthly return
	subsection 31.1 (7)

	18.7
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 429/08, s. 1 (2).

	18.8
	Unlawfully take bait-fish for commercial purposes
	clause 31.3 (1) (a)

	18.9
	Unlawfully buy leeches for commercial purposes
	clause 31.3 (1) (b)

	18.10
	Unlawfully sell leeches for commercial purposes
	clause 31.3 (1) (b)

	18.11
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 429/08, s. 1 (2).

	18.12
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 429/08, s. 1 (2).

	18.13
	Unlawfully buy bait-fish for commercial purposes
	clause 31.3 (1) (b)

	18.14
	Unlawfully sell bait-fish for commercial purposes
	clause 31.3 (1) (b)

	18.14.1
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 429/08, s. 1 (2).

	18.15
	Unlawfully take more than 120 leeches in one day
	subsection 31.3 (1.1)

	18.16
	Unlawfully possess more than 120 leeches
	subsection 31.3 (1.1)

	18.16.1
	Bait Dealer — buy leeches from unauthorized person
	subsection 31.3 (1.2)

	18.16.2
	Bait Dealer — buy bait-fish from unauthorized person
	subsection 31.3 (1.2)

	18.16.3
	Unlawfully buy frogs for use as bait
	subsection 31.3 (2)

	18.16.4
	Unlawfully sell frogs for use as bait
	subsection 31.3 (2)

	18.17
	Fail to keep log book
	clause 31.3 (5) (a)

	18.18
	Fail to submit annual return
	clause 31.3 (5) (b)

	18.18.1
	Fail to retain log book for five years
	subsection 31.3 (6)

	18.19
	Make false entry in log book
	subsection 31.3 (7)

	18.20
	Commercial bait licensee — use salt to preserve bait-fish
	section 31.5

	18.20.1
	Fail to retain documents for three years
	subsection 32 (4)

	18.21
	Commercial bait licensee — buy bait-fish preserved with salt
	section 32.1

	18.22
	Commercial bait licensee — sell bait-fish preserved with salt
	section 32.1

	18.23
	Fail to pay interest on invoiced amount
	subsection 34 (5)

	19.
	Fail to submit report
	subsection 34.1 (2) 

	20.
	Place fishing hut on ice with prescribed number not displayed
	subsection 37 (3)

	21.
	Occupy fishing hut on ice with prescribed number not displayed
	subsection 37 (3)

	22.
	Place, use, occupy or leave fishing hut on ice after March 1 — zone 17 or 20
	clause 38 (1) (a)

	23.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 2 (1).

	24.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 2 (1).

	25.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 2 (1).

	26.
	Place, use, occupy or leave fishing hut on ice after March 15 — zone 14, 16, 18 or 19
	clause 38 (1) (b)

	27.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 2 (2).

	28.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 2 (2).

	29.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 2 (2).

	30.
	Place, use, occupy or leave fishing hut on ice after March 31 — zone 9, 10, 11 or 15
	clause 38 (1) (c)

	31.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 2 (3).

	32.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 2 (3).

	33.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 2 (3).

	34.
	Place, use, occupy or leave fishing hut on ice after March 15 — zone 12 below Lake Timiskaming dam
	clause 38 (1) (d)

	35.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 2 (4).

	36.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 2 (4).

	37.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 2 (4).

	38.
	Place, use, occupy or leave fishing hut on ice after March 31 — zone 12 above Lake Timiskaming dam
	clause 38 (1) (e)

	39.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 2 (5).

	40.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 2 (5).

	41.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 2 (5).


O. Reg. 93/99, s. 1; O. Reg. 249/01, s. 1; O. Reg. 407/06, s. 1; O. Reg. 429/08, s. 1; O. Reg. 97/12, s. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3; O. Reg. 464/18, s. 2.

Schedule 17.7
Ontario Regulation 665/98 under the Fish and Wildlife Conservation Act, 1997
	Column 1
Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fail to carry outdoors card while hunting as required
	subsection 3 (1)

	2.
	Fail to produce outdoors card to conservation officer
	subsection 3 (3)

	3.
	Fail to notify the Minister of change of information
	subsection 6 (1)

	4.
	Obtain hunting licence when not eligible
	subsection 6 (2)

	5.
	Apply for more than one outdoors card
	subsection 7 (1)

	6.
	Possess more than one outdoors card
	subsection 7 (1)

	7.
	Fail to return outdoors card as required
	section 8

	8.
	Hunting instructor fail to issue certificate
	subsection 11 (3)

	9.
	Hunter education examiner fail to issue report
	subsection 11 (6)

	10.
	Unlawfully apply for more than one tag
	subsection 14 (2)

	11.
	Unlawfully possess more than one tag
	subsection 14 (2)

	12.
	Fail to ensure component of licence remains intact and legible
	subsection 16 (1)

	13.
	Unlawfully alter or modify component of licence
	subsection 16 (2)

	14.
	Possess component of licence that has been unlawfully altered or modified
	subsection 16 (3)

	15.
	Attach to animal component of licence that has been unlawfully altered or modified
	subsection 16 (3)

	16.
	Make a copy or counterfeit tag
	subsection 16 (4)

	17.
	Make a copy or counterfeit validation certificate
	subsection 16 (4)

	18.
	Possess a copy or counterfeit tag
	subsection 16 (4) 

	19.
	Possess a copy or counterfeit validation certificate
	subsection 16 (4)

	20.
	Fail to invalidate tag immediately after kill — moose
	subsection 19 (1)

	21.
	Fail to invalidate tag immediately after kill — deer
	subsection 19 (1)

	22.
	Fail to invalidate tag immediately after kill — elk
	subsection 19 (1)

	23.
	Fail to invalidate tag immediately after kill — bear
	subsection 19 (1)

	24.
	Fail to invalidate tag immediately after kill — wild turkey
	subsection 19 (1)

	25.
	Fail to invalidate tag immediately after kill — wolf/coyote
	subsection 19 (1)

	26.
	Unlawfully invalidate tag with respect to animal not of same species, type, age or sex
	subsection 19 (2)

	27.
	Unlawfully invalidate tag with respect to animal killed by another person
	subsection 19 (3)

	28.
	Fail to keep invalidated tag or attach to animal after kill of wildlife species
	subsection 19 (4)

	29.
	Fail to properly attach invalidated tag — moose
	subsection 19 (5)

	30.
	Fail to properly attach invalidated tag — deer
	subsection 19 (5)

	31.
	Fail to properly attach invalidated tag — elk
	subsection 19 (5)

	32.
	Fail to properly attach invalidated tag — bear
	subsection 19 (5)

	33.
	Fail to properly attach invalidated tag — wild turkey
	subsection 19 (5)

	34.
	Fail to properly attach invalidated tag — wolf/coyote
	subsection 19 (5)

	35.
	Possess animal that ought to have had tag attached
	subsection 19 (6)

	36.
	Fail to keep tag on person or attached to carcass during transport — moose
	subsection 19 (7)

	37.
	Fail to keep tag on person or attached to carcass during transport — deer
	subsection 19 (7)

	38.
	Fail to keep tag on person or attached to carcass during transport — elk
	subsection 19 (7)

	39.
	Fail to keep tag on person or attached to carcass during transport — bear
	subsection 19 (7)

	40.
	Fail to keep tag on person or attached to carcass during transport — wild turkey
	subsection 19 (7)

	41.
	Fail to keep tag on person or attached to carcass during transport — wolf/coyote
	subsection 19 (7)

	42.
	Skin, cut or pack carcass so that species cannot be easily identified
	clause 20 (1) (a)

	43.
	Skin, cut or pack carcass so that type of animal cannot be easily identified
	clause 20 (1) (b)

	44.
	Skin, cut or pack carcass so that age of animal cannot be easily identified
	clause 20 (1) (b)

	45.
	Skin, cut or pack carcass so that sex of animal cannot be easily identified
	clause 20 (1) (b)

	46.
	Skin, cut or pack carcass in a manner contrary to instructions accompanying tag
	clause 20 (1) (c)

	47.
	Possess carcass unlawfully skinned, cut or packed
	subsection 20 (3)

	48.
	Moose hunter validation certificate not accompanying tag
	clause 21 (a)

	49.
	Bear hunter fail to keep validation certificate on person
	clause 21 (b)

	50.
	Supervising hunter fail to invalidate tag for wildlife killed by apprentice
	subsection 22 (4)

	51.
	Supervising hunter carry or possess more than one firearm
	subsection 24 (2)

	52.
	Fail to immediately notify party of kill
	subsection 24.1 (4)

	53.
	Party hunting fail to immediately invalidate tag
	subsection 24.2 (1)

	54.
	Unlawfully hunt deer in a party in a controlled deer hunt management unit
	section 24.3 

	55.
	Non-resident — unlawfully hunt bear in a party
	section 24.4

	56.
	Non-resident — unlawfully hunt moose in a party
	subsection 24.5 (1)

	57.
	Hunt moose in WMU 65 with more than one other hunter
	subsection 24.5 (2)

	58.
	Hunt moose in party in WMU 65 — no WMU 65 moose tag
	clause 24.5 (2) (a)

	59.
	Hunt moose in party in WMU 65 without partner permit
	clause 24.5 (2) (b)

	60.
	Partner permit holder — fail to carry partner permit
	subsection 24.5 (3)

	61.
	Partner permit holder — fail to produce partner permit
	subsection 24.5 (3)

	62.
	Unlawfully hunt moose in WMU 65 in mobility impaired season
	subsection 24.5 (4)

	63.
	Unlawfully hunt moose in a party in WMU 11B
	subsection 24.5 (5)

	64.
	Assistant unlawfully hunt in WMU 11B
	clause 24.5 (6) (a)

	65.
	Assistant fail to carry letter of permission
	clause 24.5 (6) (b)

	66.
	Assistant fail to produce letter of permission
	clause 24.5 (6) (b)

	67.
	Hunt elk in party of more than four persons
	subsection 24.6 (5)

	68.
	Hunt during the closed season — elk
	subsection 25 (2)

	69.
	Hunt during the closed season — bear
	subsection 25 (2)

	70.
	Hunt during the closed season — bullfrog
	subsection 25 (2)

	71.
	Hunt during the closed season — deer
	subsection 25 (2)

	72.
	Hunt during the closed season — furbearing mammal
	subsection 25 (2)

	73.
	Hunt during the closed season — game bird other than wild turkey
	subsection 25 (2)

	74.
	Hunt during the closed season — wild turkey
	subsection 25 (2)

	75.
	Hunt during the closed season — moose
	subsection 25 (2)

	76.
	Hunt during the closed season — game mammal other than big game
	subsection 25 (2)

	77.
	Hunt during the closed season — caribou
	subsection 25 (2)

	78.
	Kill more game amphibians than limit
	subsection 25 (3)

	79.
	Capture more game amphibians than limit
	subsection 25 (3)

	80.
	Possess more game amphibians than limit
	subsection 25 (3)

	81.
	Kill more small game than limit
	subsection 25 (3)

	82.
	Capture more small game than limit
	subsection 25 (3)

	83.
	Possess more small game than limit
	subsection 25 (3)

	84.
	Kill more game birds than number specified in Table 7
	subsection 25 (3.1)

	85.
	Kill more small game than number specified in Table 9
	subsection 25 (3.1)

	86.
	Possess more game birds than number specified in Table 7
	subsection 25 (3.1)

	87.
	Possess more small game than number specified in Table 9
	subsection 25 (3.1)

	88.
	Hunt during prohibited time of day
	subsection 25 (4)

	89.
	Possess another person’s outdoors card while hunting
	subsection 25.1 (1)

	90.
	Possess another person’s tag while hunting
	subsection 25.1 (1)

	91.
	Possess another person’s validation certificate while hunting
	subsection 25.1 (1)

	92.
	Purport to have killed animal killed by another hunter
	subsection 25.1 (2)

	93.
	Hunt with a gun without required accreditation
	subsection 25.2 (1)

	94.
	Fail to carry documentation while hunting with a gun
	subsection 25.2 (2)

	95.
	Fail to carry documentation while in possession of a gun for the purpose of hunting
	subsection 25.2 (2)

	96.
	Fail to produce documentation when hunting with a gun
	subsection 25.2 (2)

	97.
	Fail to wear hunter orange while hunting
	subsection 26 (1)

	98.
	Apply for more than two wolf/coyote seals in same year
	section 30

	99.
	Possess more than two wolf/coyote seals in same year
	section 30

	100.
	Apply for more than two licences to hunt wild turkey — spring
	clause 31 (1) (a)

	101.
	Possess more than two licences to hunt wild turkey — spring
	clause 31 (1) (a)

	102.
	Apply for more than one licence to hunt wild turkey — fall
	clause 31 (1) (b)

	103.
	Possess more than one licence to hunt wild turkey — fall
	clause 31 (1) (b)

	104.
	Kill more than one wild turkey in a day
	subsection 31 (4)

	105.
	Possess more than two wild turkeys — spring
	clause 31 (5) (a)

	106.
	Possess more than one wild turkey — fall
	clause 31 (5) (b)

	107.
	Hunt wild turkey using a live decoy
	clause 33 (1) (a)

	108.
	Hunt wild turkey using an electronic call
	clause 33 (1) (b)

	109.
	Hunt wild turkey within 400 metres of bait
	clause 33 (1) (c)

	110.
	Catch more than 12 northern leopard frogs in a day for use as bait
	subsection 35 (2)

	111.
	Possess more than 12 northern leopard frogs for use as bait
	subsection 35 (2)

	112.
	Catch frog other than leopard frog for use as bait
	subsection 35 (3)

	113.
	Possess frog other than leopard frog for use as bait
	subsection 35 (3)

	114.
	Kill frog other than leopard frog for use as bait
	subsection 35 (3)

	115.
	Hunt frogs in Nogies Creek
	section 36

	116.
	Unlawfully hunt deer in controlled deer hunt
	subsection 38 (1)

	117.
	Apply for more than two deer seals — WMU 93C
	subsection 39 (3)

	118.
	Possess more than two deer seals — WMU 93C
	subsection 39 (3)

	119.
	Fail to properly attach seal to deer — WMU 93C
	clause 39 (6) (a)

	120.
	Transport deer without seal attached — WMU 93C
	clause 39 (6) (b)

	121.
	Fail to carry consent of property owner while hunting elk on property
	subsection 42 (3)

	122.
	Fail to produce for inspection consent of owner — elk hunt
	subsection 42 (4)

	123.
	Kill more than one moose
	section 44

	124.
	Hunt predominantly white moose
	section 45

	125.
	Tourist outfitter — unlawfully provide validation certificate
	subsection 46 (2)

	126.
	Possess unlawfully provided validation certificate
	subsection 46 (3)

	127.
	Tourist outfitter — fail to keep proper guest record
	subsection 46 (4)

	128.
	Tourist outfitter — fail to keep guest record for three years
	subsection 46 (5)

	129.
	Resident — unlawfully apply for more than one moose validation certificate
	subsection 47 (3)

	130.
	Resident — unlawfully possess more than one moose validation certificate
	subsection 47 (3)

	131.
	Apply for moose validation certificate after tag invalidated
	subsection 47 (4)

	132.
	Possess moose validation certificate after tag invalidated
	subsection 47 (4)

	133.
	Hunt moose on private land in WMU 65 without carrying required consent of land owner
	subsection 48 (1)

	134.
	Fail to produce for inspection consent of land owner — WMU 65 moose hunt
	subsection 48 (2)

	135.
	Unlawfully hunt moose in WMU 65
	subsection 49 (1)

	136.
	Unlawfully hunt moose in WMU 11B
	subsection 49 (2)

	137.
	Non-resident — apply for more than one moose validation certificate
	subsection 50 (7)

	138.
	Non-resident — possess more than one moose validation certificate
	subsection 50 (7)

	139.
	Resident apply for more than two bear tags
	subsection 51 (3)

	140.
	Resident possess more than two bear tags
	subsection 51 (3)

	141.
	Possess unlawfully issued validation certificate — non-resident landowner
	subsection 53 (5)

	142.
	Use unlawfully issued validation certificate — non-resident landowner
	subsection 53 (5)

	143.
	Bear operator — issue validation certificate to non-resident without contract 
	subsection 54 (3)

	144.
	Bear operator — issue validation certificate for area outside of operator’s licence area
	subsection 54 (4)

	145.
	Possess unlawfully issued validation certificate
	subsection 54 (5)

	146.
	Use unlawfully issued validation certificate
	subsection 54 (5)

	147.
	Bear operator — fail to complete validation certificate
	subsection 54 (6) subpara. 1 i

	148.
	Bear operator — fail to follow instruction from Ministry
	subsection 54 (6) subpara. 1 ii

	149.
	Bear operator — fail to return unissued, cancelled or void validation certificate
	subsection 54 (6) para. 2

	150.
	Bear operator — transfer unissued validation certificate
	subsection 54 (7)

	151.
	Unlawfully shoot cub
	subsection 55 (1)

	152.
	Unlawfully shoot female bear
	subsection 55 (1)

	153.
	Unlawfully place bear bait within 500 metres of a dwelling
	subsection 56 (1) para. 1

	154.
	Place bear bait within 500 metres of a public building
	subsection 56 (1) para. 2

	155.
	Unlawfully place bear bait within 200 metres of a right of way or recreational trail
	subsection 56 (1) para. 3

	156.
	Hunt bear within 400 metres of waste disposal site
	section 57

	157.
	Fail to complete hunter report
	subsection 58 (1)

	158.
	Fail to use required form for hunter report 
	subsection 58 (2)

	159.
	Fail to submit wolf/coyote report by January 14
	subsection 58 (5) para. 1

	160.
	Fail to submit wild turkey — spring report by June 14
	subsection 58 (5) para. 2

	161.
	Fail to submit wild turkey — fall report by November 14
	subsection 58 (5) para. 3

	162.
	Fail to submit elk report within 14 days of season closing
	subsection 58 (5) para. 4

	163.
	Fail to submit moose report by December 29
	subsection 58 (5) para. 5

	164.
	Fail to submit deer report by January 14
	subsection 58 (5) para. 6

	165.
	Fail to submit spring bear report by June 29
	subsection 58 (5) subpara. 7 i

	166.
	Fail to submit second (fall) bear report by December 14
	subsection 58 (5) subpara. 7 ii

	167.
	Fail to submit fall bear report by December 14
	subsection 58 (5) para. 8

	168.
	Registered guest — fail to submit hunter report to tourist outfitter
	subsection 59 (1)

	169.
	Non-resident bear hunter — fail to submit hunter report
	subsection 60 (1)

	170.
	Tourist outfitter — fail to submit hunter report
	subsection 61 (1)

	171.
	Bear operator — fail to submit hunter report
	subsection 61 (1)

	172.
	Unlawfully possess firearm
	clause 64 (a)

	173.
	Unlawfully use firearm
	clause 64 (b)

	174.
	Unlawfully possess loaded firearm
	subsection 65 (1)

	175.
	Unlawfully possess loaded firearm within 8 metres of road
	subsection 65 (2)

	176.
	Unlawfully carry firearm for hunting on Sunday
	subsection 66 (1)

	177.
	Unlawfully discharge firearm for hunting on Sunday
	subsection 66 (1)

	178.
	Unlawfully possess prohibited ammunition
	subsection 67 (1)

	179.
	Unlawfully possess rifle with muzzle energy greater than 400 foot-pounds in WMU 7A
	subsection 67 (2)

	180.
	Use prohibited firearm during deer hunt
	section 70

	181.
	Carry prohibited firearm during deer hunt
	section 70

	182.
	Use prohibited firearm during elk hunt
	section 70

	183.
	Carry prohibited firearm during elk hunt
	section 70

	184.
	Use prohibited firearm during moose hunt
	section 70

	185.
	Carry prohibited firearm during moose hunt
	section 70

	186.
	Use for hunting product containing or purporting to contain cervid faeces or fluids
	subsection 71 (1)

	187.
	Possess for hunting product containing or purporting to contain cervid faeces or fluids
	subsection 71 (1)

	188.
	Use rim-fire rifle when hunting big game
	section 75

	189.
	Unlawfully use shotgun when hunting big game
	section 75

	190.
	Use prohibited shot when hunting big game
	section 75

	191.
	Hunt pheasant with rifle
	section 76

	192.
	Unlawfully possess centre-fire rifle while small game hunting
	clause 77 (1) (a)

	193.
	Unlawfully use centre-fire rifle while small game hunting
	clause 77 (1) (a)

	194.
	Unlawfully possess prohibited shells while small game hunting
	clause 77 (1) (b)

	195.
	Unlawfully use prohibited shells while small game hunting
	clause 77 (1) (b)

	196.
	Carry rifle greater than .275 calibre — specified areas
	section 78

	197.
	Use rifle greater than .275 calibre — specified areas
	section 78

	198.
	Hunt wild turkey with prohibited firearm
	subsection 79 (1)

	199.
	Hunt wild turkey with prohibited shot
	clause 79 (1) (a)

	200.
	Hunt wild turkey with prohibited arrow
	clause 79 (1) (b)

	201.
	Hunt wild turkey with prohibited bolt
	clause 79 (1) (b)

	202.
	Use prohibited firearm during wild turkey hunt
	subsection 79 (2)

	203.
	Hunt big game with prohibited bow
	section 82

	204.
	Hunt big game with prohibited arrow
	section 82

	205.
	Hunt big game with prohibited bolt
	section 82

	206.
	Hunt big game with weapon other than firearm
	section 83

	207.
	Hunt bullfrog with a prohibited firearm
	subsection 84 (1)

	208.
	Hunt elk with dog
	subsection 86 (2)

	209.
	Use firearm during chase during closed season
	clause 89 (3) (a)

	210.
	Carry firearm during chase during closed season
	clause 89 (3) (a)

	211.
	Kill wildlife during chase during closed season
	clause 89 (3) (b)

	212.
	Capture wildlife during chase during closed season
	clause 89 (3) (b)

	213.
	Chase raccoon without licensed dog as required
	subsection 89 (4)

	214.
	Chase red fox, coyote or wolf without dog as required
	subsection 89 (5)

	215.
	Chase coyote or wolf during day in prohibited area
	subsection 89 (6)

	216.
	Non-resident — hunt deer without guide
	clause 94 (3) (a)

	217.
	Non-resident — hunt moose without guide
	clause 94 (3) (a)

	218.
	Non-resident — hunt deer without minimum number of guides
	clause 94 (3) (b)

	219.
	Non-resident — hunt moose without minimum number of guides
	clause 94 (3) (b)

	220.
	Unlawfully permit person to hunt on game bird hunting preserve
	subsection 97.1 (2)

	221.
	Unlawfully hunt species of game bird on game bird hunting preserve
	subsection 97.1 (3)

	222.
	Unlawfully remove game bird from preserve
	subsection 99 (1)

	223.
	Fail to retain statement
	subsection 99 (2)

	224.
	Fail to deliver statement
	subsection 99 (3)

	225.
	Unlawfully hunt in provincial park
	section 104

	226.
	Unlawfully hunt on Crown land
	section 104

	227.
	Fail to hunt from rented site
	subsection 109 (2)

	228.
	Unlawfully erect blind for rent
	section 116

	229.
	Erect blind without authority
	subsection 117 (2)

	230.
	Unlawfully hunt in Bruton and Clyde
	subsection 120 (1)

	231.
	Unlawfully hunt in special hunting area
	subsection 121 (1)

	232.
	Fail to report bear that was killed
	subsection 130 (1)

	233.
	Fail to report wolf that was killed
	subsection 130 (1)

	234.
	Fail to report coyote that was killed
	subsection 130 (1)

	235.
	Fail to provide required information on killed bear
	subsection 130 (2)

	236.
	Fail to provide required information on killed wolf or coyote
	subsection 130 (2)

	237.
	Fail to release or deliver wildlife as required
	subsection 133 (1)

	238.
	Release wildlife without landowner permission
	subsection 133 (2)

	239.
	Fail to maintain event records as required
	clause 135.1 (2) (a)

	240.
	Fail to provide event records as requested
	clause 135.1 (2) (b)


O. Reg. 464/18, s. 3.

Schedule 17.8
Ontario Regulation 666/98 under the Fish and Wildlife Conservation Act, 1997

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Unlawfully possess black bear carcass
	subsection 2 (2)

	2.
	Unlawfully possess woodland caribou carcass
	subsection 2 (2)

	3.
	Unlawfully possess white-tailed deer carcass
	subsection 2 (2)

	4.
	Unlawfully possess American elk carcass
	subsection 2 (2)

	5.
	Unlawfully possess moose carcass
	subsection 2 (2)

	6.
	Unlawfully possess specially protected raptor carcass
	subsection 2 (2)

	7.
	Unlawfully possess furbearing mammal carcass
	subsection 2 (2)

	8.
	Fail to complete notice of possession form as required — carcass
	subsection 2 (3)

	8.1
	Fail to keep record of confirmation as required — carcass
	subsection 2 (4)

	8.2
	Fail to update contact information as required — carcass
	subsection 2 (5)

	9.
	Unlawfully possess pelt
	subsection 3 (1)

	10.
	Fail to complete notice of possession form as required — pelt for personal use
	subsection 3.2 (3)

	10.1
	Fail to keep record of confirmation as required — pelt for personal use
	subsection 3.2 (4)

	10.2
	Fail to update contact information as required — pelt for personal use
	subsection 3.2 (5)

	11.
	Fail to retain documents with respect to farmed animals that are furbearing mammals
	subsection 4 (1)

	12.
	Fail to prepare documents with respect to farmed animals that are furbearing mammals as required 
	subsection 4 (2)

	12.1
	Unlawfully possess part of cervid killed outside of Ontario
	subsection 4.2 (1)

	12.2
	Unlawfully dispose of hide
	subsection 4.2 (4)

	12.3
	Unlawfully dispose of skin
	subsection 4.2 (4)

	12.4
	Unlawfully possess cervid in unmarked container
	section 4.3

	12.5
	Fail to notify the Ministry of positive CWD test
	clause 4.4 (a)

	12.6
	Fail to submit information to district manager
	clause 4.4 (b)

	13.
	Tan pelts without a licence
	subsection 5 (1)

	14.
	Pluck pelts without a licence
	subsection 5 (1)

	15.
	Treat pelts without a licence
	subsection 5 (1)

	16.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 117/14, s. 6 (3).

	17.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 117/14, s. 6 (3).

	18.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 117/14, s. 6 (3).

	19.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 117/14, s. 6 (3).

	19.1
	Sell pelts to unauthorized buyer
	section 8.1

	20.
	Fur dealer — unlawfully sell pelts 
	section 9

	21.
	Farmer — fail to complete season-end harvest report 
	subsection 11 (1)

	22.
	Farmer — fail to submit season-end harvest report 
	subsection 11 (1)

	23.
	Farmer — fail to produce licence to sell pelts at time of sale
	subsection 11 (2)

	24.
	Sell pelt of furbearing mammal killed under small game licence without producing licence
	subsection 12 (3)

	25.
	Trapper — fail to produce licence at time of sale
	section 13

	26.
	Trapper — unlawfully sell more pelts than are specified in required licence
	section 14

	27.
	Farmer — unlawfully sell more pelts than are specified in required licence
	section 14

	28.
	Unlawfully sell pelts of furbearing mammal killed during the closed season
	subsection 15 (1)

	29.
	Unlawfully buy pelt
	section 16

	30.
	Unlawfully accept delivery of pelts in Ontario
	subsection 17 (2)

	31.
	Unlawfully sell pelts bought at a fur auction house 
	subsection 17 (2)

	32.
	Fur dealer-unlawfully register to buy pelts
	subsection 17 (3)

	33.
	Register to buy pelts before July 1
	subsection 17 (5)

	34.
	Fur dealer — fail to record transaction 
	subsection 18 (1)

	35.
	Fur dealer — fail to submit records
	clause 18 (2) (a)

	36.
	Fur dealer — fail to retain records
	clause 18 (2) (b)

	37.
	Fur dealer — fail to make nil return
	subsection 18 (4)

	38.
	Fur dealer — fail to keep required document recording buying of farmed animals 
	subsection 18 (5)

	39.
	Taxidermist — fail to keep records 
	section 19

	40.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 117/14, s. 6 (5).
	

	41.
	Unlawfully buy carcass of furbearing mammal for consumption 
	subsection 20 (8)

	42.
	Unlawfully sell carcass of furbearing mammal for consumption 
	subsection 20 (8)

	43.
	Sell furbearing mammal carcass without required written advice
	subsection 20 (9)

	44.
	Buyer — fail to keep record of purchase of hide as required
	subsection 22 (1)

	45.
	Buyer — fail to keep record of purchase of cast antlers as required
	subsection 22 (1)

	45.1
	Seller — fail to keep record of sale of hide as required
	subsection 22 (1)

	45.2
	Seller — fail to keep record of sale of cast antlers as required
	subsection 22 (1)

	45.3
	Buyer — fail to make record of purchase of hide at time of sale
	subsection 22 (2)

	45.4
	Buyer — fail to make record of purchase of cast antlers at time of sale
	subsection 22 (2)

	45.5
	Seller — fail to make record of sale of hide at time of sale
	subsection 22 (2)

	45.6
	Seller — fail to make record of sale of cast antlers at time of sale
	subsection 22 (2)

	45.7
	Buyer — fail to make record of purchase of hide in acceptable form
	subsection 22 (3)

	45.8
	Buyer — fail to make record of purchase of cast antlers in acceptable form
	subsection 22 (3)

	45.9
	Seller — fail to make record of sale of hide in acceptable form
	subsection 22 (3)

	45.10
	Seller — fail to make record of sale of cast antlers in acceptable form
	subsection 22 (3)

	45.11
	Buyer of hide — fail to record required information
	subsection 22 (4)

	45.12
	Buyer of cast antlers — fail to record required information
	subsection 22 (4)

	45.13
	Seller of hide — fail to record required information
	subsection 22 (4)

	45.14
	Seller of cast antlers — fail to record required information
	subsection 22 (4)

	46.
	Seller — fail to give required invoice of sale of game bird
	subsection 26 (1)

	47.
	Seller — fail to retain invoice of sale
	subsection 26 (2)

	48.
	Buyer — fail to retain invoice of purchase of live bird
	subsection 26 (3)

	49.
	Buyer — fail to retain invoice of purchase of pheasant carcass 
	subsection 26 (4)

	50.
	Seller — fail to give invoice of sale of bullfrog
	subsection 28 (2)

	51.
	Seller — fail to retain invoice of sale of bullfrogs
	subsection 28 (3)

	52.
	Seller — fail to make annual report of sale of bullfrogs
	subsection 28 (4)

	53.
	Seller — fail to submit annual report of sale of bullfrogs
	subsection 28 (4)

	54.
	Transport furbearing mammal out of Ontario without permit
	subsection 30 (1) para. 1

	55.
	Transport pelt out of Ontario without permit
	subsection 30 (1) para. 1

	56.
	Non-resident — transport black bear out of Ontario without permit
	subsection 30 (1) para. 2

	57.
	Non-resident — transport white-tailed deer out of Ontario without permit
	subsection 30 (1) para. 2

	58.
	Non-resident — transport American elk out of Ontario without permit
	subsection 30 (1) para. 2

	59.
	Non-resident — transport moose out of Ontario without permit
	subsection 30 (1) para. 2

	60.
	Transport part of carcass out of Ontario without permit
	subsection 30 (2)

	61.
	Non-resident — unlawfully transport more game wildlife out of Ontario than permitted
	subsection 30 (4)

	62.
	Transport furbearing mammal or pelt out of Ontario without paying required royalty
	subsection 32 (1)
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Schedule 17.9
Ontario Regulation 667/98 under the Fish and Wildlife Conservation Act, 1997

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Unlawfully trap black bear
	subsection 2 (1)

	2.
	Unlawfully trap furbearing mammal
	subsection 2 (2)

	3.
	Unlawfully kill more furbearing mammals than fixed by licence
	section 6

	4.
	Unlawfully kill more black bear than fixed by licence
	section 6

	5.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 117/14, s. 7 (1).

	6.
	Unlawfully exceed head trapper’s quota 
	subsection 10 (4)

	6.1 
	Carry or use more than one firearm when supervising a youth trapper
	subsection 11 (5.5)

	6.2
	Unlawfully carry gun while trapping
	subsection 11.1 (1)

	6.3
	Fail to carry proof of firearms accreditation while in possession of gun for trapping
	subsection 11.1 (2)

	6.4
	Fail to produce documentation when in possession of a gun for trapping
	subsection 11.1 (2)

	7.
	Fail to complete report
	subsection 13 (1)

	8.
	Fail to provide information as required in report
	subsection 13 (2)

	9.
	Fail to complete information in report at season end
	subsection 13 (3)

	9.1
	Fail to complete information in report at latest season end
	subsection 13 (3.1)

	10.
	Fail to submit report on time
	subsection 13 (4)

	11.
	Unlawfully hold trapping licence and farmer’s licence
	subsection 14 (1)

	12.
	Unlawfully hold fur dealer’s licence and trapping licence 
	subsection 15 (1)

	13.
	Unlawfully hold fur dealer’s licence and farmer’s licence 
	subsection 15 (1)

	14.
	Unlawfully hold trapping licence and keep farmed animals 
	clause 15 (2) (a)

	15.
	Unlawfully keep farmed animals and hold farmer’s licence 
	clause 15 (2) (b)

	16.
	Unlawfully keep farmed animals and hold fur dealer’s licence 
	clause 15 (2) (c)

	17.
	Use trap that can impale furbearing mammal
	clause 17 (a)

	18.
	Unlawfully use a spring pole set
	clause 17 (b)

	19.
	Use deadfall
	clause 17 (c)

	20.
	Use a trap with teeth on jaws
	clause 17 (d)

	21.
	Unlawfully use suspended snare
	clause 17 (e)

	22.
	Unlawfully use Number 110 Conibear or similar trap
	clause 17 (f)

	23.
	Use trap not certified for species
	clause 18 (1) (a)

	23.0.1
	Use certified trap not in accordance with conditions
	clause 18 (1) (b)

	23.1
	Unlawfully use trap with jaw spread greater than 22 cm
	subsection 18.1 (2)

	24.
	Unlawfully set a leg-hold trap for a furbearing mammal
	subsection 19 (1)

	25.
	Trap black bear with unauthorized trap
	section 20

	26.
	Fail to release black bear cub
	subsection 21 (1)

	27.
	Fail to release female black bear
	subsection 21 (1)

	28.
	Trap black bear within 400 metres of waste disposal site
	section 22

	29.
	Unlawfully set leg-hold trap 
	section 23

	30.
	Use leg-hold trap with jaw spread greater than 18 cm on land
	clause 24 (1) (a)

	31.
	Use leg-hold trap with jaw spread greater than 21 cm in water
	clause 24 (1) (b)

	32.
	Use leg-hold trap with chain longer than 31 cm
	subsection 25 (1)

	33.
	Fail to inspect live holding trap once a day
	subsection 25 (3)

	34.
	Unlawfully use snare in prohibited part of Ontario
	subsection 26 (1)

	34.1
	Unlawfully use relaxing cable restraint during prohibited time
	subsection 26 (4)

	35.
	Unlawfully possess body-gripping trap
	subsection 27 (1)
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Schedule 17.10
Ontario Regulation 668/98 under the Fish and Wildlife Conservation Act, 1997

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 429/08, s. 4.

	2.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 429/08, s. 4.

	2.1
	Unlawfully buy game wildlife 
	clause 3 (2) (a)

	2.2
	Unlawfully buy specially protected wildlife 
	clause 3 (2) (a)

	2.3
	Unlawfully sell game wildlife 
	clause 3 (2) (b)

	2.4
	Unlawfully sell specially protected wildlife 
	clause 3 (2) (b)

	3.
	Fail to keep log of required information
	subsection 5 (1)

	4.
	Fail to keep log in required form
	subsection 5 (2)

	5.
	Fail to keep log for required time
	subsection 5 (3)

	6.
	Make false entry in log
	subsection 5 (4)

	7.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 429/08, s. 4.

	8.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 429/08, s. 4.

	8.1
	Buy live game reptile from person unlawfully selling
	clause 6 (2) (a)

	8.2
	Buy live specially protected reptile from person unlawfully selling
	clause 6 (2) (a)

	8.3
	Buy live game amphibian from person unlawfully selling
	clause 6 (2) (a)

	8.4
	Buy live specially protected amphibian from person unlawfully selling
	clause 6 (2) (a)

	8.5
	Sell live game reptile to person unlawfully buying
	clause 6 (2) (b)

	8.6
	Sell live specially protected reptile to person unlawfully buying
	clause 6 (2) (b)

	8.7
	Sell live game amphibian to person unlawfully buying
	clause 6 (2) (b)

	8.8
	Sell live specially protected amphibian to person unlawfully buying
	clause 6 (2) (b)

	9.
	Fail to keep log for amphibians and reptiles kept in captivity
	subsection 8 (1)

	10.
	Fail to keep amphibian and reptile log for required time
	subsection 8 (3)

	11.
	Make false entry in log
	subsection 8 (4)

	12.
	Fail to provide proper sponsorship
	subsection 15 (2)

	13.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 429/08, s. 4.

	14.
	Falconry licence holder — fail to hold small game licence 
	section 18

	15.
	Fail to carry falconry licence when hunting
	section 21

	16.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 117/14, s. 8 (2). 

	17.
	Unlawfully keep unmarked bird in captivity
	subsection 22 (1)

	18.
	Fail to affix band in required manner
	subsection 22 (2)

	19.
	Fail to mark bird in required time
	subsection 22 (3)

	20.
	Fail to record loss of band in log
	subsection 22 (4)

	21.
	Fail to affix replacement band as required
	subsection 22 (5)

	22.
	Fail to notify Minister of loss as required
	subsection 22 (6)

	23.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 117/14, s. 8 (3).

	24.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 117/14, s. 8 (3).

	25.
	Unlawfully bring bird into Ontario
	subsection 23 (4)

	26.
	Unlawfully buy or obtain falconry bird under general falconry licence
	clause 24 (2) (a)

	27.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 117/14, s. 8 (4).
	

	28.
	Unlawfully sell falconry bird under general falconry licence
	clause 24 (2) (b)

	29.
	Unlawfully buy or obtain falconry bird under apprentice licence
	clause 24 (3) (a)

	30.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 117/14, s. 8 (5).

	31.
	Unlawfully sell falconry bird under apprentice licence
	clause 24 (3) (b)

	31.1
	Unlawfully buy a falconry bird
	clause 24 (4) (a)

	31.2
	Unlawfully sell a falconry bird 
	clause 24 (4) (b)

	32.
	Buy specially protected raptor taken from the wild
	section 25

	33.
	Sell specially protected raptor taken from the wild
	section 25

	34.
	Fail to keep log of required information for birds kept
	subsection 27 (1)

	35.
	Fail to submit annual return for specially protected raptors kept
	subsection 27 (2)

	36.
	Fail to keep log for required time
	subsection 27 (3)

	37.
	Fail to keep annual return for required time
	subsection 27 (3)

	38.
	Make false entry in log
	subsection 27 (4)

	39.
	Unlawfully sell wildlife
	subsection 31 (2)

	40.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 429/08, s. 4.

	41.
	Fail to provide required food and water
	clause 35 (1) (a)

	42.
	Fail to provide required cover
	clause 35 (1) (b)

	43.
	Fail to provide protection specified in licence
	clause 35 (1) (c)

	44.
	Fail to fence as required
	subsection 35 (2)

	45.
	Entice wildlife to enter area
	subsection 35 (3)

	46.
	Assist wildlife to enter area
	subsection 35 (3)

	47.
	Unlawfully alter tail
	subsection 35 (4)

	48.
	Fail to treat injured wildlife as required
	subsection 35 (5)

	49.
	Unlawfully keep wildlife in a separate enclosure
	subsection 36 (1)

	50.
	Release dogs into separate enclosure
	subsection 36 (3)

	51.
	Unlawfully buy or obtain wildlife for train and trial area
	subsection 37 (1)

	52.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 117/14, s. 8 (6).
	

	53.
	Buy wildlife that was transported into Ontario
	subsection 37 (2)

	54.
	Obtain wildlife that was transported into Ontario
	subsection 37 (2)

	55.
	Unlawfully carry firearm in a train and trial area
	subsection 38 (1)

	56.
	Unlawfully use firearm in a train and trial area
	subsection 38 (1)

	57.
	Unlawfully discharge firearm into a train and trial area
	subsection 38 (3)

	58.
	Put prohibited breed of dog on trail
	section 39

	59.
	Unlawfully train dog on coyotes
	subsection 40 (1)

	60.
	Unlawfully permit training of dog on coyotes
	subsection 40 (1)

	61.
	Unlawfully train dog on red fox
	subsection 40 (2)

	62.
	Unlawfully permit training of dog on red fox
	subsection 40 (2)

	63.
	Unlawfully train dog on varying hare
	subsection 40 (3)

	64.
	Unlawfully permit training of dog on varying hare
	subsection 40 (3)

	65.
	Unlawfully train dog on cottontail
	subsection 40 (3)

	66.
	Unlawfully permit training of dog on cottontail
	subsection 40 (3)

	67.
	Unlawfully permit trial to be conducted on varying hare 
	subsection 41 (1)

	68.
	Unlawfully permit trial to be conducted on cottontail
	subsection 41 (1)

	69.
	Unlawfully permit trial to be conducted on red fox
	subsection 41 (2)

	70.
	Unlawfully permit trial to be conducted on red fox
	subsection 41 (3)

	71.
	Unlawfully permit trial to be conducted on coyote
	subsection 41 (3)

	72.
	Unlawfully permit too many dogs in the area at once
	subsection 42 (1)

	73.
	Unlawfully permit too many dogs in the area at once
	subsection 42 (2)

	74.
	Permit dog to be on the trail of wildlife too soon after release of new wildlife
	subsection 42 (3)

	75.
	Permit dog to be on the trail of wildlife too often in a 7-day period 
	subsection 42 (4)

	76.
	Permit dog to be in an area too soon before a trial
	subsection 42 (5)

	77.
	Permit dog to be in an area too soon after a trial
	subsection 42 (5)

	78.
	Permit 3-day trials to be held less than 10 days apart
	subsection 42 (6)

	79.
	Permit more than eight 3-day trials to be held in a year
	subsection 42 (7)

	80.
	Fail to keep register of required information about area
	subsection 43 (1)

	81.
	Fail to keep log in required form
	subsection 43 (2)

	82.
	Make false entry in register
	subsection 43 (3)

	83.
	Make false entry in log
	subsection 43 (3)

	84.
	Fail to ensure registration prior to using area
	subsection 43 (4)

	85.
	Fail to keep register for required time
	subsection 43 (5)

	86.
	Fail to keep log for required time
	subsection 43 (5)

	87.
	Fail to submit annual return respecting operation of train and trial area
	subsection 43 (6)
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schedule 17.11

Ontario Regulation 119/11 under the Food Safety and Quality Act, 2001
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fail to pack produce in suitable package
	subsection 16 (1)

	2.
	Sell produce packed in unsuitable package
	subsections 16 (1)  and 15 (1)

	3.
	Transport produce packed in unsuitable package
	subsections 16 (1) and 15 (3)

	4.
	Fail to pack honey in consumer container of permitted size
	subsection 17 (1)

	5.
	Sell honey packed in improper size consumer container 
	subsections 17 (1) and 15 (2)

	6.
	Transport honey packed in improper size consumer container 
	subsections 17 (1) and 15 (3)

	7.
	Pack honey in previously used consumer container
	subsection 17 (3)

	8.
	Sell honey packed in previously used consumer container
	subsections 17 (3) and 15 (2)

	9.
	Transport honey packed in previously used consumer container
	subsections 17 (3) and 15 (3)

	10.
	Pack honey in consumer container not securely closed
	subsection 17 (3)

	11.
	Sell honey packed in consumer container not securely closed
	subsections 17 (3) and 15 (2)

	12.
	Transport honey packed in consumer container not securely closed
	subsections 17 (3) and 15 (3)

	13.
	Fail to pack honey in clean and sound container
	subsection 17 (4)

	14.
	Sell honey packed in container — not clean and sound
	subsections 17 (4) and 15 (2)

	15.
	Transport honey packed in container — not clean and sound
	subsections 17 (4) and 15 (3)

	16.
	Fail to pack maple product in suitable container
	subsection 18 (1)

	17.
	Sell maple product packed in unsuitable container
	subsections 18 (1) and 15 (2)

	18.
	Transporting maple product packed in unsuitable container
	subsections 18 (1) and 15 (3)

	19.
	Fail to pack maple product in clean and sound container
	subsection 18 (3)

	20.
	Sell maple product packed in container — not clean and sound
	subsections 18 (3) and 15 (2)

	21.
	Transport maple product packed in container — not clean and sound
	subsections 18 (3) and 15 (3)

	22.
	Pack maple product in previously used consumer container
	subsection 18 (4)

	23.
	Sell maple product packed in previously used consumer container
	subsections 18 (4) and 15 (2)

	24.
	Transport maple product packed in previously used consumer container
	subsections 18 (4) and 15 (3)

	25.
	Pack maple product in consumer container not securely closed
	subsection 18 (4)

	26.
	Sell maple product packed in consumer container not securely closed
	subsections 18 (4) and 15 (2)

	27.
	Transport maple product packed in consumer container not securely closed
	subsections 18 (4) and 15 (3)

	28.
	Pack processing grade maple syrup in improper size bulk container
	subsection 18 (5)

	29.
	Sell processing grade maple syrup packed in improper size bulk container
	subsections 18 (5) and 15 (2)

	30.
	Transport processing grade maple syrup packed in improper size bulk container
	subsections 18 (5) and 15 (3)

	31.
	Fail to replace or correct label information on previously used produce package
	subsection 19 (4)

	32.
	Sell produce in previously used package with incorrect label information
	subsections 19 (4) and 15 (1)

	33.
	Transport produce in previously used package with incorrect label information
	subsections 19 (4) and 15 (3)

	34.
	Fail to replace or correct label information on previously used produce master container 
	subsection 19 (4)

	35.
	Sell produce in previously used master container with incorrect label information
	subsections 19 (4) and 15 (1)

	36.
	Transport produce in previously used master container with incorrect label information
	subsections 19 (4) and 15 (3)

	37.
	Fail to replace or correct label information on previously used bulk honey container 
	subsection 19 (4)

	38.
	Sell honey in previously used bulk container with incorrect label information
	subsections 19 (4) and 15 (2)

	39.
	Transport honey in previously used bulk container with incorrect label information
	subsections 19 (4) and 15 (3)

	40.
	Fail to replace label or correct label information on previously used bulk maple product container 
	subsection 19 (4)

	41.
	Sell maple product in previously used bulk container with incorrect label information
	subsections 19 (4) and 15 (2)

	42.
	Transport maple product in previously used bulk container with incorrect label information
	subsections 19 (4) and 15 (3)

	43.
	Fail to mark required name and address on label — produce package
	paragraph 1, subsection 20 (1)

	44.
	Sell produce in package without name and address on label
	paragraph 1, subsection 20 (1) and subsection 15 (1)

	45.
	Transport produce in package without name and address on label
	paragraph 1, subsection 20 (1) and subsection 15 (3)

	46.
	Fail to mark required name and address on label — produce master container
	paragraph 1, subsection 20 (1)

	47.
	Sell produce in master container without name and address on label
	paragraph 1, subsection 20 (1) and subsection 15 (1)

	48.
	Transport produce in master container without name and address on label
	paragraph 1, subsection 20 (1) and subsection 15 (3)

	49.
	Fail to mark place of origin on label — produce package
	paragraph 2, subsection 20 (1)

	50.
	Sell produce in package without place of origin on label
	paragraph 2, subsection 20 (1) and subsection 15 (1)

	51.
	Transport produce in package without place of origin on label
	paragraph 2, subsection 20 (1) and subsection 15 (3)

	52.
	Fail to mark place of origin on label — produce master container
	paragraph 2, subsection 20 (1)

	53.
	Sell produce in master container without place of origin on label
	paragraph 2, subsection 20 (1) and subsection 15 (1)

	54.
	Transport produce in master container without place of origin on label
	paragraph 2, subsection 20 (1) and subsection 15 (3)

	55.
	Fail to mark produce common name on label — produce package
	paragraph 3, subsection 20 (1)

	56.
	Sell produce in package without common name on label
	paragraph 3, subsection 20 (1) and subsection 15 (1)

	57.
	Transport produce in package without common name on label 
	paragraph 3, subsection 20 (1) and subsection 15 (3)

	58.
	Fail to mark produce common name on label — produce master container
	paragraph 3, subsection 20 (1)

	59.
	Sell produce in master container without common name on label
	paragraph 3, subsection 20 (1) and subsection 15 (1)

	60.
	Transport produce in master container without common name on label 
	paragraph 3, subsection 20 (1) and subsection 15 (3)

	61.
	Fail to properly identify yellow fleshed potatoes on label — package
	paragraph 4, subsection 20 (1)

	62.
	Sell yellow fleshed potatoes in package — label not identifying potato type
	paragraph 4, subsection 20 (1) and subsection 15 (1)

	63.
	Transport yellow fleshed potatoes in package — label not identifying potato type
	paragraph 4, subsection 20 (1) and subsection 15 (3)

	64.
	Fail to properly identify yellow fleshed potatoes on label — master container
	paragraph 4, subsection 20 (1)

	65.
	Sell yellow fleshed potatoes in master container — label not identifying potato type
	paragraph 4, subsection 20 (1) and subsection 15 (1)

	66.
	Transport yellow fleshed potatoes in master container — label not identifying potato type
	paragraph 4, subsection 20 (1) and subsection 15 (3)

	67.
	Fail to properly identify type of pepper on package label 
	paragraph 5,

subsection 20 (1)

	68.
	Sell peppers in package — label not properly identifying type
	paragraph 5, subsection 20 (1) and subsection 15 (1)

	69.
	Transport peppers in package — label not properly identifying type
	paragraph 5, subsection 20 (1) and subsection 15 (3)

	70.
	Fail to properly identify type of pepper on master container label
	paragraph 5,

subsection 20 (1)

	71.
	Sell peppers in master container — label not properly identifying type
	paragraph 5, subsection 20 (1) and subsection 15 (1)

	72.
	Transport peppers in master container — label not properly identifying type
	paragraph 5, subsection 20 (1) and subsection 15 (3)

	73.
	Fail to use proper print size on produce labels 
	subsection 20 (3)

	74.
	Sell produce with label using improper size print
	subsections 20 (3) and 15 (1)

	75.
	Transport produce with label using improper size print
	subsections 20 (3) and 15 (3)

	76.
	Fail to mark required name and address on label — on honey container
	paragraph 1, subsection 21 (1)

	77.
	Sell honey without name and address on container label
	paragraph 1, subsection 21 (1) and subsection 15 (2)

	78.
	Transport honey without name and address on container label
	paragraph 1, subsection 21 (1) and subsection 15 (3)

	79.
	Fail to mark type of honey on label — on honey container 
	paragraph 2, subsection 21 (1)

	80.
	Sell honey without type of honey indicated on container label
	paragraph 2, subsection 21 (1) and subsection 15 (2)

	81.
	Transport honey without type of honey indicated on container label
	paragraph 2, subsection 21 (1) and subsection 15 (3)

	82.
	Fail to indicate honey grade and colour class on label — consumer container 
	paragraph 3, subsection 21 (1)

	83.
	Sell honey in consumer container without honey grade and colour class on label
	paragraph 3, subsection 21 (1) and subsection 15 (2)

	84.
	Transport honey in consumer container without honey grade and colour class on label
	paragraph 3, subsection 21 (1) and subsection 15 (3)

	85.
	Fail to indicate honey grade and colour class on label — bulk container sold to consumer or retailer
	paragraph 3, subsection 21 (1)

	86.
	Sell honey to a consumer or retailer in bulk container without honey grade or colour class on label
	paragraph 3, subsection 21 (1) and subsection 15 (2)

	87.
	Transport honey to a consumer or retailer in bulk container without honey grade or colour class on label
	paragraph 3, subsection 21 (1) and subsection 15 (3)

	88.
	Fail to indicate net weight of honey on label
	paragraph 4, subsection 21 (1)

	89.
	Sell honey in container without net weight on label
	paragraph 4, subsection 21 (1) and subsection 15 (2)

	90.
	Transport honey in container without net weight on label
	paragraph 4, subsection 21 (1) and subsection 15 (3)

	91.
	Packing honey that fails to meet grade requirements
	subsection 21 (5)

	92.
	Selling honey that fails to meet grade requirements
	subsections 21 (5) and 15 (2)

	93.
	Transporting honey that fails to meet grade requirements
	subsections 21 (5) and 15 (3)

	94.
	Fail to properly indicate place of origin on label — on honey container
	subsection 21 (6)

	95.
	Sell honey in container without place of origin properly indicated on label
	subsections 21 (6) and 15 (2)

	96.
	Transport honey in container without place of origin properly indicated on label
	subsections 21 (6) and 15 (3)

	97.
	Fail to mark product name on label — maple product container
	paragraph 1, subsection 22 (1)

	98.
	Sell maple product without product name on container label
	paragraph 1, subsection 22 (1) and subsection 15 (2)

	99.
	Transport maple product without product name on container label
	paragraph 1, subsection 22 (1) and subsection 15 (3)

	100.
	Fail to mark required name and address on label — maple product container
	paragraph 2, subsection 22 (1)

	101.
	Sell maple product without required name and address on container label
	paragraph 2, subsection 22 (1) and subsection 15 (2)

	102.
	Transport maple product without required name and address on container label
	paragraph 2, subsection 22 (1) and subsection 15 (3)

	103.
	Fail to indicate net volume of maple syrup on label — maple syrup container
	subparagraph 3 i, subsection 22 (1)

	104.
	Sell maple syrup without net volume on container label
	subparagraph 3 i, subsection 22 (1) and subsection 15 (2)

	105.
	Transport maple syrup without net volume on container label
	subparagraph 3 i, subsection 22 (1) and subsection 15 (3)

	106.
	Fail to indicate grade and colour class of maple syrup on label — consumer container
	subparagraph 3 ii,

subsection 22 (1)

	107.
	Sell maple syrup in consumer container without syrup grade and colour class on label
	subparagraph 3 ii,

subsection 22 (1) and subsection 15 (2)

	108.
	Transport maple syrup in consumer container without syrup grade and colour class on label
	subparagraph 3 ii,

subsection 22 (1) and subsection 15 (3)

	109.
	Fail to indicate grade and colour class of maple syrup on label — bulk container sold to a consumer or retailer
	subparagraph 3ii, subsection 22 (1) 

	110.
	Sell maple syrup to a consumer or retailer in bulk container without syrup grade and colour class on label
	subparagraph 3ii, subsection 22 (1) and subsection 15 (2)

	111.
	Transport maple syrup to a consumer or retailer in bulk container without syrup grade and colour class on label
	subparagraph 3ii, subsection 22 (1) and subsection 15 (3)

	112. 
	Fail to indicate net weight of maple product other than maple syrup on container label 
	paragraph 4, subsection 22 (1)

	113.
	Sell maple product other than maple syrup without net weight on container label
	paragraph 4, subsection 22 (1) and subsection 15 (2)

	114.
	Transport maple product other than maple syrup without net weight on container label
	paragraph 4, subsection 22 (1) and subsection 15 (3)

	115.
	Fail to properly indicate place of origin on label — maple product container
	subsection 22 (4)

	116.
	Sell maple product in container without place of origin properly indicated on label
	subsections 22 (4) and 15 (2)

	117.
	Transport maple product in container without place of origin properly indicated on label
	subsections 22 (4) and 15 (3)

	118.
	Fail to place retail display sign on or over produce display
	subsection 24 (1)

	119.
	Fail to properly include place of origin in advertisement for produce
	paragraph 1, section 23

	120.
	Fail to include net quantity in advertisement for packaged produce
	paragraph 3, section 23

	121.
	Fail to properly include place of origin on retail display sign for produce
	paragraph 1, subsection 24 (1)

	122.
	Fail to include type of peppers on retail display sign 
	paragraph 2, subsection 24 (1)

	123.
	Fail to include price per unit of weight on retail display sign
	paragraph 3, subsection 24 (1)

	124.
	Using indiscernible print on retail display sign
	subsection 24 (2)

	125.
	Using print size not proportionate to size of retail display sign
	subsection 24 (2)

	126.
	Include false or misleading information on label, package or master container for produce
	section 25

	127.
	Include false or misleading information on label or container for honey
	section 25

	128.
	Include false or misleading information on label or container for maple product
	section 25

	129.
	Include false or misleading information in produce advertisement
	section 25

	130.
	Include false or misleading information on produce retail display sign
	section 25

	131.
	Include false or misleading information in honey advertisement
	section 25

	132.
	Include false or misleading information in maple product advertisement
	section 25

	133.
	Pack honey substitute using misleading description on label or container 
	subsection 26 (1)

	134.
	Sell honey substitute using misleading description on label, container or advertisement
	subsection 26 (1)

	135.
	Advertise honey substitute using misleading description in advertisement 
	subsection 26 (1)

	136.
	Pack maple product substitute using misleading description on label or container 
	subsection 26 (1)

	137.
	Sell maple product substitute using misleading description on label, container or advertisement
	subsection 26 (1)

	138.
	Advertise maple product substitute using misleading description in advertisement  
	subsection 26 (1)

	139.
	Pack honey substitute in container likely to mislead
	subsection 26 (2)

	140.
	Sell honey substitute in container likely to mislead
	subsection 26 (2)

	141.
	Advertise honey substitute in container likely to mislead
	subsection 26 (2)

	142.
	Pack maple product substitute in container likely to mislead
	subsection 26 (2)

	143.
	Sell maple product substitute in container likely to mislead
	subsection 26 (2)

	144.
	Advertise maple product substitute in container likely to mislead
	subsection 26 (2)

	145.
	Sell maple product substitute with illegal percentage of real maple product 
	clause 26 (5) (a)

	146.
	Sell maple product substitute with required statement of percentage missing or improperly placed on container
	clause 26 (5) (b)

	147.
	Sell maple product substitute with word “pure” unlawfully used in statement of percentage
	clause 26 (5) (c)

	148.
	Sell maple product substitute with word “maple” unlawfully used on container
	clause 26 (5) (d)


O. Reg. 217/12, s. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 18

Forest Fires Prevention Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fail to provide required information
	section 6

	2.
	Unlawfully start fire in a restricted fire zone
	section 12

	3.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 464/18, s. 5 (1).

	4.
	Fail to pile and burn flammable material
	subsection 16 (1)

	5.
	Fail to clear area of flammable debris
	section 17

	5.1
	Fail to report fire that is not kept under control
	section 22

	5.2
	Refuse or neglect to provide assistance or equipment
	section 26

	6.
	Accumulate flammable debris near built-up area
	section 27

	7.
	Permit accumulation of flammable debris near built-up area
	section 27

	8.
	Smoke in forest area while walking
	section 28

	9.
	Smoke in forest area while working
	section 28

	10.
	Drop incendiary material in or near forest area
	section 29

	11.
	Leave gun residue unextinguished in forest area
	section 30

	12.
	Leave flare residue unextinguished in forest area
	section 30

	13.
	Leave fireworks residue unextinguished in forest area
	section 30

	13.1
	Leave explosives residue unextinguished in forest area
	section 30

	14.
	Unlawfully interfere with fire prevention sign
	section 31

	15.
	Unlawfully interfere with forest protection equipment
	section 32

	16.
	Unlawfully interfere with forest protection structure
	section 32

	17.
	Operate spark-emitting outlet with inadequate spark arrester
	section 33


O. Reg. 377/00, s. 1; O. Reg. 359/10, s. 4; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3; O. Reg. 464/18, s. 5.
Schedule 19

Ontario Regulation 207/96 under the Forest Fires Prevention Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Start fire under unsafe conditions 
	subsection 1 (1) 

	2.
	Start fire — fail to leave person in charge
	subsection 1 (2)

	3.
	Fail to tend fire
	subsection 1 (3)

	4.
	Fail to keep fire under control
	subsection 1 (3)

	5.
	Fail to extinguish fire
	subsection 1 (3)

	6.
	Unlawfully start fire without a permit
	section 2

	7.
	Unlawfully tend fire without a permit
	section 2

	8.
	Unlawfully make fire in incinerator without a permit
	subsection 3 (1)

	9.
	Unlawfully tend fire in incinerator without a permit
	subsection 3 (1)

	10.
	Fail to ensure monitoring of fire in incinerator
	subsection 3 (2)

	11.
	Burn grass without a permit
	subsection 4 (1)

	12.
	Burn leaf litter without a permit
	subsection 4 (1)

	13.
	Fail to keep fire permit at site
	subsection 7 (3)

	14.
	Fail to produce fire permit
	subsection 7 (4)

	15.
	Unlawfully start fire in restricted fire zone for cooking or warmth
	section 8

	16.
	Unlawfully tend fire in restricted fire zone for cooking or warmth
	section 8

	17.
	Unlawfully use portable stove for cooking or warmth in a restricted fire zone
	subsection 8.1 (1)

	17.1
	Unlawfully use portable stove for cooking or warmth outside restricted fire zone
	subsection 8.1 (1)

	18.
	Unlawfully use charcoal installation for cooking or warmth outside restricted fire zone
	subsection 8.2 (1)

	19.
	Unlawfully use charcoal installation for cooking or warmth in a restricted fire zone
	subsection 8.2 (2)

	20.
	Unlawfully use charcoal installation for cooking or warmth in a campground in a restricted fire zone
	subsection 8.2 (3)

	21.
	Unlawfully use wood burning stove for cooking or warmth outside restricted fire zone
	subsection 8.3 (1)

	22.
	Unlawfully use wood burning furnace for cooking or warmth outside restricted fire zone
	subsection 8.3 (1)

	23.
	Unlawfully use woodburning stove for cooking or warmth in a restricted fire zone
	subsection 8.3 (2)

	24.
	Unlawfully use woodburning furnace for cooking or warmth in a restricted fire zone
	subsection 8.3 (2)

	25.
	Unlawfully set wood fire in permanent fire installation in a campground in a restricted fire zone
	section 8.4

	26.
	Unlawfully start fire during fire season for cooking or warmth
	section 8.5

	27.
	Unlawfully use portable wood burning stove for cooking or warmth outside restricted fire zone
	section 8.6

	28.
	Operate equipment or machinery in forest area without fire extinguisher
	subsection 9 (1)

	29.
	Fire extinguisher — not in serviceable condition
	subsection 9 (2)

	30.
	Fire extinguisher — not rated as required
	subsection 9 (2)

	31.
	Start power saw within 3 metres of fuelling site
	subsection 10 (1)

	32.
	Place power saw on flammable material
	subsection 10 (2)

	33.
	Operate power saw without fire extinguisher
	subsection 10 (3)

	34.
	Fail to check machinery/equipment for accumulation of flammable material
	subsection 11 (1)

	35.
	Fail to remove flammable materials from machinery/equipment
	subsection 11 (1)

	36.
	Fail to dispose of flammable material safely
	subsection 11 (2)

	37.
	Leave machinery/equipment during fire season in area with flammable material
	subsection 11 (3)

	38.
	Modify spark-arresting device
	section 12

	39.
	Unlawfully travel in a restricted zone
	section 13

	40.
	Owner of industrial operation — fail to ensure compliance by operators
	subsection 16 (2)

	41.
	Operator — fail to follow procedures to classify vegetation at worksite
	subsection 20 (3)

	42.
	Operator — fail to carry out examinations and re-classifications of vegetation as required
	subsection 20 (4)

	43.
	Operator — fail to consult fire intensity code report
	clause 22 (1) (a)

	44.
	Operator — fail to determine applicable fire intensity code
	clause 22 (1) (b)

	45.
	Operator — fail to use fire intensity code as an indicator
	clause 22 (4) (a)

	46.
	Operator — fail to use fire intensity code to determine precautions
	clause 22 (4) (b)

	47.
	Operator — fail to ensure that hours of operation adjusted
	subsection 23 (1)

	48.
	Operator where operation not trained and capable — fail to ensure that operations are shut down
	subsection 23 (3)

	49.
	Operator where operation not trained and capable — fail to ensure that hours of operation are reduced
	subsection 23 (3)

	50.
	Operator of trained and capable operation — fail to ensure that operations are shut down
	subsection 23 (4)

	51.
	Operator of trained and capable operation — fail to ensure that hours of operation are reduced
	subsection 23 (4)

	52.
	Operator — fail to ensure at least one worker patrols worksite after operations cease
	subsection 23 (6)

	53.
	Operator — fail to shut down operations at 06:00
	clause 23 (7) (a)

	54.
	Operator — begin operations before required shut down no longer applies
	clause 23 (7) (b)

	55.
	Operator — fail to ensure at least one worker patrols worksite after operations cease
	clause 23 (7) (c)

	56.
	Worker — fail to immediately report fire
	subsection 23 (8)

	57.
	Operator — fail to prepare fire prevention and preparedness plan
	subsection 24 (1)

	58.
	Fail to keep fire prevention and preparedness plan at worksite 
	subsection 24 (4)

	59.
	Fail to prepare vegetation management plan
	subsection 25 (1)

	60.
	Fail to provide vegetation management plan to Ministry upon request
	subsection 25 (2)

	61.
	Operator — fail to ensure required fire suppression equipment is available
	clause 26 (1) (a)

	62.
	Operator — fail to ensure required fire suppression equipment is in serviceable condition
	clause 26 (1) (b)

	63.
	Operator — fail to ensure persons carrying out operations are able to operate fire suppression equipment
	clause 26 (1) (c)


O. Reg. 377/00, s. 2; O. Reg. 359/10, s. 5; O. Reg. 120/16, s. 4; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3; O. Reg. 464/18, s. 6.
schedule 20
Fuel Tax Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Manufacturer — fail to notify Minister of change of business
	subsection 2.1 (3)

	2.
	Manufacturer — not registered
	subsection 2.1 (4)

	3.
	Manufacturer — contravene certificate
	subsection 2.1 (5)

	4.
	Sell coloured fuel — dye not added
	subsection 3.9 (2)

	5.
	Import bulk fuel — not registered
	subsection 4 (1)

	6.
	Importer — contravene certificate
	subsection 4 (6)

	7.
	Export bulk fuel — not registered
	subsection 4.1 (1)

	8.
	Exporter — contravene registration
	section 4.10

	9.
	Consumer — contravene permit
	section 4.12

	10.
	Interjurisdictional carrier — not registered
	subsection 4.13 (1)

	11.
	Interjurisdictional carrier — contravene registration
	subsection 4.16 (2)

	12.
	Operator — no valid registration decal
	subsection 4.16 (3)

	13.
	Dyer — not registered
	subsection 4.19 (2)

	14.
	Registered dyer — contravene certificate
	subsection 4.19 (3)

	15.
	Fail to comply with stop sign
	clause 5 (2) (a)

	16.
	Fail to obey lawful signal or request
	clause 5 (2) (b)

	17.
	No valid registration decal
	clause 5 (2) (c)

	18.
	Refuse to permit detention or examination of motor vehicle
	clause 5 (2) (d)

	19.
	Refuse to permit fuel samples
	clause 5 (2) (e)

	20.
	Motor vehicle — coloured fuel in tank
	subsection 5 (3)

	21.
	Pleasure vehicle — coloured fuel in tank
	subsection 5 (3.1)

	22.
	Pleasure vessel — coloured fuel in tank
	subsection 5 (3.1)

	23.
	Motor vehicle — unauthorized fuel in tank
	subsection 5 (6)

	24.
	Fail to comply with stop sign — commercial driver
	paragraph 1 of subsection 5.1 (4)

	25.
	Fail to obey lawful signal or request — commercial driver
	paragraph 2 of subsection 5.1 (4)

	26.
	Prohibit or interfere with fuel sample — commercial driver
	paragraph 3 of subsection 5.1 (4)

	27.
	Fail to produce documents — commercial driver
	paragraph 4 of subsection 5.1 (4)

	28.
	Interjurisdictional vehicle — no valid decal
	paragraph 5 of subsection 5.1 (4)

	29.
	Bulk fuel vendor — fail to deliver invoice
	subsection 6 (1)

	30.
	Purchaser — fail to obtain invoice
	subsection 6 (3)

	31.
	Fail to keep records as required
	subsection 6.1 (4)

	32.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 182/14, s. 2.

	33.
	Interjurisdictional transporter — fail to produce documents
	subsection 8 (19)

	34.
	Fail to deliver return
	subsection 10 (3)

	35.
	Fail to complete return
	subsection 10 (4)

	36.
	Fail to deliver return on imported fuel
	subsection 11 (9)

	37.
	Fail to deliver information as required
	subsection 12 (1)

	38.
	Fail to produce documents as required
	subsection 12 (2)

	39.
	Fail to keep records as required
	subsection 12 (3)

	40.
	Hinder or interfere with audit or examination
	subsection 18 (5)

	41.
	Fail to provide requested information
	subsection 18 (7)

	42.
	Fail to make requested return 
	subsection 18 (7)

	43.
	Fail to comply with stop sign — bulk fuel
	clause 19 (6) (a)

	44.
	Refuse to permit examination of motor vehicle — bulk fuel
	clause 19 (6) (b)

	45.
	Refuse to answer question — bulk fuel
	clause 19 (6) (c)

	46.
	Remove, break or alter seal or label
	subsection 26 (4)

	47.
	Unlawfully stock coloured fuel on premises with clear fuel
	subsection 26 (5)

	48.
	Deliver coloured fuel into motor vehicle fuel tank
	clause 27 (a)

	49.
	Sell coloured fuel for taxable use
	clause 27 (b)


O. Reg. 309/13, s. 1; O. Reg. 182/14, s. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.
schedule 21
Regulation 464 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Fuel Tax Act
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fuel use contrary to permit
	subsection 2 (1.2)

	2.
	Fail to return permit — business change
	subsection 2 (4)

	3.
	Fail to return permit — cease to carry on business
	subsection 2 (5)

	4.
	Fail to notify — loss of permit
	subsection 2 (6)

	5.
	Fail to affix decals as required
	subsection 3 (7)

	6.
	Dyer — fail to maintain equipment
	subsection 5 (1)

	7.
	Fail to allow access for affixing seal
	subsection 5 (5)

	8.
	Fuel delivery facility — fail to maintain equipment
	subsection 5 (6)

	9.
	Fail to report breakdown or malfunction
	subsection 5 (9)

	10.
	Intend to import and colour — fail to notify
	subsection 6 (1)

	11.
	Fail to notify before colouring
	subsection 6 (3)

	12.
	Coloured fuel equipment — no approved label
	section 6.1


O. Reg. 309/13, s. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.
Schedules 21.1, 21.2, 21.3, 21.4, 22, 23, 23.1, 23.2, 23.3, 24, 24.1, 24.2, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 30.1, 30.2, 30.3, 31, 32, 33, 33.1, 33.2, 33.3, 34, 35, 35.1, 35.2, 35.3, 36, 36.1 Revoked:  O. Reg. 93/99, s. 2.

SCHEDULES 37, 38 Revoked:  O. Reg. 259/08, s. 4.

schedule 38.1
Gasoline Tax Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fail to pay tax as required
	subsection 2 (8)

	2.
	Manufacturer — fail to notify Minister of change of business
	subsection 2.1 (3)

	3.
	Manufacturer — fail to register
	subsection 2.1 (4)

	4.
	Manufacturer — contravene certificate
	subsection 2.1 (5)

	5.
	Import gasoline in bulk — fail to register
	subsection 4.1 (1)

	6.
	Import aviation fuel in bulk — fail to register
	subsection 4.1 (1)

	7.
	Import propane in bulk — fail to register
	subsection 4.1 (1)

	8.
	Importer — contravene certificate
	subsection 4.1 (6)

	9.
	Export gasoline in bulk — fail to register
	subsection 4.2 (1)

	10.
	Export aviation fuel in bulk — fail to register
	subsection 4.2 (1)

	11.
	Export propane in bulk — fail to register
	subsection 4.2 (1)

	12.
	Exporter — contravene registration
	section 4.10

	13.
	Interjurisdictional carrier — fail to register
	subsection 4.12 (1) 

	14.
	Interjurisdictional carrier — contravene registration
	subsection 4.13 (2)

	15.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 182/14, s. 3.

	16.
	Interjurisdictional transporter — fail to produce documents
	subsection 5 (19)

	17.
	Fail to deliver return
	subsection 8 (4)

	18.
	Fail to complete return
	subsection 8 (5)

	19.
	Fail to comply with stop sign — bulk fuel
	clause 10.2 (2) (a) 

	20.
	Fail to obey lawful signal or request — bulk fuel
	clause 10.2 (2) (b) 

	21.
	Refuse to permit examination of motor vehicle — bulk fuel
	clause 10.2 (2) (c) 

	22.
	Refuse to answer question — bulk fuel
	clause 10.2 (2) (d) 

	23.
	Fail to comply with stop sign — qualified motor vehicle
	paragraph 1 of subsection 10.3 (2)

	24.
	Fail to obey lawful signal or request — qualified motor vehicle


	paragraph 2 of subsection 10.3 (2)

	25.
	Fail to produce documents — qualified motor vehicle


	paragraph 3 of subsection 10.3 (2)

	26.
	Vendor — fail to deliver invoice
	subsections 15 (3)

	27.
	Fail to keep records as required
	subsection 15 (7)

	28.
	Hinder or interfere with audit or examination
	subsection 16 (6)

	29.
	Fail to provide requested information
	subsection 16 (9)

	30.
	Fail to make requested return 
	subsection 16 (9)


O. Reg. 309/13, s. 3; O. Reg. 182/14, s. 3; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.
schedule 38.2
Regulation 534 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Gasoline Tax Act
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fail to report loss within 30 days
	subsection 1 (3)


O. Reg. 309/13, s. 4; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 39

Regulation 565 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Health Protection and Promotion Act
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fail to notify in writing of construction building permit number at least 14 days before opening public pool 
	clause 5 (1) (a)

	2.
	Fail to notify in writing of alteration building permit number at least 14 days before opening public pool
	clause 5 (1) (a)

	3.
	Fail to notify in writing of construction building permit number at least 14 days before opening public spa
	clause 5 (1) (a)

	4.
	Fail to notify in writing of alteration building permit number at least 14 days before opening public spa
	clause 5 (1) (a)

	5.
	Fail to notify in writing of construction building permit number at least 14 days before opening Class C facility
	clause 5 (1) (a)

	6.
	Fail to notify in writing of alteration building permit number at least 14 days before opening Class C facility
	clause 5 (1) (a)

	7.
	Fail to notify whether all preparations necessary to operate public pool completed as required
	clause 5 (1) (b)

	8.
	Fail to notify whether all preparations necessary to operate public spa completed as required
	clause 5 (1) (b)

	9.
	Fail to notify whether all preparations necessary to operate Class C facility completed as required
	clause 5 (1) (b) 

	10.
	Fail to notify of intended opening date of public pool for use
	clause 5 (1) (c)

	11.
	Fail to notify of intended re-opening date of public pool for use
	clause 5 (1) (c)

	12.
	Fail to notify of intended opening date of public spa for use
	clause 5 (1) (c)

	13.
	Fail to notify of intended re-opening date of public spa for use
	clause 5 (1) (c)

	14.
	Fail to notify of intended opening date of Class C facility for use
	clause 5 (1) (c)

	15.
	Fail to notify of intended re-opening date of Class C facility for use
	clause 5 (1) (c)

	16.
	Fail to notify whether pool intended to be operated as Class A pool
	clause 5 (1) (d)

	17.
	Fail to notify whether pool intended to be operated as Class B pool
	clause 5 (1) (d)

	18.
	Fail to notify of name of operator of public pool
	clause 5 (1) (e)

	19.
	Fail to notify of name of operator of public spa
	clause 5 (1) (e)

	20.
	Fail to notify of name of operator of Class C facility 
	clause 5 (1) (e)

	21.
	Fail to notify of address of operator of public pool
	clause 5 (1) (e)

	22.
	Fail to notify of address of operator of public spa
	clause 5 (1) (e)

	23.
	Fail to notify of address of operator of Class C facility 
	clause 5 (1) (e)

	24.
	Fail to obtain written permission to open public pool
	subsection 5 (2)

	25.
	Fail to obtain written permission to open public spa
	subsection 5 (2)

	26.
	Fail to obtain written permission to open Class C facility
	subsection 5 (2)

	27.
	Fail to obtain written permission to re-open public pool
	subsection 5 (2)

	28.
	Fail to obtain written permission to re-open public spa
	subsection 5 (2)

	29.
	Fail to obtain written permission to re-open Class C facility
	subsection 5 (2)

	30.
	Fail to provide written notice at least 14 days before public pool re-opening date after four week closure 
	clause 5 (3) (a)

	31.
	Fail to provide written notice at least 14 days before public spa re-opening date after four week closure
	clause 5 (3) (a)

	32.
	Fail to provide written notice at least 14 days before Class C facility re-opening date after four week closure
	clause 5 (3) (a)

	33.
	Fail to provide written notice of operator name at least 14 days before re-opening public pool after four week closure
	clause 5 (3) (b)

	34.
	Fail to provide written notice of operator name at least 14 days before re-opening public spa after four week closure
	clause 5 (3) (b)

	35.
	Fail to provide written notice of operator name at least 14 days before re-opening Class C facility after four week closure
	clause 5 (3) (b)

	36.
	Fail to provide written notice of operator address at least 14 days before re-opening public pool after four week closure
	clause 5 (3) (b)

	37.
	Fail to provide written notice of operator address at least 14 days before re-opening public spa after four week closure
	clause 5 (3) (b)

	38.
	Fail to provide written notice of operator address at least 14 days before re-opening Class C facility after four week closure
	clause 5 (3) (b)

	39.
	Fail to provide written notice of intention to operate as Class A pool at least 14 days before re-opening
	clause 5 (3) (c)

	40.
	Fail to provide written notice of intention to operate as Class B pool at least 14 days before re-opening 
	clause 5 (3) (c)

	41.
	Fail to provide written notice of intention to operate as Class C facility at least 14 days before re-opening
	clause 5 (3) (c)

	42.
	Operator of public pool fail to ensure inspection results posted in accordance with inspector’s request
	subsection 5 (4)

	43.
	Operator of public spa fail to ensure inspection results posted in accordance with inspector’s request
	subsection 5 (4)

	44.
	Operator of Class C facility fail to ensure inspection results posted in accordance with inspector’s request
	subsection 5 (4)

	45.
	Owner fail to designate operator of public pool
	subsection 6 (1)

	46.
	Owner fail to designate operator of public spa
	subsection 6 (1)

	47.
	Owner fail to designate operator of Class C facility 
	subsection 6 (1)

	48.
	Operator not trained in public pool operation
	subsection 6 (2)

	49.
	Operator not trained in public spa operation
	subsection 6 (2)

	50.
	Operator not train in public pool maintenance
	subsection 6 (2)

	51.
	Operator not trained in public spa maintenance
	subsection 6 (2)

	52.
	Operator not trained in public pool filtration systems
	subsection 6 (2)

	53.
	Operator not trained in public spa filtration systems
	subsection 6 (2)

	54.
	Operator not trained in public pool water chemistry
	subsection 6 (2)

	55.
	Operator not trained in public spa water chemistry
	subsection 6 (2)

	56.
	Operator not trained in all relevant public pool safety procedures
	subsection 6 (2)

	57.
	Operator not trained in all relevant public spa safety procedures
	subsection 6 (2)

	58.
	Operator not trained in all relevant public pool emergency procedures
	subsection 6 (2)

	59.
	Operator not trained in all relevant public spa emergency procedures
	subsection 6 (2)

	60.
	Fail to maintain public pool in safe condition
	clause 6 (3) (a)

	61.
	Fail to maintain public spa in safe condition
	clause 6 (3) (a)

	62.
	Fail to maintain Class C facility in safe condition
	clause 6 (3) (a)

	63.
	Fail to maintain public pool equipment in safe condition
	clause 6 (3) (a)

	64.
	Fail to maintain public spa equipment in safe condition 
	clause 6 (3) (a)

	65.
	Fail to maintain Class C facility equipment in safe condition
	clause 6 (3) (a)

	66.
	Fail to maintain public pool in sanitary condition
	clause 6 (3) (a)

	67.
	Fail to maintain public spa in sanitary condition
	clause 6 (3) (a)

	68.
	Fail to maintain Class C facility in sanitary condition
	clause 6 (3) (a)

	69.
	Fail to maintain public pool equipment in sanitary condition 
	clause 6 (3) (a)

	70.
	Fail to maintain public spa equipment in sanitary condition 
	clause 6 (3) (a)

	71.
	Fail to maintain Class C facility equipment in sanitary condition
	clause 6 (3) (a)

	72.
	Fail to ensure pool rendered inaccessible, outside of daily use period, to persons not involved with its operation, inspection or maintenance
	clause 6 (3) (b)

	73.
	Fail to ensure spa rendered inaccessible, outside of daily use period, to persons not involved with its operation, inspection or maintenance
	clause 6 (3) (b)

	74.
	Fail to ensure public wading pool rendered inaccessible, outside of daily use period, to persons not involved with its operation, inspection or maintenance
	clause 6 (3) (b)

	75.
	Fail to ensure that water not less than four times pool capacity filtered daily in Class A pool constructed after April 30, 1974 
	subclause 6 (3) (c) (i)

	76.
	Fail to ensure water  not less than four times pool capacity disinfected daily in Class A pool constructed after April 30, 1974 
	subclause 6 (3) (c) (i)

	77.
	Fail to ensure water not less than four times pool capacity passed through pool daily in Class A pool constructed after April 30, 1974 
	subclause 6 (3) (c) (i)

	78.
	Fail to ensure water not less than three times pool capacity filtered daily in Class A pool constructed before May 1, 1974 
	subclause 6 (3) (c) (ii)

	79.
	Fail to ensure water not less than three times pool capacity filtered daily in Class B pool 
	subclause 6 (3) (c) (ii)

	80.
	Fail to ensure water not less than three times pool capacity disinfected daily in Class A pool constructed before May 1, 1974 
	subclause 6 (3) (c) (ii)

	81.
	Fail to ensure water not less than three times pool capacity disinfected daily in Class B pool 
	subclause 6 (3) (c) (ii)

	82.
	Fail to ensure water not less than three times pool capacity passed through pool daily in Class A pool constructed before May 1, 1974 
	subclause 6 (3) (c) (ii)

	83.
	Fail to ensure water not less than three times pool capacity passed through Class B pool daily 
	subclause 6 (3) (c) (ii)

	84.
	Fail to ensure water not less than six times pool capacity filtered daily in wave action pool
	subclause 6 (3) (c) (iii)

	85.
	Fail to ensure water not less than six times pool capacity disinfected daily in wave action pool 
	subclause 6 (3) (c) (iii)

	86.
	Fail to ensure water not less than six times pool capacity passed through wave action pool daily 
	subclause 6 (3) (c) (iii)

	87.
	Fail to ensure continuous, 24-hour operation of circulation system each day except for necessary stoppage
	clause 6 (3) (d)

	88.
	Fail to ensure continuous, 24-hour operation of chemical feeders each day except for necessary stoppage
	clause 6 (3) (d)

	89.
	Operate Class B pool as Class A pool without notifying M.O.H. or public health inspector in advance of intent to do so
	paragraph 1 of subsection 6 (4) 

	90.
	Operate Class B pool as Class A pool without complying with Class A safety and supervision requirements
	paragraph 2 of subsection 6 (4)

	91.
	Operate Class B pool as Class A pool without increasing water turnover at required Class A pool rate
	paragraph 3 of subsection 6 (4)

	92.
	Operate Class A pool as Class B pool during periods where Class A pool is open for use beyond permitted Class B uses
	subsection 6 (5)

	93.
	Fail to ensure all components of pool maintained in proper working order
	clause 6 (6) (a)

	94.
	Fail to ensure all components of spa maintained in proper working order
	clause 6 (6) (a)

	95.
	Fail to ensure all components of Class C facility maintained in proper working order
	clause 6 (6) (a)

	96.
	Fail to ensure all surfaces of pool deck maintained in sanitary condition
	clause 6 (6) (b)

	97.
	Fail to ensure all surfaces of spa deck maintained in sanitary condition
	clause 6 (6) (b)

	98.
	Fail to ensure all surfaces of pool walls maintained in sanitary condition
	clause 6 (6) (b)

	99.
	Fail to ensure all surfaces of spa walls maintained in sanitary condition
	clause 6 (6) (b)

	100.
	Fail to ensure all surfaces of pool deck free from potential hazards
	clause 6 (6) (b)

	101.
	Fail to ensure all surfaces of spa deck free from potential hazards
	clause 6 (6) (b)

	102.
	Fail to ensure all surfaces of pool walls free from potential hazards
	clause 6 (6) (b)

	103.
	Fail to ensure all surfaces of spa walls free from potential hazards
	clause 6 (6) (b)

	104.
	Fail to ensure dressing room available for use of bathers before entering pool deck
	clause 6 (6) (c)

	105.
	Fail to ensure dressing room available for use of bathers before entering spa deck
	clause 6 (6) (c)

	106.
	Fail to ensure water closet available for use of bathers before entering pool deck
	clause 6 (6) (c)

	107.
	Fail to ensure water closet available for use of bathers before entering spa deck
	clause 6 (6) (c)

	108.
	Fail to ensure shower facilities available for use of bathers before entering pool deck
	clause 6 (6) (c)

	109.
	Fail to ensure shower facilities available for use of bathers before entering spa deck
	clause 6 (6) (c)

	110.
	Fail to ensure water-retentive material not installed in area that may become wet during daily pool use
	clause 6 (6) (d)

	111.
	Fail to ensure water-retentive material not installed in area that may become wet during daily spa use
	clause 6 (6) (d)

	112.
	Fail to ensure water-retentive material not used in area that may become wet during daily pool use
	clause 6 (6) (d)

	113.
	Fail to ensure water-retentive material not used in area that may become wet during daily spa use
	clause 6 (6) (d)

	114.
	Fail to ensure perimeter of pool deck clearly delineated where contiguous area may be confused with pool deck
	clause 6 (6) (e)

	115.
	Fail to ensure perimeter of spa deck clearly delineated where contiguous area may be confused with spa deck
	clause 6 (6) (e)

	116.
	Fail to ensure provisions made for safe storage of all chemicals required in pool operation
	clause 6 (6) (f)

	117.
	Fail to ensure provisions made for safe storage of all chemicals required in spa operation
	clause 6 (6) (f)

	118.
	Fail to ensure provisions made for safe handling of all chemicals required in pool operation
	clause 6 (6) (f)

	119.
	Fail to ensure provisions made for safe handling of all chemicals required in spa operation 
	clause 6 (6) (f)

	120.
	Fail to ensure footsprays provided for pool maintained in good working order
	clause 6 (6) (g)

	121.
	Fail to ensure footsprays provided for spa maintained in good working order
	clause 6 (6) (g)

	122.
	Fail to ensure footsprays provided for pool kept sanitary
	clause 6 (6) (g)

	123.
	Fail to ensure footsprays provided for spa kept sanitary
	clause 6 (6) (g)

	124.
	Fail to ensure submerged surfaces of pool are white or light in colour 
	clause 6 (6) (h)

	125.
	Fail to ensure perimeter drain of pool kept free of debris
	clause 6 (6) (i)

	126.
	Fail to ensure at least 15 per cent of total pool water capable of being withdrawn from gutter or skimmer lines daily 
	clause 6 (6) (j)

	127.
	Fail to ensure pool water withdrawn from gutter or skimmer lines daily discharged to waste drains
	clause 6 (6) (j)

	128.
	Fail to ensure pool diving board has non-slip surface finish
	clause 6 (6) (k)

	129.
	Fail to ensure pool diving platform has non-slip surface finish 
	clause 6 (6) (k)

	130.
	Fail to ensure no access by bathers to electrical equipment for operation of wave action pool
	clause 6 (6) (l)

	131.
	Fail to ensure no access by bathers to mechanical equipment for operation of wave action pool
	clause 6 (6) (l)

	132.
	Fail to ensure no access by bathers to chemicals for operation of wave action pool
	clause 6 (6) (l)

	133.
	Fail to ensure no access by bathers to chemical feeders for operation of wave action pool
	clause 6 (6) (l)

	134.
	Fail to ensure black disc 150 mm in diameter on white background affixed to bottom of pool at deepest point
	clause 6 (6) (m)

	135.
	Fail to ensure removable barrier separates pool deck from pool ramp as required
	clause 6 (6) (n)

	136.
	Fail to ensure removable barrier separates walkway from pool deck as required
	clause 6 (6) (o)

	137.
	Fail to ensure exposed piping within pool enclosure identified by colour coded bands as required
	subclause 6 (6) (p) (i)

	138.
	Fail to ensure exposed piping inside pool structure identified by colour coded bands as required
	subclause 6 (6) (p) (i)

	139.
	Fail to ensure exposed piping inside appurtenant pool structure identified by colour coded bands as required
	subclause 6 (6) (p) (i)

	140.
	Fail to ensure exposed piping within pool enclosure identified by painting entire outer surface of chlorine piping yellow
	subclause 6 (6) (p) (ii)

	141.
	Fail to ensure exposed piping inside pool structure identified by painting entire outer surface of chlorine piping yellow
	subclause 6 (6) (p) (ii)

	142.
	Fail to ensure exposed piping inside appurtenant pool structure identified by painting entire outer surface of chlorine piping yellow
	subclause 6 (6) (p) (ii)

	143.
	Fail to ensure exposed piping within pool enclosure identified by painting entire outer surface of potable water piping green
	subclause 6 (6) (p) (ii)

	144.
	Fail to ensure exposed piping inside pool structure identified by painting entire outer surface of potable water piping green
	subclause 6 (6) (p) (ii) 

	145.
	Fail to ensure exposed piping inside appurtenant pool structure identified by painting entire outer surface of potable water piping green
	subclause 6 (6) (p) (ii)

	146.
	Fail to ensure clean water free from contamination that may be injurious to bather health at public pool
	subsection 7 (1)

	147.
	Fail to ensure clean water free from contamination that may be injurious to bather health at public spa
	subsection 7 (1)

	148.
	Fail to ensure clean water free from contamination that may be injurious to bather health at Class C facility
	subsection 7 (1)

	149.
	Fail to ensure make-up water free from contamination that may be injurious to bather health at public pool
	subsection 7 (1)

	150.
	Fail to ensure make-up water free from contamination that may be injurious to bather health at public spa
	subsection 7 (1)

	151.
	Fail to ensure source water free from contamination that may be injurious to bather health at Class C facility
	subsection 7 (1)

	152.
	Fail to ensure public pool water separate from potable water supply 

	subsection 7 (2)

	153.
	Fail to ensure public spa water separate from potable water supply
	subsection 7 (2)

	154.
	Fail to ensure circulation system at public pool separate from potable water supply
	subsection 7 (2)

	155.
	Fail to ensure circulation system at public spa separate from potable water supply
	subsection 7 (2)

	156.
	Fail to ensure public pool water separate from sewer system into which it drains
	subsection 7 (2)

	157.
	Fail to ensure public pool water separate from drainage system into which it drains
	subsection 7 (2)

	158.
	Fail to ensure public spa water separate from sewer system into which it drains
	subsection 7 (2)

	159.
	Fail to ensure public spa water separate from drainage system into which it drains 
	subsection 7 (2)

	160.
	Fail to ensure public pool water maintained free from visible matter that may be hazardous to bather health
	subsection 7 (3)

	161.
	Fail to ensure public pool water maintained free from visible matter that may be hazardous to bather safety
	subsection 7 (3)

	162.
	Fail to ensure public spa water maintained free from visible matter that may be hazardous to bather health
	subsection 7 (3)

	163.
	Fail to ensure public spa water maintained free from visible matter that may be hazardous to bather safety
	subsection 7 (3)

	164.
	Fail to ensure water at Class C facility maintained free from visible matter that may be hazardous to bather health
	subsection 7 (3)

	165.
	Fail to ensure water at Class C facility maintained free from visible matter that may be hazardous to bather safety
	subsection 7 (3)

	166.
	Fail to ensure public pool water clear enough to permit black disc at deepest point to be clearly visible from point on deck nine m away 
	subsection 7 (4)

	167.
	Fail to ensure public pool water clear enough to permit lifeguard to continuously see black marking on bottom of the pool
	subsection 7 (5)

	168.
	Fail to ensure wave action pool water clear enough to permit black disc at deepest point to be clearly visible from point on deck nine m away
	subsection 7 (6)

	169.
	Fail to ensure public spa water clear enough to permit visibility of lowest water outlet drain when water in non-turbulent state
	subsection 7 (7)

	170.
	Fail to ensure public pool water treated with chlorine, a chlorine compound or bromine by means of chemical feeder
	subsection 7 (8)

	171.
	Fail to ensure public spa water treated with chlorine, a chlorine compound or bromine by means of chemical feeder
	subsection 7 (8)

	172.
	Fail to ensure public wading pool water treated with chlorine, a chlorine compound or bromine by means of chemical feeder
	subsection 7 (8)

	173.
	Fail to ensure alkalinity of public pool water maintained in range of 80 - 120 ppm
	clause 7 (8) (a)

	174.
	Fail to ensure alkalinity of public spa water maintained in range of 80 - 120 ppm
	clause 7 (8) (a)

	175.
	Fail to ensure alkalinity of public wading pool water maintained in range of 80 - 120 ppm
	clause 7 (8) (a)

	176.
	Fail to ensure pH value of public pool water maintained in range of 7.2 - 7.8
	clause 7 (8) (b)

	177.
	Fail to ensure pH value of public spa water maintained in range of 7.2 - 7.8
	clause 7 (8) (b)

	178.
	Fail to ensure pH value of public wading pool water maintained in range of 7.2 - 7.8
	clause 7 (8) (b)

	179.
	Fail to ensure residual of free available chlorine of public pool water maintained between 0.5 - 10 ppm 
	clause 7 (8) (c)

	180.
	Fail to ensure residual of free available chlorine of public spa water maintained between 5 -10 ppm
	clause 7 (8) (c)

	181.
	Fail to ensure residual of free available chlorine of public wading pool water maintained between 5 - 10 ppm
	clause 7 (8) (c)

	182.
	Fail to ensure total bromine of public spa water maintained between 5 - 10 ppm
	clause 7 (8) (c)

	183.
	Fail to ensure total bromine of public wading pool water maintained between 5 - 10 ppm
	clause 7 (8) (c)

	184.
	Fail to ensure bromine residual of public pool water maintained between 2 - 4 ppm
	clause 7 (8) (d)

	185.
	Fail to ensure bromine residual of wave action pool water maintained between 3 - 10 ppm
	clause 7 (8) (e)

	186.
	Fail to ensure Oxidation Reduction Potential value of public pool water maintained between 600 - 900 mV where pool equipped with automatic sensing device
	clause 7 (8) (f)

	187.
	Fail to ensure Oxidation Reduction Potential value of public spa water maintained between 600 - 900 mV where spa equipped with automatic sensing device
	clause 7 (8) (f)

	188.
	Fail to ensure Oxidation Reduction Potential value of public wading pool water maintained between 600 - 900 mV where wading pool equipped with automatic sensing device
	clause 7 (8) (f)

	189.
	Fail to ensure public pool water maintained so that bromine residual levels satisfy M.O.H. requirement 
	clause 7 (8) (g)

	190.
	Fail to ensure public spa water maintained so that bromine residual levels satisfy M.O.H. requirement
	clause 7 (8) (g)

	191.
	Fail to ensure public wading pool water maintained so that bromine residual levels satisfy M.O.H. requirement
	clause 7 (8) (g)

	192.
	Method used to determine free available chlorine residual may be affected by chloramines
	subsection 7 (9)

	193.
	Method used to determine free available chlorine residual may be affected by other compounds 
	subsection 7 (9) 

	194.
	Fail to ensure appropriate free available chlorine and cyanuric acid concentration
	paragraph 1 of subsection 7 (10)

	195.
	Fail to ensure no cyanurate stabilization used for indoor pools 
	paragraph 2 of subsection 7 (10)

	196.
	Fail to ensure no cyanurate stabilization used for spas
	paragraph 2 of subsection 7 (10)

	197.
	Fail to manually test total alkalinity at least 30 minutes before opening public pool
	paragraph 1 of subsection 7 (11)

	198.
	Fail to record total alkalinity at least 30 minutes before opening public pool
	paragraph 1 of subsection 7 (11)

	199.
	Fail to manually test total alkalinity at least 30 minutes before opening public spa
	paragraph 1 of subsection 7 (11)

	200.
	Fail to record total alkalinity at least 30 minutes before opening public spa 
	paragraph 1 of subsection 7 (11)

	201.
	Fail to manually test total alkalinity at least 30 minutes before opening public wading pool
	paragraph 1 of subsection 7 (11)

	202.
	Fail to record total alkalinity at least 30 minutes before opening public wading pool
	paragraph 1 of subsection 7 (11)

	203.
	Fail to manually test pH value at least 30 minutes before opening public pool
	paragraph 2 of subsection 7 (11)

	204.
	Fail to record pH value at least 30 minutes before opening public pool
	paragraph 2 of subsection 7 (11)

	205.
	Fail to manually test pH value at least 30 minutes before opening public spa
	paragraph 2 of subsection 7 (11)

	206.
	Fail to record pH value at least 30 minutes before opening public spa
	paragraph 2 of subsection 7 (11)

	207.
	Fail to manually test pH value at least 30 minutes before opening public wading pool
	paragraph 2 of subsection 7 (11)

	208.
	Fail to record pH value at least 30 minutes before opening public wading pool
	paragraph 2 of subsection 7 (11)

	209.
	Fail to manually test free available chlorine at least 30 minutes before opening public pool
	paragraph 3 of subsection 7 (11)

	210.
	Fail to record free available chlorine at least 30 minutes before opening public pool
	paragraph 3 of subsection 7 (11)

	211.
	Fail to manually test free available chlorine at least 30 minutes before opening public spa
	paragraph 3 of subsection 7 (11)

	212.
	Fail to record free available chlorine at least 30 minutes before opening public spa
	paragraph 3 of subsection 7 (11)

	213.
	Fail to manually test free available chlorine at least 30 minutes before opening public wading pool
	paragraph 3 of subsection 7 (11)

	214.
	Fail to record free available chlorine at least 30 minutes before opening public wading pool
	paragraph 3 of subsection 7 (11)

	215.
	Fail to manually test total chlorine or bromine residual at least 30 minutes before opening public pool
	paragraph 3 of subsection 7 (11)

	216.
	Fail to record total chlorine or bromine residual at least 30 minutes before opening public pool 
	paragraph 3 of subsection 7 (11)

	217.
	Fail to manually test total chlorine or bromine residual at least 30 minutes before opening public spa
	paragraph 3 of subsection 7 (11)

	218.
	Fail to record total chlorine or bromine residual at least 30 minutes before opening public spa 
	paragraph 3 of subsection 7 (11)

	219.
	Fail to manually test total chlorine or bromine residual at least 30 minutes before opening public wading pool
	paragraph 3 of subsection 7 (11)

	220.
	Fail to record total chlorine or bromine residual at least 30 minutes before opening public wading pool 
	paragraph 3 of subsection 7 (11)

	221.
	Fail to manually test water clarity at least 30 minutes before opening public pool
	paragraph 4 of subsection 7 (11)

	222.
	Fail to record water clarity at least 30 minutes before opening public pool
	paragraph 4 of subsection 7 (11)

	223.
	Fail to manually test water clarity at least 30 minutes before opening public spa
	paragraph 4 of subsection 7 (11)

	224.
	Fail to record water clarity at least 30 minutes before opening public spa
	paragraph 4 of subsection 7 (11)

	225.
	Fail to manually test water clarity at least 30 minutes before opening public wading pool
	paragraph 4 of subsection 7 (11)

	226.
	Fail to record water clarity at least 30 minutes before opening public wading pool
	paragraph 4 of subsection 7 (11)

	227.
	Fail to manually test water temperature at least 30 minutes before opening public spa
	paragraph 5 of subsection 7 (11)

	228.
	Fail to record water temperature at least 30 minutes before operating public spa
	paragraph 5 of subsection 7 (11)

	229.
	Where pool has automatic sensing device — fail to check requirements at least every four hours during daily use period 
	subsection 7 (12)

	230.
	Where pool has automatic sensing device — fail to record requirements at least every four hours during daily use period 
	subsection 7 (12)

	231.
	Where spa has automatic sensing device — fail to check requirements at least every four hours during daily use period 
	subsection 7 (12)

	232.
	Where spa has automatic sensing device — fail to record requirements at least every four hours during daily use period
	subsection 7 (12)

	233.
	Where public wading pool has automatic sensing device — fail to check requirements at least every four hours during daily use period 
	subsection 7 (12)

	234.
	Where public wading pool has automatic sensing device — fail to record requirements at least every four hours during daily use period 
	subsection 7 (12)

	235.
	Where pool does not have automatic sensing device — fail to manually check requirements at least every two hours during daily use period
	subsection 7 (12)

	236.
	Where pool does not have automatic sensing device — fail to record requirements at least every two hours during daily use period
	subsection 7 (12)

	237.
	Where spa does not have automatic sensing device — fail to manually check requirements at least every two hours during daily use period
	subsection 7 (12)

	238.
	Where spa does not have automatic sensing device — fail to record requirements at least every two hours during daily use period
	subsection 7 (12)

	239.
	Where public wading pool does not have automatic sensing device — fail to manually check requirements at least every two hours during daily use period
	subsection 7 (12)

	240.
	Where public wading pool does not have automatic sensing device — fail to record requirements at least every two hours during daily use period
	subsection 7 (12)

	241.
	Fail to add at least 15 litres per bather of make-up water to public pool each operating day as determined by water meter
	subsection 7 (13)

	242.
	Fail to add at least 15 litres per bather of make-up water to public spa each operating day 
	subsection 7 (14)

	243.
	Fail to ensure water meter provided to register volume of make-up water added to public pool
	subsection 7 (15)

	244.
	Fail to ensure water meter provided to register volume of make-up water added to public spa
	subsection 7 (15)

	245.
	Fail to ensure waste drainage of total water in public spa in accordance with required formula 
	subsection 7 (16)

	246.
	Fail to ensure refill total water in public spa in accordance with required formula
	subsection 7 (16)

	247.
	Operator fail to inspect all parts of spa before refilling spa 
	subsection 7 (17)

	248.
	Operator fail to ensure all parts of spa properly secured before refilling spa
	subsection 7 (17)

	249.
	Operator fail to ensure all parts of spa operational before refilling spa
	subsection 7 (17)

	250.
	Fail to keep daily record of estimated number of bather uses of public pool during operating day
	clause 8 (a)

	251.
	Fail to sign daily record of estimated number of bather uses of public pool during operating day
	clause 8 (a)

	252.
	Fail to keep daily record of estimated number of bather uses of public spa during operating day
	clause 8 (a)

	253.
	Fail to sign daily record of estimated number of bather uses of public spa during operating day
	clause 8 (a)

	254.
	Fail to keep daily record of reading of make-up water meter for pool as of end of day
	clause 8 (b)

	255.
	Fail to sign daily record of reading of make-up water meter for pool as of end of day
	clause 8 (b)

	256.
	Fail to keep daily record of reading of make-up water meter for spa as of end of day
	clause 8 (b)

	257.
	Fail to sign daily record of reading of make-up water meter for spa as of end of day
	clause 8 (b)

	258.
	Fail to keep daily record of emergencies at public pool
	clause 8 (c)

	259.
	Fail to sign daily record of emergencies at public pool
	clause 8 (c)

	260.
	Fail to keep daily record of rescues at public pool
	clause 8 (c)

	261.
	Fail to sign daily record of rescues at public pool
	clause 8 (c)

	262.
	Fail to keep daily record of breakdowns of equipment at public pool 
	clause 8 (c)

	263.
	Fail to sign daily record of breakdowns of equipment at public pool
	clause 8 (c)

	264.
	Fail to keep daily record of emergencies at public spa
	clause 8 (c)

	265.
	Fail to sign daily record of emergencies at public spa
	clause 8 (c)

	266.
	Fail to keep daily record of rescues at public spa
	clause 8 (c)

	267.
	Fail to sign daily record of rescues at public spa
	clause 8 (c)

	268.
	Fail to keep daily record of breakdowns of equipment at public spa 
	clause 8 (c)

	269.
	Fail to sign daily record of breakdowns of equipment at public spa
	clause 8 (c)

	270.
	Fail to keep daily record of time of day emergency stop button test performed at public pool 
	clause 8 (d)

	271.
	Fail to sign daily record of time of day emergency stop button test performed at public pool 
	clause 8 (d)

	272.
	Fail to keep daily record of time of day emergency stop button test performed at public spa 
	clause 8 (d)

	273.
	Fail to sign daily record of time of day emergency stop button test performed at public spa 
	clause 8 (d)

	274.
	Fail to keep daily record of public pool tests as required 
	clause 8 (e)

	275.
	Fail to sign daily record of public pool tests as required
	clause 8 (e)

	276.
	Fail to keep daily record of public spa tests as required 
	clause 8 (e)

	277.
	Fail to sign daily record of public spa tests as required
	clause 8 (e)

	278.
	Fail to keep daily record of whether public spa drained
	clause 8 (f)

	279.
	Fail to sign daily record of whether public spa drained
	clause 8 (f)

	280.
	Fail to keep daily record of whether public spa inspected
	clause 8 (f)

	281.
	Fail to sign daily record of whether public spa inspected
	clause 8 (f)

	282.
	Fail to keep daily record of whether public spa refilled
	clause 8 (f)

	283. 
	Fail to sign daily record of whether public spa refilled
	clause 8 (f)

	284.
	Fail to keep daily record of telephone test for public pool
	clause 8 (g)

	285.
	Fail to sign daily record of telephone test for public pool
	clause 8 (g)

	286.
	Fail to keep daily record of when telephone test performed for public pool
	clause 8 (g)

	287.
	Fail to sign daily record of when telephone test performed for public pool
	clause 8 (g)

	288.
	Fail to keep daily record of telephone test for public spa
	clause 8 (g)

	289.
	Fail to sign daily record of telephone test for public spa
	clause 8 (g)

	290.
	Fail to keep daily record of when telephone test performed for public spa
	clause 8 (g)

	291.
	Fail to sign daily record of when telephone test performed for public spa
	clause 8 (g)

	292.
	Fail to keep daily record of type of chemicals added manually to public pool
	clause 8 (h)

	293.
	Fail to sign daily record of type of chemicals added manually to public pool
	clause 8 (h)

	294.
	Fail to keep daily record of amount of chemicals added manually to public pool 
	clause 8 (h)

	295.
	Fail to sign daily record of amount of chemicals added manually to public pool
	clause 8 (h)

	296.
	Fail to keep daily record of type of chemicals added manually to public spa 
	clause 8 (h)

	297.
	Fail to sign daily record of type of chemicals added manually to public spa
	clause 8 (h)

	298.
	Fail to keep daily record of amount of chemicals added manually to public spa 
	clause 8 (h)

	299.
	Fail to sign daily record of amount of chemicals added manually to public spa
	clause 8 (h)

	300.
	Fail to retain all daily records for one year 
	section 9

	301.
	Fail to keep daily records available for viewing by M.O.H or public health inspector at any time 
	section 9

	302.
	Fail to ensure bathers on deck and in public pool does not exceed maximum bather load
	subsection 10 (1)

	303.
	Fail to ensure bathers on deck and in wave action pool does not exceed maximum bather load 
	subsection 10 (2)

	304.
	Fail to ensure maximum number of persons permitted to use public spa complies with requirements 
	subsection 10 (2.1)

	305.
	Public pools — benches or seats for temporary use placed on deck with barrier less than 0.60 m away from pool edge 
	clause 10 (3) (a)

	306.
	Public pools — benches or seats for temporary use not stored outside deck area
	clause 10 (3) (b)

	307.
	Public pools — fail to ensure unsupervised moveable equipment not in place on deck
	subsection 10 (4)

	308.
	Fail to ensure no food supplied in pool
	subsection 10 (5)

	309.
	Fail to ensure no food supplied on pool deck
	subsection 10 (5)

	310.
	Fail to ensure no food consumed in pool 
	subsection 10 (5)

	311.
	Fail to ensure no food consumed on pool deck
	subsection 10 (5)

	312.
	Fail to ensure no food supplied in spa
	subsection 10 (5)

	313.
	Fail to ensure no food supplied on spa deck
	subsection 10 (5)

	314.
	Fail to ensure no food consumed in spa 
	subsection 10 (5)

	315.
	Fail to ensure no food consumed on spa deck
	subsection 10 (5)

	316.
	Fail to ensure no beverage except water supplied in pool
	subsection 10 (5)

	317.
	Fail to ensure no beverage except water supplied on pool deck
	subsection 10 (5)

	318.
	Fail to ensure no beverage except water consumed in pool 
	subsection 10 (5)

	319.
	Fail to ensure no beverage except water consumed on pool deck
	subsection 10 (5)

	320.
	Fail to ensure no beverage except water supplied in spa
	subsection 10 (5)

	321.
	Fail to ensure no beverage except water supplied on spa deck
	subsection 10 (5)

	322.
	Fail to ensure no beverage except water consumed in spa 
	subsection 10 (5)

	323.
	Fail to ensure no beverage except water consumed on spa deck
	subsection 10 (5)

	324.
	Fail to ensure public pool kept clean
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	325.
	Fail to ensure public pool free from slipperiness
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	326.
	Fail to ensure public pool disinfected
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	327.
	Fail to ensure public spa kept clean
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	328.
	Fail to ensure public spa free from slipperiness
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	329.
	Fail to ensure public spa disinfected
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	330.
	Fail to ensure public pool deck kept clean
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	331.
	Fail to ensure public pool deck free from slipperiness
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	332.
	Fail to ensure public pool deck disinfected
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	333.
	Fail to ensure public spa deck kept clean
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	334.
	Fail to ensure public spa deck free from slipperiness
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	335.
	Fail to ensure public spa deck disinfected
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	336.
	Fail to ensure public pool dressing room kept clean
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	337.
	Fail to ensure public pool dressing room free from slipperiness
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	338.
	Fail to ensure public pool dressing room disinfected
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	339.
	Fail to ensure public spa dressing room kept clean
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	340.
	Fail to ensure public spa dressing room free from slipperiness
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	341.
	Fail to ensure public spa dressing room disinfected
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	342.
	Fail to ensure public pool locker room kept clean
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	343.
	Fail to ensure public pool locker room free from slipperiness
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	344.
	Fail to ensure public pool locker room disinfected
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	345.
	Fail to ensure public spa locker room kept clean
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	346.
	Fail to ensure public spa locker room free from slipperiness
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	347.
	Fail to ensure public spa locker room disinfected
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	348.
	Fail to ensure public pool water closet kept clean
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	349.
	Fail to ensure public pool water closet free from slipperiness
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	350.
	Fail to ensure public pool water closet disinfected
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	351.
	Fail to ensure public spa water closet kept clean
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	352.
	Fail to ensure public spa water closet free from slipperiness
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	353.
	Fail to ensure public spa water closet disinfected
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	354.
	Fail to ensure public pool showers kept clean
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	355.
	Fail to ensure public pool showers free from slipperiness
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	356.
	Fail to ensure public pool showers disinfected
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	357.
	Fail to ensure public spa showers kept clean
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	358.
	Fail to ensure public spa showers free from slipperiness
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	359.
	Fail to ensure public spa showers disinfected
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	360.
	Fail to ensure connecting corridor appurtenant to public pool kept clean
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	361.
	Fail to ensure connecting corridor appurtenant to public pool free from slipperiness
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	362.
	Fail to ensure connecting corridor appurtenant to public pool disinfected
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	363.
	Fail to ensure connecting corridor appurtenant to public spa kept clean
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	364.
	Fail to ensure connecting corridor appurtenant to public spa free from slipperiness
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	365.
	Fail to ensure connecting corridor appurtenant to public spa disinfected
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	366.
	Fail to ensure public pool free of hazardous obstructions
	clause 11 (1) (b)

	367.
	Fail to ensure public spa free of hazardous obstructions
	clause 11 (1) (b)

	368.
	Fail to ensure public pool deck free of hazardous obstructions
	clause 11 (1) (b)

	369.
	Fail to ensure public spa deck free of hazardous obstructions
	clause 11 (1) (b)

	370.
	Fail to ensure public pool dressing room free of hazardous obstructions
	clause 11 (1) (b)

	371.
	Fail to ensure public spa dressing room free of hazardous obstructions
	clause 11 (1) (b)

	372.
	Fail to ensure public pool locker room free of hazardous obstructions
	clause 11 (1) (b)

	373.
	Fail to ensure public spa locker room free of hazardous obstructions
	clause 11 (1) (b)

	374.
	Fail to ensure public pool water closet free of hazardous obstructions
	clause 11 (1) (b)

	375.
	Fail to ensure public spa water closet free of hazardous obstructions
	clause 11 (1) (b)

	376.
	Fail to ensure public pool showers free of hazardous obstructions
	clause 11 (1) (b)

	377.
	Fail to ensure public spa showers free of hazardous obstructions
	clause 11 (1) (b)

	378.
	Fail to ensure connecting corridor appurtenant to public pool free of hazardous obstructions
	clause 11 (1) (b)

	379.
	Fail to ensure connecting corridor appurtenant to public spa free of hazardous obstructions
	clause 11 (1) (b)

	380.
	Fail to ensure public pool ventilated to remove odours
	clause 11 (1) (c)

	381.
	Fail to ensure public spa ventilated to remove odours
	clause 11 (1) (c)

	382.
	Fail to ensure public pool deck ventilated to remove odours
	clause 11 (1) (c)

	383.
	Fail to ensure public spa deck ventilated to remove odours
	clause 11 (1) (c)

	384.
	Fail to ensure public pool dressing room ventilated to remove odours
	clause 11 (1) (c)

	385.
	Fail to ensure public spa dressing room ventilated to remove odours
	clause 11 (1) (c)

	386.
	Fail to ensure public pool locker room ventilated to remove odours
	clause 11 (1) (c)

	387.
	Fail to ensure public spa locker room ventilated to remove odours
	clause 11 (1) (c)

	388.
	Fail to ensure public pool water closet ventilated to remove odours
	clause 11 (1) (c)

	389.
	Fail to ensure public spa water closet ventilated to remove odours
	clause 11 (1) (c)

	390.
	Fail to ensure public pool showers ventilated to remove odours
	clause 11 (1) (c)

	391.
	Fail to ensure public spa showers ventilated to remove odours
	clause 11 (1) (c)

	392.
	Fail to ensure connecting corridor appurtenant to public pool ventilated to remove odours
	clause 11 (1) (c)

	393.
	Fail to ensure connecting corridor appurtenant to public spa ventilated to remove odours
	clause 11 (1) (c)

	394.
	Fail to ensure toilet paper supply for public pool water closet
	subsection 11 (2)

	395.
	Fail to ensure toilet paper supply for public spa water closet
	subsection 11 (2)

	396.
	Operator fail to ensure bathing apparel supplied at public pool cleaned
	clause 12 (a)

	397.
	Operator fail to ensure bathing apparel supplied at public pool disinfected
	clause 12 (a)

	398.
	Operator fail to ensure bathing apparel supplied at public pool stored in sanitary manner
	clause 12 (a)

	399.
	Operator fail to ensure bathing apparel supplied at public spa cleaned
	clause 12 (a)

	400.
	Operator fail to ensure bathing apparel supplied at public spa disinfected
	clause 12 (a)

	401.
	Operator fail to ensure bathing apparel supplied at public spa stored in sanitary manner
	clause 12 (a)

	402.
	Operator fail to ensure towels supplied at public pool cleaned
	clause 12 (a)

	403.
	Operator fail to ensure towels supplied at public pool disinfected
	clause 12 (a)

	404.
	Operator fail to ensure towels supplied at public pool stored in sanitary manner
	clause 12 (a)

	405.
	Operator fail to ensure towels supplied at public spa cleaned
	clause 12 (a)

	406.
	Operator fail to ensure towels supplied at public spa disinfected
	clause 12 (a)

	407.
	Operator fail to ensure towels supplied at public spa stored in sanitary manner
	clause 12 (a)

	408.
	Operator fail to ensure bathing apparel supplied at public pool stored separately from clean apparel
	clause 12 (b)

	409.
	Operator fail to ensure bathing apparel supplied at public pool stored separately from clean towels
	clause 12 (b)

	410.
	Operator fail to ensure bathing apparel supplied at public spa stored separately from clean apparel
	clause 12 (b)

	411.
	Operator fail to ensure bathing apparel supplied at public spa stored separately from clean towels
	clause 12 (b)

	412.
	Operator fail to ensure towels supplied at public pool stored separately from clean apparel
	clause 12 (b)

	413.
	Operator fail to ensure towels supplied at public pool stored separately from clean towels
	clause 12 (b)

	414.
	Operator fail to ensure towels supplied at public spa stored separately from clean apparel
	clause 12 (b)

	415.
	Operator fail to ensure towels supplied at public spa stored separately from clean towels 
	clause 12 (b)

	416.
	Where gas chlorinator used in public pool — fail to ensure required respiratory equipment provided
	clause 13 (a)

	417.
	Where gas chlorinator used in public pool — fail to ensure chlorination equipment operated by person trained in operation of chlorination equipment 
	clause 13 (b)

	418.
	Where gas chlorinator used in public pool — fail to ensure chlorination system automatically ceases to inject chlorine solution whenever circulation system ceases to supply clean water to pool
	clause 13 (c)

	419.
	Where gas chlorinator used in public pool — fail to ensure every chlorine cylinder on pool premises anchored at all times
	clause 13 (d)

	420.
	Where gas chlorinator used in public pool — fail to ensure chlorine cylinder valve protection hood fitted in place on cylinder
	clause 13 (e)

	421.
	Where gas chlorinator used in public pool — fail to ensure wrench for operating chlorine cylinder valve fitted to valve stem of each chlorine cylinder connected to chlorinator
	clause 13 (f)

	422.
	Where gas chlorinator used in public pool — fail to ensure platform weigh scale not less than 135kg capacity provided for each chlorine cylinder in use
	clause 13 (g)

	423.
	Where gas chlorinator used in public pool — fail to ensure operator takes all steps necessary to ensure safety of bathers before connecting chlorine cylinder
	clause 13 (h)

	424.
	Where gas chlorinator used in public pool — fail to ensure operator takes all steps necessary to ensure safety of bathers before disconnecting chlorine cylinder
	clause 13 (h)

	425.
	Operator fail to ensure platform access gate locked except when platform in use for diving
	clause 14 (a)

	426.
	Operator fail to ensure pool used solely for diving unless appropriate rigid barrier in place
	clause 14 (b)

	427.
	Operator fail to ensure pool used solely for diving unless double safety lines supported by buoys in place as required
	clause 14 (b)

	428.
	Operator fail to ensure activities other than diving effectively confined to area of pool outside separated diving area 
	clause 14 (b)

	429.
	Fail to ensure, in case of Class A pool, easily accessible emergency telephone provided 
	clause 16 (1) (a)

	430.
	Fail to ensure, in case of Class A pool, emergency telephone directly connected to emergency service or local telephone utility provided
	clause 16 (1) (a)

	431.
	Fail to ensure, in case of Class B pool, telephone for emergency use no farther than 30 m from pool
	clause 16 (1) (b)

	432.
	Fail to ensure, in case of public spa, land line emergency telephone that connects directly to emergency service or local telephone utility located within 30 m of spa
	clause 16 (1) (c)

	433.
	Operator fail to ensure emergency telephone required for Class A pool tested to confirm operation before pool opened for use
	clause 16 (2) (a)

	434.
	Operator fail to ensure emergency telephone required for Class B pool tested to confirm operation before pool opened for use
	clause 16 (2) (b)

	435.
	Operator fail to ensure emergency telephone required for use in public spa tested to confirm operation before spa opened for use
	clause 16 (2) (c)

	436.
	Fail to ensure wave action pool equipped with public address system in good working condition
	clause 16 (3) (a)

	437.
	Fail to ensure wave action pool equipped with public address system clearly audible in all portions of pool
	clause 16 (3) (a)

	438.
	Fail to ensure wave action pool equipped with communications system in good working condition
	clause 16 (3) (b)

	439.
	Fail to ensure wave action pool equipped with communications system connected to public address system
	clause 16 (3) (b)

	440.
	Fail to ensure wave action pool equipped with communications system connected to each lifeguard station
	clause 16 (3) (b)

	441.
	Fail to ensure wave action pool equipped with communications system connected to first-aid room
	clause 16 (3) (b)

	442.
	Fail to ensure wave action pool equipped with communications system connected to admission control centre of pool
	clause 16 (3) (b)

	443.
	Operator fail to ensure public address system used to sound warning sufficiently in advance of commencement of wave activation
	subsection 16 (4)

	444.
	Fail to ensure water outlet covers of public pool inspected at least once in each 30 day operating period
	clause 16.1 (a)

	445.
	Fail to ensure water outlet covers of public spa inspected at least once in each 30 day operating period
	clause 16.1 (a)

	446.
	Fail to ensure gravity outlet covers of public pool inspected at least once in each 30 day operating period
	clause 16.1 (a)

	447.
	Fail to ensure gravity outlet covers of public spa inspected at least once in each 30 day operating period
	clause 16.1 (a)

	448.
	Fail to ensure suction covers of public pool inspected at least once in each 30 day operating period
	clause 16.1 (a)

	449.
	Fail to ensure suction covers of public spa inspected at least once in each 30 day operating period
	clause 16.1 (a)

	450.
	Fail to ensure public pool closed until loose or missing cover repaired or replaced
	clause 16.1 (b)

	451.
	Fail to ensure public spa closed until loose or missing cover repaired or replaced
	clause 16.1 (b)

	452.
	Fail to ensure test buttons associated with ground current leakage detecting devices activated during daily use period of public pool
	subclause 16.1 (c) (i)

	453.
	Fail to ensure test buttons associated with ground current leakage detecting devices activated during daily use period of public spa
	subclause 16.1 (c) (i)

	454.
	Fail to ensure test buttons associated with ground current leakage de-energizing devices activated during daily use period of public pool 
	subclause 16.1 (c) (i)

	455.
	Fail to ensure test buttons associated with ground current leakage de-energizing devices activated during daily use period of public spa
	subclause 16.1 (c) (i)

	456.
	Fail to ensure test buttons associated with ground current leakage detecting devices at public pool tested monthly or according to manufacturer’s instructions – whichever is more frequent
	subclause 16.1 (c) (ii)

	457.
	Fail to ensure test buttons associated with ground current leakage detecting devices at public spa tested monthly or according to manufacturer’s instructions – whichever is more frequent
	subclause 16.1 (c) (ii)

	458.
	Fail to ensure test buttons associated with ground current leakage de-energizing devices at  public pool tested monthly or according to manufacturer’s instructions – whichever is more frequent
	subclause 16.1 (c) (ii)

	459.
	Fail to ensure test buttons associated with ground current leakage de-energizing devices at public spa tested monthly or according to manufacturer’s instructions – whichever is more frequent
	subclause 16.1 (c) (ii)

	460.
	Fail to ensure emergency stop button at public pool labelled 
	clause 16.1 (d)

	461.
	Fail to ensure emergency stop button at public pool tested once in each 30 day operating period
	clause 16.1 (d)

	462.
	Fail to ensure emergency stop button test at public pool recorded once in each 30 day operating period
	clause 16.1 (d)

	463.
	Fail to ensure operator determines concentration of cyanuric acid not less than once every week in case of public pool where cyanurate stabilization maintained 
	clause 16.1 (e)

	464.
	Fail to ensure emergency stop button at public spa tested at least once in each 30 day operating period  
	clause 16.1 (f)

	465.
	Fail to ensure emergency stop button at public spa inspected at least once in each 30 day operating period  
	clause 16.1 (f)

	466.
	Fail to ensure vacuum release mechanisms at public spa tested at least once in each 30 day operating period  
	clause 16.1 (f)

	467.
	Fail to ensure vacuum release mechanisms at public spa inspected at least once in each 30 day operating period  
	clause 16.1 (f)

	468.
	Fail to ensure written record of each inspection required under section 16.1 
	clause 16.1 (g)

	469.
	Fail to ensure written record of each inspection required under section 16.1 signed by person who performed inspection
	clause 16.1 (g)

	470.
	Fail to ensure written record of each inspection required under section 16.1 retained by owner or operator one year
	clause 16.1 (h)

	471.
	Fail to ensure written record of each inspection required under section 16.1 kept available for viewing by public health inspector any time 
	clause 16.1 (h)

	472.
	Fail to ensure written emergency procedures at public pool to be implemented in event of emergency
	subsection 17 (1)

	473.
	Fail to ensure written emergency procedures at public pool to be implemented in event of accident in pool
	subsection 17 (1)

	474.
	Fail to ensure written emergency procedures at public pool to be implemented in event of injury in pool
	subsection 17 (1)

	475.
	Fail to ensure written operational procedures at public pool to be implemented in event of emergency
	subsection 17 (1)

	476.
	Fail to ensure written operational procedures at public pool to be implemented in event of accident in pool
	subsection 17 (1)

	477.
	Fail to ensure written operational procedures at public pool to be implemented in event of injury in pool
	subsection 17 (1)

	478.
	Fail to ensure all lifeguards trained in emergency procedures
	subsection 17 (1)

	479.
	Fail to ensure all assistant lifeguards trained in emergency procedures
	subsection 17 (1)

	480.
	Fail to ensure all lifeguards trained in operational procedures
	subsection 17 (1)

	481.
	Fail to ensure all assistant lifeguards trained in operational procedures
	subsection 17 (1)

	482.
	Fail to ensure required number of lifeguards trained in pool emergency procedures on deck 
	subsection 17 (2) 

	483.
	Fail to ensure number of assistant lifeguards does not exceed number of lifeguards
	subsection 17 (2)

	484.
	Fail to ensure additional trained persons on duty or on premises and within call where only one lifeguard on duty on deck for Class A pool
	subsection 17 (4)

	485.
	Lifeguard not readily identifiable
	subsection 17 (5)

	486.
	Assistant lifeguard not readily identifiable
	subsection 17 (5)

	487.
	Lifeguard — not 16 years of age or older
	clause 17 (6) (a)

	488.
	Lifeguard — does not hold current lifeguard certificate dated within previous two years
	clause 17 (6) (b)

	489.
	Lifeguard — current lifeguard certificate or copy not available on pool premises
	clause 17 (6) (c)

	490.
	Lifeguard — prevent examination of certificate by owner
	clause 17 (6) (c)

	491.
	Lifeguard — prevent examination of certificate by operator
	clause 17 (6) (c)

	492.
	Lifeguard — prevent examination of certificate by public health inspector
	clause 17 (6) (c)

	493.
	Assistant lifeguard — not 16 years of age or older
	clause 17 (7) (a)

	494.
	Assistant lifeguard — does not hold current assistant lifeguard certificate dated within previous two years
	clause 17 (7) (b)

	495.
	Assistant lifeguard — current assistant lifeguard certificate or copy not available on premises
	clause 17 (7) (c)

	496.
	Assistant lifeguard — prevent examination of certificate by owner
	clause 17 (7) (c)

	497.
	Assistant lifeguard — prevent examination of certificate by operator
	clause 17 (7) (c)

	498.
	Assistant lifeguard — prevent examination of certificate by public health inspector
	clause 17 (7) (c)

	499.
	Class A pool — fail to ensure person sixteen years of age or over holds required certificate
	subsection 17 (10)

	500.
	Class A pool — current lifeguard or first aid certificate or copy not available on premises
	subsection 17 (10)

	501.
	Class A pool — prevent examination of current lifeguard or first aid certificate by owner
	subsection 17 (10)

	502.
	Class A pool — prevent examination of current lifeguard or first aid certificate by operator
	subsection 17 (10)

	503.
	Class A pool — prevent examination of current lifeguard or first aid certificate by public health inspector
	subsection 17 (10)

	504.
	Wave action pool lifeguard — not 16 years of age or older
	clause 17 (12) (a)

	505.
	Wave action pool lifeguard — does not hold current lifeguard certificate dated within previous two years
	clause 17 (12) (b)

	506.
	Wave action pool lifeguard — current lifeguard certificate or copy not available on premises
	clause 17 (12) (c)

	507.
	Wave action pool lifeguard — prevent examination of current lifeguard certificate by owner
	clause 17 (12) (c)

	508.
	Wave action pool lifeguard — prevent examination of current lifeguard certificate by operator
	clause 17 (12) (c)

	509.
	Wave action pool lifeguard — prevent examination of current lifeguard certificate by public health inspector
	clause 17 (12) (c)

	510.
	Fail to ensure required number of lifeguards trained in emergency procedures for wave action pool with water surface area of 2,800 square metres or less on deck 
	subsection 17 (13)

	511.
	Fail to increase number of lifeguards as required for wave action pool with water surface greater than 2,800 square metres 
	subsection 17 (14)

	512.
	Fail to ensure process in place to ensure supervision of children under 10 incorporates required components
	subsection 17 (21)

	513.
	Fail to ensure swimming competency test for children under 10 years age at Class A pool
	subsection 17 (21)

	514.
	Fail to ensure method of communicating process requirements included in supervision process
	subsection 17 (21)

	515.
	Fail to direct all persons to leave public pool enclosure where safety hazard exists in pool
	subsection 18 (1)

	516.
	Fail to direct persons to leave public pool enclosure where safety hazard exists on deck
	subsection 18 (1)

	517.
	Fail to advise operator of existence of safety hazard 
	subsection 18 (1)

	518.
	No black disc 150 mm in diameter on white background available for use in determining water clarity
	subsection 18 (2)

	519.
	No continuous black markings on bottom 150 mm wide where depth is 0.60 m in modified pool
	subsection 18 (3) 

	520.
	No continuous black markings on bottom 300 mm wide where depth is 1.20 m in modified pool
	subsection 18 (3)

	521.
	Fail to direct all bathers to leave public pool when required visibility standard not met
	section 18.1

	522.
	Fail to direct all bathers to leave public spa when required visibility standard not met
	section 18.1

	523.
	Fail to ensure no bather remains in water after directing all bathers to leave public pool
	section 18.1

	524.
	Fail to ensure no bather remains in water after directing all bathers to leave public spa
	section 18.1

	525.
	Fail to prevent bathers from having access to public pool until required visibility standard met
	section 18.1

	526.
	Fail to prevent bathers from having access to public spa until required visibility standard met
	section 18.1

	527.
	Fail to ensure notice displayed in two places at public pool that no person infected with communicable disease shall enter the pool 
	subparagraph 1 i of section 19

	528.
	Fail to ensure notice displayed in two places at public pool that no person infected with opens sores on body shall enter pool
	subparagraph 1 i of section 19

	529.
	Fail to ensure notice displayed in two places at public pool that no person shall bring a glass container on deck
	subparagraph 1 ii of section 19

	530.
	Fail to ensure notice displayed in two places at public pool that no person shall bring a glass container into pool
	subparagraph 1 ii of section 19

	531.
	Fail to ensure notice displayed in two places at public pool that no person shall pollute pool water in any manner
	subparagraph 1 iii of section 19

	532.
	Fail to ensure notice displayed in two places at public pool that no person shall spit in pool
	subparagraph 1 iii of section 19

	533.
	Fail to ensure notice displayed in two places at public pool that no person shall spit on deck
	subparagraph 1 iii of section 19

	534.
	Fail to ensure notice displayed in two places at public pool that no person shall spout water in pool
	subparagraph 1 iii of section 19

	535.
	Fail to ensure notice displayed in two places at public pool that no person shall spout water on deck
	subparagraph 1 iii of section 19

	536.
	Fail to ensure notice displayed in two places at public pool that no person shall blow nose in pool
	subparagraph 1 iii of section 19

	537.
	Fail to ensure notice displayed in two places at public pool that no person shall blow nose on deck
	subparagraph 1 iii of section 19

	538.
	Fail to ensure notice displayed in two places at public pool that no person shall engage in boisterous play in or about pool
	subparagraph 1 iv of section 19

	539.
	Fail to ensure notice displayed in two places at public pool setting out maximum number of bathers permitted on deck 
	subparagraph 1 v of section 19

	540.
	Fail to ensure notice displayed in two places at public pool setting out maximum number of bathers permitted in pool 
	subparagraph 1 v of section 19

	541.
	Fail to ensure notice displayed in two places at public pool setting out location of emergency telephone
	subparagraph 1 vi of section 19

	542.
	Fail to ensure required notice displayed at public spa identifying location of emergency telephone in conspicuous location near spa entrance
	paragraph 2 of section 19

	543.
	Fail to display notice identifying emergency telephone 
	subparagraph 3 i of section 19

	544.
	Fail to list emergency services at emergency telephone
	subparagraph 3 i of section 19

	545.
	Fail to indicate the service to which the emergency phone is directly connected 
	subparagraph 3 i of section 19

	546.
	Fail to list telephone numbers of emergency services at emergency telephone
	subparagraph 3 i of section 19

	547.
	Fail to list addresses of emergency services at emergency telephone
	subparagraph 3 i of section 19

	548.
	Fail to display notice with full name of location at emergency telephone
	subparagraph 3 ii of section 19

	549.
	Fail to display notice with address of location at emergency telephone
	subparagraph 3 ii of section 19

	550.
	Fail to display notice with all emergency telephone numbers
	subparagraph 3 ii of section 19

	551.
	Fail to display notice forbidding spectators from walking on deck within 1.8 m of pool edge 
	paragraph 4 of section 19 

	552.
	Fail to display notice forbidding spectators from walking on deck within 1.8 m of spa edge 
	paragraph 4 of section 19

	553.
	Fail to display notice setting out shower requirements at entrance to each shower area used by bathers
	paragraph 5 of section 19

	554.
	Fail to display notice setting out shower requirements at entrance to deck used by bathers
	paragraph 5 of section 19

	555.
	Fail to display markings in figures not less than 100 mm high setting out water depths
	paragraph 6 of section 19

	556.
	Fail to display markings indicating deep points where water exceeds 2,500 mm
	paragraph 6 of section 19

	557.
	Fail to display markings setting out breaks between gentle and steep bottom slops
	paragraph 6 of section 19

	558.
	Fail to display markings setting out shallow points
	paragraph 6 of section 19

	559.
	Fail to display words DEEP AREA at appropriate locations on deck 
	paragraph 6 of section 19

	560.
	Fail to display words SHALLOW AREA at appropriate locations on deck 
	paragraph 6 of section 19

	561.
	Fail to display CAUTION – AVOID DEEP DIVES notice 
	paragraph 7 of section 19

	562.
	Fail to display SHALLOW WATER – NO DIVING notice
	paragraph 7 of section 19

	563.
	Wave action pool — fail to display notice signifying jumping not permitted in this area
	paragraph 8 of section 19

	564.
	Wave action pool — fail to display notice signifying diving not permitted in this area
	paragraph 8 of section 19

	565.
	Wave action pool — fail to affix no jumping or diving sign to wall or barrier supported by posts located one m or less from pool edge
	paragraph 8 of section 19

	566.
	Wave action pool — fail to display no jumping or diving sign on each deck adjacent to portion of pool where still water depth 2.30 m or less
	paragraph 8 of section 19

	567.
	Words DANGER – AVOID DEEP OR LONG DIVES not clearly visible to divers at Class B pool equipped with diving board as required
	subparagraph 9 i of section 19

	568.
	Words DANGER – AVOID DEEP OR LONG DIVES not clearly visible to divers at Class B pool equipped with diving board as required
	subparagraph 9 ii of section 19

	569.
	Fail to display conspicuous CAUTION – NO DIVING notice on each wall or fence enclosing pool where pool provided with one or more ramps
	paragraph 10 of section 19

	570.
	Pool with unsubmerged ramp or ramps — failure to post notice stating "UNSUPERVISED BATHERS NOT ALLOWED BEYOND THIS POINT" as required
	paragraph 11 of section 19

	571.
	Fail to ensure prescribed CAUTION notice posted in conspicuous place at each entrance to public spa
	subsection 19.1 (1)

	572.
	Fail to include prescribed maximum bather capacity of public spa in required CAUTION notice
	subsection 19.1 (2)

	573.
	Fail to ensure electrically insulated or non-conducting reaching pole at least 3.65 m long conveniently located for emergency use
	clause 20 (1) (a)

	574.
	Fail to ensure two buoyant throwing aids with securely attached rope meeting requirements conveniently located for emergency use
	clause 20 (1) (b)

	575.
	Fail to ensure buoy line conveniently located for emergency use in Class B pool in operation with slope of more than 8 per cent 
	clause 20 (1) (c)

	576.
	Fail to ensure buoyant throwing aid with securely attached rope meeting requirements conveniently located for emergency use in public spa
	clause 20 (1) (d)

	577.
	Fail to ensure spinal board or device designed for lifting person who may have incurred a spinal injury from pool conveniently located for emergency use
	clause 20 (1) (e)

	578.
	Fail to ensure spinal board or device designed for lifting person who may have incurred a spinal injury from spa conveniently located for emergency use
	clause 20 (1) (e)

	579.
	Fail to ensure emergency first aid kit conveniently located for emergency use at public pool 
	subsection 20 (2)

	580.
	Fail to ensure emergency first aid kit conveniently located for emergency use at public spa
	subsection 20 (2)

	581.
	Fail to ensure current copy of standard first aid manual in first aid kit at public pool  
	clause 20 (2) (a)

	582.
	Fail to ensure current copy of standard first aid manual in first aid kit at public spa  
	clause 20 (2) (a)

	583.
	Fail to ensure safety pins in first aid kit at public pool 
	clause 20 (2) (b)

	584.
	Fail to ensure safety pins in first aid kit at public spa
	clause 20 (2) (b)

	585.
	Fail to ensure individually wrapped adhesive dressings in first aid kit at public pool 
	clause 20 (2) (c)

	586.
	Fail to ensure individually wrapped adhesive dressings in first aid kit at public spa 
	clause 20 (2) (c)

	587.
	Fail to ensure 75 mm square sterile gauze pads in first aid kit at public pool 
	clause 20 (2) (d)

	588.
	Fail to ensure 75 mm square sterile gauze pads in first aid kit at public spa
	clause 20 (2) (d)

	589.
	Fail to ensure 50 mm gauze bandages in first aid kit at public pool
	clause 20 (2) (e)

	590.
	Fail to ensure 50 mm gauze bandages in first aid kit at public spa
	clause 20 (2) (e)

	591.
	Fail to ensure 100 mm gauze bandages in first aid kit at public pool 
	clause 20 (2) (f)

	592.
	Fail to ensure 100 mm gauze bandages in first aid kit at public spa
	clause 20 (2) (f)

	593.
	Fail to ensure individually wrapped sterile surgical pads suitable for pressure dressings in first aid kit at public pool
	clause 20 (2) (g)

	594.
	Fail to ensure individually wrapped sterile surgical pads suitable for pressure dressings in first aid kit at public spa
	clause 20 (2) (g)

	595.
	Fail to ensure triangular bandages in first aid kit at public pool 
	clause 20 (2) (h)

	596.
	Fail to ensure triangular bandages in first aid kit at public spa
	clause 20 (2) (h)

	597.
	Fail to ensure rolls of splint padding in first aid kit at public pool
	clause 20 (2) (i)

	598.
	Fail to ensure rolls of splint padding in first aid kit at public spa
	clause 20 (2) (i)

	599.
	Fail to ensure at least one roll-up splint in first aid kit at public pool 
	clause 20 (2) (j)

	600.
	Fail to ensure at least one roll-up splint in first aid kit at public spa
	clause 20 (2) (j)

	601.
	Fail to ensure at least one pair of scissors in first aid kit at public pool
	clause 20 (2) (k)

	602.
	Fail to ensure at least one pair of scissors in first aid kit at public spa
	clause 20 (2) (k)

	603.
	Fail to ensure non-permeable gloves in first aid kit at public pool 
	clause 20 (2) (l)

	604.
	Fail to ensure non-permeable gloves in first aid kit at public spa
	clause 20 (2) (l)

	605.
	Fail to ensure resuscitation pocket masks in first aid kit at public pool
	clause 20 (2) (m)

	606.
	Fail to ensure resuscitation pocket masks in first aid kit at public spa 
	clause 20 (2) (m)

	607.
	Fail to ensure Class A pool equipped with appropriate number of lifeguard control stations
	subsection 20 (4)

	608.
	Fail to ensure modified pool equipped with lifeguard control stations located along water edge at intervals not exceeding 60 m
	subsection 20 (5)

	609.
	Fail to ensure wave action pool equipped with two or more lifeguard control stations positioned in appropriate locations on each side of deck adjacent to deep area
	subsection 20 (6)

	610.
	Lifeguard control station — platform or chair not elevated at least 1.80 m above water surface
	clause 20 (7) (a)

	611.
	Lifeguard control station — not securely positioned while in use
	clause 20 (7) (b)

	612.
	Lifeguard control station — not located at side of pool to permit unobstructed view of bottom in surveillance area
	clause 20 (7) (b)

	613.
	Lifeguard control station — not restricted to exclusive use of lifeguards and assistant lifeguards
	clause 20 (7) (c)

	614.
	Fail to ensure wave action pool lifeguard control station provided with buoyant rescue aid with securely attached shoulder loop and appropriate rope
	clause 20 (8) (a)

	615.
	Fail to ensure wave action pool provided with equipment in accordance with jointly approved aquatic first aid requirements 
	clause 20 (8) (b)

	616.
	Fail to ensure wave action pool provided with supplies in accordance with jointly approved aquatic first aid requirements 
	clause 20 (8) (b)

	617.
	Fail to ensure public spa water heater equipped with tamper-proof upper limit cut off switch
	section 21

	618.
	Fail to ensure tamper-proof upper limit cut off switch limits maximum temperature of public spa water to 40 degrees Celsius
	clause 21 (a)

	619.
	Fail to ensure tamper-proof upper limit cut off switch independent of public spa’s water temperature thermostat 
	clause 21 (b)

	620.
	Fail to ensure public spa containing hydro-massage jet fittings equipped with timing device
	subsection 22 (1)

	621.
	Fail to ensure timing device controls jet pump operation period
	clause 22 (1) (a)

	622.
	Fail to ensure timing device can be set to 15 minute maximum
	clause 22 (1) (b)

	623.
	Fail to ensure timing device placed in location requiring bather to exit spa to reset it
	clause 22 (1) (c)

	624.
	Fail to ensure required notice posted at timing device identifying it as timing device
	subsection 22 (2)

	625.
	Fail to ensure public spa suction system equipped with vacuum relief mechanism
	section 23

	626.
	Vacuum relief mechanism does not include release system, limit system or other appropriate system
	section 23

	627.
	Fail to ensure clock installed in conspicuous location viewable from anywhere in public spa
	section 24

	628.
	Fail to ensure set of steps provided for entry into and exit from public spa equipped with handrail
	clause 25 (a)

	629.
	Fail to ensure set of steps provided for entry into and exit from public spa have non-slip surface on their treads
	clause 25 (b)

	630.
	Fail to ensure set of steps provided for entry in and exist from public spa have band of contrasting colour applied along entire juncture of side edges of each step
	clause 25 (c)

	631.
	Fail to ensure set of steps provided for entry in and exist from public spa have band of contrasting colour applied along entire juncture of top edges of each step
	clause 25 (c)

	632.
	Fail to ensure all pumps used in operation of public spa capable of being deactivated by emergency stop button
	subsection 26 (1)

	633.
	Fail to ensure all pumps used in operation of public pool capable of being deactivated by emergency stop button 
	subsection 26 (1)

	634.
	Emergency stop button — not separate from public spa’s timing device
	clause 26 (1) (a)

	635.
	Emergency stop button — not separate from public pool’s timing device
	clause 26 (1) (a)

	636.
	Emergency stop button — not located within immediate vicinity of public spa
	clause 26 (1) (b)

	637.
	Emergency stop button — not located within immediate vicinity of public pool
	clause 26 (1) (b)

	638.
	Emergency stop button — does not activate audible signal when used 
	clause 26 (1) (c)

	639.
	Emergency stop button — does not activate visual signal when used
	clause 26 (1) (c)

	640.
	Fail to ensure prescribed emergency stop button notice posted above emergency stop button at public spa
	subsection 26 (2)

	641.
	Fail to provide appropriate first aid kit for use in public wading pool
	clause 26.3 (a)

	642.
	Fail to provide appropriate emergency communication device for use in public wading pool
	clause 26.3 (a)

	643.
	Fail to provide appropriate emergency equipment for use in public wading pool 
	clause 26.3 (a)

	644.
	Fail to ensure attendant supervision when public wading pool in operation
	clause 26.3 (b)

	645.
	Fail to ensure required supervision of public wading pool provided in addition to required bathing supervision for public pool 
	clause 26.3 (b)

	646.
	Fail to ensure public spray pad water provided with appropriate filtration approved by M.O.H. or local public health inspector  
	subsection 26.4 (1)

	647.
	Fail to ensure public spray pad water provided with appropriate disinfection approved by M.O.H. or local public health inspector  
	subsection 26.4 (1)

	648.
	Fail to post clearly visible signage in conspicuous place notifying parents or guardians to supervise children at all times when using public spray pad
	subsection 26.4 (2)

	649.
	Fail to post clearly visible signage in conspicuous place notifying parents or guardians to supervise children at all times when using public splash pad
	subsection 26.4 (2)

	650.
	Operator fail to record results of inspection of safety related equipment present in the facility at frequency determined by public health inspector 
	subsection 26.5


O. Reg. 149/18, s. 1 (1).

Schedule 40

Regulation 567 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Health Protection and Promotion Act
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fail to immunize cat against rabies
	section 1

	2.
	Fail to immunize dog against rabies
	section 1

	3.
	Fail to immunize ferret against rabies
	section 1

	4.
	Fail to immunize horse against rabies
	section 2

	5.
	Fail to immunize cow against rabies
	section 2

	6.
	Fail to immunize bull against rabies
	section 2

	7.
	Fail to immunize steer against rabies
	section 2

	8.
	Fail to immunize calf against rabies
	section 2

	9.
	Fail to immunize sheep against rabies
	section 2

	10.
	Fail to immunize livestock against rabies  
	section 2

	11.
	Fail to reimmunize cat against rabies per certificate
	section 3

	12.
	Fail to reimmunize dog against rabies per certificate
	section 3

	13.
	Fail to reimmunize ferret against rabies per certificate
	section 3

	14.
	Fail to reimmunize horse against rabies per certificate
	section 3

	15.
	Fail to reimmunize cow against rabies per certificate
	section 3

	16.
	Fail to reimmunize bull against rabies per certificate
	section 3

	17.
	Fail to reimmunize steer against rabies per certificate
	section 3

	18.
	Fail to reimmunize calf against rabies per certificate
	section 3

	19.
	Fail to reimmunize sheep against rabies per certificate
	section 3

	20.
	Fail to reimmunize livestock against rabies per certificate
	section 3


O. Reg. 149/18, s. 1 (1).

SCHEDULE 40.1 Revoked: O. Reg. 149/18, s. 1 (1).
Schedule 41

Ontario Regulation 493/17 made under the Health Protection and Promotion Act
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Prepare food outside mobile food premise
	clause 4 (1) (a)

	2.
	Permit food to be served to public by person working outside mobile food premise
	clause 4 (1) (a)

	3.
	Person working outside mobile food premise serve food to public
	clause 4 (1) (a)

	4.
	Use other than single-service articles to serve food in mobile food premise
	clause 4 (1) (b)

	5.
	Operate mobile food premise — no separate holding tank for potable water
	clause 4 (1) (c)

	6.
	Operate mobile food premise — no separate holding tank for waste water
	clause 4 (1) (c)

	7.
	Operate mobile food premise — no gauge on waste tank
	clause 4 (1) (d)

	8.
	Operate mobile food premise — no gauge on water supply tank
	clause 4 (1) (d)

	9.
	Operate mobile food premise — gauge on waste tank not readable
	clause 4 (1) (d)

	10.
	Operate mobile food premise — gauge on water supply tank not readable
	clause 4 (1) (d)

	11.
	Fail to include name in notice of intention to commence food premise
	section 5 

	12.
	Fail to include contact information in notice of intention to commence food premise
	section 5

	13.
	Fail to include location in notice of intention to commence food premise
	section 5

	14.
	Fail to post inspection results in accordance with inspector’s request
	section 6

	15.
	Food premise maintained in manner permitting health hazard
	subclause 7 (1) (a) (i)

	16.
	Food premise maintained in manner adversely affecting sanitary operation
	subclause 7 (1) (a) (ii) 

	17.
	Food premise maintained in manner permitting adverse effect on food
	subclause 7 (1) (a) (iii)

	18.
	Food premise maintained in manner permitting use of food handling room for sleeping
	clause 7 (1) (b) 

	19.
	Food premise not maintained with tight floor surface where food handled
	subclause 7 (1) (c) (i)

	20.
	Food premise not maintained with smooth floor surface where food handled
	subclause 7 (1) (c) (i)

	21.
	Food premise not maintained with non-absorbent floor surface where food handled
	subclause 7 (1) (c) (i)

	22.
	Food premise not maintained with tight floor surface where utensils cleaned
	subclause 7 (1) (c) (ii)

	23.
	Food premise not maintained with smooth floor surface where utensils cleaned
	subclause 7 (1) (c) (ii) 

	24.
	Food premise not maintained with non-absorbent floor surface where utensils cleaned
	subclause 7 (1) (c) (ii)

	25.
	Food premise not maintained with tight floor surface where washing and toilet fixtures located
	subclause 7 (1) (c) (iii)

	26.
	Food premise not maintained with smooth floor surface where washing and toilet fixtures located
	subclause 7 (1) (c) (iii)

	27.
	Food premise not maintained with non-absorbent floor surface where washing and toilet fixtures located
	subclause 7 (1) (c) (iii) 

	28.
	Food premise not maintained to permit cleaning of walls
	clause 7 (1) (d)

	29.
	Food premise not maintained to permit cleaning of ceilings
	clause 7 (1) (d)

	30.
	Food premise not maintained to permit sanitary maintenance of walls
	clause 7 (1) (d)

	31.
	Food premise not maintained to permit sanitary maintenance of ceilings
	clause 7 (1) (d)

	32.
	Food premise not maintained with food handling room in sanitary condition
	clause 7 (1) (e)

	33.
	Food premise not maintained to keep food-handling room free from equipment not regularly used
	clause 7 (1) (f) 

	34.
	Food premise not maintained to keep food-handling room free from materials not regularly used
	clause 7 (1) (f)

	35.
	Food premise not maintained with clean floors in food-handling room
	clause 7 (1) (g)

	36.
	Food premise not maintained with clean walls in food-handling room
	clause 7 (1) (g)

	37.
	Food premise not maintained with clean ceiling in food-handling room
	clause 7 (1) (g)

	38.
	Food premise not maintained with floors in good repair in food-handling room
	clause 7 (1) (g)

	39.
	Food premise not maintained with walls in good repair in food-handling room
	clause 7 (1) (g)

	40.
	Food premise not maintained with ceilings in good repair in food-handling room
	clause 7 (1) (g)

	41.
	Food premise maintained in manner to permit contamination of single-service containers
	clause 7 (1) (h) 

	42.
	Food premise maintained in manner to permit contamination of single-service articles
	clause 7 (1) (h)

	43.
	Fail to provide food premise with adequate potable water supply
	clause 7 (3) (a)

	44.
	Fail to provide hot and cold running water in food preparation area
	clause 7 (3) (b)

	45.
	Fail to provide hot and cold running water in utensil cleaning area 
	clause 7 (3) (b)

	46.
	Provide water not under pressure in food preparation area
	clause 7 (3) (b)

	47.
	Provide water not under pressure in utensil cleaning area
	clause 7 (3) (b)

	48.
	Fail to provide adequate number of handwashing stations
	clause 7 (3) (c)

	49.
	Handwashing stations not conveniently accessible by food handlers
	clause 7 (3) (c)

	50.
	Fail to maintain handwashing stations
	clause 7 (3) (c)

	51.
	Fail to provide handwashing stations with adequate supplies
	clause 7 (3) (c)

	52.
	Fail to provide adequate refrigerated space for food storage
	clause 7 (3) (d)

	53.
	Use handwashing station other than for handwashing of employees
	subsection 7 (4) 

	54.
	Use food equipment not of sound and tight construction
	clause 8 (1) (a)

	55.
	Use utensils not of sound and tight construction
	clause 8 (1) (a)

	56.
	Use multi-service articles not of sound and tight construction 
	clause 8 (1) (a)

	57.
	Use food equipment not in good repair
	clause 8 (1) (b)

	58.
	Use utensils not in good repair
	clause 8 (1) (b)

	59.
	Use multi-service articles not in good repair
	clause 8 (1) (b)

	60.
	Use food equipment not of readily cleanable form
	clause 8 (1) (c)

	61.
	Use food equipment not of readily cleanable material 
	clause 8 (1) (c)

	62.
	Use utensils not of readily cleanable form
	clause 8 (1) (c)

	63.
	Use utensils not of readily cleanable material
	clause 8 (1) (c)

	64.
	Use multi-service articles not of readily cleanable form
	clause 8 (1) (c)

	65.
	Use multi-service articles not of readily cleanable material
	clause 8 (1) (c)

	66.
	Use equipment not suitable for intended purpose 
	clause 8 (1) (d)

	67.
	Use utensils not suitable for intended purpose 
	clause 8 (1) (d)

	68.
	Use multi-service articles not suitable for intended purpose 
	clause 8 (1) (d)

	69.
	Use non-corrosion resistant equipment in contact with food
	clause 8 (2) (a)

	70.
	Use equipment not non-toxic in contact with food 
	clause 8 (2) (a)

	71.
	Use non-corrosion resistant utensils in contact with food 
	clause 8 (2) (a) 

	72.
	Use utensils not non-toxic in contact with food
	clause 8 (2) (a)

	73.
	Use equipment not free from cracks in contact with food
	clause 8 (2) (b)

	74.
	Use utensils not free from cracks in contact with food
	clause 8 (2) (b)

	75.
	Use equipment not free from crevices in contact with food
	clause 8 (2) (b)

	76.
	Use utensils not free from crevices in contact with food
	clause 8 (2) (b)

	77.
	Use equipment not free from open seams in contact with food
	clause 8 (2) (b)

	78.
	Use utensils not free from open seams in contact with food
	clause 8 (2) (b)

	79.
	Operate food premise — furniture not constructed to permit cleaning
	section 9 

	80.
	Operate food premise — furniture not constructed to permit maintenance in sanitary condition
	section 9

	81.
	Operate food premise — furniture not arranged to permit cleaning
	section 9

	82.
	Operate food premise — furniture not arranged to permit maintenance in sanitary condition
	section 9

	83.
	Operate food premise — equipment not constructed to permit cleaning
	section 9

	84.
	Operate food premise — equipment not constructed to permit maintenance in sanitary condition
	section 9

	85.
	Operate food premise — equipment not arranged to permit cleaning
	section 9

	86.
	Operate food premise — equipment not arranged to permit maintenance in sanitary condition
	section 9

	87.
	Operate food premise — appliances not constructed to permit cleaning
	section 9

	88.
	Operate food premise — appliances not constructed to permit maintenance in sanitary condition
	section 9

	89.
	Operate food premise — appliances not arranged to permit cleaning
	section 9

	90.
	Operate food premise — appliances not arranged to permit maintenance in sanitary condition
	section 9

	91.
	Fail to provide required illumination during all hours of operation
	section 10

	92.
	Fail to maintain ventilation system to ensure elimination of odours
	section 11

	93.
	Fail to maintain ventilation system to ensure elimination of fumes
	section 11

	94.
	Fail to maintain ventilation system to ensure elimination of vapours
	section 11

	95.
	Fail to maintain ventilation system to ensure elimination of smoke
	section 11

	96.
	Fail to maintain ventilation system to ensure elimination of excessive heat
	section 11

	97.
	Fail to collect garbage when necessary to maintain sanitary condition
	section 12

	98.
	Fail to collect waste when necessary to maintain sanitary condition 
	section 12

	99.
	Fail to remove garbage when necessary to maintain sanitary condition
	section 12

	100.
	Fail to remove wastes when necessary to maintain sanitary condition
	section 12

	101.
	Fail to protect against entry of pests
	subsection 13 (1)

	102.
	Fail to protect against harbouring of pests
	subsection 13 (1)

	103.
	Fail to protect against breeding of pests
	subsection 13 (1)

	104.
	Fail to maintain records of pest control measures taken
	subsection 13 (2)

	105.
	Fail to retain records of pest control measures taken for one year
	subsection 13 (2)

	106.
	Fail to ensure room kept free from live birds or animals
	subsection 14 (1)

	107.
	Use dirty table cover in food service
	section 15

	108.
	Use dirty napkin in food service
	section 15

	109.
	Use dirty serviette in food service
	section 15

	110.
	Use table cover not in good repair in food service
	section 15

	111.
	Use napkin not in good repair in food service
	section 15

	112.
	Use serviette not in good repair in food service
	section 15

	113.
	Use cloth not in good repair for cleaning utensils
	clause 16 (a)

	114.
	Use cloth not in good repair for drying utensils
	clause 16 (a)

	115.
	Use cloth not in good repair for polishing utensils
	clause 16 (a)

	116.
	Use cloth not in good repair for cleaning food contact surface
	clause 16 (a)

	117.
	Use towel not in good repair for cleaning utensils
	clause 16 (a)

	118.
	Use towel not in good repair for drying utensils
	clause 16 (a)

	119.
	Use towel not in good repair for polishing utensils
	clause 16 (a)

	120.
	Use towel not in good repair for cleaning food contact surface
	clause 16 (a)

	121.
	Use dirty cloth for cleaning utensils
	clause 16 (b)

	122.
	Use dirty cloth for drying utensils
	clause 16 (b)

	123.
	Use dirty cloth for polishing utensils
	clause 16 (b)

	124.
	Use dirty cloth for cleaning food contact surface
	clause 16 (b)

	125.
	Use dirty towel for cleaning utensils
	clause 16 (b)

	126.
	Use dirty towel for drying utensils
	clause 16 (b)

	127.
	Use dirty towel for polishing utensils
	clause 16 (b)

	128.
	Use dirty towel for cleaning food contact surface
	clause 16 (b)

	129.
	Use cloth used for other purpose for cleaning utensils
	clause 16 (c)

	130.
	Use cloth used for other purpose for drying utensils
	clause 16 (c)

	131.
	Use cloth used for other purpose for polishing utensils
	clause 16 (c)

	132.
	Use cloth used for other purpose for cleaning food contact surface
	clause 16 (c)

	133.
	Use towel used for other purpose for cleaning utensils
	clause 16 (c)

	134.
	Use towel used for other purpose for drying utensils
	clause 16 (c)

	135.
	Use towel used for other purpose for polishing utensils
	clause 16 (c)

	136.
	Use towel used for other purpose for cleaning food contact surface 
	clause 16 (c)

	137.
	Operate vending machine — no potable water supply under pressure
	subsection 17 (1)

	138.
	Operate vending machine — name and telephone number not prominently displayed
	subsection 17 (2)

	139.
	Operate food premise — fail to provide equipment for cleaning and sanitizing utensils as required
	section 18

	140.
	Operate food premise — drainage racks not of corrosion-resistant material
	paragraph 2 of section 18 

	141.
	Operate food premise — three-sink equipment not of corrosion-resistant material
	subparagraph 2 i of section 18

	142.
	Operate food premise — three-sink equipment not of sufficient size
	subparagraph 2 i of section 18

	143.
	Operate food premise — two-sink equipment not of corrosion-resistant material
	subparagraph 2 ii of section 18 

	144.
	Sanitize utensils in water lower than 77°C
	clause 19 (a)

	145.
	Sanitize utensils in water for less than 45 seconds
	clause 19 (a)

	146.
	Sanitize utensils in chlorine solution of less than 100 p.p.m. of available chlorine
	clause 19 (b)

	147.
	Sanitize utensils in chlorine solution at temperature lower than 24°C
	clause 19 (b)

	148.
	Sanitize utensils in chlorine solution for less than 45 seconds 
	clause 19 (b)

	149.
	Sanitize utensils in quaternary ammonium compound solution of less than 200 p.p.m.
	clause 19 (c)

	150.
	Sanitize utensils in quaternary ammonium compound solution at temperature lower than 24°C
	clause 19 (c)

	151.
	Sanitize utensils in quaternary ammonium compound solution for less than 45 seconds
	clause 19 (c)

	152.
	Sanitize utensils in iodine solution of less than 25 p.p.m.
	clause 19 (d)

	153.
	Sanitize utensils in iodine solution at temperature lower than 24°C
	clause 19 (d)

	154.
	Sanitize utensils in iodine solution for less than 45 seconds
	clause 19 (d)

	155.
	Sanitize utensils using agent not approved for intended purpose
	subclause 19 (e) (i)

	156.
	Sanitize utensils using agent not in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions
	subclause 19 (e) (ii)

	157.
	Sanitize utensils using agent for which test reagent not readily available
	subclause 19 (e) (iii)

	158.
	Operate food premise — mechanical equipment not constructed to provide clean wash water
	subclause 20 (1) (a) (i)

	159.
	Operate food premise — mechanical equipment not designed to provide clean wash water
	subclause 20 (1) (a) (i)

	160.
	Operate food premise — mechanical equipment not maintained to provide clean wash water
	subclause 20 (1) (a) (i)

	161.
	Operate food premise — mechanical equipment not constructed to maintain wash water between 60°C and 71°C
	subclause 20 (1) (a) (i)

	162.
	Operate food premise — mechanical equipment not designed to maintain wash water between 60°C and 71°C
	subclause 20 (1) (a) (i)

	163.
	Operate food premise — mechanical equipment not maintained to maintain wash water between 60°C and 71°C
	subclause 20 (1) (a) (i)

	164.
	Operate food premise — mechanical equipment not constructed to maintain rinse water at 82°C
	sub-subclause 20 (1) (a) (ii) (A)

	165.
	Operate food premise — mechanical equipment not designed to maintain rinse water at 82°C
	sub-subclause 20 (1) (a) (ii) (A)

	166.
	Operate food premise — mechanical equipment not maintained to maintain rinse water at 82°C
	sub-subclause 20 (1) (a) (ii) (A)

	167.
	Operate food premise — mechanical equipment not constructed to apply rinse water 10 seconds per cycle
	sub-subclause 20 (1) (a) (ii) (A)

	168.
	Operate food premise — mechanical equipment not designed to apply rinse water 10 seconds per cycle
	sub-subclause 20 (1) (a) (ii) (A)

	169.
	Operate food premise — mechanical equipment not maintained to apply rinse water 10 seconds per cycle
	sub-subclause 20 (1) (a) (ii) (A)

	170.
	Operate food premise — mechanical equipment not constructed to provide sufficient chemical solution rinse
	sub-subclause 20 (1) (a) (ii) (B)

	171.
	Operate food premise — mechanical equipment not designed to provide sufficient chemical solution rinse
	sub-subclause 20 (1) (a) (ii) (B)

	172.
	Operate food premise — mechanical equipment not maintained to provide sufficient chemical solution rinse
	sub-subclause 20 (1) (a) (ii) (B)

	173.
	Operate food premise — fail to provide mechanical equipment with wash water temperature thermometer
	clause 20 (1) (b)

	174.
	Operate food premise — fail to provide mechanical equipment with rinse water temperature thermometer
	clause 20 (1) (b)

	175.
	Operate food premise — wash water temperature thermometer not easily readable
	clause 20 (1) (b)

	176.
	Operate food premise —rinse water temperature thermometer not easily readable
	clause 20 (1) (b) 

	177.
	Fail to clean multi-service articles after use
	subsection 21 (1)

	178.
	Fail to sanitize multi-service articles after use
	subsection 21 (1)

	179.
	Fail to clean utensils as often as necessary
	subsection 21 (2)

	180.
	Fail to sanitize utensils as often as necessary
	subsection 21 (2) 

	181.
	Fail to ensure equipment surface cleaned as necessary
	section 22

	182.
	Fail to ensure facility surface cleaned as necessary
	section 22

	183.
	Fail to ensure equipment surface sanitized as necessary
	section 22

	184.
	Fail to ensure facility surface sanitized as necessary
	section 22

	185.
	Fail to keep toxic substance in compartment separate from food
	clause 23 (a)

	186.
	Fail to keep poisonous substance in compartment separate from food
	clause 23 (a)

	187.
	Fail to keep toxic substance in container bearing identifying label
	clause 23 (b)

	188.
	Fail to keep poisonous substance in container bearing identifying label
	clause 23 (b)

	189.
	Use toxic substance in manner contaminating food
	clause 23 (c)

	190.
	Use toxic substance under conditions contaminating food
	clause 23 (c)

	191.
	Use toxic substance in manner causing health hazard
	clause 23 (c)

	192.
	Use toxic substance under conditions causing health hazard
	clause 23 (c)

	193.
	Use poisonous substance in manner contaminating food
	clause 23 (c)

	194.
	Use poisonous substance under conditions contaminating food
	clause 23 (c)

	195.
	Use poisonous substance in manner causing health hazard
	clause 23 (c)

	196.
	Use poisonous substance under conditions causing health hazard
	clause 23 (c)

	197.
	Altering floor space in sanitary facility without inspector’s approval
	subsection 24 (1)

	198.
	Altering number of toilets in sanitary facility without inspector’s approval
	subsection 24 (1)

	199.
	Altering number of washbasins in sanitary facility without inspector’s approval
	subsection 24 (1)

	200.
	Fail to maintain sanitary facility in accordance with Building Code design requirements
	subsection 25 (1)

	201.
	Fail to maintain sanitary facility in accordance with Building Code construction requirements
	subsection 25 (1)

	202.
	Fail to maintain sanitary facility in accordance with Building Code installation requirements
	subsection 25 (1)

	203.
	Operate food premise — fail to keep sanitary facility sanitary
	subsection 25 (2)

	204.
	Operate food premise — fail to keep sanitary facility properly equipped
	subsection 25 (2)

	205.
	Operate food premise — fail to keep sanitary facility in good repair
	subsection 25 (2)

	206.
	Operate food premise — fail to equip sanitary facility with hot and cold running water
	clause 25 (3) (a)

	207.
	Operate food premise — fail to equip sanitary facility with toilet paper
	clause 25 (3) (b)

	208.
	Operate food premise — fail to equip sanitary facility with waste receptacle
	clause 25 (3) (c)

	209.
	Operate food premise — fail to equip sanitary facility with durable waste receptacle
	clause 25 (3) (c)

	210.
	Operate food premise — fail to equip sanitary facility with easy-to-clean waste receptacle
	clause 25 (3) (c)

	211.
	Operate food premise — fail to equip sanitary facility with soap or detergent
	clause 25 (3) (d) 

	212.
	Operate food premise — fail to equip sanitary facility with single service towels or dryer
	clause 25 (3) (e) 

	213.
	Fail to protect food from contamination or adulteration
	subsection 26 (1)

	214.
	Fail to process food in manner safe to eat
	subsection 26 (2)

	215.
	Re-serve non-low-risk food 
	subsection 26 (3)

	216.
	Use compromised container to re-serve low-risk food
	subsection 26 (4)

	217.
	Use compromised package to re-serve low-risk food 
	subsection 26 (4)

	218.
	Re-serve contaminated low-risk food
	subsection 26 (4)

	219.
	Use ice not made from potable water
	subsection 26 (5)

	220.
	Store ice in unsanitary manner
	subsection 26 (5)

	221.
	Handle ice in unsanitary manner
	subsection 26 (5)

	222.
	Distribute potentially hazardous foods at internal temperature between 4°C and 60°C
	subsection 27 (1)

	223.
	Maintain potentially hazardous foods at internal temperature between 4°C and 60°C
	subsection 27 (1)

	224.
	Store potentially hazardous foods at internal temperature between 4°C and 60°C
	subsection 27 (1)

	225.
	Transport potentially hazardous foods at internal temperature between 4°C and 60°C
	subsection 27 (1)

	226.
	Display potentially hazardous foods at internal temperature between 4°C and 60°C
	subsection 27 (1)

	227.
	Sell potentially hazardous foods at internal temperature between 4°C and 60°C
	subsection 27 (1)

	228.
	Offer for sale potentially hazardous foods at internal temperature between 4°C and 60°C
	subsection 27 (1)

	229.
	Fail to maintain frozen food in frozen state until sold
	section 28 

	230.
	Fail to maintain frozen food in frozen state until prepared for use
	section 28 

	231.
	Fail to obtain food from source subject to inspection
	subsection 29 (1)

	232.
	Fail to maintain records of food purchased
	subsection 29 (2)

	233.
	Fail to maintain records of food purchased for one year
	subsection 29 (2)

	234.
	Operate food premise — refrigeration equipment for potentially hazardous food not of sufficient size
	clause 30 (a)

	235.
	Operate food premise — hot-holding equipment for potentially hazardous foods not of sufficient size
	clause 30 (a)

	236.
	Refrigerate potentially hazardous foods at internal temperature above 4°C
	clause 30 (a)

	237.
	Hot-holding potentially hazardous foods at internal temperature below 60°C
	clause 30 (a)

	238.
	Fail to provide thermometer in refrigeration equipment
	clause 30 (b)

	239.
	Fail to provide thermometer in hot-holding equipment
	clause 30 (b)

	240.
	Thermometer in refrigeration equipment not easily readable
	clause 30 (b)

	241.
	Thermometer in hot-holding equipment not easily readable
	clause 30 (b)

	242.
	Fail to ensure storage racks designed to protect against contamination
	section 31

	243.
	Fail to ensure storage shelves designed to protect against contamination
	section 31

	244.
	Fail to ensure storage pallets designed to protect against contamination
	section 31

	245.
	Use racks not of readily cleanable design
	section 31

	246.
	Use shelves not of readily cleanable design
	section 31

	247.
	Use pallets not of readily cleanable design 
	section 31

	248.
	Fail to ensure completion of food handling training by food handler or supervisor
	section 32

	249.
	Fail to ensure presence of food handler or supervisor during all hours of operation
	section 32 

	250.
	Fail to ensure food handler in food premise does not use tobacco while engaged as food handler
	clause 33 (1) (a) 

	251.
	Fail to ensure food handler in food premise is clean
	clause 33 (1) (b)

	252.
	Fail to ensure food handler in food premise practices good personal hygiene
	clause 33 (1) (b)

	253.
	Fail to ensure food handler in food premise wears clean outer garments
	clause 33 (1) (c)

	254.
	Fail to ensure food handler in food premise protects against contamination by hair
	clause 33 (1) (d)

	255.
	Fail to ensure food handler in food premise washes hands as necessary to prevent contamination of food
	clause 33 (1) (e)

	256.
	Fail to ensure food handler in food premise washes hands as necessary to prevent contamination of food areas
	clause 33 (1) (e)

	257.
	Fail to ensure food handler in food premise free from infectious agent of a disease
	clause 33 (1) (f)

	258.
	Fail to ensure food handler in food premise submits to medical examination required by M.O.H.
	clause 33 (1) (g)

	259.
	Fail to ensure food handler in food premise refrains from conduct that could result in contamination of food
	clause 33 (1) (h)

	260.
	Fail to ensure food handler in food premise refrains from conduct that could result in contamination of food areas
	clause 33 (1) (h)

	261.
	Fail to ensure person having skin disease does not work with food without approval
	subsection 33 (2) 

	262.
	Fail to develop written food safety procedures in relation to manufactured meat products
	subsection 34 (1)

	263.
	Food safety procedures in relation to manufactured meat products not approved
	subsection 34 (2)

	264.
	Fail to ensure food safety procedures in relation to manufactured meat products followed
	subsection 34 (4) 

	265.
	Fail to subject meat products to process to destroy bacteria, parasites and other forms of contamination
	section 35 

	266.
	Fail to create records of manufactured meat products
	subsection 36 (1)

	267.
	Fail to maintain records of manufactured meat products 
	subsection 36 (1)

	268.
	Fail to maintain records of manufactured meat products at premise for one year
	subsection 36 (1)

	269.
	Fail to maintain records of kinds of meat products manufactured
	subsection 36 (2)

	270.
	Fail to maintain records of name and addresses of product suppliers for meat products 
	subsection 36 (2)

	271.
	Fail to maintain records of weights of meat products 
	subsection 36 (2)

	272.
	Fail to maintain records of dates products used in manufacturing of meat products received
	subsection 36 (2)

	273.
	Fail to identify meat product’s processing plant of origin
	subsection 37 (1)

	274.
	Have on food premise meat not from inspected animal
	subsection 38 (1)

	275.
	Have on food premise meat not approved for use
	subsection 38 (1)

	276.
	Have on food premise meat not stamped
	subsection 38 (1)

	277.
	Have on food premise meat not labelled
	subsection 38 (1)

	278.
	Fail to keep uninspected meat out of area where food sold
	clause 38 (4) (a)

	279.
	Fail to keep uninspected meat out of area where food served
	clause 38 (4) (a)

	280.
	Fail to keep uninspected meat out of area where food offered for sale
	clause 38 (4) (a)

	281.
	Sell uninspected meat
	clause 38 (4) (b)

	282.
	Offer uninspected meat for sale
	clause 38 (4) (b) 

	283. 
	Fail to clean utensils in contact with uninspected meat after use
	subsection 38 (8)

	284.
	Fail to sanitize utensils in contact with uninspected meat after use
	subsection 38 (8)

	285.
	Fail to clean equipment in contact with uninspected meat after use
	subsection 38 (8)

	286.
	Fail to sanitize equipment in contact with uninspected meat after use
	subsection 38 (8)

	287.
	Fail to clean food contact surfaces in contact with uninspected meat after use
	subsection 38 (8)

	288.
	Fail to sanitize food contact surfaces in contact with uninspected meat after use
	subsection 38 (8)

	289.
	Fail to pasteurize milk product with less than 10% milk fat
	subsection 39 (1)

	290.
	Fail to make milk product with less than 10% milk fat using milk that has been pasteurized
	subsection 39 (1)

	291.
	Fail to pasteurize milk product with 10% milk fat or more
	subsection 39 (2)

	292.
	Fail to make milk product with 10% milk fat or more using milk that has been pasteurized
	subsection 39 (2)

	293.
	Fail to sterilize milk product by heating to at least 135°C
	subsection 39 (3)

	294.
	Fail to commercially sterilize milk product
	subsection 39 (3)

	295.
	Fail to cool milk product to temperature of 4°C after pasteurization
	subsection 40 (1)

	296.
	Fail to equip pasteurizer with indicating thermometer
	subsection 41 (1)

	297.
	Fail to equip pasteurizer with recording thermometer
	subsection 41 (1)

	298.
	Equip pasteurizer with inaccurate indicating thermometer 
	subsection 41 (1)

	299.
	Equip pasteurizer with inaccurate recording thermometer
	subsection 41 (1)

	300.
	Pasteurizer indicating thermometer not easily readable 
	subsection 41 (1)

	301.
	Pasteurizer recording thermometer not easily readable
	subsection 41 (1)

	302.
	Fail to equip high temperature short time pasteurizer with flow diversion valve
	subsection 41 (2)

	303.
	Pasteurizer recording thermometer not moisture-proof 
	subsection 41 (3)

	304.
	Pasteurizer recording thermometer not easily readable
	subsection 41 (3)

	305.
	Fail to take temperature of milk product as shown by indicating thermometer 
	subsection 41 (4)

	306.
	Fail to check recording thermometer temperature daily
	subsection 41 (5)

	307.
	Fail to adjust recording thermometer to read no higher than indicating thermometer 
	subsection 41 (5)

	308.
	Fail to use a pasteurization recording device
	subsection 42 (1)

	309.
	Fail to record name of pasteurization operation
	paragraph 1 of subsection 42 (1)

	310.
	Fail to record date of pasteurization operation
	paragraph 1 of subsection 42 (1)

	311.
	Fail to record pasteurizer number
	paragraph 2 of subsection 42 (1)

	312.
	Fail to record indicating thermometer temperature
	paragraph 3 of subsection 42 (1)

	313.
	Fail to record pasteurized milk product name
	paragraph 4 of subsection 42 (1)

	314.
	Fail to create record of information required during pasteurization
	subsection 42 (2)

	315.
	Fail to sign pasteurization record
	subsection 42 (2)

	316.
	Fail to retain pasteurization record one year
	subsection 42 (3)

	317.
	Fail to retain pasteurization record until shelf life expired
	subsection 42 (3)

	318.
	Fail to provide pasteurization records to public health inspector or M.O.H.
	subsection 42 (4)

	319.
	Fail to clean milk pasteurization equipment before use
	section 44

	320.
	Fail to sanitize milk pasteurization equipment before use
	section 44

	321.
	Fail to clean milk sterilization equipment before use
	section 44

	322.
	Fail to sanitize milk sterilization equipment before use
	section 44

	323.
	Fail to clean milk handling equipment before use
	section 44

	324.
	Fail to sanitize milk handling equipment before use
	section 44

	325.
	Sell sterilized fluid milk product from container not bearing word “STERILIZED” or “STERILE”
	section 45

	326.
	Sell sterilized fluid milk product from container not bearing words “REFRIGERATE AFTER OPENING”
	section 45 

	327.
	Fail to identify original processor on repackaged milk product container
	subsection 46 (1)

	328.
	Fail to identify packing date on repackaged milk product container
	subsection 46 (1)

	329.
	Fail to identify batch number on repackaged milk product container
	subsection 46 (1)

	330.
	Store ungraded eggs
	subsection 47 (1)

	331.
	Handle ungraded eggs
	subsection 47 (1)

	332.
	Serve ungraded eggs
	subsection 47 (1)

	333.
	Process ungraded eggs
	subsection 47 (1)

	334.
	Prepare ungraded eggs
	subsection 47 (1)

	335.
	Display ungraded eggs
	subsection 47 (1)

	336.
	Distribute ungraded eggs
	subsection 47 (1)

	337.
	Transport ungraded eggs
	subsection 47 (1)

	338.
	Sell ungraded eggs
	subsection 47 (1)

	339.
	Offer for sale ungraded eggs
	subsection 47 (1)

	340.
	Store Grade “C” eggs
	subsection 47 (1)

	341.
	Handle Grade “C” eggs
	subsection 47 (1)

	342.
	Serve Grade “C” eggs
	subsection 47 (1)

	343.
	Process Grade “C” eggs
	subsection 47 (1)

	344.
	Prepare Grade “C” eggs
	subsection 47 (1)

	345.
	Display Grade “C” eggs
	subsection 47 (1)

	346.
	Distribute Grade “C” eggs
	subsection 47 (1)

	347.
	Transport Grade “C” eggs
	subsection 47 (1)

	348.
	Sell Grade “C” eggs
	subsection 47 (1)

	349.
	Offer for sale Grade “C” eggs
	subsection 47 (1)
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Schedule 41.1

Ontario Regulation 502/17 made under the Health Protection and Promotion Act
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fail to report name of operator at least 14 days before commencing operation of camp
	section 2

	2.
	Fail to report contact information of operator at least 14 days before commencing operation of camp
	section 2

	3.
	Fail to report location of camp at least 14 days before commencing operation of camp
	section 2

	4.
	Fail to notify of change of operator’s name within 14 days
	section 3

	5.
	Fail to notify of change to operator contact information within 14 days
	section 3

	6.
	Fail to notify of change to camp location within 14 days
	section 3

	7.
	Fail to immediately notify of outbreak of communicable disease
	section 4

	8.
	Fail to immediately notify of suspected outbreak of communicable disease
	section 4

	9.
	Fail to promptly notify that camp closed
	section 5

	10.
	Fail to promptly notify that camp abandoned
	section 5

	11.
	Fail to ensure closed camp left in sanitary condition
	section 5

	12.
	Fail to ensure abandoned camp left in sanitary condition 
	section 5

	13.
	Owner fail to ensure operator trained in administration of camp
	section 6

	14.
	Owner fail to ensure operator trained in management of camp
	section 6

	15.
	Owner fail to ensure operator trained in operation of camp
	section 6

	16.
	Fail to ensure operator trained in camp’s safety procedures
	section 6

	17.
	Fail to ensure every person living in camp free of communicable disease
	section 7

	18.
	Fail to ensure every person employed in camp free of communicable disease
	section 7

	19.
	Operate camp — allow animal susceptible to rabies into camp without rabies immunization certificate
	clause 8 (a)

	20.
	Operate camp — allow animal susceptible to rabies into camp without certificate attesting to current rabies immunization
	clause 8 (a)

	21.
	Operate camp — allow animal susceptible to rabies into camp with last rabies immunization less than 30 days before
	clause 8 (b)

	22.
	Fail to ensure camp located in accordance with Building Code
	clause 9 (a)

	23.
	Fail to ensure camp constructed in accordance with Building Code
	clause 9 (a)

	24.
	Fail to ensure camp maintained in accordance with Building Code design requirements
	clause 9 (b)

	25.
	Fail to ensure camp maintained in accordance with Building Code construction requirements
	clause 9 (b)

	26.
	Fail to ensure camp maintained in accordance with Building Code installation requirements
	clause 9 (b)

	27.
	Fail to ensure camp free from dangerous condition
	clause 9 (c)

	28.
	Fail to ensure camp maintained in sanitary condition
	clause 9 (d)

	29.
	Fail to ensure camp water obtained from approved source
	clause 10 (1) (a)

	30.
	Fail to ensure water supply sufficient to meet camp requirements
	clause 10 (1) (b)

	31.
	Fail to ensure potable water for human consumption
	subsection 10 (2)

	32.
	Fail to treat water to render it potable as required
	clause 10 (4) (a)

	33.
	Fail to keep record of kind of water treatment
	clause 10 (4) (b)

	34.
	Fail to keep record of method of water treatment
	clause 10 (4) (b) 

	35.
	Fail to keep water treatment record on premise for one year
	clause 10 (4) (b)

	36.
	Fail to ensure camp maintained to prevent entry of pests
	clause 11 (a)

	37.
	Fail to ensure camp operated to prevent entry of pests
	clause 11 (a)

	38.
	Fail to ensure camp maintained to prevent harbouring of pests
	clause 11 (a)

	39.
	Fail to ensure camp operated to prevent harbouring of pests
	clause 11 (a)

	40.
	Fail to ensure camp maintained to prevent breeding of pests
	clause 11 (a)

	41.
	Fail to ensure camp operated to prevent breeding of pests
	clause 11 (a)

	42.
	Fail to maintain records of pest control measures
	clause 11 (b)

	43.
	Fail to maintain records of pest control measures for one year
	clause 11 (b)

	44.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facilities maintained in accordance with Building Code design requirements
	subsection 12 (1)

	45.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facilities maintained in accordance with Building Code construction requirements
	subsection 12 (1)

	46.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facilities maintained in accordance with Building Code installation requirements
	subsection 12 (1)

	47.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facility sanitary
	subsection 12 (2)

	48.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facility properly equipped
	subsection 12 (2)

	49.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facility in good repair
	subsection 12 (2)

	50.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facility equipped with hot and cold running water
	clause 12 (3) (a)

	51.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facility equipped with toilet paper
	clause 12 (3) (b)

	52.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facility equipped with waste receptacle
	clause 12 (3) (c)

	53.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facility equipped with durable waste receptacle 
	clause 12 (3) (c)

	54.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facility equipped with an easy-to-clean waste receptacle
	clause 12 (3) (c)

	55.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facility equipped with soap or detergent 
	clause 12 (3) (d)

	56.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facility equipped with towels or dryer
	clause 12 (3) (e)

	57.
	Fail to obtain written approval before altering floor space in sanitary facility
	subsection 12 (5)

	58.
	Fail to obtain written approval before altering number of toilets in sanitary facility
	subsection 12 (5)

	59.
	Fail to obtain written approval before altering number of washbasins in sanitary facility
	subsection 12 (5)

	60.
	Fail to ensure garbage collected when necessary to maintain sanitary condition
	section 13

	61.
	Fail to ensure waste collected when necessary to maintain sanitary condition
	section 13

	62.
	Fail to ensure garbage removed when necessary to maintain sanitary condition
	section 13

	63.
	Fail to ensure waste removed when necessary to maintain sanitary condition
	section 13

	64.
	Fail to ensure compliance with food storage requirements in Food Premises Regulation 
	subsection 14 (1)

	65.
	Fail to ensure compliance with food preparation requirements in Food Premises Regulation
	subsection 14 (1)

	66.
	Fail to ensure compliance with food service requirements in Food Premises Regulation
	subsection 14 (1)

	67.
	Fail to ensure one dining room in camp
	subsection 14 (2)

	68.
	Fail to ensure one kitchen in camp
	subsection 14 (2)

	69.
	Operate camp — fail to maintain ventilation system to ensure elimination of odours
	section 15

	70.
	Operate camp — fail to maintain ventilation system to ensure elimination of fumes
	section 15

	71.
	Operate camp — fail to maintain ventilation system to ensure elimination of vapours
	section 15

	72.
	Operate camp — fail to maintain ventilation system to ensure elimination of smoke
	section 15

	73.
	Operate camp — fail to maintain ventilation system to ensure elimination of excessive heat
	section 15

	74.
	Operate camp — sleeping area not maintained in accordance with Building Code design requirements
	subsection 16 (1)

	75.
	Operate camp — sleeping area not maintained in accordance with Building Code construction requirements
	subsection 16 (1)

	76.
	Operate camp — sleeping area not maintained in accordance with Building Code installation requirements
	subsection 16 (1)

	77.
	Operate camp — mattresses not in sanitary condition
	subsection 16 (2)

	78.
	Operate camp — blankets not in sanitary condition
	subsection 16 (2)

	79.
	Operate camp — pillows not in sanitary condition
	subsection 16 (2)

	80.
	Operate camp — pillow cases not in sanitary condition
	subsection 16 (2)

	81.
	Operate camp — mattresses not in sufficient supply
	subsection 16 (2)

	82.
	Operate camp — blankets not in sufficient supply
	subsection 16 (2)

	83.
	Operate camp — pillows not in sufficient supply
	subsection 16 (2)

	84.
	Operate camp — pillow cases not in sufficient supply
	subsection 16 (2)

	85.
	Operate camp — washing area not maintained in accordance with Building Code design requirements
	subsection 17 (1)

	86.
	Operate camp — washing area not maintained in accordance with Building Code construction requirements
	subsection 17 (1)

	87.
	Operate camp — washing area not maintained in accordance with Building Code installation requirements
	subsection 17 (1)

	88.
	Operate camp — bathing area not maintained in accordance with Building Code design requirements
	subsection 17 (1)

	89.
	Operate camp — bathing area not maintained in accordance with Building Code construction requirements
	subsection 17 (1)

	90.
	Operate camp — bathing area not maintained in accordance with Building Code installation requirements
	subsection 17 (1)

	91.
	Operate camp — laundering area not maintained in accordance with Building Code design requirements
	subsection 17 (1)

	92.
	Operate camp — laundering area not maintained in accordance with Building Code construction requirements
	subsection 17 (1)

	93.
	Operate camp — laundering area not maintained in accordance with Building Code installation requirements
	subsection 17 (1)

	94.
	Operate camp — no hot and cold water in laundering facility
	subsection 17 (2)

	95.
	Fail to ensure illumination levels maintained in accordance with Building Code
	section 18

	96.
	Fail to ensure required illumination maintained during all hours of operation
	section 18


O. Reg. 149/18, s. 1 (1).

Schedule 41.2

Regulation 319/08 under the Health Protection and Promotion Act
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — building permit number for construction or alteration of system
	clause 5 (1) (a)

	2. 
	Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — preparations complete
	clause 5 (1) (b)

	3. 
	Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — directive complied with
	clause 5 (1) (b)

	4. 
	Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — proposed supply date
	clause 5 (1) (c)

	5. 
	Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — operator name or address 
	clause 5 (1) (d)

	6. 
	Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — owner name or address
	clause 5 (1) (d)

	7. 
	Owner fail to notify M.O.H. —  system name or address
	clause 5 (1) (e)

	8. 
	Owner fail to obtain permission in writing to supply water
	subsection 5 (2)

	9. 
	Owner fail to comply with written permission
	subsection 5 (3)

	10. 
	Operator fail to comply with written permission 
	subsection 5 (3)

	11.
	Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — preparations complete 
	clause 5 (5) (a)

	12. 
	Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — operator name or address
	clause 5 (5) (b)

	13.
	Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — owner name or address
	clause 5 (5) (b)

	14.
	Owner fail to notify M.O.H. —  system name or address
	clause 5 (5) (c)

	15.
	Owner fail to test water sample for E. coli — resume supply to users
	clause 5 (6) (a)

	16.
	Owner fail to test water sample for total coliforms — resume supply to users
	clause 5 (6) (a)

	17.
	Operator fail to test water sample for E. coli — resume supply to users
	clause 5 (6) (a)

	18. 
	Operator fail to test water sample for total coliforms — resume supply to users
	clause 5 (6) (a)

	19. 
	Owner fail to obtain water sample tests — resume supply to users
	clause 5 (6) (b)

	20. 
	Operator fail to obtain water sample tests — resume supply to users
	clause 5 (6) (b)

	21.
	Owner fail to notify M.O.H. of proposed date — resume supply to users
	subclause 5 (6) (c) (i)

	22. 
	Operator fail to notify M.O.H. of proposed date — resume supply to users
	subclause 5 (6) (c) (i)

	23.
	Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — operator name or address — resume supply to users
	subclause 5 (6) (c) (ii)

	24.
	Operator fail to notify M.O.H. — operator name or address — resume supply to users
	subclause 5 (6) (c) (ii)

	25.
	Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — owner name or address — resume supply to users
	subclause 5 (6) (c) (ii)

	26.
	Operator fail to notify M.O.H. — owner name or address — resume supply to users
	subclause 5 (6) (c) (ii)

	27.
	Owner fail to notify M.O.H. of name or address of system resumed supply to users
	subclause 5 (6) (c) (iii)

	28. 
	Operator fail to notify M.O.H. of name or address of system resumed supply to users
	subclause 5 (6) (c) (iii)

	29.
	Owner fail to notify M.O.H. of test results — resume supply to users
	subclause 5 (6) (c) (iv)

	30.
	Operator fail to notify M.O.H. of test results — resume supply to users
	subclause (6) (c) (iv)

	31. 
	Owner fail to notify M.O.H. prior to supplying water — resume supply to users
	subsection 5 (7)

	32. 
	Operator fail to notify M.O.H. prior to supplying water — resume supply to users
	subsection 5 (7)

	33. 
	Owner fail to designate operator — sampling 
	clause 6 (1) (a)

	34. 
	Owner fail to designate operator — testing
	clause 6 (1) (a)

	35.
	Owner fail to designate operator — receipt of report
	clause 6 (1) (a)

	36.
	Owner fail to designate operator — submission of report
	clause 6 (1) (a)

	37.
	Owner fail to notify M.O.H. name and address of designated operator 
	clause 6 (1) (b)

	38.
	Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — change in operator
	clause 6 (1) (c)

	39. 
	Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — change in operator information
	clause 6 (1) (c)

	40. 
	Owner fail to maintain system and equipment in safe and sanitary condition
	clause 6 (2) (a)

	41. 
	Operator fail to maintain system and equipment in safe and sanitary condition
	clause 6 (2) (a)

	42.
	Owner fail to ensure water provided meets requirements of the Regulation 
	clause 6 (2) (b)

	43.
	Owner fail to ensure water provided meets requirements of Ont. Drinking Water Quality Standards
	clause 6 (2) (b)

	44. 
	Operator fail to ensure water provided meets requirements of the Regulation
	clause 6 (2) (b)

	45. 
	Operator fail to ensure water provided meets requirements of Ont. Drinking Water Quality Standards
	clause 6 (2) (b)

	46. 
	Owner fail to ensure system is operated in accordance with requirements under the Regulation 
	subclause 6 (2) (c) (i)

	47. 
	Operator fail to ensure system is operated in accordance with requirements under the Regulation 
	subclause 6 (2) (c) (i)

	48.
	Owner fail to ensure system is maintained in fit state of repair
	subclause 6 (2) (c) (ii)

	49.
	Operator fail to ensure system is maintained in fit state of repair
	subclause 6 (2) (c) (ii)

	50. 
	Owner fail to ensure sampling requirements are complied with 
	clause 6 (2) (d)

	51. 
	Operator fail to ensure sampling requirements are complied with 
	clause 6 (2) (d)

	52. 
	Owner fail to ensure testing requirements are complied with 
	clause 6 (2) (d)

	53. 
	Operator fail to ensure testing requirements are complied with 
	clause 6 (2) (d)

	54. 
	Owner fail to ensure monitoring requirements are complied with 
	clause 6 (2) (d)

	55.
	Operator fail to ensure monitoring requirements are complied with 
	clause 6 (2) (d)

	56. 
	Owner fail to ensure reporting requirements are complied with 
	clause 6 (2) (d)

	57. 
	Operator fail to ensure reporting requirements are complied with 
	clause 6 (2) (d)

	58. 
	Owner fail to ensure operator trained in operation procedures
	subsection 6 (3)

	59.
	Owner fail to ensure operator trained in maintenance procedures
	subsection 6 (3)

	60. 
	Owner fail to ensure operator trained in safety procedures
	subsection 6 (3)

	61.
	Owner fail to ensure operator trained in emergency procedures
	subsection 6 (3)

	62. 
	Owner fail to obtain drinking water testing service from licensed provider
	subsection 8 (1)

	63.
	Operator fail to obtain drinking water testing service from licensed provider
	subsection 8 (1)

	64. 
	Owner fail to obtain drinking water testing service from otherwise authorized service provider
	subsection 8 (1)

	65.
	Operator fail to obtain drinking water testing service from otherwise authorized service provider
	subsection 8 (1)

	66. 
	Owner fail to advise the M.O.H. of alternative laboratory which they will be using
	subsection 8 (3)

	67.
	Operator fail to advise the M.O.H. of alternative laboratory which they will be using
	subsection 8 (3)

	68.
	Owner failure to comply with instructions of M.O.H. — laboratory located outside Ontario
	subsection 8 (3)

	69.
	Operator failure to comply with instructions of M.O.H. — laboratory located outside Ontario
	subsection 8 (3)

	70.
	Owner fail to notify M.O.H. — identity of laboratory to test sample 
	subsection 8 (5)

	71.
	Operator fail to notify M.O.H. — identity of laboratory to test sample 
	subsection 8 (5)

	72.
	Operator fail to immediately report adverse observation to M.O.H.
	subsection 9 (1) 

	73.
	Operator fail to immediately report adverse test result to M.O.H. 
	subsection 9 (1) 

	74.
	Operator fail to immediately report adverse test result to owner
	subsection 9 (2)

	75.
	Operator fail to immediately report adverse observation to owner 
	subsection 9 (2)

	76.
	Operator fail to give M.O.H. a written notice within 24 hours
	subsection 9 (4)

	77.
	Operator fail to specify the adverse test result in immediate report
	subsection 9 (5)

	78.
	Operator fail to specify the adverse observation
	subsection 9 (5)

	79.
	Operator fail to specify actions taken in response to adverse test result
	subsection 9 (5)

	80.
	Operator fail to specify actions taken in response to adverse observation
	subsection 9 (5)

	81.
	Operator fail to specify whether corrective action taken in respect of adverse test result
	subsection 9 (5)

	82.
	Operator fail to specify whether corrective action taken in respect of adverse observation
	subsection 9 (5)

	83.
	Owner fail to give written notice within seven days to M.O.H. of resolution of issue
	subsection 9 (6)

	84.
	Owner fail to ensure retention of documents or records for five years
	subsection 10 (1)

	85.
	Operator fail to ensure retention of documents or records for five years
	subsection 10 (1)

	86.
	Operator fail to ensure document, record or other information is provided within specified period
	subsection 10 (2)

	87.
	Owner fail to ensure document, record or other information is provided within specified period
	subsection 10 (2)

	88.
	Owner fail to ensure information is made available for public inspection 
	subsection 11 (1)

	89.
	Operator fail to ensure information is made available for public inspection 
	subsection 11 (1)

	90.
	Fail to provide written notice in form provided or a approved by the Ministry
	subsection 12 (1)

	91.
	Fail to provide report in form provided or a approved by the Ministry
	subsection 12 (1)

	92.
	Fail to post warning sign in form provided or a approved by the Ministry
	subsection 12 (1)

	93.
	Owner fail to ensure the proper construction and maintenance of well 
	section 13

	94.
	Operator fail to ensure the proper construction and maintenance of well 
	section 13

	95.
	System providing treatment — owner fail to ensure the operation of water treatment equipment when water supplied
	paragraph 1 of subsection 14 (1)

	96.
	System providing treatment — operator fail to ensure the operation of water treatment equipment when water supplied
	paragraph 1 of subsection 14 (1)

	97.
	System providing treatment — owner fail to ensure water treatment equipment operated according to manufacturer instructions
	paragraph 2 of subsection 14 (1)

	98.
	System providing treatment — operator fail to ensure water treatment equipment operated according to manufacturer instructions
	paragraph 2 of subsection 14 (1)

	99.
	System providing treatment — owner fail to ensure water treatment equipment operated so as to achieve design capabilities
	paragraph 3 of subsection 14 (1)

	100.
	System providing treatment — operator fail to ensure water treatment equipment operated so as to achieve design capabilities
	paragraph 3 of subsection 14 (1)

	101.
	System providing treatment — owner fail to ensure treatment equipment operated so free chlorine residual never less than 0.05 milligrams per litre 
	subparagraph 4 i of subsection 14 (1) 

	102.
	System providing treatment — operator fail to ensure treatment equipment operated so free chlorine residual never less than 0.05 milligrams per litre
	subparagraph 4 i of subsection 14 (1) 

	103.
	System providing treatment — owner fail to ensure treatment equipment operated so combined chlorine residual never less than 0.25 milligrams per litre 
	subparagraph 4 ii of subsection 14 (1) 

	104.
	System providing treatment — operator fail to ensure treatment equipment operated so combined chlorine residual never less than 0.25 milligrams per litre
	subparagraph 4 ii of subsection 14 (1) 

	105.
	System providing treatment — owner fail to ensure proper maintenance of water treatment equipment 
	paragraph 5 of subsection 14 (1)

	106.
	System providing treatment — operator fail to ensure proper maintenance of water treatment equipment 
	paragraph 5 of subsection 14 (1)

	107.
	System providing treatment — owner fail to ensure written operating instructions kept near water treatment equipment
	paragraph 6 of subsection 14 (1)

	108.
	System providing treatment — operator fail to ensure written operating instructions kept near water treatment equipment
	paragraph 6 of subsection 14 (1)

	109.
	System providing treatment — owner fail to ensure supplies of chemicals or other necessary materials are kept in safe and secure manner 
	paragraph 7 of subsection 14 (1)

	110.
	System providing treatment — owner fail to ensure supplies of chemicals or other necessary materials are kept separate from other chemicals/materials  
	paragraph 7 of subsection 14 (1)

	111.
	System providing treatment — operator fail to ensure supplies of chemicals or other necessary materials are kept in safe and secure manner   
	paragraph 7 of subsection 14 (1)

	112.
	System providing treatment — operator fail to ensure supplies of chemicals or other necessary materials are kept separate from other chemicals/materials  
	paragraph 7 of subsection 14 (1)

	113.
	System providing treatment — owner fail to ensure replacement parts are stored nearby 
	paragraph 8 of subsection 14 (1)

	114.
	System providing treatment — operator fail to ensure replacement parts are stored nearby 
	paragraph 8 of subsection 14 (1)

	115.
	System providing treatment — owner fail to ensure water treatment equipment maintenance records are kept for required period
	paragraph 9 of subsection 14 (1)

	116.
	System providing treatment — operator fail to ensure water treatment equipment maintenance records are kept for required period
	paragraph 9 of subsection 14 (1)

	117.
	System providing treatment — owner fail to ensure written manufacturer operating manuals are kept for required period
	paragraph 10 of subsection 14 (1)

	118.
	System providing treatment — operator fail to ensure written manufacturer operating manuals are kept for required period
	paragraph 10 of subsection 14 (1)

	119.
	System providing treatment — primary equipment no chlorination or chloramination — owner fail to ensure disinfection equipment designed and operated with required feature 
	clause 14 (2) (a)

	120.
	System providing treatment — primary equipment no chlorination or chloramination — operator fail to ensure disinfection equipment designed and operated with required feature
	clause 14 (2) (a)

	121.
	System providing treatment — primary disinfection equipment no chlorination or chloramination — owner fail to ensure system designed and operated with required alarm 
	clause 14 (2) (b)

	122.
	System providing treatment — primary equipment no chlorination or chloramination — operator fail to ensure system designed and operated with required alarm
	clause 14 (2) (b)

	123.
	System providing treatment — ultra violet light disinfection equipment — owner fail to ensure sensors are checked
	subsection 14 (3)

	124.
	System providing treatment — ultra violet light disinfection equipment — owner fail to ensure sensors are calibrated
	subsection 14 (3)

	125.
	System providing treatment — ultra violet light disinfection equipment — operator fail to ensure sensors are checked
	subsection 14 (3)

	126.
	System providing treatment — ultra violet light disinfection equipment — operator fail to ensure sensors are calibrated
	subsection 14 (3)

	127.
	System using continuous monitoring equipment — owner fail to ensure continuous monitoring equipment operated according to manufacturer instructions
	paragraph 1 of subsection 15 (1)

	128.
	System using continuous monitoring equipment — operator fail to ensure continuous monitoring equipment operated according to manufacturer instructions
	paragraph 1 of subsection 15 (1)

	129.
	System using continuous monitoring equipment — owner fail to ensure proper maintenance of continuous monitoring equipment
	paragraph 2 of subsection 15 (1)

	130.
	System using continuous monitoring equipment — operator fail to ensure proper maintenance of continuous monitoring equipment
	paragraph 2 of subsection 15 (1)

	131.
	System using continuous monitoring equipment — owner fail to ensure continuous monitoring equipment maintenance records are kept for required period
	paragraph 3 of subsection 15 (1)

	132.
	System using continuous monitoring equipment — owner fail to ensure continuous monitoring equipment maintenance records are kept for required period
	paragraph 3 of subsection 15 (1)

	133.
	Surface water source — owner fail to ensure provision of water treatment equipment capable of achieving primary disinfection at required levels
	clause 16 (a)

	134.
	Surface water source — operator fail to ensure provision of water treatment equipment capable of achieving primary disinfection at required levels
	clause 16 (a)

	135.
	Surface water source — owner fail to ensure provision of other water treatment equipment 
	clause 16 (b)

	136.
	Surface water source — operator fail to ensure provision of other water treatment equipment 
	clause 16 (b)

	137.
	Samples — fail to ensure collection from point where water enters the distribution system
	clause 17 (a)

	138.
	Samples — fail to ensure collection from point where water enters plumbing
	clause 17 (a)

	139.
	Samples — fail to ensure collection from other appropriate location
	clause 17 (b)

	140.
	Samples — microbiological parameter — fail to ensure collection of a second water sample where required
	section 18

	141.
	Samples — microbiological parameter — fail to ensure second water sample is tested immediately for free chlorine residual  
	clause 18 (a)

	142.
	Samples — microbiological parameter — fail to ensure second water sample is tested immediately for combined chlorine residual
	clause 18 (b)

	143.
	Samples — fail to take in form of grab samples
	subsection 19 (1)

	144.
	Samples — fail to ensure sampling and testing of water samples in accordance with assigned frequency
	section 20

	145.
	Samples — fail to ensure equipment checks in accordance with assigned frequency
	section 20

	146.
	Turbidity — fail to ensure testing of water samples with an appropriate turbidity meter 
	section 21

	147.
	Chlorine residual — fail to ensure testing of water samples using electronic direct readout colourimetric or amperometric chlorine analyzer
	section 22

	148.
	Owner fail to take or handle sample in accordance with laboratory instruction — collection procedures 
	clause 23 (a)

	149.
	Operator fail to take or handle sample in accordance with laboratory instruction — collection procedures 
	clause 23 (a)

	150.
	Owner fail to take or handle sample in accordance with laboratory instruction — use of specified containers
	clause 23 (b)

	151.
	Operator fail to take or handle sample in accordance with laboratory instruction — use of specified containers
	clause 23 (b)

	152.
	Owner fail to take or handle sample in accordance with laboratory instruction — labelling
	clause 23 (c)

	153.
	Operator fail to take or handle sample in accordance with laboratory instruction — labelling
	clause 23 (c)

	154.
	Owner fail to take or handle sample in accordance with laboratory instruction — completion and submission of forms
	clause 23 (d)

	155.
	Operator fail to take or handle sample in accordance with laboratory instruction — completion and submission of forms
	clause 23 (d)

	156.
	Owner fail to take or handle sample in accordance with laboratory instruction — methods of transporting samples
	clause 23 (e)

	157.
	Operator fail to take or handle sample in accordance with laboratory instruction — methods of transporting samples
	clause 23 (e)

	158.
	Owner fail to take or handle sample in accordance with laboratory instruction — time periods for delivery 
	clause 23 (f) 

	159.
	Operator fail to take or handle sample in accordance with laboratory instruction — time periods for delivery 
	clause 23 (f) 

	160.
	Owner fail to ensure appropriate recording of sample
	subsection 24 (1)

	161.
	Operator fail to ensure appropriate recording of sample
	subsection 24 (1)

	162.
	Microbiology sampling — owner fail to ensure at least one distribution sample taken every three months
	subsection 25 (1)

	163.
	Microbiology sampling — non-year round system — fail to ensure at least one distribution sample is taken every three months during which system is operating
	subsection 25 (2)

	164.
	Microbiology sampling — fail to ensure samples tested for E. coli
	clause 25 (3) (a)

	165.
	Microbiology sampling — fail to ensure samples tested for total coliforms
	clause 25 (3) (b)

	166.
	Microbiology sampling — fail to take water samples from locations downstream of point of entry to treatment unit
	clause 25 (4) (a)

	167.
	Microbiology sampling — fail to take water samples on a rotational basis
	clause 25 (4) (b)

	168.
	Corrective action — improper disinfection — owner failure to immediately restore the disinfection
	paragraph 1 of subsection 26 (1)

	169.
	Corrective action — improper disinfection — operator fail to immediately restore the disinfection
	paragraph 1 of subsection 26 (1)

	170.
	Corrective action — improper disinfection — owner fail to immediately take all reasonable steps to notify users
	paragraph 2 of subsection 26 (1)

	171.
	Corrective action — improper disinfection — operator fail to immediately take all reasonable steps to notify users
	paragraph 2 of subsection 26 (1)

	172.
	Corrective action — improper disinfection — owner fail to immediately notify M.O.H.
	paragraph 3 of subsection 26 (1)

	173.
	Corrective action — improper disinfection — operator fail to immediately notify M.O.H.
	paragraph 3 of subsection 26 (1)

	174.
	Corrective action — improper disinfection — owner fail to ensure corrective action taken as instructed by the M.O.H.
	subsection 26 (2) 

	175.
	Corrective action — improper disinfection — operator fail to ensure corrective action taken as instructed by the M.O.H.
	subsection 26 (2)

	176.
	Corrective action — turbidity — owner fail to ensure drinking water system’s turbidity monitoring system is immediately checked 
	paragraph 1 of subsection 27 (1)

	177.
	Corrective action — turbidity — operator fail to ensure drinking water system’s turbidity monitoring system is immediately checked
	paragraph 1 of subsection 27 (1)

	178.
	Corrective action — turbidity — owner fail to immediately backwash filter or replace the filter cartridges or filter elements
	subparagraph 2 i of subsection 27 (1) 

	179.
	Corrective action — turbidity — operator fail to immediately backwash filter or replace the filter cartridges or filter elements
	subparagraph 2 i of subsection 27 (1) 

	180.
	Corrective action — turbidity — owner fail to immediately correct faulty process
	subparagraph 2 ii of subsection 27 (1) 

	181.
	Corrective action — turbidity — operator fail to immediately correct faulty process
	subparagraph 2 ii of subsection 27 (1) 

	182.
	Corrective action — turbidity — owner fail to resample and retest
	paragraph 3 of subsection 27 (1)

	183.
	Corrective action — turbidity — operator fail to resample and retest
	paragraph 3 of subsection 27 (1)

	184.
	Corrective action — turbidity — owner fail to immediately take all reasonable steps to notify users 
	subparagraph 4 i of subsection 27 (1) 

	185.
	Corrective action — turbidity — operator fail to immediately take all reasonable steps to notify users 
	subparagraph 4 i of subsection 27 (1) 

	186.
	Corrective action — turbidity — owner fail to immediately notify M.O.H.
	subparagraph 4 ii of subsection 27 (1) 

	187.
	Corrective action — turbidity — operator fail to immediately notify M.O.H.
	subparagraph 4 ii of subsection 27 (1) 

	188.
	Corrective action — turbidity — owner fail to follow manufacturer’s recommendations
	subparagraph 4 iii of subsection 27 (1) 

	189.
	Corrective action — turbidity — operator fail to follow manufacturer’s recommendations
	subparagraph 4 iii of subsection 27 (1) 

	190.
	Corrective action — turbidity — owner fail to flush the distribution system 
	subparagraph 4 iv of subsection 27 (1) 

	191.
	Corrective action — turbidity — owner fail to flush plumbing
	subparagraph 4 iv of subsection 27 (1) 

	192.
	Corrective action — turbidity — operator fail to flush the distribution system 
	subparagraph 4 iv of subsection 27 (1) 

	193.
	Corrective action — turbidity — operator fail to flush plumbing
	subparagraph 4 iv of subsection 27 (1) 

	194.
	Corrective action — turbidity — owner fail to ensure corrective action taken as instructed by the M.O.H.
	subsection 27 (2) 

	195.
	Corrective action — turbidity — operator fail to ensure corrective action taken as instructed by the M.O.H.
	subsection 27 (2)

	196.
	Corrective action — chlorine residual — owner fail to flush the distribution system
	subsection 28 (1)

	197.
	Corrective action — chlorine residual — owner fail to flush plumbing
	subsection 28 (1)

	198.
	Corrective action — chlorine residual — operator fail to flush the distribution system
	subsection 28 (1)

	199.
	Corrective action — chlorine residual — operator fail to flush plumbing
	subsection 28 (1)

	200.
	Corrective action — chlorine residual — owner fail to restore appropriate secondary disinfection
	subsection 28 (1) 

	201.
	Corrective action — chlorine residual — operator fail to restore appropriate secondary disinfection
	subsection 28 (1)

	202.
	Corrective action — chlorine residual — owner fail to immediately take all reasonable steps to notify users — system provides chlorination but not chloramination
	paragraph 2 of subsection 28 (1)

	203.
	Corrective action — chlorine residual — operator fail to immediately take all reasonable steps to notify users — system provides chlorination but not chloramination
	paragraph 2 of subsection 28 (1)

	204.
	Corrective action — chlorine residual — owner fail to immediately take all reasonable steps to notify users —  system provides chloramination
	paragraph 3 of subsection 28 (1)

	205.
	Corrective action — chlorine residual — owner fail to immediately take all reasonable steps to notify users — system provides chloramination
	paragraph 3 of subsection 28 (1)

	206.
	Corrective action — chlorine residual — owner fail to ensure corrective action taken as instructed by the M.O.H.
	subsection 28 (2) 

	207.
	Corrective action — chlorine residual — operator fail to ensure corrective action taken as instructed by the M.O.H.
	subsection 28 (2)

	208.
	Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — owner fail to immediately take all reasonable steps to notify users
	paragraph 1 of subsection 29 (1)

	209.
	Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — operator fail to immediately take all reasonable steps to notify users 
	paragraph 1 of subsection 29 (1)

	210.
	Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — owner fail to immediately resample and test
	paragraph 2 of subsection 29 (1)

	211.
	Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — operator fail to immediately resample and test
	paragraph 2 of subsection 29 (1)

	212.
	Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — system uses chlorine — owner fail to appropriately increase the chlorine dose
	paragraph 3 of subsection 29 (1)

	213.
	Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — system uses chlorine — owner fail to appropriately flush the distribution system
	paragraph 3 of subsection 29 (1)

	214.
	Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — system uses chlorine — owner fail to appropriately flush plumbing
	paragraph 3 of subsection 29 (1)

	215.
	Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — system uses chlorine — operator fail to appropriately increase the chlorine dose
	paragraph 3 of subsection 29 (1)

	216.
	Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — system uses chlorine — operator fail to appropriately flush the distribution system
	paragraph 3 of subsection 29 (1)

	217.
	Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — system uses chlorine — operator fail to appropriately flush plumbing
	paragraph 3 of subsection 29 (1)

	218.
	Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — system provides chlorination — owner fail to maintain free chlorine residual of at least 0.2 milligrams per litre. 
	paragraph 4 of subsection 29 (1)

	219.
	Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — system provides chlorination — operator fail to maintain free chlorine residual of at least 0.2 milligrams per litre
	paragraph 4 of subsection 29 (1)

	220.
	Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — system provides chloramination — owner fail to maintain combined chlorine residual of at least 1.0 milligrams per litre
	paragraph 4 of subsection 29 (1)

	221.
	Corrective action — E. coli — system provides chloramination — operator fail to maintain combined chlorine residual of at least 1.0 milligrams per litre
	paragraph 4 of subsection 29 (1)

	222.
	Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — system provides chlorination or chloramination — owner fail to resample and test  
	paragraph 4 of subsection 29 (1)

	223.
	Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — system provides chlorination or chloramination — operator fail to resample and test
	paragraph 4 of subsection 29 (1)

	224.
	Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — owner fail to ensure corrective action taken as instructed by the M.O.H.
	subsection 29 (2) 

	225.
	Corrective action — E. coli and Pathogens — operator fail to ensure corrective action taken as instructed by the M.O.H.
	subsection 29 (2)

	226.
	Corrective action — total coliforms — owner fail to resample and test 
	paragraph 1 of subsection 30 (1)

	227.
	Corrective action — total coliforms — operator fail to resample and test 
	paragraph 1 of subsection 30 (1)

	228.
	Corrective action — total coliforms — system uses chlorine — owner fail to appropriately increase the chlorine dose
	paragraph 2 of subsection 30 (1)

	229.
	Corrective action — total coliforms — system uses chlorine — owner fail to appropriately flush the distribution system
	paragraph 2 of subsection 30 (1)

	230.
	Corrective action — total coliforms — system uses chlorine — owner fail to appropriately flush plumbing
	paragraph 2 of subsection 30 (1)

	231.
	Corrective action — total coliforms — system uses chlorine — operator fail to appropriately increase the chlorine dose
	paragraph 2 of subsection 30 (1)

	232.
	Corrective action — total coliforms — system uses chlorine — operator fail to appropriately flush the distribution system
	paragraph 2 of subsection 30 (1)

	233.
	Corrective action — total coliforms — system uses chlorine — operator fail to appropriately flush plumbing
	paragraph 2 of subsection 30 (1)

	234.
	Corrective action — total coliforms — system provides chlorination — owner fail to maintain free chlorine residual of at least 0.2 milligrams per litre
	paragraph 3 of subsection 30 (1)

	235.
	Corrective action total coliforms — system provides chlorination — operator fail to maintain free chlorine residual of at least 0.2 milligrams per litre
	paragraph 3 of subsection 30 (1)

	236.
	Corrective action total coliforms — system provides chloramination — owner fail to maintain combined chlorine residual of at least 1.0 milligrams per litre
	paragraph 3 of subsection 30 (1)

	237.
	Corrective action — total coliforms — system provides chloramination — operator fail to maintain combined chlorine residual of at least 1.0 milligrams per litre
	paragraph 3 of subsection 30 (1)

	238.
	Corrective action — total coliforms — system provides chlorination or chloramination — owner fail to resample and test  
	paragraph 3 of subsection 30 (1)

	239.
	Corrective action — total coliforms — system provides chlorination or chloramination — operator fail to resample and test  
	paragraph 3 of subsection 30 (1)

	240.
	Corrective action — total coliforms — owner fail to ensure corrective action taken as instructed by the M.O.H.
	subsection 30 (2) 

	241.
	Corrective action — total coliforms — operator fail to ensure corrective action taken as instructed by the M.O.H.
	subsection 30 (2) 

	242.
	Corrective action — sodium — owner fail to resample and test 
	subsection 31 (1)

	243.
	Corrective action — sodium — operator fail to resample and test 
	subsection 31 (1)

	244.
	Corrective action — sodium — owner fail to take steps as required by M.O.H. 
	subsection 31 (2)

	245.
	Corrective action — sodium — operator fail to take steps as required by M.O.H. 
	subsection 31 (2)

	246.
	Corrective action — chemical and radiological parameters — Ont. Drinking Water Quality Standards — owner fail to resample and test 
	subsection 32 (1)

	247.
	Corrective action — chemical and radiological parameters — Ont. Drinking Water Quality Standards — operator fail to resample and test 
	subsection 32 (1)

	248.
	Corrective action — chemical and radiological parameters — Ont. Drinking Water Quality Standards — owner fail to take steps as required by M.O.H. 
	subsection 32 (2)

	249.
	Corrective action — chemical and radiological parameters — Ont. Drinking Water Quality Standards — operator fail to take steps as required by M.O.H. 
	subsection 32 (2)

	250.
	Corrective action — pesticide not listed in Sched. 2 — Ont. Drinking Water Quality Standards — owner fail to resample and test 
	subsection 33 (1)

	251.
	Corrective action — pesticide not listed in Sched. 2 — Ont. Drinking Water Quality Standards — operator fail to resample and test 
	subsection 33 (1)

	252.
	Corrective action — pesticide not listed in Sched. 2 — Ont. Drinking Water Quality Standards — owner fail to take steps as required by M.O.H. 
	subsection 33 (2)

	253.
	Corrective action — pesticide not listed in Sched. 2 — Ont. Drinking Water Quality Standards — operator fail to take steps as required by M.O.H.
	subsection 33 (2)

	254.
	Corrective action — other parameter — owner fail to resample and test 
	subsection 34 (1)

	255.
	Corrective action — other parameter — operator fail to resample and test 
	subsection 34 (1) 

	256.
	Corrective action — other parameter — owner fail to take steps as required by M.O.H. 
	subsection 34 (2)

	257.
	Corrective action — other parameter — operator fail to take steps as required by M.O.H. 
	subsection 34 (2)

	258.
	Corrective action — adverse observation — owner fail to take steps as required by M.O.H. 
	section 35

	259.
	Corrective action — adverse observation — operator fail to take steps as required by M.O.H.
	section 35

	260.
	Corrective action — report required — owner fail to ensure remaining components of corrective action completed
	section 36

	261.
	Corrective action — report required — operator fail to ensure remaining components of corrective action completed
	section 36


O. Reg. 320/08, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 41.3

Ontario Regulation 503/17 made under the Health Protection and Promotion Act
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fail to report name of operator at least 14 days before commencing operation of camp
	section 2

	2.
	Fail to report contact information of operator at least 14 days before commencing operation of camp
	section 2

	3.
	Fail to report location of camp at least 14 days before commencing operation of camp
	section 2

	4.
	Fail to notify of change of operator’s name within 14 days
	section 3

	5.
	Fail to notify of change to operator contact information within 14 days
	section 3

	6.
	Fail to notify of change to camp location within 14 days
	section 3

	7.
	Fail to immediately notify of outbreak of communicable disease
	section 4

	8.
	Fail to immediately notify of suspected outbreak of communicable disease
	section 4

	9.
	Fail to promptly notify that camp closed
	clause 5 (a)

	10.
	Fail to promptly notify that camp abandoned
	clause 5 (a)

	11.
	Fail to ensure closed camp left in sanitary condition
	clause 5 (b)

	12.
	Fail to ensure abandoned camp left in sanitary condition 
	clause 5 (b) 

	13.
	Owner fail to ensure operator trained in administration of camp
	section 6

	14.
	Owner fail to ensure operator trained in management of camp
	section 6

	15.
	Owner fail to ensure operator trained in operation of camp
	section 6

	16.
	Owner fail to ensure operator trained in camp’s safety procedures
	section 6

	17.
	Fail to post inspection results in accordance with inspector’s request
	section 7

	18.
	Fail to ensure every camper free of communicable disease
	section 8

	19.
	Fail to ensure every staff member free of communicable disease
	section 8

	20.
	Operate camp — allow animal susceptible to rabies into camp without rabies immunization certificate
	clause 9 (a)

	21.
	Operate camp — allow animal susceptible to rabies into camp without certificate attesting to current rabies immunization
	clause 9 (a)

	22.
	Operate camp — allow animal susceptible to rabies into camp with last rabies immunization less than 30 days before
	clause 9 (b)

	23.
	Fail to develop yearly camp safety plan before opening or operating camp
	subsection 10 (1)

	24.
	Fail to submit written camp safety plan to M.O.H. or public health inspector
	subsection 10 (1)

	25.
	Camp safety plan — fail to include safety plans
	subsection 10 (2)

	26.
	Camp safety plan — fail to include safety procedures
	subsection 10 (2)

	27.
	Camp safety plan — fail to include procedures for maintaining camper records
	clause 10 (2) (a)

	28.
	Camp safety plan — fail to include procedures for maintaining health and safety incident records
	clause 10 (2) (b)

	29.
	Camp safety plan — fail to include communicable disease control
	clause 10 (3) (a)

	30.
	Camp safety plan — fail to include fire safety
	clause 10 (3) (b)

	31.
	Camp safety plan — fail to describe land-based activities
	clause 10 (3) (c)

	32.
	Camp safety plan — fail to describe water-based activities
	clause 10 (3) (c)

	33.
	Camp safety plan — fail to identify risks associated with land-based activities
	clause 10 (3) (c)

	34.
	Camp safety plan — fail to identify risks associated with water-based activities
	clause 10 (3) (c)

	35.
	Camp safety plan — fail to identify risk-control strategy for land-based activities
	clause 10 (3) (c)

	36.
	Camp safety plan — fail to identify risk-control strategy for water-based activities
	clause 10 (3) (c)

	37.
	Camp safety plan — fail to identify strategy to minimize risks associated with land-based activities
	clause 10 (3) (c)

	38.
	Camp safety plan — fail to identify strategy to minimize risks associated with water-based activities
	clause 10 (3) (c)

	39.
	Camp safety plan — fail to include supervision procedures for land-based activities
	clause 10 (3) (c)

	40.
	Camp safety plan — fail to include supervision procedures for water-based activities
	clause 10 (3) (c)

	41.
	Camp safety plan — fail to include waterfront safety
	clause 10 (3) (d)

	42.
	Camp safety plan — fail to include availability of waterfront safety equipment
	clause 10 (3) (d)

	43.
	Camp safety plan — fail to include availability of waterfront communication devices
	clause 10 (3) (d)

	44.
	Camp safety plan — fail to include availability of waterfront communication procedures
	clause 10 (3) (d)

	45.
	Camp safety plan — fail to include list of staff members with current first aid certificate
	clause 10 (3) (e)

	46.
	Camp safety plan — fail to include minimum ratios of staff members to campers
	clause 10 (3) (f)

	47.
	Fail to ensure health and safety incidents recorded in accordance with camp safety plan
	subsection 10 (4)

	48.
	Fail to ensure continuous supervision of campers by adult with current first aid certificate
	section 11

	49.
	Fail to ensure medical aid present at camp
	subsection 12 (1)

	50.
	Fail to ensure immediate availability of physician services in case of medical emergency
	subsection 12 (2)

	51.
	Fail to ensure campers under 13 years of age under continuous supervision of experienced staff member
	clause 13 (1) (a)

	52.
	Fail to ensure campers with special needs under continuous supervision of experienced staff member
	clause 13 (1) (a)

	53.
	Fail to determine appropriate minimum ratio of staff to campers under 13 years of age
	clause 13 (1) (b)

	54.
	Fail to determine appropriate minimum ratio of staff to campers with special needs
	clause 13 (1) (b)

	55.
	Fail to ensure ratio of staff to campers under 13 years of age maintained at all times 
	clause 13 (1) (c)

	56.
	Fail to ensure ratio of staff to campers with special needs maintained at all times
	clause 13 (1) (c)

	57.
	Fail to determine appropriate minimum ratio of staff to campers 13 years of age or older
	clause 13 (2) (a)

	58.
	Fail to ensure ratio of staff to campers 13 years of age or older maintained at all times 
	clause 13 (2) (b)

	59.
	Fail to ensure camp located in accordance with Building Code
	clause 14 (a)

	60.
	Fail to ensure camp constructed in accordance with Building Code
	clause 14 (a)

	61.
	Fail to ensure camp maintained in accordance with Building Code design requirements
	clause 14 (b)

	62.
	Fail to ensure camp maintained in accordance with Building Code construction requirements
	clause 14 (b)

	63.
	Fail to ensure camp maintained in accordance with Building Code installation requirements
	clause 14 (b)

	64.
	Fail to ensure camp free from dangerous condition
	clause 14 (c)

	65.
	Fail to ensure camp maintained in sanitary condition
	clause 14 (d)

	66.
	Fail to ensure camp water obtained from approved source
	clause 15 (1) (a)

	67.
	Fail to ensure water supply sufficient to meet requirements of camp
	clause 15 (1) (b)

	68.
	Fail to ensure potable water for human consumption
	subsection 15 (2)

	69.
	Fail to treat water to render it potable as required
	clause 15 (4) (a)

	70.
	Fail to keep record of kind of water treatment
	clause 15 (4) (b)

	71.
	Fail to keep record of method of water treatment
	clause 15 (4) (b)

	72.
	Fail to keep water treatment record on premise for one year
	clause 15 (4) (b)

	73.
	Fail to ensure camp maintained to prevent entry of pests
	clause 16 (a)

	74.
	Fail to ensure camp operated to prevent entry of pests
	clause 16 (a)

	75.
	Fail to ensure camp maintained to prevent harbouring of pests
	clause 16 (a)

	76.
	Fail to ensure camp operated to prevent harbouring of pests
	clause 16 (a)

	77.
	Fail to ensure camp maintained to prevent breeding of pests
	clause 16 (a)

	78.
	Fail to ensure camp operated to prevent breeding of pests
	clause 16 (a)

	79.
	Fail to maintain records of pest control measures
	clause 16 (b)

	80.
	Fail to maintain records of pest control measures for one year
	clause 16 (b)

	81.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facilities maintained in accordance with Building Code design requirements
	subsection 17 (1)

	82.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facilities maintained in accordance with Building Code construction requirements
	subsection 17 (1)

	83.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facilities maintained in accordance with Building Code installation requirements
	subsection 17 (1)

	84.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facility sanitary
	subsection 17 (2)

	85.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facility properly equipped
	subsection 17 (2)

	86.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facility in good repair
	subsection 17 (2)

	87.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facility equipped with hot and cold running water
	clause 17 (3) (a)

	88.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facility equipped with toilet paper
	clause 17 (3) (b)

	89.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facility equipped with waste receptacle
	clause 17 (3) (c)

	90.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facility equipped with durable waste receptacle
	clause 17 (3) (c)

	91.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facility equipped with an easy-to-clean waste receptacle
	clause 17 (3) (c)

	92.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facility equipped with soap or detergent 
	clause 17 (3) (d)

	93.
	Fail to ensure sanitary facility equipped with towels or dryer 
	clause 17 (3) (e)

	94.
	Fail to obtain written approval before altering floor space in sanitary facility
	subsection 17 (5)

	95.
	Fail to obtain written approval before altering number of toilets in sanitary facility
	subsection 17 (5)

	96.
	Fail to obtain written approval before altering number of washbasins in sanitary facility
	subsection 17 (5)

	97.
	Fail to ensure garbage collected when necessary to maintain sanitary condition
	section 18

	98.
	Fail to ensure waste collected when necessary to maintain sanitary condition
	section 18

	99.
	Fail to ensure garbage removed when necessary to maintain sanitary condition
	section 18

	100.
	Fail to ensure waste removed when necessary to maintain sanitary condition
	section 18

	101.
	Fail to ensure food premises comply with Part III of Food Premises Regulation
	section 19

	102.
	Fail to ensure food premises comply with Part IV of Food Premises Regulation 
	section 19

	103.
	Fail to ensure food premises comply with Part VI of Food Premises Regulation
	section 19

	104.
	Operate camp - fail to maintain ventilation system to ensure elimination of odours
	section 20

	105.
	Operate camp — fail to maintain ventilation system to ensure elimination of fumes
	section 20

	106.
	Operate camp — fail to maintain ventilation system to ensure elimination of vapours
	section 20

	107.
	Operate camp — fail to maintain ventilation system to ensure elimination of smoke
	section 20

	108.
	Operate camp — fail to maintain ventilation system to ensure elimination of excessive heat
	section 20

	109.
	Operate camp — sleeping area not maintained in accordance with Building Code design requirements
	subsection 21 (1)

	110.
	Operate camp — sleeping area not maintained in accordance with Building Code construction requirements
	subsection 21 (1)

	111.
	Operate camp — sleeping area not maintained in accordance with Building Code installation requirements
	subsection 21 (1)

	112.
	Operate camp — mattresses not in sanitary condition
	subsection 21 (2)

	113.
	Operate camp — blankets not in sanitary condition
	subsection 21 (2)

	114.
	Operate camp — pillows not in sanitary condition
	subsection 21 (2)

	115.
	Operate camp — pillow cases not in sanitary condition
	subsection 21 (2)

	116.
	Operate camp — mattresses not in sufficient supply
	subsection 21 (2)

	117.
	Operate camp — blankets not in sufficient supply
	subsection 21 (2)

	118.
	Operate camp — pillows not in sufficient supply
	subsection 21 (2)

	119.
	Operate camp — pillow cases not in sufficient supply
	subsection 21 (2)

	120.
	Operate camp — washing area not maintained in accordance with Building Code design requirements
	subsection 22 (1)

	121.
	Operate camp — washing area not maintained in accordance with Building Code construction requirements
	subsection 22 (1)

	122.
	Operate camp — washing area not maintained in accordance with Building Code installation requirements
	subsection 22 (1)

	123.
	Operate camp — bathing area not maintained in accordance with Building Code design requirements
	subsection 22 (1)

	124.
	Operate camp — bathing area not maintained in accordance with Building Code construction requirements
	subsection 22 (1)

	125.
	Operate camp — bathing area not maintained in accordance with Building Code installation requirements
	subsection 22 (1)

	126.
	Operate camp — laundering area not maintained in accordance with Building Code design requirements
	subsection 22 (1)

	127.
	Operate camp — laundering area not maintained in accordance with Building Code construction requirements
	subsection 22 (1)

	128.
	Operate camp — laundering area not maintained in accordance with Building Code installation requirements
	subsection 22 (1)

	129.
	Operate camp — no hot and cold water in laundering facility
	subsection 22 (2)

	130.
	Fail to ensure illumination levels maintained in accordance with Building Code
	section 23

	131.
	Fail to ensure required illumination maintained during all hours of operation
	section 23 

	132.
	Fail to ensure waterfront areas used for aquatic activities supervised by lifeguard 
	subsection 24 (1)

	133.
	Fail to ensure lifeguard is at least 16 years of age
	subsection 24 (1)

	134.
	Fail to ensure lifeguard holds lifeguard certificate obtained within previous two years
	subsection 24 (1)

	135.
	Fail to ensure supervision by sufficient number of lifeguards for campers in water
	subsection 24 (2)

	136.
	Fail to ensure adequate additional supervision of non-swimmers
	subsection 24 (3)

	137.
	Fail to ensure adequate additional supervision of swimmers with special needs
	subsection 24 (3)

	138.
	Fail to ensure adequate additional supervision of swimmers under 5 years of age
	subsection 24 (3)

	139.
	Fail to ensure buoyant rescue aid accessible at waterfront
	paragraph 1 of subsection 24 (4)

	140.
	Fail to ensure buoyant rescue aid attached to shoulder loop
	paragraph 1 of subsection 24 (4)

	141.
	Fail to ensure buoyant rescue aid attached with 6 mm line at least 1.60 m in length
	paragraph 1 of subsection 24 (4)

	142.
	Fail to ensure reaching pole accessible at waterfront
	paragraph 2 of subsection 24 (4)

	143.
	Fail to ensure reaching pole 3 m or more in length
	paragraph 2 of subsection 24 (4)

	144.
	Fail to ensure buoyant throwing aid accessible at waterfront
	paragraph 3 of subsection 24 (4)

	145.
	Fail to ensure buoyant throwing aid attached to 6 mm line at least 8 m in length
	paragraph 3 of subsection 24 (4)

	146.
	Fail to ensure spine board accessible at waterfront
	paragraph 4 of subsection 24 (4)

	147.
	Fail to ensure paddleboard or boat accessible at waterfront
	paragraph 5 of subsection 24 (4)

	148.
	Fail to ensure sufficient quantity of first aid supplies at waterfront
	paragraph 6 of subsection 24 (4)

	149.
	Fail to ensure current copy of standard first aid manual accessible at waterfront
	subparagraph 6 i of subsection 24 (4)

	150.
	Fail to ensure safety pins accessible at waterfront
	subparagraph 6 ii of subsection 24 (4)

	151.
	Fail to ensure individually wrapped adhesive dressings accessible at waterfront
	subparagraph 6 iii of subsection 24 (4)

	152.
	Fail to ensure 75 mm sterile gauze pads accessible at waterfront
	subparagraph 6 iv of subsection 24 (4)

	153.
	Fail to ensure 50 mm gauze bandages accessible at waterfront
	subparagraph 6 v of subsection 24 (4)

	154.
	Fail to ensure 100 mm gauze bandages accessible at waterfront
	subparagraph 6 vi of subsection 24 (4)

	155.
	Fail to ensure individually wrapped sterile surgical pads suitable for pressure dressings accessible at waterfront
	subparagraph 6 vii of subsection 24 (4)

	156.
	Fail to ensure triangular bandages accessible at waterfront
	subparagraph 6 viii of subsection 24 (4)

	157.
	Fail to ensure rolls of splint padding accessible at waterfront
	subparagraph 6 ix of subsection 24 (4)

	158.
	Fail to ensure roll-up splints accessible at waterfront
	subparagraph 6 x of subsection 24 (4)

	159.
	Fail to ensure scissors accessible at waterfront
	subparagraph 6 xi of subsection 24 (4)

	160.
	Fail to ensure non-permeable gloves accessible at waterfront
	subparagraph 6 xii of subsection 24 (4)

	161.
	Fail to ensure resuscitation pocket mask accessible at waterfront
	subparagraph 6 xiii of subsection 24 (4)

	162.
	Fail to ensure tweezers accessible at waterfront
	subparagraph 6 xiv of subsection 24 (4)

	163.
	Fail to ensure instant ice packs accessible at waterfront
	subparagraph 6 xv of subsection 24 (4)

	164.
	Fail to ensure antiseptic solution accessible at waterfront
	subparagraph 6 xvi of subsection 24 (4)

	165.
	Fail to ensure incident report forms accessible at waterfront
	subparagraph 6 xvii of subsection 24 (4)

	166.
	Fail to ensure water-resistant, sterile bandages accessible at waterfront
	subparagraph 6 xviii of subsection 24 (4)

	167.
	Fail to ensure waterproof adhesive tape accessible at waterfront
	subparagraph 6 xix of subsection 24 (4)

	168.
	Fail to ensure blanket accessible at waterfront
	subparagraph 6 xx of subsection 24 (4)

	169.
	Fail to ensure pillow accessible at waterfront
	subparagraph 6 xx of subsection 24 (4)

	170.
	Fail to ensure waterfront maintained in sanitary condition
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	171.
	Fail to ensure waterfront maintained free from hazards
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	172.
	Fail to ensure water hazards clearly identified
	clause 25 (1) (b)

	173.
	Fail to ensure communication device readily accessible from every waterfront beach area
	subclause 25 (1) (c) (i)

	174.
	Fail to ensure communication device readily accessible from every swimming area
	subclause 25 (1) (c) (i)

	175.
	Fail to ensure communication device has list of emergency service names and telephone numbers
	subclause 25 (1) (c) (ii)

	176.
	Fail to ensure swim tests administered in shallow swimming area
	clause 25 (1) (d)

	177.
	Fail to ensure waterfront beach area intended for use clearly designated by signs, buoys or buoy lines
	subclause 25 (1) (e) (i)

	178.
	Fail to ensure swimming area intended for use clearly designated by signs, buoys or buoy lines
	subclause 25 (1) (e) (i)

	179.
	Fail to ensure waterfront beach area intended for use clearly visible from water by boaters
	subclause 25 (1) (e) (ii)

	180.
	Fail to ensure waterfront beach area intended for use clearly recognizable from water by boaters
	subclause 25 (1) (e) (ii)

	181.
	Fail to ensure swimming area intended for use clearly visible from water by boaters
	subclause 25 (1) (e) (ii)

	182.
	Fail to ensure swimming area intended for use clearly recognizable from water by boaters
	subclause 25 (1) (e) (ii)


O. Reg. 149/18, s. 1 (3).

Schedule 41.4

Ontario Regulation 136/18 made under the Health Protection and Promotion Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fail to provide written notification of intention to operate personal service setting at least 14 days before commencing operation
	subsection 3 (1)

	2.
	Fail to notify of name of intended personal service setting 
	paragraph 1 of subsection 3 (2)

	3.
	Fail to notify of location of intended personal service setting
	paragraph 1 of subsection 3 (2)

	4.
	Fail to notify of name of person intending to operate personal service setting
	paragraph 2 of subsection 3 (2)

	5.
	Fail to notify of contact information of person intending to operate personal service setting
	paragraph 2 of subsection 3 (2)

	6.
	Fail to notify of list of personal services that will be provided at personal service setting
	paragraph 3 of subsection 3 (2)

	7.
	Fail to provide written notification of intention to provide additional personal services at least 14 days before providing services
	subsection 3 (3)

	8.
	Fail to provide written notice of reconstruction of personal service setting at least 14 days before commencing reconstruction
	subsection 3 (4)

	9.
	Fail to provide written notice of renovation of personal service setting at least 14 days before commencing renovation
	subsection 3 (4)

	10.
	Fail to provide notice of service continuation during reconstruction before commencing reconstruction 
	subsection 3 (5)

	11.
	Fail to provide notice of service continuation during renovation before commencing  renovation
	subsection 3 (5)

	12.
	Personal service setting operating prior to regulation coming into force — fail to provide required notification within required period
	subsection 3 (7)

	13.
	Operator fail to post inspection results in accordance with inspector’s request
	section 4

	14.
	Fail to obtain name of person seeking personal service
	section 5

	15.
	Fail to obtain contact information of person seeking personal service
	section 5

	16.
	Fail to provide explanation of invasive procedure 
	subsection 6 (1)

	17.
	Fail to provide information about any risks associated with invasive procedure 
	subsection 6 (1)

	18.
	Failure of person providing explanation and information to prepare required records 
	subsection 6 (2)

	19.
	Sell ear candling service
	paragraph 1 of section 7

	20.
	Offer ear candle service for sale
	paragraph 1 of section 7

	21.
	Provide ear candling service
	paragraph 1 of section 7

	22.
	Sell ear coning service
	paragraph 1 of section 7

	23.
	Offer ear coning service for sale
	paragraph 1 of section 7

	24.
	Provide ear coning service
	paragraph 1 of section 7

	25.
	Sell personal service involving live aquatic species
	paragraph 2 of section 7

	26.
	Offer personal service involving live aquatic species for sale
	paragraph 2 of section 7

	27.
	Provide personal service involving live aquatic species
	paragraph 2 of section 7

	28.
	Fail to ensure personal service setting free from condition that may constitute health hazard
	paragraph 1 of subsection 8 (1)

	29.
	Fail to ensure personal service setting free from condition that may adversely affect sanitary operation  
	paragraph 1 of subsection 8 (1)

	30.
	Personal service setting — floor not in good repair
	paragraph 2 of subsection 8 (1)

	31.
	Personal service setting — floor not easily cleanable
	paragraph 2 of subsection 8 (1)

	32.
	Personal service setting — floor not of smooth, impermeable material
	paragraph 2 of subsection 8 (1)

	33.
	Personal service setting — floor not maintained in sanitary condition 
	paragraph 2 of subsection 8 (1)

	34.
	Personal service setting — wall not in good repair
	paragraph 2 of subsection 8 (1)

	35.
	Personal service setting — wall not easily cleanable
	paragraph 2 of subsection 8 (1)

	36.
	Personal service setting — wall not of smooth, impermeable material
	paragraph 2 of subsection 8 (1)

	37.
	Personal service setting — wall not maintained in sanitary condition 
	paragraph 2 of subsection 8 (1)

	38.
	Personal service setting — ceiling not in good repair
	paragraph 2 of subsection 8 (1)

	39.
	Personal service setting — ceiling not easily cleanable
	paragraph 2 of subsection 8 (1)

	40.
	Personal service setting — ceiling not of smooth, impermeable material
	paragraph 2 of subsection 8 (1)

	41.
	Personal service setting — ceiling not maintained in sanitary condition 
	paragraph 2 of subsection 8 (1)

	42.
	Personal service setting — fixture not in good repair
	paragraph 2 of subsection 8 (1)

	43.
	Personal service setting — fixture not easily cleanable
	paragraph 2 of subsection 8 (1)

	44.
	Personal service setting — fixture not of smooth, impermeable material
	paragraph 2 of subsection 8 (1)

	45.
	Personal service setting — fixture not maintained in sanitary condition 
	paragraph 2 of subsection 8 (1)

	46.
	Personal service setting — furniture not in good repair
	paragraph 2 of subsection 8 (1)

	47.
	Personal service setting — furniture not easily cleanable
	paragraph 2 of subsection 8 (1)

	48.
	Personal service setting — furniture not of smooth, impermeable material
	paragraph 2 of subsection 8 (1)

	49.
	Personal service setting — furniture not maintained in sanitary condition 
	paragraph 2 of subsection 8 (1)

	50.
	Personal service setting — room or part of room used as dwelling
	paragraph 3 of subsection 8 (1)

	51.
	Personal service setting not equipped with potable hot and cold running water under pressure
	paragraph 4 of subsection 8 (1)

	52.
	Fail to ensure one sink used only for hand washing in personal service setting 
	paragraph 5 of subsection 8 (1)

	53.
	Personal service setting — handwashing sink not conveniently located to work area
	subparagraph 5 i of subsection 8 (1)

	54.
	Personal service setting — handwashing sink not accessible at all times
	subparagraph 5 ii of subsection 8 (1)

	55.
	Personal service setting — handwashing sink not continuously supplied with potable hot and cold running water 
	subparagraph 5 iii of subsection 8 (1)

	56.
	Personal service setting — fail to ensure soap in dispenser in close proximity to handwashing sink
	paragraph 6 of subsection 8 (1)

	57.
	Personal service setting — fail to ensure single-service hand drying products or hot air dryer in close proximity to handwashing sink 
	paragraph 6 of subsection 8 (1)

	58.
	Fail to ensure lighting sufficient to enable sanitary operation of personal service setting
	paragraph 7 of subsection 8 (1)

	59.
	Fail to ensure lighting sufficient to enable sanitary maintenance of personal service setting
	paragraph 7 of subsection 8 (1)

	60.
	Fail to ensure lighting sufficient to safely provide personal services at personal service setting
	paragraph 7 of subsection 8 (1)

	61.
	Fail to ensure ventilation sufficient to enable sanitary operation of personal service setting
	paragraph 7 of subsection 8 (1)

	62.
	Fail to ensure ventilation sufficient to enable sanitary maintenance of personal service setting
	paragraph 7 of subsection 8 (1)

	63.
	Fail to ensure ventilation sufficient to safely provide personal services at personal service setting
	paragraph 7 of subsection 8 (1)

	64.
	Fail to ensure personal service setting equipped with waste receptacles appropriate for sanitary operation
	paragraph 8 of subsection 8 (1)

	65.
	Fail to ensure personal service setting equipped with waste receptacles appropriate for sanitary maintenance
	paragraph 8 of subsection 8 (1)

	66.
	Personal service setting — fail to ensure work surfaces of form and material that can be readily cleaned
	paragraph 9 of subsection 8 (1)

	67.
	Personal service setting — fail to ensure work surfaces of form and material that can be readily disinfected
	paragraph 9 of subsection 8 (1)

	68.
	Personal service setting — fail to ensure work surfaces of form and material that can be readily sterilized
	paragraph 9 of subsection 8 (1)

	69.
	Personal service setting — fail to ensure adequate storage space for necessary equipment and supplies
	paragraph 10 of subsection 8 (1)

	70.
	Personal service setting — fail to ensure sink capable of immersing largest piece of reusable equipment used at the setting
	clause 8 (3) (a)

	71.
	Personal service setting — fail to ensure sink continuously supplied with potable hot and cold running water under pressure
	clause 8 (3) (b)

	72.
	Personal service setting — fail to ensure sink has adequate counter space to prepare equipment for use and re-use 
	clause 8 (3) (c)

	73.
	Personal service setting — fail to ensure sink not located in room with toilet
	clause 8 (3) (d)

	74.
	Personal service setting — fail to ensure sink sufficiently separate from where personal services provided
	clause 8 (3) (e)

	75.
	Personal service setting — fail to collect and remove waste as often as necessary to maintain sanitary condition
	subsection 8 (4)

	76.
	Personal service setting — fail to ensure setting kept free from animals
	subsection 9 (1)

	77.
	Personal service setting — use equipment not maintained in good repair
	clause 10 (1) (a)

	78.
	Personal service setting — use equipment not maintained in sanitary condition
	clause 10 (1) (a)

	79.
	Personal service setting — use equipment not maintained in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions
	subclause 10 (1) (b) (i) 

	80.
	Personal service setting — use equipment not maintained in accordance with directions
	subclause 10 (1) (b) (ii)

	81.
	Personal service setting — fail to follow directions respecting the maintenance of equipment
	subsection 10 (2)

	82.
	Manufacturer’s instructions not kept at personal service setting in location accessible to service provider
	subsection 10 (3)

	83.
	Reusable equipment not cleaned as often as necessary to prevent disease transmission
	subsection 10 (4)

	84.
	Reusable equipment not disinfected as often as necessary to prevent disease transmission
	subsection 10 (4)

	85.
	Reusable equipment not sterilized as often as necessary to prevent disease transmission
	subsection 10 (4)

	86.
	Reusable equipment not cleaned and disinfected or sterilized between each use
	clause 10 (4) (a)

	87.
	Personal service setting — equipment not covered with single-use disposable cover
	clause 10 (4) (b)

	88.
	Personal service setting — single-use disposable cover not discarded immediately after each use
	clause 10 (4) (b)

	89.
	Personal service setting — single-use equipment not discarded immediately after use
	subsection 10 (5)

	90.
	Personal service setting — single-use instrument  not discarded immediately after use
	subsection 10 (5)

	91.
	Personal service setting — equipment made of specified materials not discarded immediately after use
	subsection 10 (5)

	92.
	Personal service setting –instrument made of specified materials not discarded immediately after use
	subsection 10 (5)

	93.
	Personal service setting — use non-sterile, sharps for invasive procedure
	paragraph 1 of subsection 10 (6)

	94.
	Personal service setting — use multi-use sharps for invasive procedure
	paragraph 1 of subsection 10 (6)

	95.
	Personal service setting — use sharps from previously opened packaging 
	paragraph 2 of subsection 10 (6)

	96.
	Personal service setting — use sharps from damaged packaging 
	paragraph 2 of subsection 10 (6)

	97.
	Personal service setting — use sharps from compromised packaging
	paragraph 2 of subsection 10 (6)

	98.
	Fail to ensure all sharps disposed of immediately after use in sharps container in close proximity to where personal service provided
	subsection 10 (7)

	99.
	Sharps containers not compliant with Canadian Standards Association standards
	clause 10 (8) (a)

	100.
	Sharps containers not disposed of in accordance with applicable Ontario law
	clause 10 (8) (b)

	101.
	Personal service setting — fail to ensure sterilizers used are suitable for sterilizing used equipment 
	subsection 10 (9)

	102.
	Personal service setting — fail to ensure sterilizers used meet established standards
	subsection 10 (9)

	103.
	Fail to follow directions with respect to sterilizers used at personal service setting
	clause 10 (10) (a)

	104.
	Personal service setting — fail to ensure used sterilizers checked at least once every two weeks to ensure adequate sterilization to destroy microorganisms
	clause 10 (10) (b)

	105.
	Personal service setting — fail to ensure used sterilizers tested at least once every two weeks to ensure adequate sterilization to destroy microorganisms
	clause 10 (10) (b)

	106.
	Personal service setting — fail to notify in writing of sterilizer failure
	subsection 10 (11)

	107.
	Personal service setting — fail to provide direction to prevent disease transmission in event of sterilizer failure
	subsection 10 (11)

	108.
	Personal service setting — operator fail to use alternate method of sterilization as specified 
	clause 10 (11) (a)

	109.
	Personal service setting — operator fail to use alternate method of sterilization or procedure to prevent disease transmission
	clause 10 (11) (b)  

	110.
	Personal service setting — fail to ensure every product used is stored and dispensed in manner which prevents contamination
	subsection 11 (1)

	111.
	Personal service setting — fail to ensure disinfectants used are accompanied by a Health Canada drug identification number or natural product number 
	clause 11 (2) (a)

	112.
	Personal service setting — fail to ensure disinfectants are used per manufacturer’s instructions
	clause 11 (2) (b)

	113.
	Operator fail to ensure service provider maintains good personal hygiene 
	subsection 12 (1)

	114.
	Operator fail to ensure service provider refrains from smoking while providing personal services
	subsection 12 (1)

	115.
	Operator fail to ensure service provider cleans hands to remove visible soil as often as necessary to prevent disease transmission
	subsection 12 (2)

	116.
	Operator fail to ensure service provider cleans hands to kill transient microorganisms as often as necessary to prevent disease transmission
	subsection 12 (2)

	117.
	Operator fail to ensure service provider cleans hands to remove visible soil before and after providing personal service
	subsection 12 (2)

	118.
	Operator fail to ensure service provider cleans hands to kill transient microorganisms before and after providing personal service
	subsection 12 (2)

	119.
	Operator fail to undertake required health and safety training related to personal service setting operation and maintenance
	section 13

	120.
	Fail to keep sterilization records of personal service setting as required
	paragraph 1 of subsection 14 (1)

	121.
	Fail to keep disinfection records of personal service setting as required
	paragraph 2 of subsection 14 (1)

	122.
	Fail to keep invasive procedure records of personal service setting as required
	paragraph 3 of subsection 14 (1)

	123.
	Fail to keep accidental exposure records of personal service setting as required
	paragraph 4 of subsection 14 (1)

	124.
	Fail to ensure required records stored in secure location at personal service setting for required period
	clause 14 (2) (a)

	125.
	Personal service setting — fail to ensure required records retained for at least two years
	clause 14 (2) (b)

	126.
	Personal service setting — fail to ensure required records kept readily available for required period
	clause 14 (2) (b)

	127.
	Personal service setting — fail to provide record on request
	subsection 14 (3)


O. Reg. 149/18, s. 1 (3).

Schedule 42

Healthy Menu Choices Act, 2015
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fail to display number of calories of standard food item sold at the premise
	subsection 2 (1) para. 1

	2.
	Fail to display number of calories of standard food item offered for sale at the premise
	subsection 2 (1) para. 1

	3.
	Fail to display any other information required by regulation
	subsection 2 (1) para. 2

	4.
	Fail to display required information on each menu listing a standard food item at the premise
	clause 2 (2) (a)

	5.
	Fail to display required information on each menu depicting a standard food item at the premise
	clause 2 (2) (a)

	6.
	Fail to display required information on a label identifying a standard food item at the premise 
	clause 2 (2) (b)

	7.
	Fail to display required information on a tag identifying a standard food item at the premise
	clause 2 (2) (b)

	8.
	Fail to display required information on a menu that is distributed outside the premise
	subsection 2 (3)

	9.
	Fail to display required information on a menu that is available outside the premise
	subsection 2 (3)

	10.
	Fail to post sign containing caloric information in accordance with regulations
	subsection 2 (6)

	11.
	Fail to post sign containing nutritional information in accordance with regulations
	subsection 2 (6)

	12.
	Fail to display information in accordance with the regulations
	subsection 2 (7)


O. Reg. 414/16, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 42.1

Ontario Regulation 50/16 under the Healthy Menu Choices Act, 2015
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fail to display calorie information adjacent to name or price of standard food item 
	section 6 para. 1

	2.
	Fail to display calorie information in same font as standard food item
	section 6 para. 2

	3.
	Fail to display calorie information in same format as standard food item 
	section 6 para. 2

	4.
	Fail to display calorie information in same size as standard food item 
	section 6 para. 2

	5.
	Fail to display calorie information in same prominence as standard food item 
	section 6 para. 2

	6.
	Calorie information obstructed 
	section 6 para. 3

	7.
	Calorie information not readily legible 
	section 6 para. 3

	8.
	Fail to round calorie number as required
	section 6 para. 4

	9.
	Term “Calories” or “Cals” does not appear as heading above column listing number of calories in accordance with requirements under regulation
	section 6 para. 5 subpara. i

	10.
	Term “Calories” or “Cals” does not appear adjacent to number of calories in accordance with requirements under regulation
	section 6 para. 5 subpara. ii

	11.
	Shared standard food items - fail to display the number of calories and the number of servings as required
	section 6 para. 6

	12.
	Fail to display calorie range as required where general description of standard food item available
	section 6 para. 7 subpara. i

	13.
	Fail to display number of calories for each flavour of standard food item listed
	section 6 para. 7 subpara. ii

	14.
	Fail to display number of calories for each variety of standard food item listed
	section 6 para. 7 subpara. ii

	15.
	Fail to display number of calories for each size of standard food item listed
	section 6 para. 7 subpara. ii

	16.
	Fail to post a sign with the required information for a serving of each flavour of standard food item on display in accordance with section 8
	section 6 para. 7 subpara. iii

	17.
	Fail to post a sign with the required information for a serving of each variety of standard food item on display in accordance with section 8
	section 6 para. 7 subpara. iii

	18.
	Fail to display number of calories for basic preparation of standard food item 
	section 6 para. 8 subpara. i

	19.
	Fail to display number of calories separately for supplementary items 
	section 6 para. 8 subpara. ii

	20.
	Fail to display statement that calories are additional to calories for basic preparation
	section 6 para. 8 subpara. ii

	21.
	Fail to display calories for each supplementary item for each size of standard food item in accordance with regulations 
	section 6 para. 8 subpara. iii

	22.
	Combination meals - variable items - fail to display calories as range 
	section 6 para. 9

	23.
	Combination meals - variable items listed separately - fail to display calories for each option 
	section 6 para. 9

	24.
	Combination meals - variable items displayed without serving size - fail to post calories per serving in accordance with section 8
	section 6 para. 9

	25.
	Combination meals - variable items - fail to declare impact of increasing meal size on number of calories 
	section 6 para. 9

	26.
	Combination meals - variable items - fail to declare impact of decreasing meal size on number of calories 
	section 6 para. 9

	27.
	Fail to display calorie range in prescribed format
	section 6 para. 10

	28.
	Fail to display required information with at least same prominence as listing for alcoholic beverage
	subsection 7 (2)

	29.
	Fail to display required information with at least same text size as listing for alcoholic beverage
	subsection 7 (2)

	30.
	Self-serve - fail to post sign setting out calories per serving as required
	clause 8 (1) (a)

	31.
	Self-serve - fail to post sign setting out serving size as required
	clause 8 (1) (a)

	32.
	Self-serve - fail to post sign that allows individual to associate the calorie declaration with the food or drink item as required
	clause 8 (1) (b)

	33.
	Self-serve - fail to post sign including the name of the food or drink item as required
	clause 8 (1) (c)

	34.
	Self-serve - term “Calories” or “Cals” does not appear as heading above column listing number of calories in accordance with requirements under regulation
	clause 8 (2) (a)

	35.
	Self-serve - term “Calories” or “Cals” does not appear adjacent to number of calories in accordance with requirements under regulation
	clause 8 (2) (b)

	36.
	Self-serve - fail to post visible sign
	subsection 8 (3)

	37.
	Self-serve - fail to post legible sign
	subsection 8 (3)

	38.
	Self-serve - serving size not determined by volume of dispensing instrument as required
	subsection 8 (4) para. 1

	39.
	Self-serve - serving size not determined by millilitre volume as required
	subsection 8 (4) para. 2

	40.
	Self-serve - serving size not determined by description of cup size as required
	subsection 8 (4) para. 2

	41.
	Self-serve - fail to determine reasonable serving size for other food or drink items as required
	subsection 8 (4) para. 3

	42.
	Self-serve - fail to determine calories by laboratory testing as required
	clause 8 (5) (a)

	43.
	Self-serve - fail to determine calories by nutrient analysis method as required
	clause 8 (5) (b)

	44.
	Contextual statement - fail to include required information
	subsection 9 (2) para. 1

	45.
	Contextual statement - multiple page menu - required information not visible on page listing standard food item
	subsection 9 (2) para. 2

	46.
	Contextual statement - required information does not appear in required place
	subsection 9 (2) para. 3

	47.
	Contextual statement - required information not in same font as the name or price of the standard food item as required
	subsection 9 (2) para. 4

	48.
	Contextual statement - required information not in same format as the name or price of the standard food item as required
	subsection 9 (2) para. 4

	49.
	Contextual statement - required information not in same size as the name or price of the standard food item as required
	subsection 9 (2) para. 4

	50.
	Contextual statement - required information not in same prominence as the name or price of the standard food item as required
	subsection 9 (2) para. 4

	51.
	Fail to post sign that meets the requirements where individual can order food or drink items not listed in menu
	subsection 9 (3) para. 1

	52.
	Fail to post sign that meets the requirements where individual can self-serve food or drink items 
	subsection 9 (3) para. 1

	53.
	Sign fails to include required information 
	subsection 9 (3) para. 2

	54.
	Standard food item - fail to determine calories by laboratory testing as required
	clause 10 (a)

	55.
	Standard food item - fail to determine calories by nutrient analysis method as required
	clause 10 (b)


O. Reg. 414/16, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 43

Highway Traffic Act

	Part
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2
Offence
	Column 3
Provision

	II Permits
	1.
	Drive motor vehicle, no permit
	clause 7 (1) (a)

	
	2.
	Drive motor vehicle, no currently validated permit
	clause 7 (1) (a)

	
	3.
	Drive motor vehicle, no plates
	subclause 7 (1) (b) (i)

	
	4.
	Drive motor vehicle, fail to display two plates
	subclause 7 (1) (b) (i)

	
	5.
	Drive motor vehicle, plate improperly displayed
	subclause 7 (1) (b) (i)

	
	6.
	Drive motor vehicle, no validation on plate
	subclause 7 (1) (c) (i)

	
	7.
	Drive motor vehicle, validation improperly affixed
	subclause 7 (1) (c) (i)

	
	8.
	Draw trailer, no permit
	clause 7 (4) (a)

	
	9.
	Draw trailer, no plate
	clause 7 (4) (b)

	
	10.
	Draw trailer, plate improperly displayed
	clause 7 (4) (b)

	
	11.
	Fail to surrender permit for motor vehicle
	clause 7 (5) (a)

	
	12.
	Fail to surrender permit for trailer
	clause 7 (5) (b)

	
	13.
	Have more than one permit
	subsection 7 (15)

	
	14.
	Drive motor vehicle, not in accordance with permit limitations
	section 8

	
	15.
	Permit driving of motor vehicle, not in accordance with permit limitations
	section 8

	
	16.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 433/06, s. 1.

	
	17.
	Fail to notify change of address
	subsection 9 (2)

	
	18.
	Fail to notify change of name
	subsection 9 (2)

	
	19.
	Fail to notify change of address-lessee
	subsection 9 (3)

	
	20.
	Fail to notify change of name-lessee
	subsection 9 (3)

	
	21.
	Drive motor vehicle, no vehicle identification number
	subsection 10 (1)

	
	22.
	Permit driving of motor vehicle, no vehicle identification number
	subsection 10 (1)

	
	23.
	Draw trailer, no identification number
	clause 10 (2) (a)

	
	24.
	Permit drawing of trailer, no identification number
	clause 10 (2) (a)

	
	25.
	Draw conversion unit, no identification number
	clause 10 (2) (b)

	
	26.
	Permit drawing of conversion unit, no identification number
	clause 10 (2) (b)

	
	27.
	Draw converter dolly, no identification number
	clause 10 (2) (c)

	
	28.
	Permit drawing of converter dolly, no identification number
	clause 10 (2) (c)

	
	29.
	Fail to remove plates on ceasing to be owner
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	
	30.
	Fail to remove plates on ceasing to be lessee
	clause 11 (1) (a)

	
	31.
	Fail to retain plate portion of permit
	clause 11 (1) (b)

	
	32.
	Fail to give vehicle portion of permit to new owner
	subclause 11 (1) (c) (i)

	
	33.
	Fail to give vehicle portion of permit to lessor
	subclause 11 (1) (c) (ii)

	
	34.
	Fail to apply for permit on becoming owner
	subsection 11 (2)

	
	34.1
	Fail to provide valid information package for inspection
	subsection 11.1 (1)

	
	34.2
	Fail to deliver valid information package at time of vehicle transfer
	subsection 11.1 (1)

	
	35.
	Deface plate
	clause 12 (1) (a)

	
	36.
	Deface validation
	clause 12 (1) (a)

	
	37.
	Alter plate
	clause 12 (1) (a)

	
	38.
	Alter validation
	clause 12 (1) (a)

	
	39.
	Deface permit
	clause 12 (1) (a)

	
	40.
	Alter permit
	clause 12 (1) (a)

	
	41.
	Use defaced plate
	clause 12 (1) (b)

	
	42.
	Use defaced validation
	clause 12 (1) (b)

	
	43.
	Use altered plate
	clause 12 (1) (b)

	
	44.
	Use altered validation
	clause 12 (1) (b)

	
	45.
	Permit use of defaced plate
	clause 12 (1) (b)

	
	46.
	Permit use of defaced validation
	clause 12 (1) (b)

	
	47.
	Permit use of altered plate
	clause 12 (1) (b)

	
	48.
	Permit use of altered validation
	clause 12 (1) (b)

	
	49.
	Use defaced permit
	clause 12 (1) (b)

	
	50.
	Permit use of defaced permit
	clause 12 (1) (b)

	
	51.
	Remove plate without authority
	clause 12 (1) (c)

	
	52.
	Use plate not authorized for vehicle
	clause 12 (1) (d)

	
	53.
	Permit use of plate not authorized for vehicle
	clause 12 (1) (d)

	
	54.
	Use validation not furnished by Ministry
	clause 12 (1) (e)

	
	55.
	Use validation not furnished for vehicle
	clause 12 (1) (e)

	
	56.
	Permit use of validation not furnished by Ministry
	clause 12 (1) (e)

	
	57.
	Permit use of validation not furnished for vehicle
	clause 12 (1) (e)

	
	58.
	Use plate not in accordance with Act
	clause 12 (1) (f)

	
	59.
	Use plate not in accordance with regulations
	clause 12 (1) (f)

	
	60.
	Use validation not in accordance with Act
	clause 12 (1) (f)

	
	61.
	Use validation not in accordance with regulations
	clause 12 (1) (f)

	
	62.
	Permit use of plate not in accordance with Act
	clause 12 (1) (f)

	
	63.
	Permit use of plate not in accordance with regulations
	clause 12 (1) (f)

	
	64.
	Permit use of validation not in accordance with Act
	clause 12 (1) (f)

	
	65.
	Permit use of validation not in accordance with regulations
	clause 12 (1) (f)

	
	66.
	Confuse identity of plate
	subsection 13 (1)

	
	67.
	Obstruct plate
	subsection 13 (2)

	
	68.
	Dirty plate
	subsection 13 (2)

	
	69.
	Entire plate not plainly visible
	subsection 13 (2)

	
	69.0.1
	Obstruct plate, preventing accurate photograph by red light camera system
	subsection 13 (3.0.1)

	
	69.1
	Obstruct plate, prevent accurate photograph
	subsection 13 (3)

	
	69.2
	Obstruct plate preventing identification by toll system
	subsection 13 (3.1)

	
	70.
	Operate commercial motor vehicle — no valid CVOR certificate
	subsection 16 (2)

	
	71.
	Drive commercial motor vehicle — no valid CVOR certificate
	subsection 16 (2)

	
	72.
	Fail to carry CVOR certificate or lease
	clause 16 (3) (a)

	
	73.
	Fail to carry fleet limitation certificate
	clause 16 (3) (b)

	
	74.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 211/18, s. 1 (1).

	
	75.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 210/06, s. 1 (1).

	
	76.
	Fail to surrender CVOR certificate
	subsection 16 (4)

	
	77.
	Fail to surrender vehicle lease
	subsection 16 (4)

	
	78.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 210/06, s. 1 (1).

	
	79.
	Fail to surrender fleet limitation certificate
	subsection 16 (4)

	
	80.
	Fail to notify change of officer’s name
	section 18

	
	81.
	Fail to notify change of officer’s address
	section 18

	
	82.
	Fail to notify change of officers
	section 18

	
	83.
	Fail to retain copy of lease
	subsection 20 (1)

	
	83.0.1
	Provide fictitious, altered or fraudulently obtained CVOR certificate
	subsection 21 (4)

	
	83.0.2
	Use fictitious, altered or fraudulently obtained CVOR certificate
	subsection 21 (4)

	
	83.0.3
	Permit the use of fictitious, altered or fraudulently obtained CVOR certificate
	subsection 21 (4)

	
	83.0.4
	Improperly use CVOR certificate
	subsection 21 (4)

	
	83.1
	Operate commercial motor vehicle — improper insurance
	subsection 23 (1)

	
	83.2
	Driver of commercial motor vehicle — fail to carry proof of insurance
	subsection 23 (3)

	
	83.3
	Driver of commercial motor vehicle — fail to surrender proof of insurance
	subsection 23 (3)

	
	83.4
	Inadequate cargo insurance
	section 23.1

	
	83.5
	No evidence of cargo insurance in vehicle
	section 23.1

	IV Licences, Driver, Driving Instructor
	84.
	Drive motor vehicle — no licence
	subsection 32 (1)

	
	84.1
	Drive commercial motor vehicle — no licence
	subsection 32 (1)

	
	85.
	Drive motor vehicle — improper licence
	subsection 32 (1)

	
	85.1
	Drive commercial motor vehicle — improper licence
	subsection 32 (1)

	
	86.
	Drive street car — no licence
	subsection 32 (2)

	
	87.
	Drive vehicle with air brakes — no endorsement
	subsection 32 (3)

	
	87.1
	Drive commercial motor vehicle with air brake — no endorsement
	subsection 32 (3)

	
	88.
	Drive motor vehicle in contravention of conditions
	subsection 32 (9)

	
	88.1
	Drive commercial motor vehicle in contravention of conditions
	subsection 32 (9)

	
	89.
	Permit unlicensed person to drive motor vehicle
	subsection 32 (10)

	
	89.1
	Permit unlicensed person to drive commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 32 (10)

	
	90.
	Permit person with improper licence to drive motor vehicle
	subsection 32 (10)

	
	90.1
	Permit person with improper licence to drive commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 32 (10)

	
	91.
	Permit person to drive motor vehicle in contravention of condition 
	subsection 32 (10.1)

	
	91.0.1
	Permit person to drive commercial motor vehicle in contravention of condition
	subsection 32 (10.1)

	
	91.1
	Permit operation of vehicle with air brakes — no endorsement on licence
	subsection 32 (11)

	
	91.2
	Permit novice driver to drive in contravention of condition or restriction
	subsection 32 (11.1)

	
	92.
	Driver fail to surrender licence
	subsection 33 (1)

	
	92.1
	Accompanying driver fail to surrender licence
	subsection 33 (2)

	
	93.
	Driver fail to give identification
	subsection 33 (3)

	
	93.1
	Accompanying driver fail to give identification
	subsection 33 (3)

	
	94.
	Possess illegal licence
	clause 35 (1) (a)

	
	95.
	Use illegal licence
	clause 35 (1) (a)

	
	96.
	Possess non-Photo Card portion of cancelled, revoked or suspended licence
	clause 35 (1) (b)

	
	97.
	Use non-Photo Card portion of cancelled, revoked or suspended licence
	clause 35 (1) (b)

	
	98.
	Permit another person to use all or part of licence
	clause 35 (1) (c)

	
	98.1
	Use other person’s licence
	clause 35 (1) (d)

	
	98.2
	Apply for more than once licence
	clause 35 (1) (e)

	
	98.3
	Secure more than one licence
	clause 35 (1) (e)

	
	98.4
	Possess more than one licence
	clause 35 (1) (e)

	
	98.5
	Fail to surrender suspended, revoked or cancelled licence
	clause 35 (1) (f)

	
	99.
	Driving under licence of other jurisdiction while suspended in Ontario
	section 36

	
	100.
	Employ person under 16 to drive
	subsection 37 (2)

	
	101.
	Permit person under 16 to drive
	subsection 37 (2)

	
	101.1
	Permit person under 16 on motor-assisted bicycle
	subsection 38 (2)

	
	101.2
	Permit person under 16 on power-assisted bicycle
	subsection 38 (2)

	
	102.
	Let unlicensed driver hire vehicle
	subsection 39 (1)

	
	103.
	Fail to produce licence when hiring vehicle
	subsection 39 (3)

	
	103.1
	Pick up passenger for compensation without authority
	subsection 39.1 (1)

	
	103.2
	Owner — allow use of vehicle to pick up passenger for compensation without authority
	subsection 39.1 (2)

	
	103.3
	Arrange for passenger pick-up for compensation without authority
	subsection 39.1 (3)

	
	103.4
	Offer to arrange for passenger pick-up for compensation without authority
	subsection 39.1 (3)

	
	103.5
	Fail to carry authority to pick up passengers for compensation
	clause 39.1 (4) (a)

	
	103.6
	Fail to surrender authority to pick up passengers for compensation
	clause 39.1 (4) (b)

	
	103.7
	Fail to identify self
	subsection 39.1 (6)

	
	103.8
	Novice driver — B.A.C. above zero
	subsection 44.1 (3)

	
	103.9
	Young driver — B.A.C. above zero
	subsection 44.1 (5)

	
	103.10
	Novice driver — presence of drug
	subsection 44.2 (4)

	
	103.11
	Young driver — presence of drug
	subsection 44.2 (6)

	
	104.
	Apply for permit while prohibited
	subsection 47 (5)

	
	105.
	Procure permit while prohibited
	subsection 47 (5)

	
	106.
	Possess permit while prohibited
	subsection 47 (5)

	
	107.
	Apply for licence while prohibited
	subsection 47 (6)

	
	108.
	Procure licence while prohibited
	subsection 47 (6)

	
	109.
	Possess licence while prohibited
	subsection 47 (6)

	
	110.
	Procure CVOR certificate while suspended or cancelled
	subsection 47 (7)

	
	111.
	Apply for CVOR certificate while suspended or cancelled
	subsection 47 (7)

	
	112.
	Operate commercial motor vehicle — fleet limitation certificate not carried
	clause 47 (8) (a)

	
	113.
	Operate commercial motor vehicle — CVOR certificate suspended
	clause 47 (8) (b)

	
	113.1
	Novice driver fail to provide breath sample
	subsection 48.1 (3)

	
	113.2
	Novice driver refuse to provide breath sample
	subsection 48.1 (3)

	
	113.3
	Novice driver fail to provide breath sample
	subsection 48.1 (4)

	
	113.4
	Novice driver refuse to provide breath sample
	subsection 48.1 (4)

	
	113.5
	Novice driver fail to surrender licence
	subsection 48.1 (5)

	
	113.6
	Accompanying driver fail to provide breath sample
	subsection 48.2 (2)

	
	113.7
	Accompanying driver refuse to provide breath sample
	subsection 48.2 (2)

	
	114.
	Operate vehicle for which permit suspended
	section 51

	
	115.
	Operate vehicle for which permit cancelled
	section 51

	
	116.
	Driving while under suspension
	subsection 53 (1)

	
	116.1
	Passenger fail to identify self
	subsection 57.1.1 (1)

	
	116.2
	Passenger fail to give required information
	subsection 57.1.1 (2)

	V Garage and Storage Licences
	117.
	No licence to operate vehicle business
	subsection 59 (1)

	
	118.
	Interfere with officer inspecting vehicle business
	subsection 59 (6)

	
	119.
	Fail to keep records
	subsection 60 (1)

	
	120.
	Deal with vehicle with vehicle identification number altered
	subsection 60 (2)

	
	121.
	Deface vehicle identification number
	subsection 60 (3)

	
	122.
	Remove vehicle identification number
	subsection 60 (3)

	
	123.
	Fail to notify re vehicle stored more than 2 weeks
	subsection 60 (4)

	
	124.
	Fail to report damaged vehicle
	subsection 60 (5)

	
	124.1
	Give false report
	subsection 60 (6)

	VI Equipment
	125.
	Drive without proper headlights — motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (1)

	
	125.1
	Drive without proper headlights — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (1)

	
	126.
	Drive without proper rear light — motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (1)

	
	126.1
	Drive without proper rear light — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (1)

	
	127.
	Drive without proper headlight — motorcycle
	subsection 62 (2)

	
	128.
	Drive without proper rear light — motorcycle
	subsection 62 (2)

	
	129.
	Drive without proper headlights — motorcycle with sidecar
	subsection 62 (3)

	
	130.
	Drive without proper rear light — motorcycle with sidecar
	subsection 62 (3)

	
	131.
	Drive with improper headlights
	subsection 62 (6)

	
	131.1
	Drive with improper headlights — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (6)

	
	132.
	Drive with headlamp coated
	subsection 62 (7)

	
	132.1
	Drive with headlight coated — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (7)

	
	133.
	Drive with headlamp covered
	subsection 62 (7)

	
	133.1
	Drive with headlamp covered — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (7)

	
	134.
	Drive with headlamp modified
	subsection 62 (7)

	
	134.1
	Drive with headlamp modified — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (7)

	
	135.
	More than 4 lighted headlights
	subsection 62 (9)

	
	135.1
	More than four lighted headlights — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (9)

	
	136.
	Improper clearance lights
	subsection 62 (10)

	
	136.1
	Improper clearance lights — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (10)

	
	137.
	Fail to have proper identification lamps
	subsection 62 (11)

	
	137.1
	Fail to have proper identification lamps — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (11)

	
	138.
	Fail to have proper side marker lamps
	subsection 62 (13)

	
	138.1
	Fail to have proper side marker lamps — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (13)

	
	139.
	Use lamp producing intermittent flashes of red light
	subsection 62 (14)

	
	139.1
	Use lamp producing intermittent flashes of red light — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (14)

	
	139.2
	Unauthorized red and blue lights 
	subsection 62 (14.1)

	
	139.3
	Unauthorized red and blue lights — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (14.1)

	
	140.
	Red light at front
	subsection 62 (15)

	
	140.1
	Red light at front — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (15)

	
	141.
	Improper use of green flashing lights
	subsection 62 (16.1)

	
	141.1
	Improper use of green flashing lights — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (16.1)

	
	142.
	Improper bicycle lighting
	subsection 62 (17)

	
	143.
	Improper lighting on motor assisted bicycle
	subsection 62 (17)

	
	144.
	Improper number plate light
	subsection 62 (19)

	
	145.
	Use parking light while vehicle in motion
	subsection 62 (20)

	
	146.
	Have more than one spotlamp
	subsection 62 (22)

	
	146.1
	Have more than one spotlamp — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (22)

	
	147.
	Improper use of spotlamp
	subsection 62 (22)

	
	147.1
	Improper use of spotlamp — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (22)

	
	148.
	Improper lights on traction engine
	subsection 62 (23)

	
	149.
	No red light on rear of trailer
	subsection 62 (24)

	
	149.1
	No red light on rear of trailer — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (24)

	
	150.
	No red light on rear of object
	subsection 62 (24)

	
	150.1
	No red light on rear of object — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (24)

	
	151.
	No proper red lights — object over 2.6 m
	subsection 62 (25)

	
	151.1
	No proper red light — object over 2.6 m — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (25)

	
	152.
	No lamp on left side
	subsection 62 (26)

	
	152.1
	No lamp on left side — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (26)

	
	153.
	Improper lights on farm vehicle
	subsection 62 (27)

	
	154.
	No directional signals
	subsection 62 (29)

	
	154.1
	No directional signals — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (29)

	
	155.
	No brake lights
	subsection 62 (29)

	
	155.1
	No brake lights — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 62 (29)

	
	156.
	No blue flashing light on snow removal vehicle
	subsection 62 (31)

	
	157.
	Improper use of blue flashing light
	subsection 62 (32)

	
	157.1
	Improper use of red and blue flashing lights
	clause 62 (32) (b)

	
	157.2
	Improper use of red and blue flashing lights — commercial motor vehicle
	clause 62 (32) (b)

	
	158.
	No sign — “right hand drive vehicle”
	section 63

	
	159.
	Improper braking system
	subsection 64 (1)

	
	159.1
	Improper braking system — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 64 (1)

	
	160.
	Improper brakes on motorcycle
	subsection 64 (2)

	
	161.
	Improper brakes on motor-assisted bicycle
	subsection 64 (2)

	
	161.0.1
	Improper brakes on power-assisted bicycle
	subsection 64 (2)

	
	161.1
	Improper brakes on bicycle
	subsection 64 (3)

	
	162.
	Improper brakes on trailer
	subsection 64 (5)

	
	162.1
	Improper brakes on trailer — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 64 (5)

	
	163.
	Defective brakes
	subsection 64 (7)

	
	163.1
	Defective brakes — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 64 (7)

	
	164.
	Defective braking system
	subsection 64 (7)

	
	164.1
	Defective braking system — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 64 (7)

	
	165.
	Sell improper brake fluid
	clause 65 (1) (a)

	
	166.
	Offer to sell improper brake fluid
	clause 65 (1) (a)

	
	167.
	Install improper brake fluid
	clause 65 (1) (a)

	
	168.
	Sell improper hydraulic oil
	clause 65 (1) (b)

	
	169.
	Offer to sell improper hydraulic oil
	clause 65 (1) (b)

	
	170.
	Install improper hydraulic oil
	clause 65 (1) (b)

	
	171.
	Improper windshield wiper
	clause 66 (1) (a)

	
	171.1
	Improper windshield wiper — commercial motor vehicle
	clause 66 (1) (a)

	
	172.
	No windshield wiper
	clause 66 (1) (a)

	
	172.1
	No windshield wiper — commercial motor vehicle
	clause 66 (1) (a)

	
	173.
	Improper mirror
	clause 66 (1) (b)

	
	173.1
	Improper mirror — commercial motor vehicle
	clause 66 (1) (b)

	
	174.
	No mirror
	clause 66 (1) (b)

	
	174.1
	No mirror — commercial motor vehicle
	clause 66 (1) (b)

	
	175.
	Improper mudguards
	subsection 66 (3)

	
	175.1
	Improper mudguards — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 66 (3)

	
	176.
	No mudguards
	subsection 66 (3)

	
	176.1
	No mudguards — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 66 (3)

	
	177.
	No odometer
	subsection 66 (5)

	
	177.1
	No odometer — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 66 (5)

	
	178.
	Defective odometer
	subsection 66 (5)

	
	178.1
	Defective odometer — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 66 (5)

	
	179.
	Operate motor vehicle — mirrors more than 305 mm
	section 67

	
	180.
	No speedometer on bus
	section 68

	
	181.
	Defective speedometer on bus
	section 68

	
	181.1
	Drive commercial motor vehicle not equipped with working speed-limiting system 
	subsection 68.1 (1)

	
	181.2
	Permit operation of commercial motor vehicle not equipped with working speed-limiting system
	subsection 68.1 (1)

	
	181.3
	Deactivate speed-limiting system
	clause 68.1 (2) (a)

	
	181.4
	Permit person to deactivate speed-limiting system
	clause 68.1 (2) (a)

	
	181.5
	Modify speed-limiting system
	clause 68.1 (2) (b)

	
	181.6
	Permit person to modify speed-limiting system
	clause 68.1 (2) (b)

	
	181.7
	Drive commercial motor vehicle with speed-limiting system tampering device
	subsection 68.1 (3)

	
	181.8
	Permit operation of commercial motor vehicle with speed-limiting system tampering device
	subsection 68.1 (3)

	
	181.9
	Fail to comply with officer’s direction re speed-limiting system
	subsection 68.1 (5)

	
	181.10
	Sell, offer or advertise speed-limiting system tampering device
	subsection 68.1 (7)

	
	182.
	Improper tire — damage to highway
	subsection 69 (1)

	
	183.
	Device on wheels — injure highway
	subsection 69 (2)

	
	184.
	No lock shoe — animal drawn vehicle
	subsection 69 (3)

	
	185.
	Improper tires
	clause 70 (3) (a)

	
	185.1
	Improper tires — commercial motor vehicle
	clause 70 (3) (a)

	
	186.
	Improper tires — drawn vehicle
	clause 70 (3) (a)

	
	186.1
	Improper tires — drawn vehicle — commercial motor vehicle
	clause 70 (3) (a)

	
	187.
	Improperly installed tires
	clause 70 (3) (b)

	
	187.1
	Improperly installed tires — commercial motor vehicle
	clause 70 (3) (b)

	
	188.
	Improperly installed tires — drawn vehicle
	clause 70 (3) (b)

	
	188.1
	Improperly installed tires — drawn vehicle — commercial motor vehicle
	clause 70 (3) (b)

	
	189.
	Fail to mark rebuilt tire
	subsection 71 (2)

	
	190.
	Sell unmarked rebuilt tire
	subsection 71 (3)

	
	191.
	Offer to sell unmarked rebuilt tire
	subsection 71 (3)

	
	192.
	Sell new vehicle — no safety glass
	subsection 72 (2)

	
	193.
	Register new vehicle — no safety glass
	subsection 72 (2)

	
	194.
	Install non-safety glass
	subsection 72 (3)

	
	195.
	Window obstructed
	clause 73 (1) (a)

	
	196.
	Windshield obstructed
	clause 73 (1) (a)

	
	197.
	Have object obstructing view
	clause 73 (1) (b)

	
	198.
	Drive with window coated — view obstructed
	subsection 73 (2)

	
	199.
	Drive with windshield coated — view obstructed
	subsection 73 (2)

	
	200.
	Colour coating obscuring interior
	subsection 73 (3)

	
	201.
	No clear view to front
	clause 74 (1) (a)

	
	202.
	No clear view to sides
	clause 74 (1) (a)

	
	203.
	No clear view to rear
	clause 74 (1) (b)

	
	204.
	No muffler — motor vehicle
	subsection 75 (1)

	
	205.
	No muffler — motor assisted bicycle
	subsection 75 (1)

	
	206.
	Improper muffler — motor vehicle
	subsection 75 (1)

	
	207.
	Improper muffler — motor assisted bicycle
	subsection 75 (1)

	
	208.
	Excessive fumes
	subsection 75 (3)

	
	209.
	Unreasonable noise — signalling device
	subsection 75 (4)

	
	210.
	Unreasonable smoke
	subsection 75 (4)

	
	211.
	Unnecessary noise
	subsection 75 (4)

	
	212.
	No horn — motor vehicle
	subsection 75 (5)

	
	213.
	No horn — motor assisted bicycle
	subsection 75 (5)

	
	214.
	No horn — bicycle
	subsection 75 (5)

	
	215.
	Defective horn — motor vehicle
	subsection 75 (5)

	
	216.
	Defective horn — motor assisted bicycle
	subsection 75 (5)

	
	217.
	Defective horn — bicycle
	subsection 75 (5)

	
	218.
	Have a siren
	subsection 75 (6)

	
	219.
	No slow moving vehicle sign
	subsection 76 (1)

	
	219.1
	Slow moving vehicle sign not attached to rear of vehicle or trailer
	subsection 76 (1)

	
	219.2
	Slow moving vehicle sign not attached in accordance with regulations
	subsection 76 (1)

	
	219.3
	Slow moving vehicle sign placed on fixed object
	subsection 76 (4)

	
	219.4
	Prohibited use of slow moving vehicle sign
	subsection 76 (6)

	
	219.5
	Operate slow moving vehicle over 40 km/h
	subsection 76 (6.1)

	
	220.
	No sleigh bells
	subsection 77 (1)

	
	221.
	Drive — display screen visible to driver
	subsection 78 (1)

	
	222.
	Drive — hand-held communication device
	subsection 78.1 (1)

	
	223.
	Drive — hand-held entertainment device
	subsection 78.1 (2)

	
	224.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 475/09, s. 1 (4).

	
	225.
	Drive motor vehicle with speed measuring warning device
	subsection 79 (2)

	
	225.1
	Drive motor vehicle with pre-empting traffic control signal device
	subsection 79.1 (1)

	
	226.
	Improper means of attachment
	section 80

	
	226.1
	Improper means of attachment — commercial motor vehicle
	section 80

	
	227.
	Refuse or fail to stop and move vehicle to a safe location
	subsection 82 (9)

	
	227.1
	Refuse or fail to submit vehicle to examinations and tests
	subsection 82 (9)

	
	227.2
	Refuse or fail to have vehicle repaired and submitted to further examinations and tests
	subsection 82 (9)

	
	227.3
	Refuse or fail to have vehicle repaired and submit evidence of compliance
	subsection 82 (9)

	
	227.4
	Refuse or fail to assist with examinations and tests of vehicle
	subsection 82 (9)

	
	227.5
	Refuse or fail to place vehicle in safe condition
	subsection 82 (9)

	
	227.6
	Refuse or fail to remove unsafe vehicle from highway
	subsection 82 (9)

	
	227.7
	Operate unsafe vehicle on highway contrary to officer’s prohibition
	subsection 82 (9)

	
	227.8
	Permit operation of unsafe vehicle on highway contrary to officer’s prohibition
	subsection 82 (9)

	
	227.9
	Refuse or fail to stop and move vehicle to a safe location — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 82 (10)

	
	227.10
	Refuse or fail to submit vehicle to examinations and tests — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 82 (10)

	
	227.11
	Refuse or fail to have vehicle repaired and submitted to further examinations and tests — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 82 (10)

	
	227.12
	Refuse or fail to have vehicle repaired and submit evidence of compliance — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 82 (10)

	
	227.13
	Refuse or fail to assist with examinations and tests of vehicle — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 82 (10)

	
	227.14
	Refuse or fail to place vehicle in safe condition — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 82 (10)

	
	227.15
	Refuse or fail to remove unsafe vehicle from highway — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 82 (10)

	
	227.16
	Operate unsafe vehicle on highway contrary to officer’s prohibition — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 82 (10)

	
	227.17
	Permit operation of unsafe vehicle on highway contrary to officer’s prohibition — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 82 (10)

	
	228.
	Operate unsafe vehicle
	section 84

	
	228.1
	Operate unsafe vehicle — commercial motor vehicle
	section 84

	
	229.
	Operate unsafe street car
	section 84

	
	230.
	Operate unsafe combination of vehicles
	section 84

	
	230.1
	Operate unsafe combination of vehicles — commercial motor vehicle
	section 84

	
	231.
	Permit operation of unsafe vehicle
	section 84

	
	231.1
	Permit operation of unsafe vehicle — commercial motor vehicle
	section 84

	
	232.
	Permit operation of unsafe street car
	section 84

	
	233.
	Permit operation of unsafe combination of vehicles
	section 84

	
	233.1
	Permit operation of unsafe combination of vehicles — commercial motor vehicle
	section 84

	
	234.
	Operate vehicle — fail to display device
	subsection 85 (1)

	
	235.
	Permit operation of vehicle — fail to display device
	subsection 85 (1)

	
	236.
	Issue SSC not provided by Ministry
	section 86

	
	237.
	Affix vehicle inspection sticker not provided by Ministry
	section 86

	
	238.
	Unauthorized person issue SSC
	subsection 90 (1)

	
	239.
	Unauthorized person affix vehicle inspection sticker
	subsection 90 (2)

	
	240.
	Issue SSC without proper inspection
	clause 90 (3) (a)

	
	241.
	Affix vehicle inspection sticker without proper inspection
	clause 90 (3) (a)

	
	242.
	Issue SSC — vehicle not complying
	clause 90 (3) (a)

	
	243.
	Affix vehicle inspection sticker — vehicle not complying
	clause 90 (3) (a)

	
	244.
	SSC not made by inspection mechanic
	subclause 90 (3) (b) (i)

	
	245.
	Vehicle inspection record not made by inspection mechanic
	subclause 90 (3) (b) (i)

	
	246.
	SSC not countersigned
	subclause 90 (3) (b) (ii)

	
	247.
	Unlicensed inspection station
	subsection 91 (1)

	
	248.
	Corporation fail to notify change of officer or director
	subsection 91 (7)

	
	249.
	Unregistered mechanic certify SSC
	subsection 92 (1)

	
	250.
	Unregistered mechanic sign vehicle inspection record
	subsection 92 (1)

	
	251.
	Obstruct inspector
	subsection 98 (6)

	
	252.
	False statement in SSC
	subsection 99 (2)

	
	253.
	Sell new vehicle not complying with standards
	subsection 102 (3)

	
	254.
	Offer for sale new vehicle not complying with standards
	subsection 102 (3)

	
	255.
	Expose for sale new vehicle not complying with standards
	subsection 102 (3)

	
	256.
	Sell new vehicle not marked or identified
	subsection 102 (3)

	
	257.
	Offer for sale new vehicle not marked or identified
	subsection 102 (3)

	
	258.
	Expose for sale new vehicle not marked or identified
	subsection 102 (3)

	
	259.
	No name on commercial vehicle
	subsection 103 (1)

	
	260.
	Less than two reflectors — commercial vehicle
	subsection 103 (2)

	
	261.
	Less than two reflectors — trailer
	subsection 103 (2)

	
	262.
	Sell new commercial vehicle without two red rear lights
	clause 103 (3) (a)

	
	263.
	Offer to sell new commercial vehicle without two rear red lights
	clause 103 (3) (a)

	
	264.
	Sell trailer without two red rear lights
	clause 103 (3) (a)

	
	265.
	Offer to sell trailer without two red rear lights
	clause 103 (3) (a)

	
	266.
	Sell new commercial vehicle without two rear red reflectors
	clause 103 (3) (b)

	
	267.
	Offer to sell new commercial vehicle without two rear red reflectors
	clause 103 (3) (b)

	
	268.
	Sell trailer without two rear red reflectors
	clause 103 (3) (b)

	
	269.
	Offer to sell trailer without two rear red reflectors
	clause 103 (3) (b)

	
	270.
	No name and address on road-building machine
	subsection 103 (4)

	
	270.1
	Fail to wear proper helmet on power-assisted bicycle
	subsection 103.1 (2)

	
	271.
	Fail to wear proper helmet on motorcycle
	subsection 104 (1)

	
	272.
	Fail to wear proper helmet on motor assisted bicycle
	subsection 104 (1)

	
	273.
	Carry passenger under 16 not wearing proper helmet
	subsection 104 (2)

	
	273.1
	Fail to wear proper helmet on bicycle
	subsection 104 (2.1)

	
	273.2
	Permit person under 16 not wearing proper helmet on bicycle
	subsection 104 (2.2)

	
	273.3
	Equestrian rider — fail to use proper equipment 
	subsection 104.1 (1)

	
	273.4
	Authorize or permit equestrian rider under 16 to ride without proper equipment
	subsection 104.1 (3)

	
	273.5
	Equestrian rider — fail to stop
	subsection 104.1 (5)

	
	273.6
	Equestrian rider — fail to identify 
	subsection 104.1 (5)

	
	274.
	Dealing with vehicle not conforming to standard
	subsection 105 (1)

	
	275.
	Dealing with motor assisted bicycle — no document of compliance
	subsection 105 (2)

	
	276.
	Drive with seat belt removed
	subsection 106 (1)

	
	277.
	Drive with seat belt inoperative
	subsection 106 (1)

	
	278.
	Drive with seat belt modified
	subsection 106 (1)

	
	279.
	Driver — fail to properly wear seat belt 
	subsection 106 (2)

	
	280.
	Passenger — fail to occupy position with seat belt 
	clause 106 (3) (a)

	
	281.
	Passenger — fail to properly wear seat belt
	clause 106 (3) (b)

	
	282.
	Drive while passenger under 16 fails to occupy position with seat belt
	subclause 106 (4) (a) (i)

	
	283.
	Drive while passenger under 16 fails to properly wear seat belt 
	subclause 106 (4) (a) (ii)

	
	284.
	Drive while child passenger not properly secured
	clause 106 (4) (b)

	
	285.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 520/06, s. 1.

	
	286.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 520/06, s. 1.

	
	287.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 520/06, s. 1.

	
	287.1
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 410/05, s. 1 (1).

	
	288.
	Fail to establish system to periodically inspect and maintain commercial motor vehicles and drawn vehicles
	subsection 107 (1)

	
	289.
	Fail to keep written record of system to periodically inspect and maintain commercial motor vehicles and drawn vehicles
	subsection 107 (1)

	
	290.
	Fail to ensure periodic inspections and maintenance are carried out
	subsection 107 (2)

	
	291.
	Fail to ensure performance standards are met
	subsection 107 (3)

	
	292.
	Fail to supply driver with daily inspection schedule
	clause 107 (4) (a)

	
	293.
	Fail to ensure daily inspection is conducted properly
	clause 107 (4) (b)

	
	294.
	Fail to ensure under-vehicle inspection is conducted properly
	clause 107 (4) (c)

	
	295.
	Fail to ensure daily inspection report is accurately completed
	clause 107 (4) (d)

	
	296.
	Fail to ensure under-vehicle inspection report is accurately completed
	clause 107 (4) (d)

	
	297.
	Fail to complete daily inspection report forthwith after inspection
	subsection 107 (5)

	
	298.
	Fail to accurately complete daily inspection report
	subsection 107 (5)

	
	299.
	Fail to complete under-vehicle inspection report forthwith after inspection
	subsection 107 (5)

	
	300.
	Fail to accurately complete under-vehicle inspection report
	subsection 107 (5)

	
	301.
	Fail to carry inspection schedule
	subsection 107 (6)

	
	302.
	Fail to carry completed daily inspection report
	subsection 107 (6)

	
	303.
	Fail to carry completed under-vehicle inspection report
	subsection 107 (6)

	
	303.1
	Fail to surrender inspection schedule
	subsection 107 (7)

	
	303.2
	Fail to surrender completed daily inspection report
	subsection 107 (7)

	
	303.3
	Fail to surrender completed under-vehicle inspection report
	subsection 107 (7)

	
	303.4
	Fail to enter defect in daily inspection report
	clause 107 (8) (a)

	
	303.5
	Fail to report defect to operator
	clause 107 (8) (b)

	
	303.6
	Fail to submit completed daily inspection report to operator
	clause 107 (8) (c)

	
	303.7
	Fail to submit completed under-vehicle inspection report to operator
	clause 107 (8) (c)

	
	303.8
	Drive commercial motor vehicle without required inspection
	subsection 107 (9)

	
	303.9
	Drive commercial motor vehicle with a major defect in it or in drawn vehicle
	subsection 107 (11)

	
	303.10
	Improperly drive commercial motor vehicle with a minor defect in it or in drawn vehicle
	subsection 107 (12)

	
	303.11
	Fail to maintain books and records
	subsection 107 (13)

	
	303.12
	Fail to produce books and records
	subsection 107 (13)

	VII Load and Dimensions
	304.
	Overwidth vehicle
	subsection 109 (1)

	
	305.
	Overwidth load
	subsection 109 (2)

	
	306.
	Overlength vehicle
	subsection 109 (6)

	
	306.1
	Overlength full trailer
	subsection 109 (6.2)

	
	307.
	Overlength combination of vehicles
	subsection 109 (7)

	
	307.1
	Overlength combination of trailers
	subsection 109 (8)

	
	308.
	Overlength semi-trailer
	subsection 109 (10)

	
	309.
	Overlength bus
	subsection 109 (11)

	
	309.1
	Overlength recreational vehicle
	subsection 109 (11)

	
	310.
	Overheight vehicle
	subsection 109 (14)

	
	311.
	Fail to carry permit in vehicle
	subsection 110 (6)

	
	312.
	Fail to produce permit
	subsection 110 (6)

	
	313.
	Oversize vehicle — violate permit
	subsection 110 (7)

	
	314.
	Overweight vehicle — violate permit
	subsection 110 (7)

	
	314.1
	Fail to comply with condition of permit
	subsection 110 (7)

	
	314.2
	Violate non-weight condition of special permit 
	clause 110.2 (3) (a)

	
	314.3
	Violate weight condition of special permit
	clause 110.2 (3) (b)

	
	314.4
	Violate weight condition of special permit — liftable axle lifted
	clause 110.2 (3) (b)

	
	314.5
	Violate weight condition of special permit — liftable axle deployed improperly
	clause 110.2 (3) (b)

	
	314.6
	Violate more than one condition, including a weight condition, of special permit
	clause 110.2 (3) (c)

	
	314.7
	Violate more than one condition, including a weight condition, of special permit — liftable axle lifted
	clause 110.2 (3) (c)

	
	314.8
	Violate more than one condition, including a weight condition, of special permit — liftable axle deployed improperly
	clause 110.2 (3) (c)

	
	315.
	Fail to mark overhanging load
	subsection 111 (1)

	
	315.1
	Fail to mark overhanging load — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 111 (1)

	
	316.
	Insecure load
	subsection 111 (2)

	
	316.1
	Insecure load — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 111 (2)

	
	316.2
	Operate vehicle with load not secured as prescribed
	subsection 111 (2.1)

	
	316.3
	Operate commercial motor vehicle with load not secured as prescribed
	subsection 111 (2.1)

	
	316.4
	Permit operation of vehicle with load not secured as prescribed
	subsection 111 (2.1)

	
	316.5
	Permit operation of commercial motor vehicle with load not secured as prescribed
	subsection 111 (2.1)

	
	316.6
	Drive commercial motor vehicle without conducting inspections
	subsection 111 (2.2)

	
	317.
	Overweight on tires …kg.
	clause 115 (1) (a)

	
	317.1
	Overweight on tires …kg. — liftable axle lifted
	clause 115 (1) (a)

	
	317.2
	Overweight on tires …kg. — liftable axle deployed improperly 
	clause 115 (1) (a)

	
	318.
	Overweight on tires …kg.
	clause 115 (1) (b)

	
	318.1
	Overweight on tires …kg. — liftable axle lifted
	clause 115 (1) (b)

	
	318.2
	Overweight on tires …kg. — liftable axle deployed improperly
	clause 115 (1) (b)

	
	319.
	Overweight single axle (single tires) …kg. Class A Highway
	clause 116 (1) (a)

	
	319.1
	Overweight single axle (single tires) …kg. Class A Highway — liftable axle lifted
	clause 116 (1) (a)

	
	319.2
	Overweight single axle (single tires) …kg. Class A Highway — liftable axle deployed improperly
	clause 116 (1) (a)

	
	320.
	Overweight single axle (dual tires) …kg. Class A Highway
	clause 116 (1) (b)

	
	320.1
	Overweight single axle (dual tires) …kg. Class A Highway — liftable axle lifted
	clause 116 (1) (b)

	
	320.2
	Overweight single axle (dual tires) …kg. Class A Highway — liftable axle deployed improperly
	clause 116 (1) (b)

	
	321.
	Overweight dual axle …kg. Class A Highway
	clause 116 (1) (c)

	
	321.1
	Overweight dual axle …kg. Class A Highway — liftable axle lifted
	clause 116 (1) (c)

	
	321.2
	Overweight dual axle …kg. Class A Highway — liftable axle deployed improperly
	clause 116 (1) (c)

	
	322.
	Overweight triple axle …kg. Class A Highway
	clause 116 (1) (d)

	
	322.1
	Overweight triple axle …kg. Class A Highway — liftable axle lifted
	clause 116 (1) (d)

	
	322.2
	Overweight triple axle …kg. Class A Highway — liftable axle deployed improperly
	clause 116 (1) (d)

	
	323.
	Overweight dual axle (single tires) …kg. Class A Highway
	subsection 116 (2)

	
	323.1
	Overweight dual axle (single tires) …kg. Class A Highway — liftable axle lifted
	subsection 116 (2)

	
	323.2
	Overweight dual axle (single tires) …kg. Class A Highway — liftable axle deployed improperly
	subsection 116 (2)

	
	324.
	Overweight triple axle (single tires) …kg. Class A Highway
	subsection 116 (3)

	
	324.1
	Overweight triple axle (single tires) …kg. Class A Highway — liftable axle lifted
	subsection 116 (3)

	
	324.2
	Overweight triple axle (single tires) …kg. Class A Highway — liftable axle deployed improperly
	subsection 116 (3)

	
	325.
	Overweight single front axle …kg. No verification. Class A Highway
	subsection 116 (4)

	
	325.1
	Overweight single front axle …kg. No verification. Class A Highway — liftable axle lifted
	subsection 116 (4)

	
	325.2
	Overweight single front axle …kg. No verification. Class A Highway — liftable axle deployed improperly
	subsection 116 (4)

	
	326
	Overweight single front axle …kg. Exceed rating. Class A Highway
	subsection 116 (6)

	
	326.1
	Overweight single front axle …kg. Exceed rating. Class A Highway — liftable axle lifted
	subsection 116 (6)

	
	326.2
	Overweight single front axle …kg. Exceed rating. Class A Highway — liftable axle deployed improperly
	subsection 116 (6)

	
	327
	Overweight two axle group …kg. Class A Highway
	clause 117 (1) (a)

	
	327.1
	Overweight two axle group …kg. Class A Highway — liftable axle lifted
	clause 117 (1) (a)

	
	327.2
	Overweight two axle group …kg. Class A Highway — liftable axle deployed improperly
	clause 117 (1) (a)

	
	328
	Overweight three axle group …kg. Class A Highway
	clause 117 (1) (b)

	
	328.1
	Overweight three axle group …kg. Class A Highway — liftable axle lifted
	clause 117 (1) (b)

	
	328.2
	Overweight three axle group …kg. Class A Highway — liftable axle deployed improperly
	clause 117 (1) (b)

	
	329
	Overweight four axle group …kg. Class A Highway
	clause 117 (1) (c)

	
	329.1
	Overweight four axle group …kg. Class A Highway — liftable axle lifted
	clause 117 (1) (c)

	
	329.2
	Overweight four axle group …kg. Class A Highway — liftable axle deployed improperly
	clause 117 (1) (c)

	
	330
	Overweight vehicle …kg. Class A Highway
	section 118

	
	330.1
	Overweight vehicle …kg. Class A Highway — liftable axle lifted
	section 118

	
	330.2
	Overweight vehicle …kg. Class A Highway — liftable axle deployed improperly
	section 118

	
	331
	Overweight vehicle during freeze-up …kg.
	subsection 119 (4)

	
	331.1
	Overweight vehicle during freeze-up …kg. — liftable axle lifted
	subsection 119 (4)

	
	331.2
	Overweight vehicle during freeze-up …kg. — liftable axle deployed improperly
	subsection 119 (4)

	
	332.
	Overweight on axle …kg. Class B Highway
	section 120

	
	332.1
	Overweight on axle …kg. Class B Highway — liftable axle lifted
	section 120

	
	332.2
	Overweight on axle …kg. Class B Highway — liftable axle deployed improperly
	section 120

	
	333.
	Overweight vehicle — violate permit …kg.
	subsection 121 (1)

	
	334.
	Fail to have receipt in vehicle
	subsection 121 (3)

	
	335.
	Fail to produce receipt
	subsection 121 (3)

	
	335.1
	Overweight on axle …kg. — reduced load period
	subsection 122 (1)

	
	335.2
	Overweight on axle …kg. — reduced load period — liftable axle lifted
	subsection 122 (1)

	
	335.3
	Overweight on axle …kg. — reduced load period — liftable axle deployed improperly
	subsection 122 (1)

	
	335.4
	Overweight on tire …kg. — reduced load period
	subsection 122 (3)

	
	335.5
	Overweight on tire …kg. — reduced load period — liftable axle lifted
	subsection 122 (3)

	
	335.6
	Overweight on tire …kg. — reduced load period — liftable axle deployed improperly
	subsection 122 (3)

	
	336.
	Fail or refuse to stop
	subsection 124 (3)

	
	337.
	Fail or refuse to drive vehicle to scale
	subsection 124 (3)

	
	338.
	Fail or refuse to redistribute or remove load
	clause 124 (4) (a)

	
	338.1
	Fail or refuse to stop — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 124 (5)

	
	338.2
	Fail or refuse to drive vehicle to scale — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 124 (5)

	
	338.3
	Fail or refuse to redistribute or remove load — commercial motor vehicle
	clause 124 (6) (a)

	
	339.
	Cause vehicle to be overloaded
	section 126

	IX Rate of Speed
	340.
	Speeding
	section 128

	
	340.1
	Owner — speeding pursuant to section 207
	section 128

	
	340.2
	Speeding — community safety zone
	section 128

	
	340.3
	Owner — speeding pursuant to section 207 — community safety zone
	section 128

	
	340.4
	Speeding — construction zone
	section 128

	
	340.5
	Speeding — construction zone — worker present
	section 128

	
	341.
	Careless driving
	subsection 130 (1)

	
	341.1
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 429/09, s. 1 (2).

	
	342.
	Unnecessary slow driving
	section 132

	
	342.1
	Unnecessary slow driving — community safety zone
	section 132

	X Rules of the Road
	343.
	Disobey officer directing traffic
	subsection 134 (1)

	
	343.1
	Disobey officer directing traffic — community safety zone
	subsection 134 (1)

	
	344.
	Drive on closed highway
	subsection 134 (3)

	
	344.1
	Drive on closed highway — community safety zone
	subsection 134 (3)

	
	345.
	Fail to yield — uncontrolled intersection
	subsection 135 (2)

	
	345.1
	Fail to yield — uncontrolled intersection — community safety zone
	subsection 135 (2)

	
	346.
	Fail to yield to vehicle on right
	subsection 135 (3)

	
	346.1
	Fail to yield to vehicle on right — community safety zone
	subsection 135 (3)

	
	347.
	Disobey stop sign — stop wrong place
	clause 136 (1) (a)

	
	347.1
	Disobey stop sign — stop wrong place — community safety zone
	clause 136 (1) (a)

	
	348.
	Disobey stop sign — fail to stop
	clause 136 (1) (a)

	
	348.1
	Disobey stop sign — fail to stop — community safety zone
	clause 136 (1) (a)

	
	349.
	Fail to yield to traffic on through highway
	clause 136 (1) (b)

	
	349.1
	Fail to yield to traffic on through highway — community safety zone
	clause 136 (1) (b)

	
	350.
	Traffic on through highway — fail to yield
	subsection 136 (2)

	
	350.1
	Traffic on through highway — fail to yield — community safety zone
	subsection 136 (2)

	
	351.
	Fail to yield — yield sign
	subsection 138 (1)

	
	351.1
	Fail to yield — yield sign — community safety zone
	subsection 138 (1)

	
	352.
	Fail to yield from private road
	subsection 139 (1)

	
	352.1
	Fail to yield from private road — community safety zone
	subsection 139 (1)

	
	353.
	Fail to yield from driveway
	subsection 139 (1)

	
	353.1
	Fail to yield from driveway — community safety zone
	subsection 139 (1)

	
	354.
	Fail to stop at crossover
	clause 140 (1) (a)

	
	354.1
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	355.
	Fail to stop at crossover — community safety zone
	clause 140 (1) (a)

	
	355.1
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	356.
	Pass stopped vehicle at crossover
	clause 140 (1) (b)

	
	356.1
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	357.
	Pass stopped vehicle at crossover — community safety zone 
	clause 140 (1) (b)

	
	357.1
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	358.
	Fail to yield to pedestrian on roadway
	clause 140 (1) (c)

	
	358.1
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	359.
	Fail to yield to pedestrian on roadway — community safety zone
	Clause 140 (1) (c)

	
	359.1
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	360.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	360.1
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	361.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	361.1
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	362.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	362.1
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	363.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	363.1
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	364.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	364.1
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	365.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	365.1
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	366.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	366.1
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	367.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	367.1
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (1).

	
	368.
	Pass front of vehicle within 30 m of crossover
	subsection 140 (3)

	
	368.1
	Pass front of vehicle within 30 m of crossover — community safety zone
	subsection 140 (3)

	
	369.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (2).

	
	369.1
	Revoked: O. Reg. 406/15, s. 1 (2).

	
	370.
	Pedestrian fail to yield at crossover
	subsection 140 (4)

	
	371.
	Person in wheelchair — fail to yield at crossover
	subsection 140 (4)

	
	371.1
	Cyclist — ride in crossover
	subsection 140 (6)

	
	372.
	Improper right turn
	subsection 141 (2)

	
	372.1
	Improper right turn — community safety zone
	subsection 141 (2)

	
	373.
	Improper right turn — multi-lane highway
	subsection 141 (3)

	
	373.1
	Improper right turn — multi-lane highway — community safety zone
	subsection 141 (3)

	
	374.
	Left turn — fail to afford reasonable opportunity to avoid collision
	subsection 141 (5)

	
	374.1
	Left turn — fail to afford reasonable opportunity to avoid collision — community safety zone
	subsection 141 (5)

	
	375.
	Improper left turn
	subsection 141 (6)

	
	375.1
	Improper left turn — community safety zone
	subsection 141 (6)

	
	376.
	Improper left turn — multi-lane highway
	subsection 141 (7)

	
	376.1
	Improper left turn — multi-lane highway — community safety zone
	subsection 141 (7)

	
	377.
	Turn — not in safety
	subsection 142 (1)

	
	377.1
	Turn — not in safety — community safety zone
	subsection 142 (1)

	
	378.
	Change lane — not in safety
	subsection 142 (1)

	
	378.1
	Change lane — not in safety — community safety zone
	subsection 142 (1)

	
	379.
	Fail to signal for turn
	subsection 142 (1)

	
	379.1
	Fail to signal for turn — community safety zone
	subsection 142 (1)

	
	380.
	Fail to signal — lane change
	subsection 142 (1)

	
	380.1
	Fail to signal — lane change — community safety zone
	subsection 142 (1)

	
	381.
	Start from parked position — not in safety
	subsection 142 (2)

	
	381.1
	Start from parked position — not in safety — community safety zone
	subsection 142 (2)

	
	382.
	Start from stopped position — not in safety
	subsection 142 (2)

	
	382.1
	Start from stopped position — not in safety — community safety zone
	subsection 142 (2)

	
	383.
	Start from parked position — fail to signal
	subsection 142 (2)

	
	383.1
	Start from parked position — fail to signal — community safety zone
	subsection 142 (2)

	
	384.
	Start from stopped position — fail to signal
	subsection 142 (2)

	
	384.1
	Start from stopped position — fail to signal — community safety zone
	subsection 142 (2)

	
	385.
	Improper arm signal
	subsection 142 (4)

	
	385.1
	Improper arm signal — community safety zone
	subsection 142 (4)

	
	386.
	Improper signal device
	subsection 142 (6)

	
	386.1
	Improper signal device — community safety zone
	subsection 142 (6)

	
	387.
	Use turn signals improperly
	subsection 142 (7)

	
	387.1
	Use turn signals improperly — community safety zone
	subsection 142 (7)

	
	388.
	Fail to signal stop
	subsection 142 (8)

	
	388.1
	Fail to signal stop — community safety zone
	subsection 142 (8)

	
	389.
	Fail to signal decrease in speed
	subsection 142 (8)

	
	389.1
	Fail to signal decrease in speed — community safety zone
	subsection 142 (8)

	
	390.
	Improper signal to stop
	subsection 142 (8)

	
	390.1
	Improper signal to stop — community safety zone
	subsection 142 (8)

	
	391.
	Improper signal to decrease in speed
	subsection 142 (8)

	
	391.1
	Improper signal to decrease in speed — community safety zone
	subsection 142 (8)

	
	392.
	Brake lights — improper colour
	clause 142 (8) (b)

	
	392.1
	Brake lights — improper colour — community safety zone
	clause 142 (8) (b)

	
	392.2
	Fail to yield to bus re-entering lane from bus bay
	subsection 142.1 (1)

	
	392.3
	Fail to yield to bus re-entering lane from bus bay –– community safety zone
	subsection 142.1 (1)

	
	393.
	U-turn on a curve — no clear view
	clause 143 (a)

	
	393.1
	U-turn on a curve — no clear view — community safety zone
	clause 143 (a)

	
	394.
	U-turn — railway crossing
	clause 143 (b)

	
	394.1
	U-turn — railway crossing — community safety zone
	clause 143 (b)

	
	395.
	U-turn near crest or grade — no clear view
	clause 143 (c)

	
	395.1
	U-turn near crest or grade — no clear view — community safety zone
	clause 143 (c)

	
	396.
	U-turn — bridge — no clear view
	clause 143 (d)

	
	396.1
	U-turn — bridge — no clear view — community safety zone
	clause 143 (d)

	
	397.
	U-turn — viaduct — no clear view
	clause 143 (d)

	
	397.1
	U-turn — viaduct — no clear view — community safety zone
	clause 143 (d)

	
	398.
	U-turn — tunnel — no clear view
	clause 143 (d)

	
	398.1
	U-turn — tunnel — no clear view — community safety zone
	clause 143 (d)

	
	399.
	Improper stop — traffic signal at intersection
	subsection 144 (5)

	
	399.1
	Improper stop — traffic signal at intersection — community safety zone
	subsection 144 (5)

	
	400.
	Improper stop — traffic signal not at intersection
	subsection 144 (6)

	
	400.1
	Improper stop — traffic signal not at intersection — community safety zone
	subsection 144 (6)

	
	401.
	Fail to yield to pedestrian
	subsection 144 (7)

	
	401.1
	Fail to yield to pedestrian — community safety zone
	subsection 144 (7)

	
	402.
	Fail to yield to traffic
	subsection 144 (8)

	
	402.1
	Fail to yield to traffic — community safety zone
	subsection 144 (8)

	
	403.
	Proceed contrary to sign at intersection
	subsection 144 (9)

	
	403.1
	Proceed contrary to sign at intersection — community safety zone
	subsection 144 (9)

	
	404.
	Cyclist — disobey lane light
	clause 144 (10) (a)

	
	404.1
	Cyclist — disobey lane light — community safety zone
	clause 144 (10) (a)

	
	404.2
	Disobey lane light
	clause 144 (10) (b)

	
	404.3
	Disobey lane light — community safety zone 
	clause 144 (10) (b)

	
	405.
	Green light — fail to proceed as directed
	subsection 144 (12)

	
	405.1
	Green light — fail to proceed as directed — community safety zone
	subsection 144 (12)

	
	406.
	Flashing green light — fail to proceed as directed
	subsection 144 (13)

	
	406.1
	Flashing green light — fail to proceed as directed — community safety zone
	subsection 144 (13)

	
	407.
	Green arrow — fail to proceed as directed
	subsection 144 (14)

	
	407.1
	Green arrow — fail to proceed as directed — community safety zone
	subsection 144 (14)

	
	408.
	Amber light — fail to stop
	subsection 144 (15)

	
	408.1
	Amber light — fail to stop — community safety zone
	subsection 144 (15)

	
	409.
	Amber arrow — fail to stop
	subsection 144 (16)

	
	409.1
	Amber arrow — fail to stop — community safety zone
	subsection 144 (16)

	
	410.
	Amber arrow — fail to proceed as directed
	subsection 144 (16)

	
	410.1
	Amber arrow — fail to proceed as directed — community safety zone
	subsection 144 (16)

	
	411.
	Flashing amber light — fail to proceed with caution
	subsection 144 (17)

	
	411.1
	Flashing amber light — fail to proceed with caution — community safety zone
	subsection 144 (17)

	
	412.
	Red light — fail to stop
	subsection 144 (18)

	
	412.1
	Red light — fail to stop — community safety zone
	subsection 144 (18)

	
	413.
	Red light — proceed before green
	subsection 144 (18)

	
	413.1
	Red light — proceed before green — community safety zone
	subsection 144 (18)

	
	413.2
	Red light — vehicle owner fails to stop pursuant to section 207
	subsection 144 (18.1)

	
	414.
	Turn on red light — fail to yield
	subsection 144 (19)

	
	414.1
	Turn on red light — fail to yield — community safety zone
	subsection 144 (19)

	
	415.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 365/93, s. 1(4).

	
	416.
	Flashing red light — fail to stop
	subsection 144 (21)

	
	416.1
	Flashing red light — fail to stop — community safety zone
	subsection 144 (21)

	
	417.
	Flashing red light — fail to yield
	subsection 144 (21)

	
	417.1
	Flashing red light — fail to yield — community safety zone
	subsection 144 (21)

	
	418.
	Pedestrian fail to use crosswalk
	subsection 144 (22)

	
	419.
	Pedestrian disobey flashing green light
	subsection 144 (24)

	
	420.
	Pedestrian disobey red light
	subsection 144 (25)

	
	421.
	Pedestrian disobey amber light
	subsection 144 (25)

	
	422.
	Pedestrian disobey “don’t walk” signal
	subsection 144 (27)

	
	422.1
	Cyclist — ride in crosswalk
	subsection 144 (29)

	
	423.
	Disobey portable amber light — fail to stop
	subsection 146 (3)

	
	423.1
	Disobey portable amber light — fail to stop — community safety zone
	subsection 146 (3)

	
	424.
	Disobey portable red light — fail to stop
	subsection 146 (4)

	
	424.1
	Disobey portable red light — fail to stop — community safety zone
	subsection 146 (4)

	
	425.
	Disobey portable red light — proceed before green
	subsection 146 (4)

	
	425.1
	Disobey portable red light — proceed before green — community safety zone
	subsection 146 (4)

	
	426.
	Disobey portable red light — stop wrong place
	subsection 146 (5)

	
	426.1
	Disobey portable red light — stop wrong place — community safety zone
	subsection 146 (5)

	
	427.
	Disobey portable amber light — stop wrong place
	subsection 146 (5)

	
	427.1
	Disobey portable amber light — stop wrong place — community safety zone
	subsection 146 (5)

	
	428.
	Remove portable lane control signal system
	subsection 146 (6)

	
	428.1
	Remove portable lane control signal system — community safety zone
	subsection 146 (6)

	
	429.
	Deface portable lane control signal system
	subsection 146 (6)

	
	429.1
	Deface portable lane control signal system — community safety zone
	subsection 146 (6)

	
	430.
	Interfere with portable lane control signal system
	subsection 146 (6)

	
	430.1
	Interfere with portable lane control signal system — community safety zone
	subsection 146 (6)

	
	430.2
	Fail to obey traffic control stop sign
	subsection 146.1 (3)

	
	430.3
	Fail to obey traffic control stop sign — community safety zone
	subsection 146.1 (3)

	
	430.4
	Fail to obey traffic control slow sign
	subsection 146.1 (4)

	
	430.5
	Fail to obey traffic control slow sign — community safety zone
	subsection 146.1 (4)

	
	430.6
	Display traffic control sign — unauthorized person
	subsection 146.1 (5)

	
	431.
	Fail to keep right when driving at less than normal speed
	subsection 147 (1)

	
	431.1
	Fail to keep right when driving at less than normal speed — community safety zone
	subsection 147 (1)

	
	432.
	Fail to share half roadway — meeting vehicle
	subsection 148 (1)

	
	432.1
	Fail to share half roadway — meeting vehicle — community safety zone
	subsection 148 (1)

	
	433.
	Fail to turn out to right when overtaken
	subsection 148 (2)

	
	433.1
	Fail to turn out to right when overtaken — community safety zone
	subsection 148 (2)

	
	434.
	Fail to share roadway — meeting bicycle
	subsection 148 (4)

	
	434.1
	Fail to share roadway — meeting bicycle — community safety zone
	subsection 148 (4)

	
	435.
	Fail to turn out to left to avoid collision
	subsection 148 (5)

	
	435.1
	Fail to turn out to left to avoid collision — community safety zone
	subsection 148 (5)

	
	436.
	Bicycle — fail to turn out to right when overtaken
	subsection 148 (6)

	
	436.1
	Bicycle — fail to turn out to right when overtaken — community safety zone
	subsection 148 (6)

	
	437.
	Fail to turn out to left to avoid collision with bicycle
	subsection 148 (6)

	
	437.1
	Fail to turn out to left to avoid collision with bicycle — community safety zone
	subsection 148 (6)

	
	438.
	Motor assisted bicycle — fail to turn out to right when overtaken
	subsection 148 (6)

	
	438.1
	Motor assisted bicycle — fail to turn out to right when overtaken — community safety zone
	subsection 148 (6)

	
	439.
	Fail to turn out to left to avoid collision with motor assisted bicycle
	subsection 148 (6)

	
	439.1
	Fail to turn out to left to avoid collision with motor assisted bicycle — community safety zone
	subsection 148 (6)

	
	439.2
	Fail to leave one metre while passing bicycle
	subsection 148 (6.1)

	
	439.3
	Fail to leave one metre while passing bicycle — community safety zone
	subsection 148 (6.1)

	
	440.
	Fail to stop to facilitate passing
	subsection 148 (7)

	
	440.1
	Fail to stop to facilitate passing — community safety zone
	subsection 148 (7)

	
	441.
	Fail to assist in passing
	subsection 148 (7)

	
	441.1
	Fail to assist in passing — community safety zone
	subsection 148 (7)

	
	442.
	Pass — roadway not clear — approaching traffic
	clause 148 (8) (a)

	
	442.1
	Pass — roadway not clear — approaching traffic — community safety zone
	clause 148 (8) (a)

	
	443.
	Attempt to pass — roadway not clear — approaching traffic
	clause 148 (8) (a)

	
	443.1
	Attempt to pass — roadway not clear — approaching traffic — community safety zone
	clause 148 (8) (a)

	
	444.
	Pass — roadway not clear — overtaking traffic
	clause 148 (8) (b)

	
	444.1
	Pass — roadway not clear — overtaking traffic — community safety zone
	clause 148 (8) (b)

	
	445.
	Attempt to pass — roadway not clear — overtaking traffic
	clause 148 (8) (b)

	
	445.1
	Attempt to pass — roadway not clear — overtaking traffic — community safety zone
	clause 148 (8) (b)

	
	446.
	Drive left of centre — approaching crest of grade
	clause 149 (1) (a)

	
	446.1
	Drive left of centre — approaching crest of grade — community safety zone
	clause 149 (1) (a)

	
	447.
	Drive left of centre — on a curve
	clause 149 (1) (a)

	
	447.1
	Drive left of centre — on a curve — community safety zone
	clause 149 (1) (a)

	
	448.
	Drive left of centre within 30 m of bridge — no clear view
	clause 149 (1) (a)

	
	448.1
	Drive left of centre within 30 m of bridge — no clear view — community safety zone
	clause 149 (1) (a)

	
	449.
	Drive left of centre within 30 m of viaduct — no clear view
	clause 149 (1) (a)

	
	449.1
	Drive left of centre within 30 m of viaduct — no clear view — community safety zone
	clause 149 (1) (a)

	
	450.
	Drive left of centre within 30 m of tunnel — no clear view
	clause 149 (1) (a)

	
	450.1
	Drive left of centre within 30 m of tunnel — no clear view — community safety zone
	clause 149 (1) (a)

	
	451.
	Drive left of centre within 30 m of level railway crossing
	clause 149 (1) (b)

	
	452.
	Drive left of centre within 30 m of level railway crossing — community safety zone
	clause 149 (1) (b)

	
	453.
	Pass on right — not in safety
	subsection 150 (1)

	
	453.1
	Pass on right — not in safety — community safety zone
	subsection 150 (1)

	
	454.
	Pass — off roadway
	subsection 150 (2)

	
	454.1
	Pass — off roadway — community safety zone
	subsection 150 (2)

	
	455.
	Non-authorized driving on paved shoulder
	subsection 151 (5)

	
	455.1
	Non-authorized driving on paved shoulder — community safety zone
	subsection 151 (5)

	
	456.
	Drive wrong way — one way traffic
	section 153

	
	456.1
	Drive wrong way — one way traffic — community safety zone
	section 153

	
	457.
	Unsafe move — lane or shoulder
	clause 154 (1) (a)

	
	457.1
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 225/15, s. 1 (3).

	
	458.
	Unsafe move — lane or shoulder — community safety zone
	clause 154 (1) (a)

	
	458.1
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 225/15, s. 1 (3).

	
	459.
	Use centre lane improperly 
	clause 154 (1) (b)

	
	459.1
	Use centre lane improperly — community safety zone
	clause 154 (1) (b)

	
	460.
	Fail to obey lane sign
	clause 154 (1) (c)

	
	460.1
	Fail to obey lane sign — community safety zone
	clause 154 (1) (c)

	
	460.2
	Improper use of high occupancy vehicle lane
	subsection 154.1 (3)

	
	460.3
	Improper use of border approach lane
	subsection 154.2 (2)

	
	460.4
	Driver in border approach lane — fail to stop 
	subsection 154.2 (4)

	
	460.5
	Fail to provide required document — driver
	subsection 154.2 (4)

	
	460.6
	Fail to provide required document — occupant
	subsection 154.2 (4)

	
	461.
	Drive wrong way — divided highway
	clause 156 (1) (a)

	
	461.1
	Drive wrong way — divided highway — community safety zone
	clause 156 (1) (a)

	
	462.
	Cross divided highway — no proper crossing provided
	clause 156 (1) (b)

	
	462.0.1
	Cross divided highway — no proper crossing provided — community safety zone
	clause 156 (1) (b)

	
	462.1
	Backing on roadway — divided highway
	subsection 157 (1)

	
	462.1.1
	Backing on roadway — divided highway — community safety zone
	subsection 157 (1)

	
	462.2
	Backing on shoulder — divided highway
	subsection 157 (1)

	
	462.3
	Backing on shoulder — divided highway — community safety zone
	subsection 157 (1)

	
	463.
	Follow too closely
	subsection 158 (1)

	
	463.1
	Follow too closely — community safety zone
	subsection 158 (1)

	
	464.
	Commercial vehicle — follow too closely
	subsection 158 (2)

	
	464.1
	Commercial vehicle — follow too closely — community safety zone
	subsection 158 (2)

	
	465.
	Fail to stop on right for emergency vehicle
	clause 159 (1) (a)

	
	465.1
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 429/09, s. 1 (3).

	
	466.
	Fail to stop — nearest curb — for emergency vehicle
	clause 159 (1) (b)

	
	466.1
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 429/09, s. 1 (3).

	
	467.
	Fail to stop — nearest edge of roadway — for emergency vehicle
	clause 159 (1) (b)

	
	467.1
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 429/09, s. 1 (3).
	

	
	468.
	Fail to slow down and proceed with caution for emergency vehicle or tow truck
	subsection 159 (2)

	
	468.1
	Fail to move into another lane for emergency vehicle or tow truck — if safe to do
	subsection 159 (3)

	
	468.2
	Follow fire department vehicle too closely
	subsection 159 (4)

	
	468.3
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 429/09, s. 1 (4).

	
	469.
	Permit attachment to vehicle
	section 160

	
	469.1
	Permit attachment to vehicle — community safety zone
	section 160

	
	470.
	Permit attachment to street car
	section 160

	
	470.1
	Permit attachment to street car — community safety zone
	section 160

	
	471.
	Draw more than one vehicle
	section 161

	
	471.1
	Draw more than one vehicle — community safety zone
	section 161

	
	472.
	Drive while crowded
	section 162

	
	472.1
	Drive while crowded — community safety zone
	section 162

	
	473.
	Disobey railway crossing signal — stop at wrong place
	subsection 163 (1)

	
	473.1
	Disobey railway crossing signal — stop at wrong place — community safety zone
	subsection 163 (1)

	
	474.
	Disobey railway crossing signal — fail to stop
	subsection 163 (1)

	
	474.1
	Disobey railway crossing signal — fail to stop — community safety zone
	subsection 163 (1)

	
	475.
	Disobey railway crossing signal — proceed unsafely
	subsection 163 (1)

	
	475.1
	Disobey railway crossing signal — proceed unsafely — community safety zone
	subsection 163 (1)

	
	475.2
	Disobey stop sign at railway crossing — stop at wrong place
	subsection 163 (2)

	
	475.3
	Disobey stop sign at railway crossing — stop at wrong place — community safety zone
	subsection 163 (2)

	
	475.4
	Disobey stop sign at railway crossing — fail to stop
	subsection 163 (2)

	
	475.5
	Disobey stop sign at railway crossing — fail to stop — community safety zone
	subsection 163 (2)

	
	475.6
	Disobey stop sign at railway crossing — proceed unsafely
	subsection 163 (2)

	
	475.7
	Disobey stop sign at railway crossing — proceed unsafely — community safety zone
	subsection 163 (2)

	
	476.
	Disobey crossing gate
	section 164

	
	476.1
	Disobey crossing gate — community safety zone
	section 164

	
	477.
	Open vehicle door improperly
	clause 165 (1) (a)

	
	478.
	Leave vehicle door open
	clause 165 (1) (b)

	
	479.
	Pass street car improperly
	subsection 166 (1)

	
	479.1
	Pass street car improperly — community safety zone
	subsection 166 (1)

	
	480.
	Approach open street car door too closely
	subsection 166 (1)

	
	480.1
	Approach open street car door too closely — community safety zone
	subsection 166 (1)

	
	481.
	Pass street car on the left side
	subsection 166 (2)

	
	481.1
	Pass street car on the left side — community safety zone
	subsection 166 (2)

	
	482.
	Frighten animal
	section 167

	
	482.1
	Frighten animal — community safety zone
	section 167

	
	483.
	Fail to ensure safety of person in charge of animal
	section 167

	
	483.1
	Fail to ensure safety of person in charge of animal — community safety zone
	section 167

	
	484.
	Fail to use lower beam — oncoming
	clause 168 (a)

	
	484.1
	Fail to use lower beam — oncoming — community safety zone
	clause 168 (a)

	
	485.
	Fail to use lower beam — following
	clause 168 (b)

	
	485.0.1
	Fail to use lower beam — following — community safety zone
	clause 168 (b)

	
	485.1
	Prohibited use of alternating highbeam headlights
	subsection 169 (2)

	
	485.2
	Prohibited use of alternating highbeam headlights — community safety zone
	subsection 169 (2)

	
	486.
	Fail to take precaution against vehicle being set in motion
	subsection 170 (9)

	
	487.
	Fail to have warning lights
	clause 170 (10) (a)

	
	488.
	Fail to use warning lights
	subsection 170 (11)

	
	489.
	Interfere with traffic
	subsection 170 (12)

	
	490.
	Interfere with snow removal
	subsection 170 (12)

	
	490.1
	Offer tow truck services on King’s Highway within 200 m of accident or apparent accident
	clause 171 (1) (a)

	
	490.2
	Offer tow truck services on King’s Highway within 200 m of vehicle involved in accident
	clause 171 (1) (b)

	
	490.3
	Park tow truck on King’s Highway within 200 m of accident or apparent accident — sufficient tow trucks available
	clause 171 (2) (a)

	
	490.4
	Stop tow truck on King’s Highway within 200 m of accident or apparent accident — sufficient tow trucks available
	clause 171 (2) (a)

	
	490.5
	Park tow truck on King’s Highway within 200 m of vehicle involved in accident — sufficient tow trucks available
	clause 171 (2) (b)

	
	490.6
	Stop tow truck on King’s Highway within 200 m of vehicle involved in accident — sufficient tow trucks available
	clause 171 (2) (b)

	
	491.
	Race a motor vehicle
	subsection 172 (1)

	
	491.1
	Race a motor vehicle — community safety zone
	subsection 172 (1)

	
	492.
	Race an animal
	section 173

	
	493.
	Fail to stop at railway crossing — public vehicle
	subsection 174 (1)

	
	494.
	Stop wrong place at railway crossing — public vehicle
	clause 174 (1) (a)

	
	495.
	Fail to look both ways at railway crossing — public vehicle
	clause 174 (1) (b)

	
	496.
	Fail to open door at railway crossing — public vehicle
	clause 174 (1) (c)

	
	497.
	Cross tracks using gear requiring change — public vehicle
	clause 174 (1) (d)

	
	497.1
	Change gears while crossing railway track — public vehicle
	clause 174 (1) (e)

	
	497.2
	Fail to stop at railway crossing — school bus
	subsection 174 (2)

	
	497.3
	Stop wrong place at railway crossing — school bus
	clause 174 (2) (a)

	
	497.4
	Fail to look both ways at railway crossing — school bus
	clause 174 (2) (b) 

	
	497.5
	Fail to open door at railway crossing — school bus
	clause 174 (2) (c)

	
	497.6
	Cross tracks using gear requiring change — school bus
	clause 174 (2) (d)

	
	497.7
	Change gears while crossing railway track — school bus
	clause 174 (2) (e)

	
	498.
	Bus not used to transport adults with developmental disabilities or children, painted chrome yellow
	subsection 175 (3)

	
	498.1
	Chrome yellow bus not displaying required markings
	subsection 175 (3.1)

	
	499.
	Prohibited markings
	subsection 175 (4)

	
	499.1
	Prohibited equipment — school bus stop arm
	subsection 175 (4)

	
	500.
	Drive chrome yellow vehicle not used to transport adults with developmental disabilities or children
	subsection 175 (5)

	
	500.1
	Drive chrome yellow vehicle not displaying required markings
	subsection 175 (5)

	
	501.
	Drive vehicle with prohibited school bus markings
	subsection 175 (5)

	
	502.
	Drive vehicle with prohibited school bus stop arm
	subsection 175 (5)

	
	503.
	Fail to actuate school bus signals
	subsection 175 (6)

	
	504.
	Improperly actuate school bus signals
	subsection 175 (8)

	
	505.
	Improperly actuate school bus signals at intersection controlled by operating traffic control system
	clause 175 (9) (a)

	
	506.
	Improperly actuate school bus signals at location, other than an intersection, controlled by operating traffic control system — at sign or roadway marking indicating where stop to be made
	subclause 175 (9) (b) (i)

	
	507.
	Improperly actuate school bus signals at location, other than an intersection, controlled by operating traffic control system — in area immediately before entering crosswalk
	subclause 175 (9) (b) (ii)

	
	507.1
	Improperly actuate school bus signals at location, other than an intersection, controlled by operating traffic control system — within 5 metres of traffic control system
	subclause 175 (9) (b) (iii)

	
	507.2
	Improperly actuate school bus signals within 60 metres of location controlled by operating traffic control system
	clause 175 (9) (c)

	
	507.3
	Stop school bus opposite loading zone
	clause 175 (10) (a)

	
	507.4
	Stop school bus improperly at loading zone
	clause 175 (10) (b)

	
	507.5
	Fail to stop for school bus
	subsection 175 (11)

	
	507.6
	Fail to stop for school bus
	subsection 175 (12)

	
	507.7
	Fail to stop for school bus — owner
	subsection 175 (19)

	
	507.8
	Fail to stop for school bus — owner
	subsection 175 (20)

	
	508.
	Guard fail to properly display school crossing stop sign
	subsection 176 (2)

	
	509.
	Fail to obey school crossing stop sign
	subsection 176 (3)

	
	509.1
	Fail to obey school crossing stop sign — community safety zone
	subsection 176 (3)

	
	510.
	Improper use of school crossing stop sign
	subsection 176 (4)

	
	511.
	Unauthorized person display school crossing stop sign
	subsection 176 (5)

	
	512.
	Solicit a ride
	subsection 177 (1)

	
	513.
	Solicit business
	subsection 177 (2)

	
	514.
	Attach to vehicle
	subsection 178 (1)

	
	515.
	Attach to street car
	subsection 178 (1)

	
	516.
	Ride 2 on a bicycle
	subsection 178 (2)

	
	517.
	Ride another person on a motor assisted bicycle
	subsection 178 (3)

	
	518.
	Person — attach to vehicle
	subsection 178 (4)

	
	519.
	Person — attach to street car
	subsection 178 (4)

	
	520.
	Pedestrian fail to walk on left side of highway
	section 179

	
	521.
	Pedestrian on roadway fail to keep to left edge
	section 179

	
	522.
	Litter highway
	section 180

	
	523.
	Deposit snow or ice on roadway
	section 181

	
	524.
	Disobey sign
	subsection 182 (2)

	
	524.1
	Disobey sign — community safety zone
	subsection 182 (2)

	
	525.
	Disobey sign at tunnel
	subsection 183 (2)

	
	526.
	Wilfully interfere with highway fixture
	section 184

	
	527.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 397/19, s. 1.

	
	528.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 397/19, s. 1.

	
	529.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 397/19, s. 1.

	
	530.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 397/19, s. 1.

	
	531.
	Revoked: O. Reg. 397/19, s. 1.

	
	532.
	Fail to remove aircraft
	subsection 187 (1)

	
	533.
	Move aircraft improperly
	subsection 187 (2)

	
	534.
	Aircraft unlawfully take off
	subsection 187 (3)

	
	535.
	Draw occupied trailer
	section 188

	
	536.
	Operate air cushioned vehicle
	section 189

	
	536.1
	Drive road-building machine not in accordance with the regulations
	subsection 189.1 (1)

	
	536.2
	Permit operation of road-building machine not in accordance with the regulations
	subsection 189.1 (1)

	
	538.
	Fail to carry daily log
	subsection 190 (3)

	
	539.
	Fail to surrender daily log
	subsection 190 (4)

	
	540.
	Driver in possession of more than one daily log
	subsection 190 (5)

	
	540.1
	Permit person to drive commercial motor vehicle not in accordance with the Regulations
	subsection 190 (6)

	
	540.2
	Fail to produce proof of exemption
	subsection 191 (7)

	
	540.3
	Drive motor vehicle — toll device improperly affixed
	subsection 191.2 (1)

	
	540.4
	Drive motor vehicle — no toll device
	subsection 191.2 (1)

	
	540.5
	Drive motor vehicle — invalid toll device
	subsection 191.2 (1)

	
	540.6
	Engage in activity to evade toll system
	subsection 191.3 (1)

	
	540.7
	Engage in activity to obstruct toll system
	subsection 191.3 (1)

	
	540.8
	Engage in activity to interfere with toll system
	subsection 191.3 (1)

	
	540.9
	Use device to evade toll system
	subsection 191.3 (1)

	
	540.10
	Use device to obstruct toll system
	subsection 191.3 (1)

	
	540.11
	Use device to interfere with toll system
	subsection 191.3 (1)

	
	540.12
	Sell device designed to interfere with toll system
	subsection 191.3 (4)

	
	540.13
	Offer to sell device designed to interfere with toll system
	subsection 191.3 (4)

	
	540.14
	Advertise for sale device designed to interfere with toll system
	subsection 191.3 (4)

	
	540.15
	Sell device intended to interfere with toll system
	subsection 191.3 (4)

	
	540.16
	Offer to sell device intended to interfere with toll system
	subsection 191.3 (4)

	
	540.17
	Advertise for sale device intended to interfere with toll system
	subsection 191.3 (4)

	XIV Records and Reporting of Accidents and Convictions
	541.
	Fail to report accident
	subsection 199 (1)

	
	542.
	Fail to furnish required information
	subsection 199 (1)

	
	542.1
	Fail to report accident — specified location
	subsection 199 (1.1)

	
	542.2
	Fail to furnish required information
	subsection 199 (1.1)

	
	543.
	Occupant fail to report accident
	subsection 199 (2)

	
	544.
	Police officer fail to report accident
	subsection 199 (3)

	
	544.1
	Insurer fail to notify Registrar as prescribed re irreparable or salvage vehicle
	subsection 199.1 (4)

	
	544.2
	Specified person fail to notify Registrar as prescribed re irreparable or salvage vehicle
	subsection 199.1 (5)

	
	544.3
	Misclassify vehicle as irreparable or salvage in notice to Registrar
	subsection 199.1 (7)

	
	544.4
	Fail to notify permit holder as prescribed re irreparable or salvage vehicle
	subsection 199.1 (8)

	
	544.5
	Fail to return permit or portion of permit for irreparable or salvage vehicle to Registrar as prescribed
	subsection 199.1 (16)

	
	544.6
	Drive or draw irreparable or salvage vehicle
	subsection 199.1 (19)

	
	544.7
	Permit irreparable or salvage vehicle to be driven or drawn
	subsection 199.1 (19)

	
	545.
	Fail to remain
	clause 200 (1) (a)

	
	546.
	Fail to render assistance
	clause 200 (1) (b)

	
	547.
	Fail to give required information
	clause 200 (1) (c)

	
	548.
	Fail to report damage to property on highway
	section 201

	
	549.
	Fail to report damage to fence bordering highway
	section 201

	
	550.
	Medical practitioner — fail to report
	subsection 203 (1)

	
	551.
	Optometrist — fail to report
	subsection 204 (1)

	
	552.
	Failing to forward suspended licence to Registrar
	subsection 211 (2)

	
	553.
	Fail to surrender suspended driver’s licence
	subsection 212 (2)

	
	554.
	Refuse to surrender suspended driver’s licence
	subsection 212 (2)

	
	554.0.1
	Fail to assist in examination of commercial vehicle
	subsection 216.1 (1)

	
	554.0.2
	Fail to stop commercial vehicle for examination
	subsection 216.1 (2)

	
	554.0.3
	Fail to surrender documents
	subsection 216.1 (3)

	
	554.0.4
	Fail to furnish information
	subsection 216.1 (3)

	
	554.0.5
	Fail to comply with direction of officer
	subsection 216.1 (7)

	
	554.1
	Cyclist — fail to stop
	subsection 218 (2)

	
	554.2
	Cyclist — fail to identify self
	subsection 218 (2)

	
	555.
	Obstruct officer
	subsection 225 (5)

	
	556.
	Withhold record
	subsection 225 (5)

	
	557.
	Conceal record
	subsection 225 (5)

	
	558.
	Destroy record
	subsection 225 (5)
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schedule 44

Regulation 629 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Highway Traffic Act
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Accessible vehicle — equipment not conforming to CSA standard 
	subsection 2 (3)

	2.
	Accessible vehicle not equipped with required interior mirror  
	clause 3 (1) (a)

	3.
	Accessible vehicle not equipped with proper interior lights that function as prescribed
	clause 3 (1) (b)

	4.
	Accessible vehicle not equipped with proper access door lights that function as prescribed
	clause 3 (1) (c)

	5.
	Accessible vehicle not equipped with means of securing door in open position
	clause 3 (1) (d)

	6.
	Post-2012 accessible vehicle — passenger support device not securely mounted
	subclause 3 (1) (d.1) (i)

	7.
	Accessible vehicle — floor covering not securely bonded or fastened
	subclause 3 (1) (f) (i)

	8.
	Accessible vehicle — steps do not meet colour requirements 
	subclause 3 (1) (g) (i)

	9.
	Accessible vehicle not equipped with proper fire extinguisher
	clause 3 (1) (i)

	10.
	Accessible vehicle not equipped with proper first aid kit
	clause 3 (1) (j)

	11.
	Accessible vehicle — fire extinguisher not mounted or secured in readily accessible location
	subsection 3 (2)

	12.
	Accessible vehicle — location of fire extinguisher not plainly marked
	subsection 3 (2)

	13.
	Accessible vehicle — first aid kit not mounted or secured in readily accessible location
	subsection 3 (2)

	14.
	Accessible vehicle — location of first aid kit not plainly marked
	subsection 3 (2)

	15.
	Pre-2013 accessible vehicle — passenger support device not securely mounted
	subsection 3 (3)

	15.1
	Accessible vehicle not equipped with proper emergency exit door
	subsection 3.1 (1)

	16.
	Accessible vehicle — symbol not displayed as required
	subsection 4 (1)

	17.
	Accessible vehicle — symbol does not meet size requirements 
	subsection 4 (2)

	18.
	Accessible vehicle — loading ramp not equipped with required strip marking edge
	clause 5 (1) (d)

	19.
	Accessible vehicle — lift not equipped with required strip marking edge
	clause 5 (2) (f)

	20.
	Accessible vehicle not equipped with required indicator and alarm
	subsection 5 (3)

	21.
	Accessible vehicle — indicator or alarm not functioning as required
	subsection 5 (4)

	22.
	Accessible vehicle not equipped with wheelchair securement device that functions as prescribed
	subsection 6 (1)

	23.
	Accessible vehicle — wheelchair securement device not securely anchored
	clause 6 (3) (a)

	24.
	Accessible vehicle — seat belt assembly not securely anchored
	subsection 7 (1)

	25.
	Accessible vehicle not equipped with occupant restraint assembly
	subsection 7 (2)

	26.
	Accessible vehicle  — occupant restraint assembly does not meet prescribed requirements
	subsection 7 (2)

	27.
	Rear-entry accessible taxicab — equipment not conforming to CSA standard
	subsection 8 (3)


O. Reg. 398/11, s. 1; O. Reg. 40/14, s. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.
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Regulation 577 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Highway Traffic Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Load not properly confined
	subsection 2 (1)

	1.1
	Load not properly confined — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 2 (1)

	2.
	No covering on load
	subsection 2 (1)

	3.
	No covering on load — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 2 (1)


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 45; O. Reg. 485/96, s. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.

Schedule 46

Ontario Regulation 340/94 under the Highway Traffic Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 408/05, s. 1 (1).
	

	2.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 408/05, s. 1 (1).
	

	3.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 408/05, s. 1 (1).
	

	4.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 408/05, s. 1 (1).
	

	5.
	Class G1 licence holder — unaccompanied by qualified driver
	subsection 5 (1)

	6.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 241/10, s. 2 (1).
	

	7.
	Class G1 licence holder — accompanying driver’s B.A.C. .05 or above
	subsection 5 (1), paragraph 2

	8.
	Class G1 licence holder — carry front seat passenger
	subsection 5 (1), paragraph 3

	9.
	Class G1 licence holder — more passengers than seat belts
	subsection 5 (1), paragraph 4

	10.
	Class G1 licence holder — drive on prohibited highway
	subsection 5 (1), paragraph 5

	11.
	Class G1 licence holder — drive at unlawful hour
	subsection 5 (1), paragraph 6

	12.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 241/10, s. 2 (1).
	

	13.
	Class G2 licence holder — more passengers than seat belts
	subsection 6 (1), paragraph 2

	13.1
	Class G2 licence holder (less than 6 months) — excess passengers under 20
	subsection 6 (1), paragraph 3

	13.2
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 241/10, s. 2 (1).
	

	13.3
	Class G2 licence holder — more passengers than seat belts
	subsection 6 (1.1), paragraph 2

	13.4
	Class G2 licence holder (6 months or more) — excess passengers under 20
	subsection 6 (1.1), paragraph 3

	14.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 241/10, s. 2 (1).
	

	15.
	Class M1 licence holder — drive at unlawful hour
	section 7, paragraph 2

	16.
	Class M1 licence holder — carry passenger
	section 7, paragraph 3

	17.
	Class M1 licence holder — drive on prohibited highway
	section 7, paragraph 4

	18.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 241/10, s. 2 (3).
	

	19.
	Drive without authorized accompanying driver
	subsection 23 (1)

	20.
	Class M or M2 licence holder — drive G1 vehicle unaccompanied by qualified driver
	subsection 23 (2)

	21.
	Class M or M2 licence holder — drive unauthorized vehicle
	subsection 23 (2)

	22.
	Drive bus with unauthorized passengers
	subsection 23 (3)

	23.
	Temporary driver’s licence holder — operate improper class of vehicle
	subsection 24 (1)

	24.
	Contravene licence condition — driving ability
	section 25

	25.
	Fail to notify change of address — licence
	subsection 33 (1)

	26.
	Fail to notify change of name — licence
	subsection 33 (2)

	27.
	Licence holder — fail to sign driver’s licence in ink
	section 34


O. Reg. 465/94, s. 2; O. Reg. 408/05, s. 1; O. Reg. 241/10, s. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.
Schedule 47 Revoked:  O. Reg. 429/09, s. 2.

Schedule 48

Regulation 587 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Highway Traffic Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 361/11, s. 1.
	

	2.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 361/11, s. 1.
	

	3 
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 361/11, s. 1.
	

	4.
	Brakes inadequate to stop vehicle
	section 3

	4.1
	Brakes inadequate to stop vehicle — commercial motor vehicle
	section 3

	5.
	Brakes inadequate to stop combination of vehicles
	section 3

	5.1
	Brakes inadequate to stop combination of vehicles — commercial motor vehicle
	section 3

	6. 
	Brakes inadequate to stop mobile home
	section 4

	7.  
	Push rod stroke exceeds prescribed limit
	subsection 5 (1)

	7.1
	Push rod stroke exceeds prescribed limit — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 5 (1)

	8. 
	Push rod stroke exceeds manufacturer’s maximum
	subsection 5 (2)

	8.1
	Push rod stroke exceeds manufacturer’s maximum — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 5 (2)

	9.
	Combined brake shoe lining movement exceeds one-eighth of an inch
	subsection 5 (3)

	9.1
	Combined brake shoe lining movement exceeds one-eighth of an inch — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 5 (3)

	10.
	Wheel brake not automatically adjustable
	subsection 5 (5)

	10.1
	Wheel brake not automatically adjustable — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 5 (5)

	11.
	Wheel brake not equipped with indicator
	subsection 5 (6)

	11.1
	Wheel brake not equipped with indicator — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 5 (6)

	12.
	Wheel brake removed
	subsection 5 (8)

	12.1
	Wheel brake removed — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 5 (8)

	13.
	Wheel brake rendered inoperable
	subsection 5 (8)

	13.1
	Wheel brake rendered inoperable — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 5 (8)

	14.
	Wheel brake operating improperly
	subsection 5 (8)

	14.1
	Wheel brake operating improperly — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 5 (8)

	15.
	Unequal braking power
	subsection 5 (9)

	15.1
	Unequal braking power — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 5 (9)

	15.2
	Motorcycle not equipped with two service brakes
	subsection 5 (10)

	16.
	Fail to display required conspicuity markings
	subsection 7 (1)

	17.
	Motor tricycle with two front wheels-no label
	clause 11 (3) (a)

	18.
	Motor tricycle with two front wheels-not maintained to standards
	clause 11 (3) (b)

	19.
	Motor tricycle-seats added
	subsection 11 (4)

	20.
	Canadian motor tricycle-more than two seats
	subsection 11 (5)

	21.
	Imported motor tricycle-more than two seats
	subsection 11 (6)

	22.
	Motor tricycle-improper mirrors
	subsection 11 (7)

	23.
	Motor tricycle-inadequate parking brake
	subsection 11 (8)

	24.
	Motor tricycle-brake control system removed or modified
	subsection 11 (9)

	25.
	Motor tricycle-electronic stability control system missing
	subsection 11 (10)


O. Reg. 430/95, s. 2; O. Reg. 485/96, s. 3; O. Reg. 207/08, s. 1; O. Reg. 361/11, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 49

Regulation 595 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Highway Traffic Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Vendor fail to return licence to Ministry
	subsection 1 (4)

	2.
	Purchaser fail to apply for new licence
	subsection 1 (4)

	3.
	Fail to keep record book
	section 2

	4.
	Failure to return permit and number plates
	clause 3 (d)

	5.
	Fail to record exchange of engine
	section 4


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 49; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.

Schedule 50

Regulation 596 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Highway Traffic Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Improper lights
	subsection 2 (1)

	1.1
	Improper lights — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 2 (1)

	2.
	Manufacturer sell substandard seat belt
	subsection 9 (2)

	3.
	Manufacturer sell unmarked seat belt
	subsection 9 (2)

	4.
	Manufacturer mark substandard seat belt
	subsection 9 (3)

	5.
	Sell unmarked seat belt
	subsection 9 (4)

	6.
	Improperly mark seat belt
	subsection 9 (6)

	7.
	Motorcycle handlebars too high
	subsection 10 (1)

	8.
	Motor assisted bicycle handlebars too high
	subsection 10 (1)

	9.
	Carry passenger improperly on motorcycle
	subsection 10 (2)

	10.
	No footrests for passenger on motorcycle
	subsection 10 (2)

	11.
	Passenger improperly seated on motorcycle
	subsection 10 (3)


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 50; O. Reg. 485/96, s. 4; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6; O. Reg. 236/19, s. 1.

Schedule 51

Ontario Regulation 555/06 under the Highway Traffic Act
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fail to notify driver of designated start of day
	subsection 4 (1) 

	2.
	Exceed 13 hours driving time in a day
	subsection 5 (1)

	3.
	Drive after 14 hours on duty in a day
	subsection 5 (2)

	4.
	Fail to take 10 hours off in a day 
	subsection 6 (1)

	5.
	Exceed 13 hours driving time without 8 hours off
	subsection 9 (1)

	6.
	Drive after 14 hours on duty without 8 hours off
	subsection 9 (2)

	7.
	Drive after 16 hours since last break without 8 hours off
	subsection 9 (3)

	8.
	Fail to properly record breaks when travelling by ferry
	subsection 10 (3)

	9.
	Fail to retain receipts when travelling by ferry
	subsection 10 (3)

	10.
	Fail to designate driver’s cycle
	subsection 12 (1)

	11.
	Fail to follow designated cycle
	subsection 12 (2)

	12.
	Improperly change driver’s cycle
	subsection 12 (3)

	13.
	Drive without 24 hours off in previous 14 days
	subsection 13 (1)

	14.
	Drive after 70 hours on duty 
	subsection 13 (2)

	15.
	Drive after 120 hours on duty 
	subsection 13 (3)

	16.
	Drive after 70 hours on duty without 24 hours off
	subsection 13 (4)

	17.
	Fail to record reasons for time extensions in daily log
	subsection 15 (3)

	18.
	Fail to record reasons for time extensions in operator’s record
	subsection 15 (3)

	19.
	Use time other than local time in daily log
	subsection 16 (1)

	20.
	Use time other than local time in operator’s records
	subsection 16 (1)

	21.
	Fail to keep proper daily log
	subsection 17 (1)

	22.
	Fail to require driver to keep daily log
	subsection 17 (2)

	23.
	Fail to properly keep operator’s record
	subsection 18 (3)

	24.
	Fail to enter required information in daily log at start of day
	subsection 19 (1)

	25.
	Fail to enter required information in daily log over course of day
	subsection 19 (2)

	26.
	Fail to enter required information in daily log at end of day 
	subsection 19 (3)

	27.
	Fail to make entries legible on daily log
	subsection 20 (1)

	28.
	Fail to sign each page of handwritten daily log
	subsection 20 (2)

	29.
	Fail to include graph grid on handwritten daily log
	subsection 20 (3)

	30.
	Use computer for daily log — computer can’t print
	subsection 21 (2)

	31.
	Use computer for daily log — printout not understandable
	subsection 21 (2)

	32.
	Use computer for daily log — handwritten log can’t be made from information in computer
	subsection 21 (2)

	33.
	Use computer for daily log — fail to date and sign each page 
	subsection 21 (3)

	34.
	Use computer for daily log — printout does not include graph grid
	subsection 21 (4)

	35.
	Use recording device for daily log — device fails to meet requirements
	subsection 22 (1) 

	36.
	Use recording device for daily log — fail to enter information into device 
	subsection 22 (3)

	37.
	Use recording device for daily log — can’t produce printout or handwritten log from device
	subsection 22 (4)

	38.
	Use recording device for daily log — fail to date and sign each page
	subsection 22 (5)

	39.
	Use recording device for daily log — handwritten log does not include graph grid
	subsection 22 (6)

	40.
	Fail to carry daily logs or operator’s records for previous 14 days
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	41.
	Fail to carry properly completed daily log
	clause 23 (1) (b)

	42.
	Fail to carry supporting documents
	clause 23 (1) (c)

	43.
	Fail to surrender daily log 
	subsection 23 (2)

	44.
	Fail to surrender documents
	subsection 23 (2)

	45.
	Use recording device for daily log — fail to surrender handwritten or printed log from information in device
	clause 23 (3) (a)

	46.
	Use recording device for daily log — fail to show readable display
	clause 23 (3) (b)

	47.
	Request, require or allow driver to drive without carrying required logs and documents
	subsection 23 (4)

	48.
	Fail to forward daily log to operator
	subsection 24 (1)

	49.
	Fail to forward supporting documents to operator
	subsection 24 (1)

	50.
	Fail to ensure driver forwards daily log and documents 
	subsection 24 (2)

	51.
	Fail to deposit daily logs and supporting documents at principal place of business
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	52.
	Fail to properly keep documents 
	clause 25 (1) (b)

	53.
	Fail to record information re operators in daily log
	clause 26 (1) (a)

	54.
	Fail to designate principal operator in daily log
	clause 26 (1) (b)

	55.
	Fail to forward daily logs and documents to proper operators
	clause 26 (1) (c)

	56.
	Enter inaccurate or false information in daily log
	subsection 27 (1)

	57.
	Falsify supporting document
	subsection 27 (1)

	58.
	Mutilate or deface daily log or supporting document
	subsection 27 (1)

	59.
	Request, require or allow driver to enter inaccurate or false information in daily log
	subsection 27 (2)

	60.
	Request, require or allow driver to falsify supporting document
	subsection 27 (2)

	61.
	Request, require or allow driver to mutilate or deface daily log or supporting document
	subsection 27 (2)

	62.
	Fail to monitor driver’s compliance
	subsection 28 (1)

	63.
	Fail to record details of non-compliance
	subsection 28 (2)


O. Reg. 161/07, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.

Schedule 52

Regulation 601 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Highway Traffic Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Insufficient inspection area
	clause 4 (1) (a)

	2.
	Insufficient inspection tools
	clause 4 (1) (b)

	3.
	Unsuitable hoist or jack
	clause 4 (1) (b)

	4.
	Improper inspection devices
	clause 4 (1) (c)

	5.
	Unclean conditions 
	clause 4 (1) (d)

	6.
	Unsafe conditions
	clause 4 (1) (d)

	6.1
	Insufficient inspection area — Type 6 licence
	clause 4 (1.1) (a)

	6.2
	Not equipped with proper measuring equipment — Type 6 licence
	clause 4 (1.1) (b)

	6.3
	Not equipped with safe support devices — Type 6 licence
	clause 4 (1.1) (c)

	6.4
	Unclean inspection area — Type 6 licence
	clause 4 (1.1) (d)

	6.5
	Unsafe inspection area — Type 6 licence
	clause 4 (1.1) (d)

	7.
	Poor condition of equipment
	subsection 4 (2)

	7.1
	Equipment not properly calibrated
	subsection 4 (2)

	7.2
	Inspection premises not owned or leased by licensee
	clause 5 (a)

	7.3
	Fail to display licence
	clause 5 (b)

	7.4
	Issue certificate on form not supplied by Ministry
	clause 5 (c)

	7.5
	Fail to issue certificate for compliant vehicle
	clause 5 (d)

	7.6
	Charge additional fee
	subsection 6 (1)

	7.7
	Motor vehicle inspection mechanic fails to hold required certificate of qualification
	subsection 8 (1)

	7.8
	Auto body and collision damage repairer issues certificate other than structural inspection certificate for rebuilt motor vehicle
	subsection 8 (5.1)

	7.9
	Fail to accurately complete inspection report
	section 9.1

	8.
	Fail to report termination of mechanic
	section 9

	8.1
	Fail to provide completed inspection report to person who had vehicle inspected
	section 9.2

	9.
	Fail to keep copy of certificate on premises
	clause 10 (1) (a)

	9.1
	Fail to keep copy of inspection report
	clause 10 (1) (a.1)

	10.
	Fail to keep record of vehicles inspected
	clause 10 (1) (b)

	11.
	Fail to keep record of agents
	clause 10 (1) (c)

	12.
	Fail to keep prescribed annual inspection report
	clause 10 (1) (d)

	12.0.1
	Fail to keep prescribed semi-annual inspection report
	clause 10 (1) (e)

	12.0.2
	Fail to keep proof of brake inspection
	clause 10 (1) (f)

	12.1
	Fail to send required information and documents to Director within seven days of issuing structural inspection certificate
	subsection 10.1 (1)

	12.2
	Issue structural inspection certificate without complete record of required information, documents and photographs
	subsection 10.1 (2)

	13.
	Fail to display identifying sign for Class P station
	subsection 11 (1)

	14.
	Fail to return identifying sign for Class P station to Ministry
	subsection 11 (2)

	15.
	Unauthorized display of sign
	subsection 11 (3)

	16.
	Fail to return unused vehicle inspection forms and stickers
	subsection 12 (2)

	17.
	Fail to return unused SSCs
	subsection 12 (2)

	18.
	Fail to return copies of used certificates
	subsection 12 (2)

	18.1
	Fail to keep unused inspection stickers and certificate forms in a secure place on licensed premises
	subsection 13 (0.1)

	19.
	Fail to report missing certificates, forms or stickers
	subsection 13 (1)

	20.
	Incomplete report on missing forms or stickers
	subsection 13 (2)

	21.
	Fail to return recovered forms or stickers
	subsection 13 (3)


O. Reg. 307/94, s. 1; O. Reg. 412/05, s. 2; O. Reg. 398/11, s. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3; O. Reg. 211/18 s. 2.
SCHEDULE 52.1

Ontario Regulation 316/03 under the Highway Traffic Act
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Unlawfully drive ORV on highway  
	section 2

	2.
	Unlawfully drive ORV on Schedule A highway  
	section 3

	3.
	Unlawfully drive ORV on Schedule B highway  
	subsection 4 (1)

	4. 
	Unlawfully drive ORV on highway  
	section 6

	5.
	Weight over maximum
	section 7

	6.
	Width over maximum
	section 7

	7. 
	Weight over maximum
	section 7.1

	8.
	Improper tire inflation  
	section 8 

	9.
	Fail to meet vehicle safety standards  
	section 9

	10.
	Fail to meet requirement set out in standards  
	section 10

	11.
	Fail to have required protective structure  
	section 10.1

	12.
	No handle or non-compliant handle
	clause 10.1 (3) (a) 

	13.
	No seat belt or non-compliant seat belt
	clause 10.1 (3) (b) 

	14.
	No rear view mirror  
	clause 10.1 (3) (c) 

	15.
	Component, equipment or other feature does not operate properly
	section 11

	16.
	Missing, inoperable or modified component, equipment or other feature
	section 11

	17.
	Fail to display certification label as required 
	subsection 11 (3)

	18.
	Fail to display overloading warning label as required 
	subsection 11 (4)

	19.
	Fail to have required brakes  
	section 12

	20.
	Fail to have required lamps 
	subsection 13 (1)

	21.
	Lamps not lit   
	subsection 13 (2)

	22.
	Lamps improperly aimed   
	subsection 13 (4)

	23.
	Fail to have required stop lamp 
	subsection 13 (5) 

	24.
	Fail to have required reflector  
	subsection 13 (7) 

	25.
	Improper windshield  
	section 14 

	26.
	Driver’s view obstructed by object or material
	subsection 15 (1)

	27.
	Driver’s view obstructed by trailer or load  
	subsection 15 (2)

	28.
	No ORV permit  
	subsection 16 (1)

	29.
	No number plate showing permit number 
	subsection 16 (1)

	30.
	Number plate improperly displayed  
	subsection 16 (1)

	31.
	Not properly insured  
	section 17

	32.
	No driver’s licence  
	subsection 18 (1)

	33.
	Novice driver under 20 — passenger violation 
	subsection 18 (2)

	34.
	Driver — no helmet or improper helmet  
	subsection 19 (1)

	35.
	Passenger — no helmet or improper helmet  
	subsection 19 (1)

	36.
	Drive with passenger not wearing proper helmet  
	subsection 19 (2) 

	37.
	Passenger not in seating position with seat belt  
	clause 19.1 (1) (a)

	38.
	Passenger fail to wear seat belt properly  
	clause 19.1 (1) (b)

	39.
	Driver fail to wear seat belt properly
	subsection 19.1 (2)  

	40.
	Drive with passenger not in seating position with seat belt  
	clause 19.1 (3) (a)   

	41.
	Drive with passenger not wearing seat belt properly
	clause 19.1 (3) (b)  

	42.
	Drive non-passenger ATV with a passenger 
	clause 19.2 (a)  

	43.
	Drive ATV with passenger seated improperly 
	clause 19.2 (b)  

	44.
	Drive with passenger under age eight  
	section 19.3  

	45.
	Drive with passenger on trailer or other attachment  
	section 19.4  

	46.
	Speeding — more than 20 km/h where limit is 50 km/h or less 
	clause 22 (a)

	47.
	Speeding — more than 50 km/h where limit is over 50 km/hr 
	clause 22 (b)

	48.
	Fail to drive on shoulder  
	subsection 24 (1)

	49.
	Fail to drive in same direction as traffic 
	subsection 24 (1)

	50.
	Fail to drive on roadway at railway crossing  
	subsection 24 (3)

	51.
	Fail to drive in same direction as traffic at railway crossing  
	subsection 24 (3)

	52.
	Fail to drive at right edge of shoulder  
	subsection 24 (4)

	53.
	Fail to drive at right edge of roadway  
	subsection 24 (5)

	54.
	Fail to yield to vehicle on shoulder or roadway  
	subsection 24 (6)

	55.
	Enter shoulder or roadway when not safe
	subsection 24 (6)

	56.
	Drive in median strip  
	subsection 24 (7)

	57.
	Unlawfully drive in construction zone  
	subsection 24 (8)

	58.
	Unlawfully drive where construction is carried out  
	subsection 24 (8)

	59.
	Drive adjacent to closed highway 
	subsection 24 (9)

	60.
	Pass other vehicle on same shoulder or roadway
	subsection 24 (10)

	61.
	Fail to properly position vehicle before left turn  
	subsection 24 (13)

	62.
	Fail to move back after left turn  
	subsection 24 (14) 


O. Reg. 225/15, s. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

schedule 52.2

Ontario Regulation 369/09 under the Highway Traffic Act 

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Power-assisted bicycle — unladen weight more than 120 kg
	section 1

	2.
	Power-assisted bicycle — wheel width less than 35 mm
	subsection 2 (1)

	3.
	Power-assisted bicycle — wheel diameter less than 350 mm
	subsection 2 (2)

	4.
	Power-assisted bicycle — battery not securely fastened 
	subsection 3 (1)

	5.
	Power-assisted bicycle — motor not securely fastened 
	subsection 3 (1)

	6.
	Power-assisted bicycle — motor fails to cease forward propulsion as required
	subsection 3 (2)

	7.
	Power-assisted bicycle — electric terminals not insulated or covered
	section 4

	8.
	Power-assisted bicycle fails to stop within 9 m
	section 5

	9.
	Power-assisted bicycle — speed or power modified
	section 6

	10.
	Power-assisted bicycle not in good working order
	section 7


O. Reg. 475/09, s. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3; O. Reg. 95/19, s. 1.

schedule 53

Regulation 608 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Highway Traffic Act
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Prohibited use of left lane on King’s Highway
	subsection 1 (1)

	2.
	Prohibited use of lane beside high occupancy vehicle lane on King’s Highway
	subsection 1 (1)


O. Reg. 616/05, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

SCHEDULE 54

Regulation 611 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Highway Traffic Act
	Column 1
Item
	Column 2
Offence
	Column 3
Provision

	1.
	Fail to complete annual inspection certificate or report
	clause 8 (4) (a)

	2.
	Fail to provide copy of annual inspection certificate or report 
	clause 8 (4) (a)

	3.
	Fail to remove or cover previous annual inspection sticker
	clause 8 (4) (c)

	4.
	Fail to properly affix current annual inspection sticker 
	clause 8 (4) (c)

	5.
	Fail to complete semi-annual inspection certificate or report 
	clause 10 (6) (a)

	6.
	Fail to provide copy of semi-annual inspection certificate or report 
	clause 10 (6) (a)

	7.
	Fail to remove or cover previous inspection sticker 
	clause 10 (6) (c)

	8.
	Fail to properly affix current semi-annual inspection sticker
	clause 10 (6) (c)


O. Reg. 211/18, s. 3.

SCHEDULE 55

Regulation 612 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Highway Traffic Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Pre-June 1, 2013 school bus not manufactured to CSA standard
	subsection 2 (1)

	1.1
	Post-May 31, 2013 school bus not manufactured to CSA standard
	subsection 2 (1.1)

	2.
	Modified school bus — not certified
	subsection 2 (3)

	3.
	Pre-CSA-D250-12 school bus not maintained to CSA standard
	subsection 2 (5)

	3.1
	Post-CSA-D250-07 school bus not maintained to CSA standard
	subsection 2 (5.1)

	4. 
	Pre-June 1, 2000 school bus — improper colour or identification
	subsection 2 (6)

	5.
	School bus not equipped with proper signal lights
	clause 3 (1) (a)

	6.
	School bus not equipped with proper control device
	subclause 3 (1) (a) (ii)

	7.
	School bus not equipped with proper first aid kit
	clause 3 (1) (b)

	8.
	School bus not equipped with proper mirrors
	clause 3 (1) (c)

	9.
	School bus not displaying proper “SCHOOL BUS” sign
	clause 3 (1) (d)

	10.
	School bus not displaying proper “DO NOT PASS WHEN SIGNALS FLASHING” sign
	clause 3 (1) (e)

	11.
	School bus not equipped with proper stop arm device
	subsection 3 (2)

	12.
	School bus not equipped with proper pedestrian-student safety crossing arm
	subsection 3 (3)

	13.
	School purposes bus not equipped with proper interior lighting
	clause 4 (1) (a)

	14.
	School purposes bus — fail to have interior lighted 
	clause 4 (1) (a)

	15.
	School purposes bus not equipped with adequate fire extinguisher
	clause 4 (1) (b)

	16.
	School purposes bus — fire extinguisher not securely mounted and accessible
	clause 4 (1) (b)

	17.
	School purposes bus not equipped with tire chains or snow tires
	clause 4 (1) (c)

	18.
	School purposes bus not equipped with proper emergency door or exit
	subclause 4 (1) (d) (i)

	19.
	School purposes bus not equipped with required pushout windows
	subclause 4 (1) (d) (ii)

	20.
	School purposes bus not equipped with pushout window in rear
	subsection 4 (2)

	21.
	Pre-June 1, 2013 accessible school bus not manufactured or modified to CSA standard
	subclause 6 (1) (a) (i)

	22.
	Pre-June 1, 2013 accessible school bus not manufactured to CSA standard
	subclause 6 (1) (a) (ii)

	23.
	Pre-June 1, 2013 accessible school bus not maintained to CSA standard
	clause 6 (1) (b)

	24.
	Post-May 31, 2013 accessible school bus not manufactured to CSA standard
	clause 6 (2) (a)

	25.
	Post-May 31, 2013 accessible school bus not maintained to CSA standard
	clause 6 (2) (b)

	26.
	Accessible school bus not equipped with proper access door lights that function as prescribed
	clause 7 (2) (a)

	27.
	Accessible school bus not equipped with proper emergency exit door
	subsection 7 (3)

	28.
	Accessible school bus — lift not equipped with required strip marking edge
	clause 7 (5) (a)

	29.
	Accessible school bus — symbol not displayed as required
	subsection 7 (6)

	30.
	Accessible school bus — symbol does not meet size requirements
	subsection 7 (7)


O. Reg. 242/10, s. 2; O. Reg. 40/14, s. 3; O. Reg. 315/15, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.
Schedule 55.0.1
Regulation 613 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Highway Traffic Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fail to ensure infant properly secured 
	subsection 8 (2) 

	2.
	Fail to ensure toddler properly secured
	subsection 8 (3)

	3.
	Fail to ensure child properly secured
	subsection 8 (4)


O. Reg. 411/05, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.

Schedule 55.1

Ontario Regulation 363/04 under the Highway Traffic Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fail to properly secure load on sides, end
	clause 5 (1) (a)

	2.
	Fail to have required number of tiedowns
	clause 5 (1) (b)

	3.
	Fail to secure load to prevent shift forward
	subsection 5 (3)

	4.
	Fail to properly block or brace load on sides
	clause 5 (3) (a)

	5.
	Use defective or damaged tiedown
	subsection 6 (4)

	6.
	Fail to secure “over-the-centre” tiedown tensioner by adequate secondary means
	subsection 6 (5)

	7.
	Fail to secure load — required by National Standard, Part 1  
	subsection 9 (1)

	8.
	Use defective or damaged tiedown — contrary to National Standard, Part 1 
	subsection 9 (1)

	9.
	Securement system fails to meet aggregate working load limit — required by National Standard, Part 1
	subsection 9 (1)

	10.
	Securement system fails to meet aggregate working load limit — required by National Standard, Part 1 — commercial motor vehicle over 4,500 kg
	subsection 9 (1)

	11.
	Fail to prevent load from rolling — required by National Standard, Part 1
	subsection 9 (1)

	12.
	Fail to prevent load from rolling — required by National Standard, Part 1 — commercial motor vehicle over 4,500 kg
	subsection 9 (1) 

	13.
	Driver fails to ensure tiedowns taut — required by National Standard, Part 1
	subsection 9 (1)

	14.
	Driver fails to ensure tiedowns taut — required by National Standard, Part 1 — commercial motor vehicle over 4,500 kg
	subsection 9 (1)

	15.
	Fail to use adequate edge protector — required by National Standard, Part 1
	subsection 9 (1)

	16.
	Fail to use adequate edge protector — required by National Standard, Part 1 — commercial motor vehicle over 4,500 kg
	subsection 9 (1)

	17.
	Fail to have proper number of tiedowns — required by National Standard, Part 1
	subsection 9 (1)

	18.
	Fail to properly secure load — required by National Standard, Part 2
	subsection 9 (2)

	19.
	Fail to properly secure load — required by National Standard, Part 2 — commercial motor vehicle over 4,500 kg
	subsection 9 (2)


O. Reg. 134/05, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 56

Regulation 620 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Highway Traffic Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Speeding — provincial park — more than 70 km/h on a highway set out in schedule
	clause 2 (a)

	2.
	Speeding — provincial park — more than 20 km/h
	clause 2 (b)

	3.
	Speeding — provincial park — more than 40 km/h
	clause 2 (c)


O. Reg. 249/01, s. 4; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.

schedule 57

Regulation 625 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Highway Traffic Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Drive with studded tire
	subsection 9 (1)

	2.
	Drive with studded tire — commercial motor vehicle
	subsection 9 (1)


O. Reg. 616/05, s. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 58

Regulation 627 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Highway Traffic Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Pedestrian using controlled-access highway
	subsection 1 (1)


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 58; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 59

Regulation 628 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Highway Traffic Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Vehicle modified — fail to apply for new permit
	section 3

	2.
	Fail to properly affix evidence of temporary validation
	subsection 5.2 (6)

	3.
	Display evidence of temporary validation on laden vehicle
	subsection 5.2 (7)

	4.
	Fail to properly affix special permit
	subsection 12 (5)

	5.
	Unlawfully display special permit on laden vehicle
	subsection 12 (9)


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 59; O. Reg. 208/08, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.

Schedule 60

Regulation 630 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Highway Traffic Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Bicycle on controlled-access highway
	clause 1 (1) (a)

	2.
	Motorcycle 50 cc or less on controlled-access highway 
	clause 1 (1) (b)

	3.
	Motorcycle driven by electricity on controlled-access highway 
	clause 1 (1) (c)

	4.
	Limited-speed motorcycle on controlled-access highway
	clause 1 (1) (c.1)

	5.
	Power-assisted bicycle on controlled-access highway
	clause 1 (1) (c.2)

	6.
	Motor-assisted bicycle on controlled-access highway
	clause 1 (1) (d)


O. Reg. 475/09, s. 3; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 60.1
Invasive Species Act, 2015
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Unlawfully engage in activity prohibited by an order designating an invasive species
	subsection 5 (6)

	2.
	Unlawfully bring a prohibited invasive species into Ontario
	clause 7 (a)

	3.
	Cause a prohibited invasive species to be unlawfully brought into Ontario
	clause 7 (a)

	4.
	Unlawfully deposit a prohibited invasive species
	clause 7 (b)

	5.
	Unlawfully release a prohibited invasive species
	clause 7 (b)

	6.
	Cause a prohibited invasive species to be unlawfully deposited
	clause 7 (b)

	7.
	Cause a prohibited invasive species to be unlawfully released
	clause 7 (b)

	8.
	Unlawfully possess a prohibited invasive species
	clause 7 (c)

	9.
	Unlawfully transport a prohibited invasive species
	clause 7 (c)

	10.
	Unlawfully propagate a prohibited invasive species
	clause 7 (d)

	11.
	Unlawfully buy, sell, lease or trade a prohibited invasive species
	clause 7 (e)

	12.
	Unlawfully offer to buy, sell, lease or trade a prohibited invasive species
	clause 7 (e)

	13.
	Unlawfully bring a restricted invasive species into a provincial park or conservation reserve
	clause 8 (1) (a)

	14.
	Cause a restricted invasive species to be unlawfully brought into a provincial park or conservation reserve
	clause 8 (1) (a)

	15.
	Unlawfully deposit or release a restricted invasive species
	clause 8 (1) (b)

	16.
	Cause a restricted invasive species to be unlawfully deposited or released
	clause 8 (1) (b)

	17.
	Fail to comply with prescribed conditions or restrictions — bring a restricted invasive species into Ontario
	subsection 8 (2)

	18.
	Fail to comply with prescribed conditions or restrictions — cause a restricted invasive species to be brought into Ontario
	subsection 8 (2)

	19.
	Fail to comply with prescribed conditions or restrictions — possess a restricted invasive species
	subsection 8 (2)

	20.
	Fail to comply with prescribed conditions or restrictions — transport a restricted invasive species
	subsection 8 (2)

	21.
	Fail to comply with prescribed conditions or restrictions — propagate a restricted invasive species
	subsection 8 (2)

	22.
	Fail to comply with prescribed conditions or restrictions — buy, sell, lease or trade a restricted invasive species
	subsection 8 (2)

	23.
	Fail to comply with prescribed conditions or restrictions — offer to buy, sell, lease or trade a restricted invasive species
	subsection 8 (2)

	24.
	Carry out a prohibited activity — bring a restricted invasive species into Ontario
	subsection 8 (3)

	25.
	Carry out a prohibited activity — cause a restricted invasive species to be brought into Ontario
	subsection 8 (3)

	26.
	Carry out a prohibited activity — possess a restricted invasive species 
	subsection 8 (3)

	27.
	Carry out a prohibited activity — transport a restricted invasive species 
	subsection 8 (3)

	28.
	Carry out a prohibited activity — propagate a restricted invasive species
	subsection 8 (3)

	29.
	Carry out a prohibited activity — buy, sell, lease or trade a restricted invasive species
	subsection 8 (3)

	30.
	Carry out a prohibited activity — offer to buy, sell, lease or trade a restricted invasive species
	subsection 8 (3)

	31.
	Fail to comply with conditions of an authorization
	subsection 10 (3)

	32.
	Fail to comply with conditions of an agreement
	subsection 12 (4)

	33.
	Fail to stop for inspector
	subsection 18 (2)

	34.
	Fail to give reasonable assistance to inspector
	section 20

	35.
	Fail to provide information to inspector
	section 20

	36.
	Knowingly make false or misleading statement to an inspector
	clause 21 (a)

	37.
	Obstruct inspector
	clause 21 (b)

	38.
	Unlawfully remove, alter, deface, conceal, damage, destroy, move, interfere with or render illegible a posted order
	clause 22 (10) (a)

	39.
	Unlawfully remove, alter, deface, conceal, damage, destroy, move, interfere with or render illegible a marker, signage or temporary barrier
	clause 22 (10) (b)

	40.
	Contravene or fail to comply with order made under subsection 22 (2)
	subsection 22 (11)

	41.
	Contravene or fail to comply with order made under section 23
	subsection 23 (8)

	42.
	Fail to comply with an order under section 25 within the time specified in the order
	subsection 25 (4)

	43.
	Fail to comply with an order made under subsection 27 (7) within the time specified in the order
	subsection 27 (11)

	44.
	Knowingly make false or misleading statement to an enforcement officer
	clause 39 (a)

	45.
	Obstruct enforcement officer
	clause 39 (b)

	46.
	Fail to surrender licence, authorization or permit
	subsection 45 (2)

	47.
	Fail to comply with an order made under section 45
	subsection 45 (4)

	48.
	Make a false statement in an application for an authorization
	clause 52 (a)

	49.
	Make a false statement in a report, information or document submitted in accordance with an order or otherwise under the Act
	clause 52 (b)


O. Reg. 464/18, s. 7.
schedule 60.1.1

Kawartha Highlands Signature Site Park Act, 2003

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Unlawful operation of motor vehicle or motorized snow vehicle
	subsection 15 (1)

	2.
	Unlawfully enter park by aircraft
	section 16 


O. Reg. 97/12, s. 4; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

SCHEDULE 60.2

Lakes and Rivers Improvement Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Construct dam without approval
	subsection 14 (1)

	2.
	Fail to give immediate notice of start of construction of an emergency dam
	clause 14 (12) (a)

	3.
	Fail to comply with Minister’s directions re emergency dam
	clause 14 (12) (b)

	4.
	Alter, improve or repair dam without approval
	subsection 16 (1)

	5.
	Fail to comply with conditions of approval
	section 17.3

	6.
	Owner — fail to permit or facilitate entry or inspection
	subsection 20 (3)

	7.
	Obstruct inspector or engineer
	subsection 20.1 (1)

	8.
	Furnish inspector or engineer with false information
	subsection 20.1 (2)

	8.1
	Fail to furnish inspector or engineer with information
	subsection 20.1 (2)

	9.
	Fail to submit plan as ordered
	subsection 23.1 (2)

	10.
	Fail to participate in preparation or amendment of plan as ordered
	subsection 23.1 (3)

	11.
	Owner — fail to operate or maintain dam in accordance with approved plan
	subsection 23.1 (7)

	12.
	Fail to comply with an order
	clause 28 (2) (a)

	13.
	Fail to comply with plan
	clause 28 (2) (b)

	14.
	Fail to maintain or operate a dam in accordance with the regulations
	clause 28 (2) (c)

	15.
	Fail to provide documents or information
	clause 28 (2) (d)

	16.
	Throw matter into lake or river in conflict with purposes of Act
	subsection 36 (1)


O. Reg. 359/10, s. 6; O. Reg. 117/14, .s. 9; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 61

Liquor Licence Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Unlawfully keeping liquor for sale
	subsection 5 (1)

	2.
	Unlawfully offering liquor for sale
	subsection 5 (1)

	3.
	Unlawfully selling liquor
	subsection 5 (1)

	4.
	Unlawfully canvassing for orders for sale of liquor
	subsection 5 (2)

	5.
	Unlawfully receiving orders for sale of liquor
	subsection 5 (2)

	6.
	Unlawfully soliciting orders for sale of liquor
	subsection 5 (2)

	7.
	Unlawfully delivering liquor for a fee
	subsection 5 (3)

	8.
	Unlawfully directly acting as agent or representative of a manufacturer
	subsection 11 (1)

	9.
	Unlawfully indirectly acting as agent or representative of a manufacturer
	subsection 11 (1)

	10.
	Unlawfully directly purporting to be an agent or representative of a manufacturer
	subsection 11 (1)

	11.
	Unlawfully indirectly purporting to be an agent or representative of a manufacturer
	subsection 11 (1)

	12.
	Unlawfully directly canvassing for an order for sale of liquor as a representative of a manufacturer
	subsection 11 (1)

	13.
	Unlawfully indirectly canvassing for an order for sale of liquor as a representative of a manufacturer
	subsection 11 (1)

	14.
	Unlawfully directly receiving an order for sale of liquor as a representative of a manufacturer
	subsection 11 (1)

	15.
	Unlawfully indirectly receiving an order for sale of liquor as a representative of a manufacturer
	subsection 11 (1)

	16.
	Unlawfully directly taking an order for sale of liquor as a representative of a manufacturer
	subsection 11 (1)

	17.
	Unlawfully indirectly taking an order for sale of liquor as a representative of a manufacturer
	subsection 11 (1)

	18.
	Unlawfully directly soliciting an order for sale of liquor as a representative of a manufacturer
	subsection 11 (1)

	19.
	Unlawfully indirectly soliciting an order for sale of liquor as a representative of a manufacturer
	subsection 11 (1)

	20.
	Person unlawfully keeping for sale liquor without a transfer of licence
	subsection 16 (1)

	21.
	Person unlawfully offering for sale liquor without a transfer of licence
	subsection 16 (1)

	22.
	Person unlawfully selling liquor without a transfer of licence
	subsection 16 (1)

	23.
	Person unlawfully delivering liquor for a fee without a transfer of licence
	subsection 16 (1)

	24.
	Corporation unlawfully keeping for sale liquor without a transfer of licence
	subsection 16 (2)

	25.
	Corporation unlawfully offering for sale liquor without a transfer of licence
	subsection 16 (2)

	26.
	Corporation unlawfully selling liquor without a transfer of licence
	subsection 16 (2)

	27.
	Corporation unlawfully delivering liquor for a fee without a transfer of licence
	subsection 16 (2)

	28.
	Purchasing liquor from other than government store
	section 27

	29.
	Purchasing liquor from other than authorized person
	section 27

	30.
	Manufacturer unlawfully giving liquor
	section 28

	31.
	Employee of manufacturer unlawfully giving liquor
	section 28

	32.
	Agent of manufacturer unlawfully giving liquor
	section 28

	33.
	Licensed representative of manufacturer unlawfully giving liquor
	section 28

	34.
	Selling liquor to intoxicated person
	section 29

	35.
	Supplying liquor to intoxicated person
	section 29

	36.
	Permitting liquor to be sold to intoxicated person
	section 29

	37.
	Permitting liquor to be supplied to intoxicated person
	section 29

	38.
	Selling liquor to apparently intoxicated person
	section 29

	39.
	Supply liquor to apparently intoxicated person
	section 29

	40.
	Permitting liquor to be sold to apparently intoxicated person
	section 29

	41.
	Permitting liquor to be supplied to apparently intoxicated person
	section 29

	42.
	Knowingly selling liquor to person under 19 years
	subsection 30 (1)

	43.
	Knowingly supplying liquor to person under 19 years
	subsection 30 (1)

	44.
	Selling liquor to person who appears to be under 19 years
	subsection 30 (2)

	45.
	Supplying liquor to person who appears to be under 19 years
	subsection 30 (2)

	46.
	Licensee knowingly permitting person under 19 years to have liquor
	subsection 30 (3)

	47.
	Employee of licensee knowingly permitting person under 19 years to have liquor
	subsection 30 (3)

	48.
	Agent of licensee knowingly permitting person under 19 years to have liquor
	subsection 30 (3)

	49.
	Licensee knowingly permitting person under 19 years to consume liquor
	subsection 30 (3)

	50.
	Employee of licensee knowingly permitting person under 19 years to consume liquor
	subsection 30 (3)

	51.
	Agent of licensee knowingly permitting person under 19 years to consume liquor
	subsection 30 (3)

	52.
	Licensee permitting person who appears to be under 19 years to have liquor
	subsection 30 (4)

	53.
	Employee of licensee permitting person who appears to be under 19 years to have liquor
	subsection 30 (4)

	54.
	Agent of licensee permitting person who appears to be under 19 years to have liquor
	subsection 30 (4)

	55.
	Licensee permitting person who appears to be under 19 years to consume liquor
	subsection 30 (4)

	56.
	Employee of licensee permitting person who appears to be under 19 years to consume liquor
	subsection 30 (4)

	57.
	Agent of licensee permitting person who appears to be under 19 years to consume liquor
	subsection 30 (4)

	58.
	Person under 19 years having liquor
	subsection 30 (8)

	59.
	Person under 19 years consuming liquor
	subsection 30 (8)

	60.
	Person under 19 years attempting to purchase liquor
	subsection 30 (8)

	61.
	Person under 19 years purchasing liquor
	subsection 30 (8)

	62.
	Person under 19 years otherwise obtaining liquor
	subsection 30 (8)

	63.
	Person under 19 years entering licensed premises
	subsection 30 (10)

	64.
	Person under 19 years remaining on licensed premises
	subsection 30 (10)

	65.
	Presenting as evidence of age documentation not lawfully issued to person
	subsection 30 (12)

	66.
	Consuming liquor in other than licensed premises, residence or private place
	subsection 31 (2)

	67.
	Having liquor in open container in other than licensed premises, residence or private place
	subsection 31 (2)

	68.
	Being intoxicated in public place
	subsection 31 (4)

	69.
	Being intoxicated in a common area
	subsection 31 (4)

	70.
	Driving motor vehicle with open container of liquor
	subsection 32 (1)

	71.
	Having care or control of a motor vehicle with open container of liquor
	subsection 32 (1)

	72.
	Driving motor vehicle with unsealed container of liquor
	subsection 32 (1)

	73.
	Having care and control of a motor vehicle with unsealed container of liquor
	subsection 32 (1)

	74.
	Driving motorized snow vehicle with open container of liquor
	subsection 32 (1)

	75.
	Having care or control of a motorized snow vehicle with open container of liquor
	subsection 32 (1)

	76.
	Driving motorized snow vehicle with unsealed container of liquor
	subsection 32 (1)

	77.
	Having care and control of a motorized snow vehicle with unsealed container of liquor
	subsection 32 (1)

	78.
	Driving motor vehicle with liquor in open baggage
	subsection 32 (1)

	79.
	Having care and control of motor vehicle with liquor in open baggage
	subsection 32 (1)

	80.
	Driving motorized snow vehicle with liquor in open baggage
	subsection 32 (1)

	81.
	Having care and control of motorized snow vehicle with liquor in open baggage
	subsection 32 (1)

	82.
	Driving motor vehicle with liquor readily available
	subsection 32 (1)

	83.
	Having care or control of a motor vehicle with liquor readily available
	subsection 32 (1)

	84.
	Driving motorized snow vehicle with liquor readily available
	subsection 32 (1)

	85.
	Having care or control of a motorized snow vehicle with liquor readily available
	subsection 32 (1)

	86.
	Operating boat underway with open container of liquor
	subsection 32 (3)

	87.
	Having care and control of a boat underway with open container of liquor
	subsection 32 (3)

	88.
	Operating boat underway with unsealed container of liquor
	subsection 32 (3)

	89.
	Having care and control of a boat underway with unsealed container of liquor
	subsection 32 (3)

	90.
	Operating boat underway with liquor not in a closed compartment
	subsection 32 (3)

	91.
	Having care or control of boat underway with liquor not in a closed compartment
	subsection 32 (3)

	92.
	Drinking alcohol in a form that is not liquor
	clause 33 (a)

	93.
	Supplying alcohol in a form that is not liquor knowing it is to be used as a drink
	clause 33 (b)

	94.
	Licensee failing to ensure that person who is unlawfully on premises does not remain on premises
	subsection 34 (1)

	95.
	Licensee failing to ensure that person who is on the premises for an unlawful purpose does not remain on premises
	subsection 34 (1)

	96.
	Licensee failing to ensure that person contravening the law on the premises does not remain on the premises
	subsection 34 (1)

	97.
	Licensee failing to ensure premises vacated
	subsection 34 (4)

	98.
	Remaining in licensed premises
	clause 34 (6) (a)

	99.
	Re-entering licensed premises
	clause 34 (6) (b)

	100.
	Having liquor in designated place
	subsection 35 (3)


O. Reg. 392/91, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 62

Regulation 719 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Liquor Licence Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Operate other business from licensed premises
	subsection 23 (1)

	2.
	Permit the operation of other business from licensed premises
	subsection 23 (1)

	3.
	Sell liquor outside prescribed hours
	section 25

	4.
	Serve liquor outside prescribed hours
	section 25

	5.
	Fail to remove signs of service and consumption
	section 29

	6.
	Employ minor
	subsection 30 (2)

	7.
	Sell liquor not prescribed in the licence
	clause 31 (1) (a)

	8.
	Keep for sale liquor not prescribed in the licence
	clause 31 (1) (a)

	9.
	Serve liquor not prescribed in the licence
	clause 31 (1) (a)

	10.
	Bring other liquor on licensed premises
	section 33

	11.
	Permit other liquor to be brought upon licensed premises
	section 33

	12.
	Permit liquor to be taken from licensed premises
	section 34

	13.
	Non-alcoholic beverages not available
	section 38

	14.
	Licensee permit unlawful competition in licensed premises
	section 40

	15.
	Licensee permit liquor as prize
	subsection 40 (3)

	16.
	Overcrowding licensed premises
	section 43

	17.
	Allowing person behind bar
	subsection 44 (1)

	18.
	Permit drunkenness on licensed premises
	subsection 45 (1)

	19.
	Permit disorderly conduct on licensed premises
	subsection 45 (1)

	20.
	Entertainment in outdoor area causing disturbance
	section 46

	21.
	Hours of operation not posted
	subsection 53 (1)


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 62; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.

Schedule 62.1 Revoked:  O. Reg. 191/09, s. 1.

Schedule 63

Ontario Regulation 70/09 made under the Liquor Licence Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Unlawfully have liquor in listed provincial park
	subsection 2 (1)

	2.
	Unlawfully have liquor in Sibbald Point Provincial Park
	subsection 3 (1) 

	3.
	Unlawfully consume or have liquor in other listed parks 
	section 4 

	4.
	Unlawfully have liquor in listed conservation area
	section 5


O. Reg. 191/09, s. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 63.0.1

Ontario Regulation 389/91 made under the Liquor Licence Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Permit free liquor to be offered as a prize
	section 20

	2.
	Fail to ensure that liquor is sold only during specified hours
	subsection 24 (5)

	3.
	Fail to ensure that liquor is served only during specified hours
	subsection 24 (5)

	4.
	Keep for sale liquor not purchased from a government store
	clause 25 (1) (b)

	5.
	Serve liquor not purchased from a government store
	clause 25 (1) (b)

	6.
	Sell liquor not purchased from a government store
	clause 25 (1) (b)

	7.
	Permit unauthorized liquor to be brought on the premises
	subsection 26 (1)

	8.
	Permit liquor to be removed from the premises
	subsection 26 (2)

	9.
	Sell liquor without sufficient supply of food
	section 27

	10.
	Serve liquor without sufficient supply of food
	section 27

	11.
	Fail to post permit
	section 33

	12.
	Fail to post levy receipt
	section 34

	13.
	Fail to remove evidence of service and consumption
	section 35

	14.
	Fail to attend event
	section 36

	15.
	Fail to designate a person to attend event
	section 36


O. Reg. 36/94, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 63.0.2

Regulation 730 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Livestock Medicines Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fail to keep livestock medicines in a storage facility used solely for that purpose
	subsection 7 (1)

	2.
	Fail to ensure that livestock medicines are maintained at the temperatures prescribed by the manufacturer
	subsection 7 (2)

	3.
	Fail to ensure that livestock medicines do not come in contact with food or medicine for human consumption
	subsection 7 (2)

	4.
	Sell livestock medicine in a container other than that in which received by licensee
	clause 8 (1) (a)

	5.
	Fail to remove livestock medicine from sale after its expiration date
	clause 8 (1) (c)

	6.
	Fail to keep livestock medicine separate from other livestock medicines after its expiration date
	clause 8 (1) (c)

	7.
	Store food or medicine for human consumption in livestock medicine storage facility
	subsection 8 (3)

	8.
	Permit food or medicine for human consumption in livestock medicine storage facility
	subsection 8 (3)

	9.
	Fail to keep specified records of livestock medicine sales
	subsection 9 (1)


O. Reg. 91/95, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

SCHEDULE 63.1 Revoked:  O. Reg. 259/08, s. 4.

Schedule 64

Motorized Snow Vehicles Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Owner — drive motorized snow vehicle, permit not issued
	clause 2 (1) (a)

	2.
	Owner — permit operation of motorized snow vehicle, permit not issued
	clause 2 (1) (b)

	3.
	Dealer — fail to register motorized snow vehicle
	subsection 2 (2)

	4.
	Fail to display registration number
	subsection 2 (7)

	5.
	Fail to display evidence of permit
	subsection 2 (8)

	5.1
	Drive motorized snow vehicle, trail permit not issued
	subsection 2.1 (1)

	5.2
	Fail to display evidence of trail permit
	subsection 2.1 (4)

	6.
	Make false statement
	subsection 3 (1)

	7.
	Fail to notify change of address — permit
	subsection 3 (2)

	8.
	Fail to notify change of ownership
	subsection 3 (3)

	9.
	Dirty registration number
	section 4

	10.
	Obstructed registration number
	section 4

	11.
	Drive on prohibited serviced roadway
	subsection 5 (1)

	12.
	Drive across prohibited serviced roadway
	clause 5 (2) (a)

	13.
	Drive on prohibited highway
	clause 5 (2) (c)

	14.
	Cross highway improperly
	section 8

	15.
	No licence — drive along highway
	subsection 9 (1)

	16.
	No licence — drive across highway
	clause 9 (2) (b)

	17.
	No licence — drive upon public trail
	clause 9 (3) (b)

	18.
	Drive — no insurance
	subsection 12 (1)

	19.
	Owner — permit operation of motorized snow vehicle — no insurance
	subsection 12 (1)

	20.
	Fail to produce evidence of insurance
	subsection 12 (2)

	21.
	Produce false evidence of insurance
	subsection 12 (4)

	22.
	Fail to report — name(s) and address(es) of persons involved
	clause 13 (1) (a)

	23.
	Fail to report — date and location of occurrence
	clause 13 (1) (b)

	24.
	Fail to report — circumstances of collision
	clause 13 (1) (c)

	25.
	Police officer fail to forward report of collision
	subsection 13 (2)

	26.
	Speeding — in excess of 20 km/h, on highway where the limit is 50 km/h or less
	subclause 14 (1) (a) (i)

	27.
	Speeding — in excess of 20 km/h, in public park
	subclause 14 (1) (a) (i)

	28.
	Speeding — in excess of 20 km/h, in exhibition grounds
	subclause 14 (1) (a) (ii)

	29.
	Speeding — in excess of 50 km/h, on highway where the limit is greater than 50 km/h
	subclause 14 (1) (b) (i)

	30.
	Speeding — in excess of 50 km/h, on public trail
	subclause 14 (1) (b) (ii)

	31.
	Careless driving
	section 15

	32.
	Fail to produce licence
	subsection 16 (1)

	32.1
	Fail to produce evidence of registration
	subsection 16 (1)

	33.
	Driver — fail to identify self upon request of police officer
	subsection 16 (3)

	34.
	Driver — fail to stop and identify self upon request of owner of land
	subsection 16 (4)

	34.0.1
	Fail to stop — flashing red light
	subsection 17 (1)

	34.0.2
	Fail to stop — flashing red and blue lights
	subsection 17 (1)

	34.1
	Fail to stop for police officer
	subsection 17.1 (1)

	34.2
	Drive motorized snow vehicle while licence suspended
	subsection 17.1 (11)

	35.
	No muffler
	subsection 18 (1)

	36.
	Improper muffler
	subsection 18 (2)

	37.
	Drive vehicle having component or device removed or modified
	subsection 18 (2)

	38.
	Permit vehicle to be driven having component or device removed or modified
	subsection 18 (2)

	39.
	Improper tow bar attachment
	subsection 19 (1)

	40.
	Towing on serviced roadway
	subsection 19 (2)

	41.
	Fail to wear proper helmet
	subsection 20 (1)

	41.1
	Fail to securely fasten helmet chin strap
	subsection 20 (1)

	42.
	Sell motorized snow vehicle not conforming to standards
	subsection 21 (1)

	43.
	Offer to sell motorized snow vehicle not conforming to standards
	subsection 21 (1)

	44.
	Disobey sign
	subsection 26 (3)


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 64; O. Reg. 69/02, s. 1; O. Reg. 242/10, s. 3; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 65

Regulation 804 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Motorized Snow Vehicles Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Disobey police officer
	section 2

	2.
	Fail to yield — uncontrolled intersection
	section 3

	3.
	Fail to yield to vehicle on right
	section 3

	4.
	Disobey sign
	section 4

	5.
	Fail to stop — from adjoining property
	clause 5 (1) (a)

	6.
	Fail to yield — from adjoining property
	clause 5 (1) (b)

	7.
	Enter roadway improperly
	subsection 5 (2)

	8.
	Cross roadway improperly
	subsection 5 (2)

	9.
	Improper right turn
	subsection 6 (1)

	10.
	Left turn — fail to avoid reasonable opportunity to avoid collision
	subsection 6 (2)

	11.
	Improper left turn — 2 way to 2 way
	subsection 6 (3)

	12.
	Improper left turn — 1 way to 2 way
	subsection 6 (4)

	13.
	Improper left turn — 2 way to 1 way
	subsection 6 (5)

	14.
	Improper left turn — 1 way to 1 way
	subsection 6 (6)

	15.
	Turn — not in safety
	subsection 7 (1)

	16.
	Fail to signal for turn
	subsection 7 (1)

	17.
	Start from parked position — not in safety
	subsection 7 (2)

	18.
	Start from stopped position — not in safety
	subsection 7 (2)

	19.
	Start from parked position — fail to signal
	subsection 7 (2)

	20.
	Start from stopped position — fail to signal
	subsection 7 (2)

	21.
	Improper signal
	subsection 7 (3)

	22.
	Fail to signal stop
	clause 7 (4) (a)

	23.
	Fail to signal decrease in speed
	clause 7 (4) (a)

	24.
	Improper signal to stop
	clause 7 (4) (b)

	25.
	Improper signal to decrease speed
	clause 7 (4) (b)

	26.
	U-turn on curve — no clear view
	clause 8 (a)

	27.
	U-turn — railway crossing
	clause 8 (b)

	28.
	U-turn near crest of grade — no clear view
	clause 8 (c)

	29.
	U-turn — bridge — no clear view
	clause 8 (d)

	30.
	U-turn — viaduct — no clear view
	clause 8 (d)

	31.
	U-turn — tunnel — no clear view
	clause 8 (d)

	32.
	Disobey traffic signal light
	section 9

	33.
	Fail to share half roadway — meeting vehicle
	subsection 10 (1)

	34.
	Fail to pass oncoming vehicle on the right
	subsection 10 (1)

	35.
	Pass when roadway not clear — approaching traffic
	clause 10 (2) (a)

	36.
	Pass when roadway not clear — overtaking traffic
	clause 10 (2) (b)

	37.
	Drive left of centre — crest of grade — no clear view
	section 11

	38.
	Drive left of centre — curve — no clear view
	section 11

	39.
	Drive left of centre — bridge — no clear view
	section 11

	40.
	Drive left of centre — viaduct — no clear view
	section 11

	41.
	Drive left of centre — tunnel — no clear view
	section 11

	42.
	Pass on right — not in safety
	subsection 12 (2)

	43.
	Follow too closely
	section 13

	44.
	Fail to stop at railway
	subsection 14 (1)

	45.
	Cross railway when unsafe
	subsection 14 (1)

	46.
	Enter railway improperly
	subsection 14 (2)

	47.
	Cross railway improperly
	subsection 14 (2)

	48.
	Speeding
	section 16

	49.
	Headlight not on when required
	section 17

	50.
	Rear light not on when required
	section 17

	50.1
	Lights not clearly visible for 150 m.
	section 17

	50.2
	Fail to have working headlight
	section 17.1

	50.3
	Fail to have working rear light
	section 17.1

	50.4
	Fail to have proper reflectors on towed conveyance
	section 17.2

	51.
	Fail to affix annual validation device in proper manner
	subsection 24 (1)

	52.
	Fail to affix annual validation device in proper manner
	subsection 24 (3)


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 65; O. Reg. 430/95, s. 4; O. Reg. 69/02, s. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 66

Regulation 805 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Motorized Snow Vehicles Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Secure motorized snow vehicle operator’s licence while having driver’s licence
	section 3

	2.
	Possess motorized snow vehicle operator’s licence while having driver’s licence
	section 3


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 66; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 66.0.0.1

Ontario Regulation 186/01 under the Motorized Snow Vehicles Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Groomer — no slow moving vehicle sign
	subsection 2 (1)

	2.
	Groomer — slow moving vehicle sign improperly attached
	subsection 2 (1)

	3.
	Alpine — no slow moving vehicle sign
	subsection 2 (2)

	4.
	Alpine — slow moving vehicle sign improperly attached
	subsection 2 (2)

	5.
	Slow moving vehicle not plainly visible
	subsection 2 (3)

	6.
	View of slow moving vehicle sign obstructed
	subsection 2 (4)

	7.
	Drag improperly attached
	subsection 3 (1)

	8.
	Drag attachments too short
	subsection 3 (2)

	9.
	Towed weight exceeds capacity of attachment
	subsection 3 (4)

	10.
	Inadequate fasteners on chain with hooks 
	subsection 3 (5)

	11.
	Groomer — fail to have proper headlight 
	subsection 4 (1)

	12.
	Groomer — fail to have proper rear light 
	subsection 4 (2)

	13.
	Groomer not equipped with amber flashing light
	subsection 4 (3)

	14.
	Groomer not equipped with brake light
	subsection 4 (4)

	15.
	Groomer lights not kept on
	subsection 4 (5)

	16.
	Groomer lights not clearly visible for 150 m
	subsection 4 (6)

	17.
	Groomer — fail to have adequate spotlights
	subsection 4 (7)

	18.
	Groomer — spotlights turned on while on highway
	subsection 4 (8)

	19.
	Drag — fail to have proper reflectors
	subsection 5 (1)

	20.
	Drag — fail to have proper rear light 
	subsection 5 (3)

	21.
	Drag — rear light not kept on
	subsection 5 (4)


O. Reg. 70/02, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 66.0.0.2

Ontario Regulation 185/01 under the Motorized Snow Vehicles Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fail to properly affix trail permit
	subsection 3 (3)


O. Reg. 70/02, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 66.0.1

Niagara Escarpment Planning and Development Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Undertake development without development permit
	subsection 24 (1)


O. Reg. 411/94, s. 3; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.

Schedule 66.1

Regulation 829 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 made under the Niagara Parks Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Remove plant, shrub or flower
	clause 2 (1) (a)

	2.
	Damage plant, shrub or flower
	clause 2 (1) (a)

	3.
	Climb tree
	clause 2 (1) (b)

	4.
	Climb fence
	clause 2 (1) (b)

	5.
	Remove tree
	clause 2 (1) (b)

	6.
	Remove fence
	clause 2 (1) (b)

	7.
	Damage tree
	clause 2 (1) (b)

	8.
	Damage fence
	clause 2 (1) (b)

	9.
	Climb bench or seat
	clause 2 (1) (c)

	10.
	Climb monument
	clause 2 (1) (c)

	11.
	Climb sign
	clause 2 (1) (c)

	12.
	Remove bench or seat
	clause 2 (1) (c)

	13.
	Remove monument
	clause 2 (1) (c)

	14.
	Remove sign
	clause 2 (1) (c)

	15.
	Damage bench or seat
	clause 2 (1) (c)

	16.
	Damage monument
	clause 2 (1) (c)

	17.
	Damage sign
	clause 2 (1) (c)

	18.
	Climb bridge
	clause 2 (1) (d)

	19.
	Climb wall
	clause 2 (1) (d)

	20.
	Deface bridge
	clause 2 (1) (d)

	21.
	Damage bridge
	clause 2 (1) (d)

	22.
	Deface wall
	clause 2 (1) (d)

	23.
	Damage wall
	clause 2 (1) (d)

	24.
	Deface building
	clause 2 (1) (e)

	25.
	Damage building
	clause 2 (1) (e)

	26.
	Deface Commission property
	clause 2 (1) (f)

	27.
	Damage Commission property
	clause 2 (1) (f)

	28.
	Throw or dump material
	subsection 2 (2)

	29.
	Litter
	subsection 2 (2)

	30.
	Permit animal to be at large
	subsection 2 (3)

	31.
	Unlawfully ride horse
	subsection 2 (4)

	32.
	Swim or bathe in non-designated area
	clause 2 (5) (a)

	33.
	Take life raft or inner tube into swimming area
	clause 2 (5) (b)

	34.
	Use life raft or inner tube in swimming area
	clause 2 (5) (b)

	35.
	Take boat into swimming area
	clause 2 (5) (c)

	36.
	Take surf-board into swimming area
	clause 2 (5) (c)

	37.
	Take water skis into swimming area
	clause 2 (5) (c)

	38.
	Take diving equipment into swimming area
	clause 2 (5) (c)

	39.
	Use boat in swimming area
	clause 2 (5) (c)

	40.
	Use surf-board in swimming area
	clause 2 (5) (c)

	41.
	Use water skis in swimming area
	clause 2 (5) (c)

	42.
	Use diving equipment in swimming area
	clause 2 (5) (c)

	43.
	Take glass bottle into swimming area
	clause 2 (5) (d)

	44.
	Take metal can into swimming area
	clause 2 (5) (d)

	45.
	Take container into swimming area
	clause 2 (5) (d)

	46.
	Possess glass bottle in swimming area
	clause 2 (5) (d)

	47.
	Possess metal can in swimming area
	clause 2 (5) (d)

	48.
	Possess container in swimming area
	clause 2 (5) (d)

	49.
	Take animal into swimming area
	clause 2 (5) (e)

	50.
	Permit animal to be in swimming area
	clause 2 (5) (e)

	51.
	Unlawfully possess air-gun
	clause 2 (6) (a)

	52.
	Unlawfully possess gas-operated gun
	clause 2 (6) (a)

	53.
	Unlawfully possess spring-operated gun
	clause 2 (6) (a)

	54.
	Unlawfully possess archery equipment
	clause 2 (6) (a)

	55.
	Unlawfully possess catapult
	clause 2 (6) (a)

	56.
	Unlawfully fire or discharge fire-works
	clause 2 (6) (b)

	57.
	Unlawfully build fire
	subsection 2 (7)

	58.
	Unlawfully light fire
	subsection 2 (7)

	59.
	Go on grass, lawn or turf in prohibited area
	subsection 2 (8)

	60.
	Throw stones
	clause 2 (9) (b)

	61.
	Solicit patronage
	clause 2 (9) (c)

	62.
	Beg
	clause 2 (9) (d)

	63.
	Solicit
	clause 2 (9) (d)

	64.
	Invite subscriptions
	clause 2 (9) (d)

	65.
	Invite contributions
	clause 2 (9) (d)

	66.
	Unlawfully offer for sale any article or thing
	clause 2 (9) (e)

	67.
	Unlawfully offer for sale any service
	clause 2 (9) (e)

	68.
	Unlawfully sell any article or thing
	clause 2 (9) (e)

	69.
	Unlawfully sell any service
	clause 2 (9) (e)

	70.
	Distribute literature
	clause 2 (9) (f)

	71.
	Place literature on or in vehicle
	clause 2 (9) (f)

	72.
	Loiter between midnight and sunrise
	clause 2 (9) (g)

	73.
	Unlawfully hunt game bird
	clause 2 (9) (k)

	74.
	Unlawfully shoot game bird
	clause 2 (9) (k)

	75.
	Unlawfully hunt bird
	clause 2 (9) (l)

	76.
	Unlawfully trap bird
	clause 2 (9) (l)

	77.
	Unlawfully molest bird
	clause 2 (9) (l)

	78.
	Unlawfully hunt animal
	clause 2 (9) (l)

	79.
	Unlawfully trap animal
	clause 2 (9) (l)

	80.
	Unlawfully molest animal
	clause 2 (9) (l)

	81.
	Damage or destroy posted notice
	clause 2 (9) (m)

	82.
	Unlawfully camp in a non-designated area
	clause 2 (9) (n)

	83.
	Unlawfully enter Parks within seventy-two hours after removal
	subsection 2 (13)

	84.
	Unlawfully attempt to enter Parks within seventy-two hours after removal
	subsection 2 (13)

	85.
	Unlawfully place boat or other water craft on Niagara River talus under Commission jurisdiction
	section 4

	86.
	Unlawfully place boat or other water craft on Niagara River foreshore under Commission jurisdiction
	section 4

	87.
	Unlawfully permit boat or other water craft to be placed on Niagara River talus under Commission jurisdiction
	section 4

	88.
	Unlawfully permit boat or other water craft to be placed on Niagara River foreshore under Commission jurisdiction
	section 4

	89.
	Unlawfully make ascent in balloon from the Parks
	section 5

	90.
	Unlawfully make ascent in airplane or other aircraft from the Parks
	section 5

	91.
	Unlawfully land balloon
	section 5

	92.
	Unlawfully land parachute
	section 5

	93.
	Unlawfully land airplane or other aircraft
	section 5

	94.
	Unlawfully play instrument
	clause 6 (a)

	95.
	Unlawfully carry flag or other emblem
	clause 6 (b)

	96.
	Unlawfully display flag or other emblem
	clause 6 (b)

	97.
	Unlawfully parade
	clause 6 (c)

	98.
	Unlawfully perform act likely to congregate people
	clause 6 (d)

	99.
	Unlawfully excavate
	section 7

	100.
	Unlawfully move building or structure that may interfere with use of roadways
	section 8

	101.
	Unlawfully move machine that may interfere with the use of roadways
	section 8

	102.
	Erect or post up notice, sign or other advertising device in prohibited area without sign permit
	section 10

	103.
	Display notice, sign or other advertising device in prohibited area without sign permit
	section 10

	104.
	Guide visitors for compensation without guide licence
	subsection 11 (1)

	105.
	Operate sight-seeing vehicle without guide licence
	subsection 11 (2)

	106.
	Permit operation of sight-seeing vehicle without guide licence
	subsection 11 (2)

	107.
	Operate unlicensed sight-seeing vehicle
	subsection 12 (1)

	108.
	Permit operating of unlicensed sight-seeing vehicle
	subsection 12 (1)

	109.
	Speed — more than 40 km/h in Queen Victoria Park
	clause 13 (3) (a)

	110.
	Speed — more than 40 km/h in Queenston Heights Park
	clause 13 (3) (a)

	111.
	Speed — more than 50 km/h on designated part of Lakeshore Road
	clause 13 (3) (b)

	112.
	Speed — more than 50 km/h on designated part of Niagara Parkway
	clause 13 (3) (b)

	113.
	Speed — more than 50 km/h on designated part of Niagara Parkway
	clause 13 (3) (c)

	114.
	Speed — more than 60 km/h on Commission highway, road, boulevard or parkway
	clause 13 (3) (d)

	115.
	Operate vehicle off Commission highway, road, boulevard or parkway provided for vehicles
	subsection 13 (4)

	116.
	Operate vehicle drawn, propelled or driven by muscular power where prohibited
	subsection 13 (4.1)

	117.
	Drive motorized snow vehicle in non-designated area
	clause 13 (5) (a)

	118.
	Drive motorized snow vehicle between 11 p.m. and 7 a.m.
	clause 13 (5) (b)

	119.
	Operate heavy vehicle
	subsection 13 (9)

	120.
	Drive heavy vehicle
	subsection 13 (9)

	121.
	Walk on highway, road, boulevard or parkway where prohibited
	subsection 13 (12)

	122.
	Fail to stop vehicle before entering travelled portion of highway, road, boulevard or parkway
	subsection 14 (1)

	123.
	Bicycle — fail to yield upon entering travelled portion of highway, road, boulevard or parkway from bicycle path
	subsection 14 (2)

	124.
	Motorized vehicle — fail to yield upon entering path not part of travelled portion of highway, road, boulevard or parkway
	subsection 14 (3)

	125.
	Unlawfully display advertising sign or device on sight-seeing vehicle
	section 19

	126.
	Operate public address system or loud-speaker from sight-seeing vehicle
	section 20

	127.
	Permit child under 10 years of age in Parks unaccompanied by adult
	section 21


O. Reg. 276/94, s. 1; O. Reg. 195/08, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 66.2

Occupational Health and Safety Act
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Employer failing to cause workers to select at least one health and safety representative
	subsection 8 (1)

	2.
	Employer failing to cause joint health and safety committee to be established
	subsection 9 (4)

	3.
	Employer failing to prepare written occupational health and safety policy 
	clause 25 (2) (j)

	4.
	Employer failing to develop occupational health and safety program
	clause 25 (2) (j)

	5
	Employer failing to maintain occupational health and safety program
	clause 25 (2) (j)

	6.
	Employer failing to prepare workplace violence policy 
	clause 32.0.1 (1) (a)

	7.
	Employer failing to prepare workplace harassment policy
	clause 32.0.1 (1) (b)

	8.
	Employer failing to develop workplace violence program 
	subsection 32.0.2 (1)

	9.
	Employer failing to maintain workplace violence program
	subsection 32.0.2 (1)

	10.
	Employer failing to assess risks of workplace violence 
	subsection 32.0.3 (1)

	11.
	Employer failing to reassess risks of workplace violence 
	subsection 32.0.3 (4)

	12.
	Employer failing to provide information and instruction on workplace violence policy 
	subsection 32.0.5 (2) 

	13.
	Employer failing to provide information and instruction on workplace violence program 
	subsection 32.0.5 (2)

	14.
	Employer failing to develop written workplace harassment program 
	subsection 32.0.6 (1)

	15.
	Employer failing to maintain written workplace harassment program 
	subsection 32.0.6 (1)

	16.
	Employer failing to provide information and instruction on workplace harassment policy
	clause 32.0.8 (a)

	17.
	Employer failing to provide information and instruction on workplace harassment program
	clause 32.0.8 (a)


O. Reg. 537/17, s. 1.

Schedule 67

Occupational Health and Safety Act (as it relates to Ontario Regulation 213/91) 
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3
Provision

	1.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker wears protective headwear that complies with section 22 of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a) 

	2.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker wears protective footwear that complies with section 23 of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a) 

	3.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker wears eye protection under section 24 of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a) 

	4.
	Worker failing to work in compliance with subsection 26.1 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91 by not being adequately protected by fall protection 
	clause 28 (1) (a) 

	5.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker adequately protected by fall protection under subsection 26.1 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	6.
	Employer failing to ensure worker adequately protected by fall protection under subsection 26.1 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	7.
	Supervisor failing to ensure that worker works with guardrail system under subsection 26.3 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	8.
	Employer failing to ensure that guardrail system is used that complies with subsection 26.3 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	9.
	Constructor failing to ensure that guardrail system is used that complies with subsection 26.3 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	10.
	Worker working without precaution to prevent falling through opening under subsection 26.3(2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 28 (1) (a) 

	11.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker works with precaution to prevent falling through opening under subsection 26.3 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	12.
	Constructor failing to ensure precaution to prevent falling through opening complies with subsection 26.3 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	13.
	Employer failing to ensure precaution to prevent falling through opening complies with subsection 26.3 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	14.
	Constructor failing to ensure facilities are clean and sanitary under subsection 29 (11) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	15.
	Constructor failing to ensure facilities meet requirements under subsection 29.1 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	16.
	Constructor failing to ensure material is removed or stored under subsection 35 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	17.
	Employer failing to ensure material is removed or stored under subsection 35(1) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	18.
	Employer failing to provide suitable respiratory protective equipment under subsection 46 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	19.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker wears respiratory equipment under subsection 46 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a) 

	20.
	Constructor failing to provide fire extinguishing equipment where required under section 52 of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	21.
	Employer failing to provide fire extinguishing equipment training under subsection 52 (1.1) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c) 

	22.
	Employer failing to ensure traffic protection plan is kept on project under clause 67 (5) (b) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	23.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker does not direct traffic for multiple lanes in same direction under subsection 69 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	24.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker who may be endangered by vehicular traffic wears garment under section 69.1 of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a) 

	25.
	Constructor failing to provide proper access and egress under subsection 70 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	26.
	Employer failing to provide proper access and egress under subsection 70 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	27.
	Employer failing to ensure ladder maintained so as not to endanger workers under section 79 of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (b)

	28.
	Employer failing to provide non-custom portable ladder that complies with subsection 80 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	29.
	Employer failing to provide custom ladder that complies with subsections 80 (2) - (5) of O. Reg. 213/91 
	clause 25 (1) (a)_

	30.
	Employer failing to provide portable ladder that complies with subsection 82 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	31.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker uses portable ladder that complies with subsection 82 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a) 

	32.
	Worker failing to use portable ladder that complies with subsection 82 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	33.
	Worker using defective or hazardous vehicle, machine, tool or equipment contrary to clause 93 (2) (a) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	34.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker does not use defective or hazardous vehicle, machine, tool or equipment contrary to clause 93 (2) (a) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	35.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker uses vehicle, machine, tool or equipment per operating manual under subsection 93 (3) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	36.
	Employer failing to ensure worker uses vehicle, machine, tool or equipment per operating manual under subsection 93 (3) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (d)

	37.
	Worker failing to use vehicle, machine, tool or equipment per operating manual under subsection 93 (3) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	38.
	Employer failing to provide dump truck equipped with automatic audible alarm as required by section 105 of O. Reg. 213/91 
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	39.
	Worker failing to report dump truck not equipped with automatic audible alarm to employer or supervisor as required by section 105 of O. Reg. 213/91 
	clause 28 (1) (d)

	40.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker does not do other work while acting as signaller under  subsection 106 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a) 

	41.
	Supervisor failing to ensure that worker does not use object capable of moving and supported by a fork-lift truck, front-end loader or similar machine as a work place contrary to section 107 of O. Reg. 213/91 
	clause 27 (1) (a) 

	42.
	Employer failing to ensure that mechanically operated part is guarded or fenced under section 109 of O. Reg. 213/91  
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	43.
	Supervisor failing to ensure that mechanically operated part is guarded or fenced under section 109 of O. Reg. 213/91  
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	44.
	Supervisor failing to ensure that a worker does not use a loose object as a work place or as a support for object contrary to section 115 of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	45.
	Worker failing to work in compliance with section 115 of O. Reg. 213/91 by using loose object as work place or as support for object
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	46.
	Worker having or using stilts or leg extension devices contrary to section 116 of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	47.
	Employer failing to ensure worker complying with stilts and leg extension devices requirements under section 116 of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	48.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker complying with stilts and leg extension devices requirements under section 116 of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	49.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker wears adequate personal protective equipment while using fastening tool under clause 117 (3) (a) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a) 

	50.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker wears adequate eye protection while using fastening tool under clause 117 (3) (b) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a) 

	51.
	Constructor failing to ensure scaffold complies with subsection 128 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91 
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	52.
	Employer failing to ensure scaffold complies with subsection 128 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91 
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	53.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker works on scaffold that complies with subsection 128 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91 
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	54.
	Employer failing to ensure that scaffold complies with clause 129 (1) (a) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	55.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker works on scaffold that complies with clause 129 (1) (a) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	56.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker works on wheeled scaffold with brakes applied as required under clause 129 (1) (b) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	57.
	Worker working on wheeled scaffold without brakes applied contrary to clause 129 (1) (b) of O. Reg. 213/91 
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	58.
	Employer failing to ensure scaffold platform or other work platform complies with subsection 135 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91 
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	59.
	Constructor failing to ensure scaffold platform or other work platform complies with subsection 135 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	60.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker works on scaffold platform or other work platform that complies with subsection 135 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	61.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker wears connected harness while on or getting on or off suspended platform or boatswain’s chair under subsection 142.06 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	62.
	Employer failing to ensure worker given oral and written instruction on operating elevating work platform under section 147 of O. Reg. 213/91 
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	63.
	Employer failing to ensure worker trained to operate class of elevating work platform under section 147 of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	64.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker attached to adequate anchorage point on specified elevating work platform contrary to clause 148 (1) (d) or (e) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	65.
	Worker failing to be attached to adequate anchorage point on specified elevating work platform contrary to clause 148 (1) (d) or (e) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	66.
	Constructor failing to ensure worker authorized under subsection 182 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91 connects, maintains or modifies electrical equipment or installations
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	67.
	Employer failing to ensure worker authorized under subsection 182 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91 connects, maintains or modifies electrical equipment or installations
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	68.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker authorized under subsection 182 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91 connects, maintains or modifies electrical equipment or installations
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	69.
	Constructor failing to ensure worker does not bring object closer to overhead electrical conductor than permitted under subsection 188 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	70.
	Employer failing to ensure worker does not bring object closer to overhead electrical conductor than permitted under subsection 188 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	71.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker does not bring object closer to overhead electrical conductor than permitted under subsection 188 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	72.
	Worker bringing object closer to overhead electrical conductor than permitted under subsection 188 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91 
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	73.
	Constructor failing to designate a competent worker as a signaller under subsection 188 (8) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	74.
	Employer failing to designate a competent worker as a signaller under subsection 188 (8) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	75.
	Worker failing to work in compliance with subsection 195.1 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91 by using inadequately grounded cord-connected electrical equipment or tools 
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	76.
	Constructor permitting worker to enter non-compliant excavation contrary to section 224 of O. Reg. 213/91 
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	77.
	Employer failing to ensure clear work space in excavation as required by section 231 of O. Reg. 213/91 
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	78.
	Constructor failing to ensure area surrounding excavation kept clear as required by subsection 233 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91 
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	79.
	Employer failing to ensure area surrounding excavation kept clear as required by subsection 233 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c) 

	80.
	Employer failing to ensure worker does not operate machine so as to affect excavation wall stability contrary to subsection 233 (3) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	81.
	Employer failing to ensure worker does not position machine so as to affect excavation wall stability contrary to subsection 233 (3) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	82.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker does not operate machine so as to affect excavation wall stability contrary to subsection 233 (3) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	83.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker does not position machine so as to affect excavation wall stability contrary to subsection 233 (3) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	84.
	Constructor failing to ensure barrier provided at top of every excavation wall as required by subsection 233 (4) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	85.
	Employer failing to ensure barrier provided at top of every excavation wall as required by subsection 233 (4) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	86.
	Constructor failing to ensure support system designed by professional engineer as required by subsection 236 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91 
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	87.
	Employer failing to ensure support system designed by professional engineer as required by subsection 236 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	88.
	Constructor failing to ensure support system constructed in accordance with design drawings and specifications as required by subsection 236 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	89.
	Constructor failing to ensure support system installed in accordance with design drawings and specifications as required by subsection 236 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	90.
	Constructor failing to ensure support system used in accordance with design drawings and specifications as required by subsection 236 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	91.
	Constructor failing to ensure support system maintained in accordance with design drawings and specifications as required by subsection 236 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	92.
	Employer failing to ensure support system constructed in accordance with design drawings and specifications as required by subsection 236 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	93.
	Employer failing to ensure support system installed in accordance with design drawings and specifications as required by subsection 236 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	94.
	Employer failing to ensure support system used in accordance with design drawings and specifications as required by subsection 236 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	95.
	Employer failing to ensure support system maintained in accordance with design drawings and specifications as required by subsection 236 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	96.
	Supervisor failing to ensure support system used by worker in accordance with design drawings and specifications as required by subsection 236 (2) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27  (1) (a)

	97.
	Constructor failing to ensure ladder for access to or egress from excavation placed in protected area as required by section 240 of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	98.
	Employer failing to ensure ladder for access to or egress from excavation placed in protected area as required by section 240 of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	99.
	Supervisor failing to ensure ladder for worker access to or egress from excavation placed in protected area as required by section 240 of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	100.
	Constructor failing to ensure appropriate height of support system for walls under subsection 241 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 23 (1) (a)

	101.
	Employer failing to ensure appropriate height of support system for walls under subsection 241 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	102.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker works in excavation with appropriate height of support system walls under subsection 241 (1) of O. Reg. 213/91
	clause 27 (1) (a)
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Schedule 67.1

Ontario Regulation 213/91 under the Occupational Health and Safety Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Constructor failing to notify Ministry of Labour of construction project 
	subsections 6 (3) - (5) 

	2.
	Constructor failing to notify Ministry of Labour of work on a trench
	section 7

	3.
	Constructor failing to notify Ministry of Labour of use of suspended work platform system
	subsections 7.1 (2) and (4)

	4.
	Constructor failing to appoint supervisor for project with five or more workers 
	subsection 14 (1)

	5.
	Constructor appointed supervisor failing to supervise work at all times 
	subsection 14 (2)

	6.
	Employer failing to appoint supervisor for five or more workers on project
	subsection 15 (1)

	7.
	Employer appointed supervisor failing to supervise work at all times 
	subsection 15 (2)

	8.
	Constructor failing to establish written emergency procedures
	subsection 17 (1)

	9.
	Constructor failing to post emergency procedures
	subsection 17 (3)

	10.
	Worker failing to wear protective headwear
	section 22

	11.
	Worker failing to wear protective footwear
	section 23

	12.
	Worker failing to wear eye protection
	section 24

	13.
	Employer failing to ensure training on fall protection 
	subsection 26.2 (1)

	14.
	Employer failing to ensure that written training and instruction record is prepared
	subsection 26.2 (2)

	15.
	Employer failing to make training and instruction record available to inspector
	subsection 26.2 (4)

	16.
	Constructor failing to ensure clean-up or toilet facilities available
	clause 29 (3) (a)

	17.
	Constructor failing to ensure required access to facilities
	subsections 29 (4) - (7)

	18.
	Worker failing to use provided respiratory protective equipment
	subsection 46 (2)

	19.
	Employer failing to develop written traffic protection plan for workers exposed to hazard from vehicular traffic 
	subsections 67 (4) and (5)

	20.
	Worker directing vehicular traffic for multiple lanes in the same direction
	subsection 69 (2)

	21.
	Worker who may be endangered by vehicular traffic failing to wear prescribed garment
	section 69.1

	22.
	Worker inappropriately standing or stepping on ladder
	subsection 83 (2)

	23.
	Operator leaving controls of the machine unattended
	section 102

	24.
	Worker passing shovel, backhoe or similar excavating machine or its load over a worker 
	subsection 103 (1)

	25.
	Worker passing crane or similar hoisting device’s load over another worker
	subsection 103 (2)

	26.
	Worker doing other work while acting as signaller
	subsection 106 (1)

	27.
	Signaller failing to wear prescribed garment
	subsections 106 (1.1) - (1.4)

	28.
	Worker using as a work place an object capable of moving supported by fork-lift truck, front-end loader or similar machine 
	section 107

	29.
	Worker failing to wear adequate personal protective equipment and clothing while using chain-saw
	clause 112 (1.2) (a)

	30.
	Worker failing to wear adequate eye and hearing protection while using chain-saw
	clause 112 (1.2) (b)

	31.
	Worker failing to wear adequate personal protective equipment while using fastening tool
	clause 117 (3) (a)

	32.
	Worker failing to wear adequate eye protection while using fastening tool
	clause 117 (3) (b)

	33.
	Employer failing to ensure that worker using suspended work platform system or boatswain’s chair is trained
	subsections 138 (1) and (2)

	34.
	Employer failing to ensure that competent worker is trained
	subsections 138.1 (2) and (3)

	35.
	Owner failing to ensure there is an adequate roof plan 
	subsection 141.2 (1)

	36.
	Worker failing to wear full body harness connected to fall arrest system while on or getting on or off suspended work platform or boatswain’s chair
	subsection 142.06 (1)

	37.
	Constructor failing to notify Ministry of Labour of multi-point suspended work platform 
	subsection 142.3 (1)

	38.
	Worker without prescribed qualifications operating crane or similar hoisting device 
	subsection 150 (1) 

	39.
	Worker without prescribed qualifications operating a crane or similar hoisting device 
	subsection 150 (2) 

	40.
	Employer failing to ensure that qualified worker operates a rotary foundation drill rig
	subsection 156.6 (1)

	41.
	Worker operating a rotary foundation drill rig without the prescribed training or qualifications
	section 156.7

	42.
	Worker without prescribed qualifications connecting, maintaining or modifying electrical equipment or installations 
	subsection 182 (1)

	43.
	Constructor failing to establish and implement written measures and procedures 
	clause 188 (4) (a) and subsection 188 (5)

	44.
	Constructor failing to make written measures and procedures available to every employer on project
	clause 188 (4) (b)

	45.
	Employer failing to provide copy of written measures and procedures to a worker 
	subsection 188 (6)

	46.
	Employer failing to mark gas, electrical or other services before excavating
	clause 228 (1) (a)

	47.
	Employer failing to ensure that services are accurately located and marked before excavating
	clause 228 (1) (b)



	48.
	Worker failing to ensure that services are accurately located and marked before excavating
	clause 228 (1) (b)

	49.
	Constructor failing to take precautions to prevent damage to adjacent building or structure
	subsections 229 (1)-(3)

	50.
	Worker operating machine so as to affect excavation wall stability
	subsection 233 (3)

	51.
	Worker positioning machine so as to effect excavation wall stability
	subsection 233 (3)

	52.
	Constructor failing to keep support system design drawings and specifications at project
	subsection 236 (7)

	53.
	Employer failing to notify Director before working on tunnel, shaft, caisson or cofferdam
	subsection 245 (1)
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Schedule 67.2

Ontario Regulation 629/94 under the Occupational Health and Safety Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Failing to ensure the Ministry of Labour is given adequate notice of a diving operation
	section 5

	2.
	Failing to have required documents available at the dive site
	section 8

	3.
	Diving supervisor failing to be at the dive site and in direct control of the diving operation
	subsection 12 (2)

	4.
	Diving supervisor failing to ensure that an adequate number of standby divers are present and properly positioned
	clause 12 (4) (a)

	5.
	Diving supervisor failing to ensure that no standby diver dives except in an emergency
	clause 12 (4) (f)

	6.
	Diver failing to have log book at dive site
	clause 13 (1) (c)

	7.
	Diver failing to undergo medical examination
	clause 13 (1) (d)

	8.
	Standby diver unlawfully diving where no emergency
	clause 13 (9) (a)

	9.
	Standby diver unlawfully performing other duties
	clause 13 (9) (b)

	10.
	Standby diver being inadequately dressed or equipped
	clause 13 (9) (c)

	11.
	Failing to ensure adequacy of diving equipment and related materials
	section 15

	12.
	Diving supervisor failing to ensure that an adequate lifeline or strength member is attached to each diver
	section 18

	13.
	Failing to ensure adequate crew for S.C.U.B.A. 
	section 37

	14.
	Failing to ensure adequate crew for surface-supplied diving
	section 39

	15.
	Failing to ensure water flow hazards are identified and adequately controlled
	subsection 54 (2)

	16.
	Failing to ensure mechanisms hazardous to divers comply with applicable CSA Standard
	section 55


O. Reg. 661/00, s. 1; O. Reg. 33/14, ss. 1, 2; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.
Schedule 67.3

Occupational Health and Safety Act (as it relates to Regulation 851 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990)

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Employer failing to ensure a safe work surface for worker under section 11 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	2.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker is working on a safe work surface under section 11 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	3.
	Worker failing to work on safe work surface under section 11 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	4.
	Employer failing to ensure there is a guardrail as required under subsection 13 (1) of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	5.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker works with guardrail under subsection 13 (1) of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	6.
	Worker failing to work with guardrail under subsection 13 (1) of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	7.
	Employer failing to ensure opening is covered as required under section 15 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	8.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker works with covered opening under section 15 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	9.
	Worker failing to work with covered opening under section 15 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	10.
	Employer failing to ensure machine has guarding as required under section 24 of Reg. 851 
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	11.
	Supervisor failing to ensure that worker uses machine with an exposed moving part that is equipped or guarded by a guard or other device under section 24 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	12.
	Worker failing to ensure exposed moving part of machine is equipped or guarded under section 24 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	13.
	Employer failing to ensure machine has guarding as required under section 25 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	14.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker uses a machine with guarding under section 25 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	15.
	Worker failing to use machine with guarding under section 25 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	16.
	Employer failing to ensure machine has guarding as required under section 26 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	17.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker uses a machine with guarding under section 26 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	18.
	Worker failing to use machine with guarding under section 26 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	19.
	Employer failing to ensure machine has effective operating control as required under section 28 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	20.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker works with effective operating control that acts as a guard under clause 28 (c) of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	21.
	Worker failing to work with effective operating control that acts as a guard under clause 28 (c) of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	22.
	Employer failing to provide safe grinding wheel under section 29 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	23.
	Employer failing to ensure that grinding wheel is used safely as required under section 29 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (d)

	24.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker uses grinding wheel safely as required under section 29 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	25.
	Worker failing to use grinding wheel safely as required under section 29 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	26.
	Employer failing to provide safe hand-held nailing gun or similar tool under clause 38 (a) of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	27.
	Employer failing to ensure that hand-held nailing gun or similar tool is used safely as required  under clause 38 (b) of Reg. 851 
	clause 25 (1) (d)

	28.
	Supervisor failing to ensure a worker uses a hand-held nailing gun or similar tool safely under clause 38 (b) of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	29.
	Worker failing to use a hand-held nailing gun or similar tool safely under clause 38 (b) of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	30.
	Employer failing to provide safe chain saw under section 39 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	31.
	Employer failing to ensure that chain saw provided is used safely under section 39 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (d)

	32.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker uses a chain saw safely under section 39 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	33.
	Worker failing to use chain saw safely under section 39 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	34.
	Supervisor failing to ensure no work is done on or near live exposed parts of electrical installations, equipment or conductors without the power supply being disconnected, locked out and tagged under subsection 42 (1) of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	35.
	Worker working on or near live exposed parts of electrical installations, equipment or conductors without the power supply being disconnected, locked out and tagged under subsection 42 (1) of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	36.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker uses protective equipment and procedures while doing electrical work under subsection 42.1 (2) of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	37.
	Employer failing to provide portable electrical tool protected by a ground fault circuit interrupter under section 44.1 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	38.
	Employer failing to ensure portable electrical tool protected by a ground fault circuit interrupter when required under section 44.1 of Reg. 851 is used
	clause 25 (1) (d)

	39.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker is using a portable electrical tool protected by a ground fault circuit interrupter under section 44.1 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	40.
	Worker failing to use a portable electrical tool protected by a ground fault circuit interrupter under section 44.1 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	41.
	Employer failing to provide safe compressed gas cylinder under section 49 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	42.
	Employer failing to ensure that compressed gas cylinder used safely under section 49 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (d)

	43.
	Supervisor failing to ensure a worker uses gas cylinder safely under section 49 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	44.
	Worker failing to use compressed gas cylinder safely under section 49 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	45.
	Employer failing to ensure that lifting device is operated safely under clause 51 (2) (b) of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	46.
	Supervisor failing to ensure operator of a lifting device works safely under clause 51 (2) (b) of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	47.
	Operator of lifting device failing to work safely under clause 51 (2) (b) of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	48.
	Employer failing to ensure that crane, lift truck or similar equipment has safe platform under clause 52 (a) of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	49.
	Employer failing to ensure that crane, lift truck or similar equipment used safely under section 52 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (d)

	50.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker uses crane, lift truck or similar equipment safely under section 52 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	51.
	Worker failing to use equipment for lifting a worker safely under section 52 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	52.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker leaves unattended vehicle immobilized and secured under section 57 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	53.
	Worker failing to immobilize and secure unattended vehicle under section 57 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	54.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker leaves powered equipment unattended in safe manner under section 58 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	55.
	Worker failing to leave powered equipment unattended in safe manner under section 58 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	56.
	Supervisor failing to ensure that worker does not bring equipment closer than specified distance to live power line under section 60 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	57.
	Worker bringing equipment closer than specified distance to live power line under section 60 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	58.
	Employer failing to ensure that compressed air or other gas blowing device used safely under section 66 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (d)

	59.
	Supervisor failing to ensure that worker uses compressed air or other gas blowing device safely under section 66 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	60.
	Worker failing to use compressed air or other gas blowing device safely under section 66 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	61.
	Employer failing to provide safe portable ladder under section 73 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	62.
	Employer failing to ensure that a portable ladder provided under section 73 of Reg. 851 is used safely
	clause 25 (1) (d)

	63.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker uses a portable ladder safely under section 73 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	64.
	Worker failing to use portable ladder safely under section 73 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	65.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker blocks temporarily elevated machinery, equipment or material under section 74 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	66.
	Worker failing to block temporarily elevated machinery, equipment or material under section 74 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	67.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker does not work on a machine, transmission machinery, device or thing that is not stopped and blocked under section 75 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	68.
	Worker working on a machine, transmission machinery, device or thing that is not stopped and blocked under section 75 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	69.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker takes measures under section 76 of Reg. 851 to prevent machine, transmission machinery, device or thing from starting where starting may endanger safety of worker
	clause 27 (1) (a) 

	70.
	Worker failing to take measures under section 76 of Reg. 851 to prevent machine, transmission machinery, device or thing from starting where starting may endanger safety of worker
	clause 28 (1) (a) 

	71.
	Employer failing to ensure appropriate head protection provided under section 80 of Reg. 851 is worn
	clause 25 (1) (d)

	72.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker wears appropriate head protection under section 80 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	73.
	Employer failing to ensure appropriate eye protection provided under section 81 of Reg. 851 is worn
	clause 25 (1) (d)

	74.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker wears appropriate eye protection under section 81 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	75.
	Employer failing to ensure appropriate foot protection provided under section 82 of Reg. 851 is worn
	clause 25 (1) (d)

	76.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker wears appropriate foot protection under section 82 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	77.
	Employer failing to ensure worker’s hair suitably confined under subsection 83 (1) of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	78.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker’s hair suitably confined under subsection 83 (1) of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	79.
	Worker working without hair suitably confined under subsection 83 (1) of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	80.
	Employer failing to ensure worker does not wear loose or dangling jewellery or clothing near source of entanglement under subsection 83 (2) of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	81.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker does not work with loose or dangling jewellery or clothing near source of entanglement under subsection 83 (2) of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	82.
	Worker working with loose or dangling jewellery or clothing near source of entanglement under subsection 83 (2) of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	83.
	Employer failing to ensure proper skin protection provided under section 84 of Reg. 851 is used
	clause 25 (1) (d)

	84.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker works with proper skin protection under section 84 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	85.
	Worker failing to work with proper skin protection under section 84 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	86.
	Employer failing to ensure appropriate fall protection equipment required under section 85 of Reg. 851 is worn
	clause 25 (1) (d)

	87.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker wears fall protection equipment under section 85 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	88.
	Employer failing to ensure protective clothing provided is worn to protect from hazards caused by molten metal under section 93 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (d)

	89.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker wears protective clothing provided to protect from hazards caused by molten metal under section 93 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	90.
	Worker failing to wear protective clothing provided to protect from hazards caused by molten metal under section 93 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	91.
	Employer failing to ensure a tree is felled, limbed, bucked or topped safely under section 109 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	92.
	Supervisor failing to ensure logger fells, limbs, bucks or tops a tree safely under section 109 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	93.
	Logger failing to fell, limb, buck or top a tree safely under section 109 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	94.
	Employer failing to ensure a hang up is dealt with safely under section 110 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	95.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker deals with a hang up safely under section 110 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	96.
	Worker failing to deal with a hang up safely under section 110 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	97.
	Employer failing to ensure a spring pole is cut safely under section 111 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	98.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker cuts a spring pole safely under section 111 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	99.
	Worker failing to cut spring pole safely under section 111 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	100.
	Employer failing to ensure skidding is done safely under section 112 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	101.
	Supervisor failing to ensure logger skids safely under section 112 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	102.
	Logger failing to skid safely under section 112 of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	103.
	Employer failing to provide a vehicle used for hauling logs that complies with subsection 116 (1) of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	104.
	Employer failing to ensure vehicle provided for hauling logs is used safely under subsection 116 (1) of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (d)

	105.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker uses a vehicle for hauling logs safely under subsection 116 (1) of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	106.
	Worker failing to use a vehicle for hauling logs safely under subsection 116 (1) of Reg. 851
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	107.
	Employer failing to provide vehicle used to transport loggers that complies with section 119 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (a)

	108.
	Employer failing to ensure worker uses vehicle to transport loggers safely under section 119 of Reg. 851
	clause 25 (1) (d)

	109.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker uses vehicle to transport loggers safely under section 119 of Reg. 851
	clause 27 (1) (a)


O. Reg. 537/17, s. 3 (1).

Schedule 67.4

Regulation 851 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Occupational Health and Safety Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	0.1
	Worker beginning work on electrical installations, equipment or conductors without ensuring safety requirements have been met
	subsections 42 (1) and (2)

	1.
	Worker failing to use protective equipment and procedures while doing electrical work
	subsection 42.1 (2)

	2.
	Worker failing to wear appropriate head protection
	section 80

	3.
	Worker failing to wear appropriate eye protection
	section 81

	4.
	Worker failing to wear appropriate foot protection
	section 82

	5.
	Worker failing to wear fall protection equipment
	section 85 


O. Reg. 439/04, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3; O. Reg. 537/17, s. 4 (1).
Schedule 67.5

Ontario Regulation 297/13 under the Occupational Health and Safety Act
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Employer failing to ensure that worker completes basic occupational health and safety awareness training program
	subsection 1 (1)

	2.
	Employer failing to ensure that supervisor completes basic occupational health and safety awareness training program
	subsection 2 (1)

	3.
	Employer failing to maintain record of completed basic occupational health and safety awareness training 
	subsection 4 (1)

	4.
	Employer failing to maintain record of basic occupational health and safety awareness training exemption
	subsection 4 (2)

	5.
	Employer failing to carry out training programs necessary for committee member to be certified member
	subsection 5 (1)

	6.
	Employer failing to ensure that worker has valid working at heights training
	subsection 7 (1)

	7.
	Employer failing to maintain record of working at heights training 
	subsection 10 (1)


O. Reg. 537/17, s. 5.

Schedule 68

Occupational Health and Safety Act (as it relates to Regulation 854 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990)

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Worker failing to use a fall arrest system as required by subsection 14 (1) of Reg. 854
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	2.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker uses a fall arrest system as required by subsection 14 (1) of Reg. 854
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	3.
	Supervisor failing to ensure hazardous opening on a surface is guarded or covered as required by subsection 54 (2) of Reg. 854
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	4.
	Employer failing to ensure hazardous opening on a surface is guarded or covered as required by subsection 54 (2) of Reg. 854
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	5.
	Worker failing to use a fall arrest system when working on top of bulk material as required by clause 60 (2) (a) of Reg. 854 
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	6.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker uses a fall arrest system when working on top of bulk material as required by clause 60 (2) (a) of Reg. 854
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	7.
	Worker failing to examine and make safe ground conditions in underground mine as required by subsection 66 (1) of Reg. 854
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	8.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker examines and makes safe ground conditions in underground mine as required by subsection 66 (1) of Reg. 854
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	9.
	Worker failing to securely cover opening in an underground mine as required by section 74 of Reg. 854
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	10.
	Supervisor failing to ensure opening in an underground mine securely covered as required by section 74 of Reg. 854
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	11.
	Worker failing to work in accordance with subsection 88 (1) of Reg. 854 where powered equipment used
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	12.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker works in accordance with subsection 88 (1) of Reg. 854 where powered equipment used
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	13.
	Worker failing to work in accordance with subsection 88 (2) of Reg. 854 where powered equipment not used
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	14.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker works in accordance with subsection 88 (2) of Reg. 854 where powered equipment not used
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	15.
	Worker undercutting working face contrary to subsection 88 (3) of Reg. 854
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	16.
	Supervisor failing to ensure no undercutting of working face contrary to subsection 88 (3) of Reg. 854
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	17.
	Worker failing to remove materials near rim of surface mine as required by subsection 91 (1) of Reg. 854
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	18.
	Supervisor failing to ensure removal of materials near rim of surface mine as required by subsection 91 (1) of Reg. 854
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	19.
	Worker failing to sound warning of motor vehicle running on rails as required by clause 103 (1) (d) of Reg. 854
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	20.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker sounds warning of motor vehicle running on rails as required by clause 103 (1) (d) of Reg. 854
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	21.
	Worker failing to wash or examine face before drilling or sampling in an underground mine as required by subsection 136 (1) of Reg. 854 
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	22.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker washes or examines face before drilling or sampling in an underground mine as required by subsection 136 (1) of Reg. 854
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	23.
	Worker drilling or sampling near a blasted hole contrary to subsection 136 (4) of Reg. 854
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	24.
	Supervisor failing to ensure no drilling or sampling near a blasted hole contrary to subsection 136 (4) of Reg. 854
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	25.
	Worker failing to work in accordance with subsection 158 (3) of Reg. 854 when working on electrical equipment or conductors
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	26.
	Supervisor failing to ensure worker works in accordance with subsection 158 (3) of Reg. 854 when working on electrical equipment or conductors
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	27.
	Employer failing to ensure flow of air where diesel-powered equipment is operating as required by section 183.1 of Reg. 854
	clause 25 (1) (c)

	28.
	Worker failing to guard moving part of machinery as required by subsection 185 (2) of Reg. 854
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	29.
	Supervisor failing to ensure moving part of machinery is guarded as required by subsection 185 (2) of Reg. 854 
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	30.
	Worker failing to ensure machine has an automatic protection device as required by subsection 185 (3) of Reg. 854 
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	31. 
	Supervisor failing to ensure a machine has an automatic protection device as required by subsection 185 (3) of Reg. 854 
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	32.
	Worker failing to ensure a conveyor is guarded as required by subsections 196 (3), (3.1) and (3.2) of Reg. 854
	clause 28 (1) (a)

	33.
	Supervisor failing to ensure a conveyor is guarded as required by subsections 196 (3), (3.1) and (3.2) of Reg. 854
	clause 27 (1) (a)


O. Reg. 166/16, s. 1, 2; O. Reg. 312/16, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.
SCHEDULES 68.1, 68.2 Revoked: O. Reg. 91/13, s. 3.

Schedule 69

Regulation 859 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Occupational Health and Safety Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Failing to use adequately secured fall arrest system
	subsection 10 (1)

	2.
	Failing to use properly arranged fall arrest system
	subsection 10 (1)

	3.
	More than one worker using lifeline
	clause 10 (6) (a)

	4.
	Standing on loose object while window cleaning
	clause 18 (a)

	5.
	Failing to use fall arrest system as required
	subsection 31 (2)

	6.
	Beginning window cleaning with suspended scaffold or chair
	subsection 42 (3)

	7.
	Beginning sill work before receiving work plan
	subsection 42 (3)


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 69; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.

Schedule 70

Off-Road Vehicles Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Drive off-road vehicle — no permit
	subsection 3 (1)

	2.
	Drive off-road vehicle — no number plate
	subsection 3 (1)

	3.
	Drive off-road vehicle — permit number improperly displayed
	subsection 3 (1)

	4.
	Fail to surrender permit for off-road vehicle
	subsection 3 (2)

	5.
	Owner permit child under twelve to drive off-road vehicle
	subsection 4 (1)

	6.
	Make false statement
	subsection 6 (1)

	7.
	Fail to notify change of address
	subsection 6 (2)

	8.
	Fail to remove plate on ceasing to be owner
	clause 8 (1) (a)

	9.
	Fail to give vehicle portion of permit to new owner
	clause 8 (1) (b)

	10.
	Fail to retain plate portion of permit
	clause 8 (1) (c)

	11.
	Fail to apply for permit on becoming owner
	subsection 8 (2)

	12.
	Deface plate
	clause 9 (1) (a)

	13.
	Alter plate
	clause 9 (1) (a)

	14.
	Use defaced plate
	clause 9 (1) (b)

	15.
	Permit use of defaced plate
	clause 9 (1) (b)

	16.
	Use altered plate
	clause 9 (1) (b)

	17.
	Permit use of altered plate
	clause 9 (1) (b)

	18.
	Remove plate without authority
	clause 9 (1) (c)

	19.
	Use unauthorized plate
	clause 9 (1) (d)

	20.
	Permit use of unauthorized plate
	clause 9 (1) (d)

	21.
	Confuse identity of plate
	clause 10 (1) (a)

	22.
	Obstruct plate
	clause 10 (1) (b)

	23.
	Dirty plate
	clause 10 (1) (b)

	24.
	Drive off-road vehicle — no insurance
	subsection 15 (1)

	25.
	Permit off-road vehicle to be driven — no insurance
	subsection 15 (2)

	26.
	Fail to surrender evidence of insurance
	subsection 15 (3)

	27.
	Owner fail to surrender evidence of insurance within seventy-two hours
	subsection 15 (4)

	28.
	Produce false evidence of insurance
	clause 15 (6) (c)

	29.
	Owner produce false evidence of insurance
	subsection 15 (8)

	30.
	Careless driving
	section 16

	31.
	Fail to stop when signalled
	subsection 17 (3)

	32.
	Fail to identify self
	subsection 17 (4)

	33.
	Fail to stop — flashing red light
	subsection 18 (1)

	33.1
	Fail to stop — flashing red and blue lights
	subsection 18 (1)

	34.
	Fail to wear proper helmet
	subsection 19 (1)

	35.
	Fail to securely fasten helmet chin strap
	subsection 19 (1)


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 70; O. Reg. 242/10, s. 4; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.

Schedule 70.1

Oil, Gas and Salt Resources Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	0.1
	Operator fail to stop on inspector’s signal
	subsection 3.2 (2)

	0.2
	Fail to produce document or other thing for inspection
	subsection 3.2 (2)

	1.
	Fail to assist inspector 
	subsection 4 (2)

	2.
	Fail to produce licence required by inspector
	clause 4 (3) (a)

	3.
	Fail to make examination, test, inquiry or report required by inspector 
	clause 4 (3) (b)

	4.
	Unlawfully provide false information to inspector
	subsection 4 (4)

	5.
	Unlawfully refuse to provide information to inspector
	subsection 4 (4)

	6.
	Unlawfully remove tag affixed to work
	clause 7 (3) (b)

	7.
	Unlawfully remove oil or gas from or supply oil or gas to a tagged work
	subsection 7 (4)

	8.
	Unlawfully use a tagged work
	subsection 7 (5)

	9.
	Unlawfully engage in any activity on or in well not in accordance with licence
	subsection 10 (1)

	10.
	Purchase oil or gas produced from unlicensed well
	subsection 10 (2)

	11.
	Unlawfully transfer licence without Minister’s consent
	subsection 10.1 (1)

	11.1
	Inject oil, gas, water or other substance into area without permit
	subsection 11 (1)

	11.2
	Inject carbon dioxide into an area for purpose of carbon sequestration
	subsection 11 (1.1)

	12.
	Fail to pay prescribed amounts to Trust on time
	subsection 16 (4)

	13.
	Fail to carry out inspector’s instructions
	clause 19 (1) (c)

	14. 
	Unlawfully tamper with a work
	clause 19 (1) (d)


O. Reg. 93/04, s. 1; O. Reg. 97/12, s. 5; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.

Schedule 70.2

Ontario Regulation 245/97 made under the Oil, Gas and Salt Resources Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Unlawfully drill or deepen well below depth permitted by licence
	subsection 3 (5)

	2.
	Fail to pay licence fee
	subsection 5 (1)

	3.
	Fail to notify of change in operator’s information
	paragraph 1 of subsection 7 (2)

	4.
	Fail to notify of change in well status
	paragraph 2 of subsection 7 (2)

	5.
	Fail to submit scaled drawing or map showing operator’s information
	clause 7 (3) (a)

	6.
	Fail to submit scaled drawing or map showing work location 
	clause 7 (3) (b)

	7.
	Fail to submit scaled drawing or map describing work
	clause 7 (3) (c)

	8.
	Fault to submit changes to information required to be submitted
	subsection 7 (4)

	9.
	Fail to apply for a spacing unit order
	subsection 11 (2)

	10.
	Fail to provide casing and blowout prevention equipment
	subsection 17 (1)

	10.1
	Fail to ensure that blowout prevention equipment is adequate
	subsection 17 (2)

	11.
	Fail to ensure well flow is controlled
	subsection 17 (3)

	12.
	Fail to report results of examination within 10 days
	subsection 23 (7)


O. Reg. 93/04, s. 1; O. Reg. 359/10, s. 7; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.
Schedule 70.3

Oil, Gas and Salt Resources Operating Standards incorporated by reference into Ontario Regulation 245/97 made under the Oil, Gas and Salt Resources Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	0.1
	Fail to ensure all equipment used in drilling a well is in good condition and adequate
	clause 3.1 (a)

	0.2
	Fail to prevent the migration of oil, gas or water from one horizon to another
	clause 3.1 (b)

	0.3
	Fail to properly handle or dispose of all fluids produced or recovered
	clause 3.1 (c)

	0.4
	Fail to properly handle or dispose of fluids or refuse from a well
	clause 3.1 (d)

	1.
	Drill a well with a surface location in a restricted drilling area
	section 3.1.1

	2.
	Fail to construct sumps or pits or to provide tanks prior to spudding
	section 3.2

	3.
	Fail to install temporary fencing around sump
	clause 3.2.1 (a)

	4.
	Fail to install a impervious liner
	clause 3.2.1 (b)

	5.
	Fail to maintain fluid levels 0.5 metres below base of dike
	clause 3.2.1 (c)

	6.
	Fail to use proper liner in earthen sump or pit
	section 3.2.2

	7.
	Fail to close earthen sump or pit within 6 months of TD date
	section 3.3

	8.
	Fail to isolate formations from contamination caused by migration of fluids
	clause 3.4 (c)

	9.
	Fail to prevent migration of fluids to surface or sub-surface
	clause 3.4 (d)

	10.
	Fail to prevent shale and unconsolidated material from falling into open hole during drilling
	clause 3.4 (e)

	11.
	Improper removal of casing during drilling
	section 3.5.1

	12.
	Improper removal of casing from a producing well
	section 3.5.1.1

	13.
	Fail to have proper hole size for casing when sealing well
	section 3.5.2

	14.
	Fail to have proper annular clearance between casings
	section 3.5.3

	15.
	Fail to record history of used casing
	clause 3.6 (a)

	16.
	Fail to examine condition of thread on pipe and inside collars of used casings
	clause 3.6 (b)

	17.
	Fail to examine condition of pipe near threads and casing collars of used casings
	clause 3.6 (c)

	18.
	Fail to conduct wall thickness measurements on joints of used casings
	clause 3.6 (d)

	19.
	Fail to conduct a hydrostatic pressure test on used casings
	clause 3.6 (e)

	20.
	Fail to guide casing properly into hole
	clause 3.7 (a)

	21.
	Fail to apply correct casing torque or thread standoff
	clause 3.7 (b)

	22.
	Fail to clean threads and examine casing
	clause 3.7 (c)

	23.
	Fail to examine and clear casing of internal obstructions
	clause 3.7 (d)

	24.
	Fail to use thread compound on casing joints
	clause 3.7 (e)

	25.
	Fail to pressure test all joints in the string
	clause 3.7 (f)

	26.
	Fail to protect all potable water formations
	clause 3.9 (a)

	27.
	Fail to protect potential hydrocarbon-bearing zones
	clause 3.9 (b)

	28.
	Fail to protect casings from fluid bearing formations
	clause 3.9 (c)

	28.1
	Fail to meet cement quality
	clause 3.9.2 (a)

	28.2
	Fail to comply with API publication for selecting correct cement grade
	clause 3.9.2 (b)

	28.3
	Fail to ensure cement correctly mixed and pumped
	clause 3.9.2 (b)

	29.
	Fail to ensure cement quality by providing Examiner on site
	clause 3.9.2 (c)

	30.
	Fail to run conductor casing where water flows occur close to surface
	section 3.10

	31.
	Fail to ensure conductor casing is of sufficient weight and quality
	clause 3.10.1 (a)

	32.
	Fail to ensure hole is dry and monitored prior to resumption of drilling
	clause 3.10.1 (b)

	33.
	Fail to squeeze cement to isolate fresh water zone where water flow not stopped
	clause 3.10.1 (c)

	34.
	Recover conductor casing prior to cementing next string
	clause 3.10.1 (d)

	35.
	Fail to permanently isolate and protect potable water
	clause 3.11 (a)

	36.
	Fail to prevent cross-flow between fluid bearing zones
	clause 3.11 (b)

	37.
	Fail to prevent sloughing of unconsolidated material into well bore
	clause 3.11 (c)

	38.
	Fail to anchor well control equipment
	clause 3.11 (d)

	39.
	Fail to cement surface casing
	section 3.11.1

	40.
	Fail to drill surface hole sufficiently deep into bedrock
	section 3.11.2

	41.
	Fail to run a string of casing above the artesian fresh water zone
	section 3.11.3

	42.
	Fail to cement surface casing before drilling 
	section 3.11.4

	43.
	Fail to cement surface casing full length 
	clause 3.11.4 (a)

	44.
	Fail to use proper excess cement volume
	clause 3.11.4 (b)

	45.
	Fail to cement surface casing using circulation method
	clause 3.11.4 (c)

	46.
	Fail to monitor annular flow for cement returns
	section 3.11.5

	47.
	Fail to ensure surface casing cement complies with API Specification 10
	section 3.11.6

	48.
	Fail to ensure surface casing cement retains 5 metres of tail cement
	section 3.11.7

	49.
	Fail to pre-flush before pumping cement into casing
	section 3.11.8

	50.
	Fail to obtain slurry samples during cementing operation
	section 3.11.9

	51.
	Fail to determine WOC (Wait on Cement) time
	section 3.11.10

	52.
	Commence drill-out operation before cement attains 3600 kPa compressive strength
	section 3.11.10

	53.
	Fail to conduct casing pressure test before cement drilled out of shoe joint
	section 3.11.11

	54.
	Fail to conduct remedial work if casing fails pressure test 
	section 3.11.11

	55.
	Fail to conduct pressure integrity test
	section 3.11.12

	56.
	Fail to use a low volume, high pressure pump for pressure integrity test
	clause 3.11.12 (a)

	57.
	Apply incorrect pressure during pressure integrity test
	clause 3.11.12 (a)

	58.
	Fail to conduct pressure integrity test for ten minutes
	clause 3.11.12 (b)

	59.
	Fail to use an incompressible fluid in pressure integrity test
	clause 3.11.12 (c)

	60.
	Fail to record test data in pressure integrity test
	clause 3.11.12 (d)

	61.
	Fail to conduct remedial work when casing seat fails pressure integrity test
	section 3.11.13

	62.
	Fail to use intermediate casing and cement to protect equipment and formations from excessive pressures
	clause 3.12 (a)

	63.
	Fail to use intermediate casing and cement to prevent fluid migration
	clause 3.12 (b)

	64.
	Fail to use intermediate casing and cement to prevent material from falling into open hole
	clause 3.12 (c)

	65.
	Fail to control the target zone pressure
	clause 3.12 (d)

	66.
	Fail to set and cement intermediate casing prior to drilling
	section 3.12.1

	67.
	Fail to cement casing when aquifer is present
	section 3.12.2

	68.
	Fail to identify all oil, gas and fluid bearing zones when drilling
	clause 3.12.3 (a)

	69.
	Fail to pump cement to separate all oil, gas and fluid bearing zones
	clause 3.12.3 (b)

	70.
	Fail to ensure cement in casing annulus rises 25 metres above previous casing seat
	clause 3.12.3 (c)

	71.
	Fail to provide an Examiner to certify isolation of all porous zones
	clause 3.12.3 (d)

	72.
	Fail to seal or plug the lost circulation zone prior to or during the cementing of the casing
	section 3.12.4

	73.
	Fail to cement by circulation method to 25 metres above last casing seat
	section 3.12.5

	74.
	Fail to conduct remedial cementing to isolate all porous zones
	section 3.12.5.1

	75.
	Fail to utilize correct cement volume
	section 3.12.6

	76.
	Fail to use sulphate-resistant casing cement
	section 3.12.7

	77.
	Fail to run 5 metre long shoe joint
	section 3.12.8

	78.
	Fail to wait on cement for 6 hours before starting drill-out operation
	section 3.12.9

	79.
	Fail to conduct casing pressure test before cement drilled out of shoe joint
	section 3.12.10

	80.
	Fail to conduct a low pressure test before cement drilled out of shoe joint
	clause 3.12.10 (a)

	81.
	Fail to conduct a high pressure test before cement drilled out of shoe joint
	clause 3.12.10 (b)

	82.
	Fail conduct remedial work where casing fails pressure test 
	section 3.12.10

	83.
	Fail to install and test spool, casing valve and BOP equipment with intermediate casing string
	section 3.12.11

	84.
	Fail to conduct pressure integrity test after drilling cement in shoe joint
	section 3.12.12

	85.
	Fail to use low volume, high pressure pump in pressure integrity test
	clause 3.12.12 (a)

	86.
	Fail to apply proper pressure on formation in pressure integrity test
	clause 3.12.12 (b)

	87.
	Fail to apply pressure for 10 minutes in pressure integrity test
	clause 3.12.12 (c)

	88.
	Fail to use incompressible fluid in pressure integrity test
	clause 3.12.12 (d)

	89.
	Fail to record type and gradient of incompressible fluid in pressure integrity test
	subclause 3.12.12 (e) (i)

	90.
	Fail to record duration of pressure integrity test
	subclause 3.12.12 (e) (ii)

	91.
	Fail to record initial pressure in pressure integrity test
	subclause 3.12.12 (e) (iii)

	92.
	Fail to record final pressure in pressure integrity test
	subclause 3.12.12 (e) (iv)

	93.
	Fail to protect equipment and formations with cemented production casing
	section 3.13

	93.1
	Fail to run a gamma ray log within 30 days of well’s TD date
	clause 3.13.1 (a)

	93.2
	Fail to run a neutron log within 30 days of well’s TD date
	clause 3.13.1 (b)

	93.3
	Fail to install all wellhead equipment in compliance with API Spec 6A
	section 3.13.2

	94.
	Fail to install a well control device capable of closing around the cable prior to drilling
	subclause 3.13.4 (a) (i)

	95.
	Fail to install a well control device with remote controls
	subclause 3.13.4 (a) (ii)

	96.
	Fail to perform daily function test of well control device
	clause 3.13.4 (b)

	97.
	Fail to ensure all lubricator components can handle pressure
	clause 3.13.4 (c)

	98.
	Fail to specify when lubricator system is employed
	clause 3.13.4 (d)

	99.
	Fail to use full lubricator system
	clause 3.13.4 (e)

	100.
	Fail to properly install rotary head to BOP system
	section 3.13.5

	101.
	Fail to cement production casing 25 metres above previous casing seat
	section 3.13.6

	102.
	Fail to cement production casing 25 metres above corrosive zone
	clause 3.13.6 (a)

	103.
	Fail to cement production casing liner over its full length
	clause 3.13.6 (b)

	104.
	Fail to cement production casing to surface in wells located in water-covered areas
	clause 3.13.6 (d)

	105.
	Fail to provide an Examiner to certify cement tops
	section 3.13.6

	106.
	Fail to isolate porous zones by remedial cementing
	section 3.13.6.1

	107.
	Fail to use 30 per cent excess volume of cement based on theoretical calculation
	clause 3.13.7 (a)

	108.
	Fail to use 20 per cent excess volume of cement based on calliper volume determination
	clause 3.13.7 (b)

	109.
	Fail to use proper quality and temperature of water when mixing cement
	clause 3.13.8 (a)

	110.
	Fail to run a 5 metre casing shoe joint to retain tail cement
	clause 3.13.8 (b)

	111.
	Fail to cement by displacement method and use a wiper plug to separate cement
	clause 3.13.9 (a)

	112.
	Fail to provide a positive stop to cement displacement
	clause 3.13.9 (b)

	113.
	Fail to remove drilling fluid and filter cake and improve cement bond
	clause 3.13.9 (c)

	114.
	Fail to use wall cleaners or scratchers to improve cement bond
	clause 3.13.9 (d)

	115.
	Fail to run centralizers at proper locations
	section 3.13.10

	116.
	Fail to pump sufficient volume of neat tail cement
	clause 3.13.11 (a)

	117.
	Fail to ensure tail cement is equal in quality to neat cement
	clause 3.13.11 (b)

	118.
	Fail to use remedial cementing techniques where potential for hydrostatic communication between formations
	section 3.13.12

	119.
	Fail to retain records of remedial cementing
	section 3.13.13

	119.1
	Fail to run cement bond log
	section 3.13.13

	119.2
	Fail to comply with API Spec 6A for surface equipment
	section 3.14

	120.
	Fail to install a casing head or spool prior to completing well
	clause 3.14 (a)

	121.
	Fail to provide a wellhead to isolate the annulus at surface prior to completing well
	clause 3.14 (b)

	122.
	Fail to install a tubing head or tubing spool prior to completing well
	clause 3.14 (c)

	123.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail to keep on file the size, type, grade and weight of casing 
	clause 3.15 (a)

	124.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail to keep on file the names of the manufacturer and supplier
	clause 3.15 (b)

	125.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail to keep on file a casing tally
	clause 3.15 (c)

	126.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail to keep on file whether casing was new or used
	clause 3.15 (d)

	127.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail to keep on file the history of use for used casing
	clause 3.15 (e)

	128.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail to keep on file the setting depth
	clause 3.15 (f)

	129.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail to keep on file  description of operational problems while running casing
	clause 3.15 (g)

	130.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail to keep on file the cementing company name
	clause 3.16 (a)

	131.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail to keep on file the cement blends used
	clause 3.16 (b)

	132.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail to keep on file the source of mix water
	clause 3.16 (c)

	133.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail to keep on file type and volume of any preflush
	clause 3.16 (d)

	134.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail to keep on file volumes of cement
	clause 3.16 (e)

	135.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail to keep on file cement slurry density
	clause 3.16 (f)

	136.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail to keep on file actual displacement volume
	clause 3.16 (g)

	137.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail to keep on file final displacement pressure
	clause 3.16 (h)

	138.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail to keep on file any cement movement techniques
	clause 3.16 (i)

	139.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail to keep on file cement returns with estimate of volume
	clause 3.16 (j)

	140.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail to keep on file float equipment and casing attachments
	clause 3.16 (k)

	141.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail to keep on file results of every pressure test
	clause 3.16 (l)

	142.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail to keep on file cement tops and their identification
	clause 3.16 (m)

	143.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail to keep on file description of any operational problems
	clause 3.16 (n)

	144.
	Drilling and cementing records — fail record and keep on file a copy of cement bond logs
	clause 3.16 (o)

	145.
	Fail to keep on site records that include depth at start of day or shift
	clause 3.17 (a)

	146.
	Fail to keep on site records that include depth at end of day or shift
	clause 3.17 (b)

	147.
	Fail to keep on site records that include diameter of the hole
	clause 3.17 (c)

	148.
	Fail to keep on site records that include any change in casing program
	clause 3.17 (d)

	149.
	Fail to keep on site records that include setting depth, casing size, type, grade and weight
	clause 3.17 (e)

	150.
	Fail to keep on site records that include new or used casing
	clause 3.17 (f)

	151.
	Fail to keep on site records that include a description of all cement jobs
	clause 3.17 (g)

	152.
	Fail to keep on site records that include pressure tests and results
	clause 3.17 (h)

	153.
	Fail to keep on site records that include the depth of all shows of oil, gas or water
	clause 3.17 (i)

	154.
	Fail to keep on site records that include the depth of lost circulation zones
	clause 3.17 (j)

	155.
	Fail to keep on site records that include a description of related operations
	clause 3.17 (k)

	156.
	Drilling samples — fail to collect at 3 metre intervals from vertical or deviated portion of wellbore
	subclause 3.18 (a) (i)

	157.
	Drilling samples — fail to collect at 6 metre intervals from horizontal portion of wellbore
	subclause 3.18 (a) (ii)

	158.
	Drilling samples — fail to bag, dry and label sample bags
	subclause 3.18 (b) (i)

	159.
	Drilling samples — fail to wash, dry and label sample vials
	subclause 3.18 (b) (ii)

	160.
	Drilling samples — fail to provide samples recovered from a well
	clause 3.18 (c)

	161.
	Site rehabilitation — fail to clear area around well of all refuse material
	clause 3.19 (a)

	162.
	Site rehabilitation — fail to dispose of all liquid and solid waste in a safe manner
	clause 3.19 (b)

	163.
	Site rehabilitation — fail to fill in excavations
	clause 3.19 (c)

	164.
	Site rehabilitation — fail to clean pits of salt and chemicals that inhibit plant growth
	clause 3.19 (d)

	165.
	Site rehabilitation — fail to remove concrete bases, machinery and materials
	clause 3.19 (e)

	166.
	Site rehabilitation — fail to level and restore site to original condition
	clause 3.19 (f)

	167.
	Site rehabilitation — fail to provide an Examiner to visit site and certify rehabilitation and plugging properly completed
	clause 3.19 (g)

	167.1
	Commence drilling in Lake Erie prior to April 1 or after October 31
	clause 3.20 (a)

	168.
	Water covered area — fail to cement all casings to lake bed
	clause 3.20 (b)

	169.
	Water covered area — fail to monitor for oil and liquid hydrocarbons
	clause 3.20 (c)

	170.
	Water covered area — fail to use fresh water drilling fluids only
	clause 3.20 (e)

	171.
	Water covered area — fail to have onboard tanks to contain all drilling fluids
	clause 3.20 (f)

	172.
	Water covered area — fail to reduce turbidity when returning drill cuttings to lake bed
	clause 3.20 (g)

	173.
	Water covered area — fail to prepare and submit contingency plan
	section 3.20.1

	174.
	Water covered area — fail to include emergency definitions in contingency plan
	clause 3.20.1 (a)

	175.
	Water covered area — fail to include written instructions for response and mitigation in contingency plan
	clause 3.20.1 (b)

	176.
	Water covered area — fail to include emergency response organizations and responsibilities for actions in contingency plan
	clause 3.20.1 (c)

	177.
	Water covered areas — fail to include locations, access routes or directions to all works in contingency plan
	clause 3.20.1 (d)

	178.
	Water covered areas — fail to list resources, supplies and equipment required for response and mitigation in contingency plan
	clause 3.20.1 (e)

	179.
	Water covered areas — fail to include contact lists for personnel, public bodies and equipment suppliers in contingency plan
	clause 3.20.1 (f)

	180.
	Water covered areas — fail to include incident assessment and reporting procedures in contingency plan
	clause 3.20.1 (g)

	181.
	Water covered areas — fail to conduct regular emergency response drills 
	section 3.20.2

	182.
	Fail to install and maintain adequate BOP equipment during drilling
	section 4.1

	183.
	Fail to have proper flanges on casing bowl or spool to which BOP attached 
	clause 4.4.1 (a)

	184.
	Fail to have at least one valve on casing bowl or spool to which BOP equipment attached
	clause 4.4.1 (b)

	185.
	Fail to connect BOP to an accumulator system where hydraulic operation
	section 4.4.3

	186.
	Fail to locate wheel used to close blowout preventer 5 metres from rig floor and to secure shaft to preventer where mechanical operation of BOP
	section 4.4.4

	187.
	Fail to install and operate accumulator system to manufacturer’s specifications
	clause 4.4.5 (a)

	188.
	Fail to ensure accumulator can provide fluid of sufficient volume and pressure
	clause 4.4.5 (b)

	189.
	Fail to connect accumulator properly to BOP
	clause 4.4.5 (c)

	190.
	Fail to ensure accumulator system is recharged by pump
	clause 4.4.5 (d)

	191.
	Fail to ensure accumulator system can close ram blowout preventer within 30 seconds
	clause 4.4.5 (e)

	192.
	Fail to ensure accumulator system can close annular blowout preventer within 90 seconds
	clause 4.4.5 (f)

	193.
	Fail to ensure accumulator system is equipped with gauges
	clause 4.4.5 (g)

	194.
	Fail to ensure accumulator system is equipped with check valve
	clause 4.4.5 (h)

	195.
	Fail to ensure nitrogen supply is connected to accumulator system
	section 4.4.6

	196.
	Fail to have adequate nitrogen supply
	clause 4.4.6 (a)

	197.
	Fail to maintain nitrogen supply at 12,500 kPa
	clause 4.4.6 (b)

	198.
	Fail to install or have available pressure gauge to measure nitrogen pressure
	clause 4.4.6 (c)

	199.
	Fail to install hand wheels on ram preventers
	section 4.4.7

	200.
	Fail to install operating controls for hydraulically operated BOP system
	section 4.4.8

	201.
	Kill systems — fail to install an inlet below BOP
	section 4.4.9

	202.
	Kill systems — fail to install proper size inlet below BOP
	clause 4.4.9 (a)

	203.
	Kill systems — fail to install nipple, valve and kill line for Class B wells
	clause 4.4.9 (b)

	204.
	Kill systems — fail to install kill line components with proper pressure rating
	clause 4.4.9 (c)

	205.
	Kill systems — fail to install separate lines for kill fluids
	clause 4.4.9 (d)

	206.
	Bleed-off system — fail to install bleed-off outlet below BOP
	section 4.4.10

	207.
	Bleed-off system — fail to install proper size outlet
	clause 4.4.10 (a)

	208.
	Bleed-off system — fail to install proper nipple, valve and bleed-off line for Class B wells
	clause 4.4.10 (b)

	209.
	Bleed-off system — fail to have proper pressure rating for bleed-off line
	clause 4.4.10 (c)

	210.
	Bleed-off system — fail to attach separate lines to named equipment
	clause 4.4.10 (d)

	211.
	Flexible hose — fail to install hose with proper pressure rating 
	clause 4.4.11 (a)

	212.
	Flexible hose — fail to install hose with proper internal diameter 
	clause 4.4.11 (b)

	213.
	Flexible hose — fail to install hose with factory installed connections
	clause 4.4.11 (c)

	214.
	Flexible hose — fail to install hose with adequate fire protection sheath 
	clause 4.4.11 (d)

	215.
	Flexible hose — fail to install hose with manufacturer’s identification
	clause 4.4.11 (e)

	216.
	Flexible hose — fail to install flexible hose with bends equal to or greater than manufacturer’s specifications
	clause 4.4.11 (f)

	217.
	Flexible hose — fail to secure flexible hose
	clause 4.4.11 (g)

	218.
	Flexible hose — fail to shop service and test
	clause 4.4.11 (h)

	219.
	Flexible hose — fail to record test and maintenance data
	clause 4.4.11 (h)

	220.
	Fail to conduct a pressure test prior to drilling cement out
	section 4.4.12

	221.
	Fail to test BOP equipment daily
	section 4.4.13

	222.
	Fail to service defective BOP equipment
	section 4.4.13

	223.
	Fail to shop service BOP equipment every 3 years
	section 4.4.14

	224.
	Fail to record test and maintenance data of BOP equipment
	section 4.4.14

	225.
	Training — fail to ensure rig crew is trained
	clause 4.4.15 (a)

	226.
	Training — fail to ensure that driller is certified
	clause 4.4.15 (b)

	227.
	Training — fail to ensure that at least one person is certified
	clause 4.4.15 (c)

	228.
	Training — fail to ensure that BOP drills are performed prior to drilling
	clause 4.4.15 (d)

	229.
	Training — fail to ensure that BOP drills are performed every seven days 
	clause 4.4.15 (e)

	230.
	Training — fail to ensure that BOP drills are recorded
	clause 4.4.15 (f)

	231.
	Training — fail to post kick control procedures at rig
	clause 4.4.15 (g)

	232.
	Fail to use Class A well BOP equipment
	clause 4.5.1 (a)

	233.
	Fail to use Class B well BOP equipment
	clause 4.5.1 (b)

	234.
	Fail to properly construct drilling-through components
	section 4.5.2

	235.
	Fail to have flange as part of casing bowl
	clause 4.5.3 (a)

	236.
	Fail to ensure casing bowl has one valve
	clause 4.5.3 (b)

	237.
	Fail to ensure blowout preventer is hydraulically operated
	section 4.5.4

	238.
	Fail to install and operate accumulator system to manufacturer’s specifications
	clause 4.5.5 (a)

	239.
	Fail to ensure accumulator system maintains pressure
	clause 4.5.5 (b)

	240.
	Fail to ensure accumulator system is connected to blowout preventers
	clause 4.5.5 (c)

	241.
	Fail to ensure accumulator system is recharged by automatic pump
	clause 4.5.5 (d)

	242.
	Fail to ensure accumulator system can close ram blowout preventer
	clause 4.5.5 (e)

	243.
	Fail to ensure accumulator system can close annular blowout preventer
	clause 4.5.5 (f)

	244.
	Fail to ensure accumulator system can close annular blowout preventer
	clause 4.5.5 (g)

	245.
	Fail to ensure accumulator system is equipped with fittings and gauges
	clause 4.5.5 (h)

	246.
	Fail to connect accumulator to nitrogen supply
	section 4.5.6

	247.
	Fail to have adequate nitrogen supply to operate BOP equipment
	clause 4.5.6 (a)

	248.
	Fail to have nitrogen supply at 12,500 kPa
	clause 4.5.6 (b)

	249.
	Fail to install or have available gauge to measure nitrogen pressure
	clause 4.5.6 (c)

	250.
	Fail to have hand wheels for ram type blowout preventers
	section 4.5.7

	251.
	Fail to include operating controls for each blowout preventer
	clause 4.5.8 (a)

	252.
	Fail to include additional controls to close and open valve
	subclause 4.5.8 (b) (i)

	253.
	Fail to include additional controls 15 metres from well
	subclause 4.5.8 (b) (ii)

	254.
	Fail to include readily accessible and protected additional controls 
	subclause 4.5.8 (b) (iii)

	255.
	Fail to include a kill system
	section 4.5.9

	256.
	Fail to have proper pressure rating of kill system
	clause 4.5.9 (a)

	257.
	Fail to include kill line connecting mud line to drilling spool
	clause 4.5.9 (b)

	258.
	Fail to include a valved kill system to isolate kill line from stand pipe
	clause 4.5.9 (c)

	259.
	Fail to include kill system with two flanged valves on drilling spools
	clause 4.5.9 (d)

	260.
	Fail to include kill system with 50 millimetres diameter
	clause 4.5.9 (e)

	261.
	Fail to install flexible hose with proper pressure rating
	clause 4.5.10 (a)

	262.
	Fail to install flexible hose with proper diameter
	clause 4.5.10 (b)

	263.
	Fail to install flexible hose with proper connections
	clause 4.5.10 (c)

	264.
	Fail to install flexible hose with proper sheathing
	clause 4.5.10 (d)

	265.
	Fail to install flexible hose with proper markings
	clause 4.5.10 (e)

	266.
	Fail to install flexible hose with proper bending radius
	clause 4.5.10 (f)

	267.
	Fail to secure flexible hose
	clause 4.5.10 (g)

	268.
	Fail to shop service flex hose every 3 years
	clause 4.5.10 (h)

	269.
	Fail to record flexible hose test and maintenance data
	clause 4.5.10 (h)

	270.
	Fail to ensure Class B bleed-off system valves have proper pressure rating
	clause 4.5.11 (a)

	271.
	Fail to ensure Class B bleed-off system contains only straight pipe or 90 degree bends
	clause 4.5.11 (b)

	272.
	Fail to ensure Class B bleed-off system is securely tied down
	clause 4.5.11 (c)

	273.
	Fail to ensure Class A bleed-off system has proper line with valve
	clause 4.5.12 (a)

	274.
	Fail to ensure Class A bleed-off system has proper line to pit 30 metres from well
	clause 4.5.12 (b)

	275.
	Fail to ensure Class A bleed-off line is 75 millimetres in diameter
	clause 4.5.13 (a)

	276.
	Fail to ensure Class A bleed-off line is connected by proper flanges and unions
	clause 4.5.13 (b)

	277.
	Fail to ensure Class A bleed-off line contains 2 valves on drilling spool
	clause 4.5.13 (c)

	278.
	Fail to ensure Class A bleed-off line flexible hose conforms to standards
	clause 4.5.13 (d)

	279.
	Fail to ensure choke-manifold is properly constructed
	clause 4.5.14 (a)

	280.
	Fail to ensure choke-manifold permits flow from well to flare pit
	subclause 4.5.14 (b) (i)

	281.
	Fail to ensure choke-manifold permits flow from well to lines of proper diameter
	subclause 4.5.14 (b) (ii)

	282.
	Fail to ensure choke-manifold contains two adjustable chokes
	clause 4.5.14 (c)

	283.
	Fail to ensure choke-manifold is constructed with valved outlet
	clause 4.5.14 (d)

	284.
	Fail to ensure choke-manifold provides casing pressure
	clause 4.5.14 (e)

	285.
	Fail to ensure choke-manifold is constructed to provide flow paths
	clause 4.5.14 (f)

	286.
	Fail to ensure choke-manifold is located outside sub-structure
	clause 4.5.14 (g)

	287.
	Fail to ensure choke-manifold is protected from freezing
	clause 4.5.14 (h)

	288.
	Fail to ensure mud system line is connected to choke line
	clause 4.5.14.1 (a)

	289.
	Fail to ensure proper diameter of mud system line
	clause 4.5.14.1 (b)

	290.
	Fail to ensure mud system line directs flow through mud-gas separator
	clause 4.5.14.1 (c)

	291.
	Fail to ensure bleed-off line from choke manifold to flare pit is proper diameter
	clause 4.5.14.2 (a)

	292.
	Fail to ensure bleed-off line from choke manifold to flare pit is 30 metres from well
	clause 4.5.14.2 (b)

	293.
	Fail to ensure bleed-off line from choke manifold is in downward direction to earthen pit of 1 metre
	subclause 4.5.14.2 (c) (i)

	294.
	Fail to ensure walls of earthen pit where choke manifold bleed-off line terminates have proper height
	subclause 4.5.14.2 (c) (ii)

	295.
	Fail to ensure earthen pit where choke manifold bleed-off line terminates is shaped to contain liquid
	subclause  4.5.14.2 (c) (iii)

	296.
	Fail to ensure auxiliary choke manifold bleed-off lines have proper diameter
	section 4.5.14.3

	297.
	Fail to install and maintain a mud-gas separator in mud tank
	clause 4.5.15 (a)

	298.
	Fail to install and maintain a warning device in mud tank
	clause 4.5.15 (b)

	299.
	Fail to equip drilling mud system with device to measure volume
	section 4.5.16

	300.
	Fail to ensure hole is filled with proper amount of fluid when pulling pipe from well
	clause 4.5.17 (a)

	301.
	Fail to ensure volume of fluid in hole is recorded when pulling pipe from well
	clause 4.5.17 (b)

	302.
	Fail to ensure heat is provided to blow out preventer
	clause 4.5.18 (a)

	303.
	Fail to ensure bleed-off lines are empty in cold weather
	subclause 4.5.18 (b) (i)

	304.
	Fail to ensure bleed-off lines are filled with non-freezing fluid in cold weather
	subclause 4.5.18 (b) (ii)

	305.
	Fail to ensure bleed-off lines are heated in cold weather
	subclause 4.5.18 (b) (iii)

	306.
	Fail to install and maintain drill string safety valve and a device capable of stopping back flow
	section 4.5.19

	307.
	Air, gas or foam drilling — fail to install and maintain a rotating head
	subclause 4.5.20 (a) (i)

	308.
	Air, gas or foam drilling — fail to install and maintain a 30 metre diverter line
	subclause 4.5.20 (a) (ii)

	309.
	Air, gas or foam drilling — fail to install and maintain a reserve volume of drilling fluid
	subclause 4.5.20 (a) (iii)

	310.
	Air, gas or foam drilling — fail to install and maintain a hydrogen sulphide monitor
	subclause 4.5.20 (a) (iv)

	311.
	Air, gas or foam drilling — fail to flare any gas flowing from diverter line
	clause 4.5.20 (b)

	312.
	Fail to ensure pressure test on casing and ram type preventer
	clause 4.5.21 (a)

	313.
	Fail to ensure pressure test on casing, ram and annular type preventer
	clause 4.5.21 (b)

	314.
	Fail to ensure pressure test on casing, ram preventer and bleed-off manifold
	clause 4.5.21 (c)

	315.
	Fail to ensure pressure test on casing and each annular preventer
	clause 4.5.21 (d)

	316.
	Fail to cease operation when pressure tests not satisfactory
	section 4.5.21.1

	317.
	Fail to run a casing inspection log
	clause 4.5.22 (a)

	318.
	Fail to run a pressure test at weakest section of casing
	clause 4.5.22 (b)

	319.
	Fail to test BOP equipment daily
	clause 4.5.23 (a)

	320.
	Fail to properly test annular type BOP equipment
	clause 4.5.23 (b)

	321.
	Fail to record BOP tests
	clause 4.5.23 (c)

	322.
	Fail to service BOP equipment
	section 4.5.24

	323.
	Fail to ensure rig crew is trained in the operation of BOP equipment
	clause 4.5.25 (a)

	324.
	Fail to ensure driller has First Line Supervisor certificate
	clause 4.5.25 (b)

	325.
	Fail to ensure at least one person has Second Line Supervisor certificate
	clause 4.5.25 (c)

	326.
	Fail to ensure blowout prevention drills conducted prior to drilling
	clause 4.5.25 (d)

	327.
	Fail to ensure blowout prevention drills conducted every 7 days
	clause 4.5.25 (e)

	328.
	Fail to ensure drills are recorded
	clause 4.5.25 (f)

	329.
	Fail to ensure device allows circulation of fluids through drill string
	clause 4.5.26 (a)

	330.
	Fail to install remote control master valve on testing head
	clause 4.5.26 (b)

	331.
	Fail to ensure well is under control
	clause 4.6 (a)

	332.
	Fail to ensure blowout prevention is installed and maintained
	clause 4.6 (b)

	333.
	Fail to ensure blowout prevention equipment is installed to specifications
	clause 4.6 (c)

	334.
	Fail to ensure blowout prevention pressure rating is proper
	clause 4.6 (d)

	335.
	Fail to ensure ram preventers have hand wheels
	clause 4.6 (e)

	336.
	Fail to meet Class II servicing requirements
	clause 4.6 (f)

	337.
	Fail to install and operate accumulator system to manufacturers specifications
	clause 4.6.4 (a)

	338.
	Fail to connect accumulator system to preventer with lines of proper pressure
	clause 4.6.4 (b)

	339.
	Fail to ensure accumulator system is capable of providing sufficient pressure and volume
	clause 4.6.4 (c)

	340.
	Fail to ensure accumulator system is recharged by pressure controlled pump
	clause 4.6.4 (d)

	341.
	Fail to ensure accumulator capable of closing ram type preventer within 30 seconds
	clause 4.6.4 (e)

	342.
	Fail to ensure accumulator system is capable of closing annular preventer within 60 seconds
	clause 4.6.4 (f)

	343.
	Fail to ensure accumulator system is equipped with proper gauges and fittings
	clause 4.6.4 (g)

	344.
	Fail to ensure accumulator system is equipped with check valve
	clause 4.6.4 (h)

	345.
	Fail to connect accumulator system to nitrogen supply
	section 4.6.5

	346.
	Fail to ensure nitrogen supply provides sufficient volume and pressure
	clause 4.6.6 (a)

	347.
	Fail to ensure nitrogen supply has gauge to determine pressure
	clause 4.6.6 (b)

	348.
	Fail to have operating controls readily accessible and at 5 metres from well for Class I and II wells
	clause 4.6.7 (b)

	349.
	Fail to have an independent accumulator system with proper controls for Class III wells
	clause 4.6.8 (a)

	350.
	Fail to have additional set of controls for Class III wells
	clause 4.6.8 (b)

	351.
	Class I BOP system — fail to have diverter system with proper lines
	clause 4.6.8.1 (a)

	352.
	Class I BOP system — fail to have a shut-off valve in bottom joint of tubing
	clause 4.6.8.1 (b)

	353.
	Class I BOP system — fail to have a tubing stripper
	clause 4.6.8.1 (c)

	354.
	Class II &III BOP lines — fail to ensure lines are of steel or flexible hose
	clause 4.6.8.2 (a)

	355.
	Class II &III BOP lines — fail to have lines that are valved and of proper pressure
	clause 4.6.8.2 (b)

	356.
	Class II & III BOP lines — fail to have lines that are connected to rig pump and tank
	clause 4.6.8.2 (c)

	357.
	Class II & III BOP lines — fail to have lines that are properly fitted and connected
	clause 4.6.8.2 (d)

	358.
	Class II & III BOP lines — fail to have lines of proper diameter
	clause 4.6.8.2 (e)

	359.
	Class II & III BOP lines — fail to ensure lines are securely tied down
	clause 4.6.8.2 (f)

	360.
	Class II & III BOP manifold — fail to ensure valves and steel lines with proper pressure
	clause 4.6.9 (a)

	361.
	Class II & III BOP manifold — fail to have check valve
	clause 4.6.9 (b)

	362.
	Class II & III BOP manifold — fail to have pressure relief valve
	clause 4.6.9 (c)

	363.
	Class II & III BOP manifold — fail to install or have available accurate gauge
	clause 4.6.9 (d)

	364.
	Fail to provide accurate pressure gauge during well shut-in
	section 4.6.10

	365.
	Fail to maintain on a service rig a safety valve in the open position
	section 4.6.11

	366.
	Fail to conduct a pressure test on each preventer prior to commencing operations
	section 4.6.12

	367.
	Fail to conduct pressure test on preventers with pipe in the hole
	section 4.6.13

	368.
	Fail to ensure BOP equipment is mechanically tested daily
	section 4.6.14

	369.
	Fail to record tests in log book
	section 4.6.15

	370.
	Fail to ensure properly certified driller at site 
	clause 4.6.17 (a)

	371.
	Fail to ensure rig crew is trained in operation of BOP equipment
	clause 4.6.17 (b)

	372.
	Fail to ensure that BOP drills are performed every 7 days
	clause 4.6.17 (c)

	373.
	Fail to ensure BOP drills are recorded in log book
	clause 4.6.17 (d)

	374.
	Fail to provide sufficient heat in cold weather to ensure BOP system effective
	section 4.6.18

	375.
	Fail to properly space equipment at well site
	section 4.7

	376.
	Fail to maintain orderly work site
	clause 5.1 (a)

	377.
	Fail to safely store all chemicals and fuel
	clause 5.1 (b)

	378.
	Fail to properly remove and dispose of waste and unused equipment
	clause 5.1 (c)

	379.
	Fail to properly dispose of oil field fluid produced from a well
	clause 5.1.1 (a)

	380.
	Fail to properly handle, store or dispose of any products or waste
	clause 5.1.1 (b)

	381.
	Fail to immediately remove product or waste that create a hazard
	clause 5.1.1 (c)

	382.
	Fail to dispose of and keep stimulation fluids separate from oil field fluids
	clause 5.1.1 (d)

	383.
	Fail to identify well with prominent sign
	section 5.2

	384.
	Fail to mark battery or production site with name of operator
	clause 5.3 (a)

	385.
	Fail to show operator’s name and emergency phone number at site 
	clause 5.3 (b)

	386.
	Fail to prevent waste of oil or gas
	clause 5.4 (a)

	387.
	Fail to flare gas
	clause 5.4 (b)

	388.
	Fail to meet setback requirements
	section 5.5

	389.
	Locate flares less than 75 metres from buildings
	clause 5.5.1 (a)

	390.
	Locate flares less than 50 metres from pipeline, electrical lines, railway or aircraft runway
	clause 5.5.1 (b)

	391.
	Locate flares less than 30 metres from wellhead, tanks and buildings
	clause 5.5.1 (c)

	392.
	Locate flares less than 15 metres from compressors, coolers, vessels and substations
	clause 5.5.1 (d)

	393.
	Locate oil and brine tanks less than 75 metres from buildings
	clause 5.5.2 (a)

	394.
	Locate oil and brine tanks less than 30 metres from pipelines, electrical lines, pits, office or switch gear
	clause 5.5.2 (b)

	395.
	Locate oil and brine tanks less than 20 metres from wellhead, railway or road allowance
	clause 5.5.2 (c)

	396.
	Locate oil and brine tanks less than 15 metres from compressors, buildings, coolers, heaters or vessels
	clause 5.5.2 (d)

	397.
	Locate oil and brine tanks less than 1 metre from other oil and brine tanks
	clause 5.5.2 (e)

	398.
	Locate process vessel less than 60 metres from buildings
	clause 5.5.3 (a)

	399.
	Locate process vessel less than 20 metres from railway or road allowance
	clause 5.5.3 (b)

	400.
	Locate process vessel less than 15 metres from tanks, pits, wellhead or office
	clause 5.5.3 (c)

	401.
	Locate process vessel less than 10 metres from other vessels
	clause 5.5.3 (d)

	402.
	Locate process vessel 7 metres from tanks where vessel is unfired
	clause 5.5.3 (e)

	403.
	Fail to properly equip diesel engines 
	section 5.5.4

	404.
	Fail to ensure internal combustion engine is 15 metres from well when obtaining air
	section 5.5.4.1

	405.
	Engine exhaust pipe — fail to prevent emergence of flame
	clause 5.5.4.2 (a)

	406.
	Engine exhaust pipe — fail to ensure pipe end is 2 metres from well
	clause 5.5.4.2 (b)

	406.1
	Fail to store oil or oil field fluids in proper container
	clause 5.6 (a)

	406.2
	Store oil and oil field fluids in earthen pit, pond or underground tank
	clause 5.6 (b)

	407.
	Fluid storage tanks — fail to surround with dike or firewall of proper capacity
	clause 5.6.1 (a)

	408.
	Fluid storage tanks — insufficient permeability
	clause 5.6.1 (b)

	409.
	Fluid storage tanks — fail to maintain dike or firewall in good condition
	clause 5.6.1 (c)

	410.
	Fail to use proper above ground storage tank to store oil and brine
	section 5.6.2

	411.
	Fail to electrically ground above ground tank
	clause 5.6.4 (a)

	412.
	Fail to electrically ground trucks when loading/unloading
	clause 5.6.4 (b)

	413.
	Fail to comply with API RP651 for cathodically protected above ground tanks
	section 5.6.5

	414.
	Storage tank nameplate — fail to state construction standard
	clause 5.6.6 (a)

	415.
	Storage tank nameplate — fail to state the year built
	clause 5.6.6 (b)

	416.
	Storage tank nameplate — fail to state capacity
	clause 5.6.6 (c)

	417.
	Storage tank nameplate — fail to state fabricator
	clause 5.6.6 (d)

	418.
	Storage tank nameplate — fail to state diameter and height
	clause 5.6.6 (e)

	419.
	Piping systems — fail to use proper pipeline
	section 5.7

	420.
	Piping systems — fail to use proper material for pipeline fabrication and installation
	section 5.7.1

	421.
	Piping systems — fail to provide a certified Examiner for pipeline construction
	section 5.7.2

	422.
	Piping systems — fail to have proper pipeline burial depth
	section 5.7.3

	423.
	Pressure vessel — fail to properly install, repair, construct or inspect 
	section 5.8

	424.
	Well flare stacks — fail to have proper height and diameter 
	clause 5.9 (a)

	425.
	Well flare stacks — fail to have proper height and diameter 
	clause 5.9 (b)

	426.
	Well flare stacks — fail to properly install, operate and design 
	clause 5.9 (c)

	427.
	Gas compressors — fail to properly design, construct, operate and maintain
	clause 5.10.1 (a)

	428.
	Gas compressors — fail to ensure shutdown controls operate properly
	clause 5.10.1 (b)

	429.
	Gas compressors — fail to ensure shut down controls are triggered on high and low pressure
	clause 5.10.1 (c)

	430.
	Fail to ensure electrical materials conform to Electrical Code
	clause 5.11 (a)

	431.
	Fail to ensure electrical materials conform to CSA
	clause 5.11 (b)

	432.
	Fail to ensure electrical materials conform to API Standards
	clause 5.11 (c)

	433.
	Fail to ensure electrical materials conform to the Shipping Act (Canada)
	clause 5.11 (d)

	434.
	Fail to ensure electrical equipment is installed by qualified electrician
	section 5.11.1

	435.
	Fail to ensure pressure control, limiting and relieving equipment conform to CSA code
	section 5.12

	436.
	Fail to ensure that fires are safeguarded to avoid a hazard
	clause 5.13 (a)

	437.
	Fail to store explosives 150 metres from work
	clause 5.13 (b)

	438.
	Fail to provide for an Examiner to check works weekly for leaks or spills
	clause 5.14 (a)

	439.
	Fail to provide for an Examiner to check works weekly for damage
	clause 5.14 (b)

	440.
	Fail to provide for an Examiner to check works weekly for unsafe conditions 
	clause 5.14 (c)

	441.
	Fail to provide for an Examiner to certify annually that works comply with Provincial Standards 
	section 5.14.1

	442.
	Suspended wells — fail to isolate all zones from one another
	clause 5.15 (a)

	443.
	Suspended wells — fail to ensure all fresh water zones are isolated by cemented casing
	clause 5.15 (b)

	444.
	Porous and permeable fluid bearing zones — fail to isolate zones with bridge plug and cement
	clause 5.15.1 (a)

	445.
	Porous and permeable fluid bearing zones — fail to isolate zone with a bridge capped with stone and cement
	clause 5.15.1 (b)

	446.
	Porous and permeable fluid bearing zones — fail to isolate zones by alternative technique
	clause 5.15.1 (c)

	447.
	Porous and permeable fluid bearing zone — fail to ensure cementing procedures and design complies with Provincial Standards
	clause 5.15.1 (d)

	448.
	Suspended well onshore — fail to have two bull-plugged valves
	clause 5.15.2 (a)

	449.
	Suspended well onshore — fail to install two valve and bull-plugged side outlets
	clause 5.15.2 (b)

	450.
	Suspended well onshore — fail to isolate the intermediate casing annulus before suspending well
	clause 5.15.2 (c)

	451.
	Suspended well onshore — fail to provide access to a two-valved bull plug at annulus
	clause 5.15.2 (d)

	452.
	Suspended well onshore — fail to protect wellhead with steel posts or fencing
	clause 5.15.2 (e)

	453.
	Suspended well onshore — fail to remove valve handles or install lock and chain
	clause 5.15.3 (a)

	454.
	Suspended well onshore — fail to enclose well site with building or chain-link fence
	clause 5.15.3 (b)

	455.
	Suspended well onshore — fail to inspect wellhead and valves for leaks 
	section 5.15.4

	456.
	Suspended well onshore — fail to lubricate and service wellhead valves annually
	section 5.15.5

	457.
	Suspended well onshore — fail to provide for an Examiner to certify well suspended properly
	clause 5.15.6 (a)

	458.
	Suspended well onshore — fail to annually examine all valve outlets for safety and integrity 
	clause 5.15.6 (b)

	459.
	Site rehabilitation — fail to rehabilitate within one year of end of operations
	section 5.16

	460.
	Site rehabilitation — fail to dispose of all liquid and solid waste
	clause 5.16 (a)

	461.
	Site rehabilitation — fail to clean area of all debris
	clause 5.16 (b)

	462.
	Site rehabilitation — fail to drain and fill excavations
	clause 5.16 (c)

	463.
	Site rehabilitation — fail to remove surface works, concrete, machinery and materials
	clause 5.16 (d)

	464.
	Site rehabilitation — fail to level and restore grade
	clause 5.16 (e)

	465.
	Site rehabilitation — fail to provide Examiner to certify rehabilitation complies with Provincial Standards
	clause 5.16 (f)

	466.
	Water covered area — fail to ensure wellhead is properly located and encased
	clause 5.17 (a)

	467.
	Water covered area — fail to ensure wellhead is properly located in fishing area
	section 5.17.1

	468.
	Water covered area — fail to remove structure within 30 days of end of drilling or plugging
	section 5.17.2

	469.
	Water covered area — Use a platform not approved by the Ministry
	section 5.17.3

	470.
	Well in water covered area — fail to mark each well and pipeline junction
	clause 5.17.4 (a)

	471.
	Well in water covered area — fail to identify operator and junction designation
	clause 5.17.4 (b)

	472.
	Well in water covered area — fail to maintain markers
	clause 5.17.4 (c)

	472.1
	Offshore pipeline gathering system not designed, constructed or maintained in accordance with CSA Z662-99
	section 5.17.5

	473.
	Fail to install metering equipment to measure tubing and casing pressure
	clause 6.1 (a)

	474.
	Fail to install metering equipment to measure flow rate
	clause 6.1 (b)

	475.
	Fail to install metering equipment to permit oil, gas or water sampling
	clause 6.1 (c)

	476.
	Fail to keep records of quantities of oil, gas and water produced
	clause 6.2 (a)

	477.
	Fail to keep records of average separator pressure
	clause 6.2 (b)

	478.
	Fail to keep records of product disposition
	clause 6.2 (c)

	479.
	Fail to keep records of purchaser and amount realized
	clause 6.2 (d)

	480.
	Fail to prevent waste of hydrocarbon resources
	clause 6.3 (a)

	481.
	Fail to prevent the waste of reservoir energy
	clause 6.3 (b)

	482.
	Fail to maximize ultimate recovery of oil and gas
	clause 6.3 (c)

	483.
	Fail to minimize flaring or venting of gas
	clause 6.3 (d)

	484.
	Fail to obtain information to optimize production and evaluate conservation
	section 6.4

	485.
	Fail to maintain monthly records of production volumes, reservoir pressure and fluids injected
	section 6.4.1

	486.
	Fail to properly meter for fluid and gas measurements
	section 6.5

	487.
	Fail to ensure meter accuracy for fluid and gas measurements
	clause 6.6 (a)

	488.
	Fail to ensure meter re-calibration
	clause 6.6 (b)

	489.
	Fail to report bottom hole pressure to Ministry on Form 7
	section 6.7

	490.
	Fail to properly determine bottom-hole pressure
	section 6.8

	491.
	Fail to take a gas or oil sample for each new oil pool
	section 6.9

	492.
	Initial production testing period report — fail to include daily production volumes on report
	clause 6.10 (a)

	493.
	Initial production testing period report — fail to include estimate of well’s potential
	clause 6.10 (b)

	494.
	Initial production testing period report — fail to include plans for gas conservation
	clause 6.10 (c)

	495.
	Initial production testing period report — fail to include evaluation, estimate and pool boundary 
	clause 6.10 (d)

	496.
	Initial production testing period report — fail to include bottom hole pressure 
	clause 6.10 (e)

	497.
	Fail to flare gas
	section 6.11

	498.
	Permit flaring in excess of permitted monthly volumes
	section 6.11.1

	498.1
	Fail to produce well evenly throughout the month
	section 6.11.3

	499.
	Fail to contain flaring within permitted monthly volumes — same pool, 2 or more wells
	section 6.11.4

	500.
	Fail to take an annual shut-in pressure measurement
	clause 6.12 (a)

	500.1
	Fail to report measurements
	clause 6.12 (b)

	501.
	Fail to report observed field data re deliverability of well to Ministry on Form 7
	clause 6.12 (c)

	502.
	Fail to take annual shut-in pressure with dead-weight gauge
	clause 6.12.1 (a)

	503.
	Fail to take annual shut-in pressure within proper time
	clause 6.12.1 (b)

	504.
	Fail to report annual shut-in pressure on Form 8
	clause 6.12.1 (c)

	505.
	Design — fail to permanently protect water formations from contamination
	clause 7 (a)

	506.
	Design — fail to protect existing formations from injected fluid
	clause 7 (b)

	507.
	Design — fail to prevent migration of fluids between formations
	clause 7 (c)

	508.
	Operation — fail to ensure that disposal fluids are compatible with disposal formation
	clause 7 (d)

	509.
	Operation — fail to ensure that disposal fluids are retained within formation
	clause 7 (e)

	510.
	Construction — fail to notify in writing landowners and operators within 750 metres
	clause 7.1 (a)

	511.
	Construction — fail to notify in writing the local municipality
	clause 7.1 (b)

	512.
	Construction — fail to notify Ministry in writing
	clause 7.1 (c)

	513.
	Design — fail to provide for injection of oil field fluid through tubing
	clause 7.2 (a)

	514.
	Design — fail to provide isolation of annular space between tubing and casing from injection zone
	clause 7.2 (b)

	515.
	Design — fail to include corrosion inhibitor
	clause 7.2 (c)

	516.
	Design — fail to provide for isolation of fresh water zones
	clause 7.2 (d)

	517.
	Design — fail to provide for cementing the surface casing
	clause 7.2 (e)

	518.
	Design — fail to provide for proper wellhead components
	clause 7.2 (f)

	519.
	Water sampling — fail to collect samples for each penetrated aquifer and record depth
	clause 7.3 (a)

	520.
	Water sampling — fail to provide a copy of the chemical analysis of water in penetrated aquifer to the Ministry
	clause 7.3 (b)

	521.
	Convert existing well 20 years or older to a disposal well
	section 7.4.1

	522.
	Fail to submit completed disposal report
	section 7.5

	523.
	Disposal operations — inject oil field fluid from another source
	clause 7.6 (a)

	524.
	Disposal operations — inject liquid industrial waste
	clause 7.6 (b)

	525.
	Disposal operations — inject oil field fluid between outermost casing and well bore or annular space between strings of casing
	clause 7.6 (c)

	526.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (14).

	527.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (14).

	528.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (14).

	529.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (14).

	530.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (14).

	531.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (14).

	532.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (14).

	533.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (14).

	534.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (14).

	535.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (14).

	536.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (14).

	537.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (14).

	538.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (14).

	539.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (14).

	540.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (14).

	541.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (14).

	542.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (14).

	543.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (14).

	544.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (14).

	545.
	Fail to inject oil field fluids by gravity feed
	clause 7.7 (a)

	546.
	Fail to inject oil field fluids into formations as deep as practical
	clause 7.7 (b)

	547.
	Pre-commissioning — fail to identify wells within 750 metres
	clause 7.8 (a)

	548.
	Pre-commissioning — fail to confirm integrity of injection casing by pressure tests or cement logs
	clause 7.8 (b)

	548.1
	Pre-commissioning — fail to run a cement bond log to verify cement integrity
	clause 7.8 (c)

	549.
	Pre-commissioning — fail to conduct injectivity test
	clause 7.8 (d)

	550.
	Pre-commissioning — fail to submit a disposal report
	clause7.8 (e)

	551.
	Pre-commissioning — fail to submit an operating procedure
	clause 7.8 (f)

	552.
	Well within 750 metres of water well — fail to report depth of water well
	clause 7.8.1 (a)

	553.
	Well within 750 metres of water well — fail to report the age of water well
	clause 7.8.1 (b)

	554.
	Well within 750 metres of water well — fail to report volume of water taken from water well
	clause 7.8.1 (c)

	555.
	Well within 750 metres of water well — fail to report static level of water in water well
	clause 7.8.1 (d)

	556.
	Injection test — fail to submit initial test 
	section 7.9

	557.
	Injection test — fail to include the depths of the injection intervals
	clause 7.9.1 (a)

	558.
	Injection test — fail to include the rates of injection
	clause 7.9.1 (b)

	559.
	Injection test — fail to include the injection pressures
	clause 7.9.1 (c)

	560.
	Injection test — fail to include the volume and source of fluids
	clause 7.9.1 (d)

	561.
	Injection test — fail to ensure proper pressure during initial test
	section 7.9.2

	562.
	Injection test — initial test more than 30 days in duration 
	clause 7.9.3 (a)

	563.
	Injection test — initial test exceeds 500 m³ of injected fluid
	clause 7.9.3 (b)

	563.1
	Commence disposal operations without written approval from the Ministry
	section 7.10

	564.
	Fail to measure the volume of injected fluid and pressure
	section 7.10.1

	565.
	Fail to verify presence of corrosion inhibiting fluid by certified Examiner
	section 7.10.2

	566.
	Fail to ensure subsurface pressure does not exceed 75 per cent of fracture pressure
	section 7.10.3

	567.
	Fail to keep plans and maps of disposal well
	section 7.11

	568.
	Fail to have a spill contingency plan
	section 7.12

	569.
	Fail to conduct a pressure test of annular space every 5 years
	section 7.13

	570.
	Fail to stop injection of fluid where loss of fluid or increase in pressure
	section 7.14

	571.
	Fail to maintain complete records for each disposal well
	section 7.15

	572.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (17).

	573.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (17).

	574.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (17).

	575.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (17).

	576.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (17).

	577.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (17).

	578.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (17).

	579.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (17).

	580.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (17).

	581.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (17).

	582.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (17).

	583.
	Fail to provide for an Examiner to examine facilities semi-annually
	section 7.16

	584.
	Well servicing — fail to install and maintain BOP
	section 8.1

	585.
	Well servicing — fail to ensure proper rating on lubricator system
	section 8.1.1

	586.
	Well servicing — fail to ensure proper spacing of equipment
	section 8.2

	587.
	Well servicing — fail to install pressure gauge to determine well annulus pressure
	section 8.3

	588.
	Well servicing — fail to maintain stabbing valve in open position
	section 8.5

	589.
	Well servicing — fail to use a stub lubricator system
	section 8.6

	590.
	Well servicing — fail to properly ground electrical system
	section 8.7

	591.
	Well servicing — fail to keep a record of all servicing on well
	section 8.10

	591.1
	Fail to design and construct salt solution mine as required
	section 9.1

	592.
	Fail to ensure mining operations are 150 metres from operator’s property boundary
	clause 9.5 (b)

	593.
	Fail to ensure salt extraction is 50 metres from operator’s property boundary
	clause 9.5 (c)

	594.
	Fail to ensure caverns and galleries have tight hydraulic control
	section 9.5.1

	595.
	Fail to employ a blanketing material for roof control
	section 9.6

	596.
	Drilling — fail to cement to surface all casings
	clause 9.7 (a)

	597.
	Drilling — fail to set production casing 3 metres into salt formation
	clause 9.7 (b)

	598.
	Drilling — fail to include a cement bond log and casing evaluation log
	subclause 9.7 (c) (i)

	599.
	Drilling — fail to conduct pressure test on production casing and seat
	subclause 9.7 (c) (ii)

	600.
	Drilling — fail to conduct pressure test of the formation below production casing seat
	subclause 9.7 (c) (iii)

	601.
	Drilling — hanging tubing string does not comply with API standard
	clause 9.7 (d)

	601.1
	Fail to carry out solution mining operations in accordance with written mining plan
	section 9.8

	602.
	Operation and monitoring — no operating and maintenance procedures 
	subclause 9.8.1 (a) (i)

	603.
	Operation and monitoring — no emergency response procedures
	subclause 9.8.1 (a) (ii)

	604.
	Operation and monitoring — no procedures re performance of maintenance functions
	subclause 9.8.1 (a) (iii)

	605.
	Operation and monitoring — fail to comply with operating and maintenance procedures
	clause 9.8.1 (b)

	606.
	Operation and monitoring — fail to keep records necessary to administer operating and maintenance procedures
	clause 9.8.1 (c)

	607.
	Operation and monitoring — fail to ensure staff are trained 
	clause 9.8.1 (d)

	608.
	Operation and monitoring — fail to update operating and maintenance procedures as required
	clause 9.8.1 (e)

	609.
	Operating and monitoring — fail to limit the maximum injection and withdrawal rates
	clause 9.8.1 (f)

	610.
	Operating and monitoring — fail to maintain documents for activities on wells and pipelines
	subclause 9.8.1 (g) (i)

	611.
	Operating and monitoring — fail to maintain documents for downhole activities and copies of all logs
	subclause 9.8.1 (g) (ii)

	612.
	Operating and monitoring — fail to keep daily records of water injected and brine recovered
	subclause 9.8.1 (h) (i)

	613.
	Operating and monitoring — fail to keep daily records of volume and pressure of blanketing material
	subclause 9.8.1 (h) (ii)

	613.1
	Fail to conduct mechanical integrity testing as required
	clause 9.8.2 (a)

	614.
	Fail to provide for an Examiner to certify the mechanical integrity of each well
	clause 9.8.2 (b)

	615.
	Fail to monitor hydraulic closure and provide Examiner certification annually
	section 9.8.3

	615.1
	Fail to conduct sonar survey
	clause 9.8.4 (a)

	616.
	Fail to plot the results of the sonar survey
	clause 9.8.4 (b)

	616.1
	Fail to use sonar survey to ensure solution mining is in accordance with mining plan
	clause 9.8.4 (c)

	617.
	Fail to conduct subsidence monitoring annually using a qualified surveyor
	clause 9.8.5 (a)

	618.
	Fail to properly record the subsidence data and submit to Ministry
	clause 9.8.5 (b)

	619.
	Fail to comply with well servicing requirements
	section 9.8.6

	620.
	Abandonment — fail to include a sonar survey on the cavern
	clause 9.9 (a)

	621.
	Abandonment — fail to include a mechanical test on the casing
	clause 9.9 (b)

	621.1
	Fail to plug solution mining well
	clause 9.9 (c)

	621.2
	Fail to comply with CSA Standard Z341-98 Storage of Hydrocarbons in Underground Formations
	section 10

	622.
	Hydrocarbon storage — fail to have Examiner validate mechanical integrity test
	section 10.1

	623.
	Hydrocarbon storage — fail to conduct annual examination of surface works certified by Examiner
	section 10.2

	624.
	Fail to notify the Ministry of well overhauls
	subclause 10.3 (a) (i)

	625.
	Fail to notify the Ministry of a change of service in a cavern
	subclause 10.3 (a) (ii)

	626.
	Fail to notify the Ministry of damage or leak at well head or casing
	subclause 10.3 (a) (iii)

	627.
	Fail to notify the Ministry of emergency
	clause 10.3 (b)

	628.
	Fail to ensure protection of oil or gas producing horizons
	clause 11 (a)

	629.
	Fail to prevent the migration of oil, gas or water
	clause 11 (b)

	630.
	Fail to seal off and isolate all porous formations
	clause 11 (c)

	631.
	Fail to ensure plugging does not constitute a hazard to surface users
	clause 11 (d)

	632.
	Fail to plug hydrocarbon storage wells in accordance with CSA Z341-98
	clause 11.1 (a)

	633.
	Fail to plug in accordance with section 9.9 of the Standards
	clause 11.1 (b)

	634.
	Fail to properly remove casing, tubing and material from well
	section 11.2.

	635.
	Fail to use neat cement
	subclause 11.3 (a) (i)

	636.
	Fail to mix cement in accordance with API Specifications
	subclause 11.3 (a) (ii)

	637.
	Fail to make cement plug in the form of a water base slurry
	subclause 11.3 (a) (iii)

	638.
	Fail to make cement plug sulphate resistant
	subclause 11.3 (a) (iv)

	639.
	Fail to make bridges of wood, stone, gravel or lead
	clause 11.3 (b)

	640.
	Fail to deposit cement plug by displacement or dump bailer
	section 11.4

	641.
	Fail to ensure pumped cement plugs have sufficient slurry volume
	clause 11.5 (a)

	642.
	Fail to ensure dump-bailed plugs have sufficient volume
	clause11.5 (b)

	643.
	Fail to locate plug at top of each zone or salt cavern and certify location
	clause 11.6 (a)

	644.
	Fail to locate the top most plug set in the well and certify location
	clause11.6 (b)

	645.
	Fail to fill area between plugs with water or drilling mud
	section 11.7

	646.
	Fail to set cement plugs above and below each oil, gas and fluid bearing zone
	clause 11.8 (a)

	647.
	Fail to set cement plugs at top of formations
	clause11.8 (b)

	648.
	Fail to extend plugs 8 metres in the well
	section 11.9

	649.
	Fail to properly recover casing when surface casing is left in hole
	clause 11.10 (a)

	650.
	Fail to properly recover casing when surface casing is removed
	clause 11.10 (b)

	651.
	Fail to place a cement plug 15 metres below zone and 15 metres above top of zone
	clause 11.10 (c)

	652.
	Fail to set plug across shoe of surface casing
	clause 11.11 (a)

	653.
	Fail to place plug inside the surface casing
	clause 11.11 (b)

	654.
	Fail to place plug inside casing below the base where intermediate casing cemented
	clause 11.11 (c)

	655.
	Fail to place plug across the shoe where intermediate casing to be left
	clause 11.11 (d)

	656.
	Fail to recover casing to allow placement of plugs where intermediate casing not cemented
	clause 11.11 (e)

	657.
	Fail to place plug inside casing below the base where production casing cemented
	clause 11.11 (f)

	658.
	Fail to recover casing to allow placement of plug where production casing not cemented
	clause 11.11 (g)

	659.
	Fail to set 8 metre plug at top of productive zone
	clause 11.11 (h)

	660.
	Rehabilitation — onshore well — fail to dispose of all waste
	clause 11.13 (a)

	661.
	Rehabilitation — onshore well — fail to clear the area of all debris
	clause 11.13 (b)

	662.
	Rehabilitation — onshore well — fail to drain and fill excavations
	clause 11.13 (c)

	663.
	Rehabilitation — onshore well — fail to remove all surface works
	clause 11.13 (d)

	664.
	Rehabilitation — onshore well — fail to level and restore original grade of the site
	clause 11.13 (e)

	665.
	Rehabilitation — water covered area — fail to cut off any casing in water covered site
	section 11.13.1

	666.
	Rehabilitation — fail to record and submit Form 10 for every plugged well
	section 11.14

	667.
	Fail to calculate using proper rates
	clause 12 (a)

	668.
	Fail to make fee payment
	clause 12 (b)

	669.
	Fail to submit Form 7 with fee payment
	clause 12 (c)

	670.
	Drilling activity notice — fail to notify Ministry 48 hours prior to drilling
	clause 13.2 (a)

	671.
	Drilling activity notice — fail to notify Ministry of drilling suspension date within 48 hours
	subclause 13.2 (b) (i)

	672.
	Drilling activity notice — fail to notify Ministry of well depth within 48 hours
	subclause 13.2 (b) (ii)

	673.
	Drilling activity notice — fail to notify Ministry of well condition within 48 hours
	subclause 13.2 (b) (iii)

	674.
	Drilling activity notice — fail to notify Ministry of total depth and status of well within 48 hours of TD date
	clause 13.2 (c)

	675.
	Drilling activity notice — fail to notify Ministry of  completion date and well status within 48 hours
	clause 13.2 (d)

	676.
	Drilling activity notice — fail to notify the Ministry 48 hours prior to plugging a well 
	clause13.2 (e)

	676.1
	Fail to report emergency notification in writing
	section 13.3

	677.
	Fail to complete a Drilling and Completion Report in Form 7 within 60 days of end of operation
	section 13.4

	678.
	Fail to deliver drilling samples within 30 days
	section 13.5

	679.
	Fail to properly pack and label drill cores
	clause 13.6 (a)

	680.
	Fail to submit core or other analysis to Ministry within 30 days of completion
	section 13.6.1

	681.
	Fail to ensure no core is destroyed
	clause 13.7 (a)

	682.
	Fail to ensure cores are delivered to library within 1 year of TD date
	clause 13.7 (b)

	683.
	Fail to supply logs or surveys to the Ministry within 30 days
	section 13.8

	684.
	Fail to complete Form 7 within 30 days of any well activities other than drilling or deepening 
	section 13.9

	685.
	Fail to submit connate water determinations within 30 days
	clause 13.10 (a)

	686.
	Fail to submit copies of drill stem and production test within 30 days
	clause 13.10 (b)

	687.
	Fail to submit static hole pressure measurements within 30 days
	clause 13.10 (c)

	688.
	Fail to submit pressure measurements and back pressure tests within 30 days
	clause 13.10 (d)

	689.
	Fail to submit gas ratios within 30 days
	subclause 13.10 (e) (i)

	690.
	Fail to submit liquid phase volumes within 30 days
	subclause 13.10 (e) (ii)

	691.
	Fail to submit formation volume factors within 30 days
	subclause 13.10 (e) (iii)

	692.
	Fail to submit tank oil gravities within 30 days
	subclause 13.10 (e) (iv)

	693.
	Fail to submit separator and stock tank gas-oil ratios within 30 days
	subclause 13.10 (e) (v)

	694.
	Fail to submit bubble point pressure of reservoir fluid within 30 days
	subclause 13.10 (e) (vi)

	695.
	Fail to submit compressibility of saturated reservoir oil within 30 days
	subclause 13.10 (e) (vii)

	696.
	Fail to submit viscosity of reservoir oil within 30 days
	subclause 13.10 (e) (viii)

	697.
	Fail to submit fractional analysis of casing head gas and reservoir fluid within 30 days
	subclause 13.10 (e) (ix)

	698.
	Fail to submit Annual Production Report of Monthly Well or Field/Pool Production by February 15
	section 13.11

	699.
	Fail to submit an Annual Report on Monthly Injection by February 15
	section 13.12

	700.
	Disposal well — fail to submit records of pressure measurements and tests within 30 days
	subclause 13.13 (a) (i)

	701.
	Disposal well — fail to submit copies of chemical analysis from water wells within 30 days
	subclause 13.13 (a) (ii)

	702.
	Disposal well — fail to submit the mechanical integrity test within 30 days
	subclause 13.13 (a) (iii)

	703.
	Disposal well — fail to submit an Annual Subsurface Fluid Disposal Report by February 15
	clause 13.13 (b)

	704.
	Disposal well — fail to submit a Plugging of a Well Report within 30 days
	section 13.14

	705.
	Disposal well — fail to submit an Annual Report of Geophysical/Agrochemical Activity by February 15 
	section 13.15

	706.
	Annual well status report — fail to show all the wells
	clause 13.16 (a)

	707.
	Annual well status report — fail to show the status of each well
	clause 13.16 (b)

	708.
	Annual well status report — fail to show calculation of well licence fee
	clause 13.16 (c)

	709.
	Annual well status report — not accompanied by licence fee
	clause 13.16 (d)

	710.
	Third party gas report — fail to submit by February 15
	section 13.16

	711.
	Fail to submit completed third party gas report
	section 13.17

	712.
	Fail to submit completed third party oil report
	section 13.18

	713.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (25).

	714.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (25).

	715.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (25).

	716.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (25).

	717.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (25).

	718.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (25).

	719.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (25).

	720.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (25).

	721.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (25).

	722.
	Fail to submit the Initial Production Test Period Report within 10 days 
	section 13.19

	723.
	Fail to report voluntarily unitized unit area and required information
	section 13.20

	724.
	Fail to report voluntarily amended unit area required information
	section 13.21

	725.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (26).

	726.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (26).

	727.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (26).

	728.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (26).

	729.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (26).

	730.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (26).

	731.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (26).

	732.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (26).

	733.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (26).

	734.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (26).

	735.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8 (26).

	736.
	Fail to submit an Annual Report of Solution Mined Salt Production by February 15
	section 13.22

	737.
	Salt solution mining — fail to submit results of all tests within 30 days
	section 13.23

	737.1
	Fail to immediately contact Ministry in case of spill or subsidence occurrence
	section 13.24

	738.
	Underground storage tanks — fail to construct a dike surrounding the tank
	clause 14.2 (a)

	739.
	Underground storage tanks — fail to construct cover to prevent access
	subclause 14.2 (b) (i)

	740.
	Underground storage tanks — fail to construct chain link fence to prevent access
	subclause 14.2 (b) (ii)

	741.
	Underground storage tanks — fail to install a ladder inside the tank
	clause 14.2 (c)

	742.
	Underground storage tanks — fail to install a warning sign on the fence or cover
	clause 14.2 (d)

	743.
	Oil field fluid storage — fail to ensure fluid cannot create a hazard
	clause 14.3 (a)

	744.
	Oil field fluid storage — fail to ensure the storage area does not leak
	clause 14.3 (b)

	745.
	Oil field fluid storage — fail to construct a chain link fence around storage area
	clause 14.3 (c)

	746.
	Oil field fluid storage — fail to ensure all gates on fence are closed and locked
	clause 14.3 (d)

	747.
	Oil field fluid storage — fail to install prominent warning signs
	clause 14.3 (e)

	748.
	Oil field fluid storage — fail to install a ladder
	clause 14.3 (f)

	749.
	Oil field fluid storage — fail to install life-saving rescue equipment
	clause 14.3 (g)

	750.
	Fail to install a valve and piping on well before being serviced
	section 14.4

	751.
	Fail to cap a suspended well
	clause 14.5 (a)

	752.
	Fail to mark the site with well name
	clause 14.5 (b)

	753.
	Fail to plug the well when capable of flow to surface
	clause 14.5 (c)


O. Reg. 93/04, s. 1; O. Reg. 359/10, s. 8; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.
SCHEDULE 70.4 Revoked: 2016, c. 37, Sched. 17, s. 27.
Schedule 71

Regulation 872 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Ontario Food Terminal Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Driving vehicle in excess of 15 km per hour
	section 3

	2.
	Causing vehicle to be driven in excess of 15 km per hour
	section 3

	3.
	Failing to obey traffic sign
	clause 4 (1) (a)

	4.
	Failing to obey road markings
	clause 4 (1) (b)

	5.
	Failing to obey stop sign
	subsection 4 (2)

	6.
	Failing to obey officer’s traffic direction
	subsection 6 (2)

	7.
	Operating bicycle in prohibited area
	section 7

	8.
	Operating vehicle in prohibited area
	section 7

	9.
	Obstructing traffic
	section 8

	10.
	Failing to obey officer’s traffic direction
	section 9

	11.
	Operating vehicle without driver’s licence
	section 10

	12.
	Careless driving
	section 11

	13.
	Driving unsafe vehicle
	clause 12 (a)

	14.
	Causing unsafe vehicle to be driven
	clause 12 (a)

	15.
	Driving unlicensed vehicle
	clause 12 (b)

	16.
	Causing unlicensed vehicle to be driven
	clause 12 (b)

	17.
	Transferring fruit or produce outside Farmers’ Market section
	subsection 14 (4)

	18.
	Transferring fruit or produce in buyer’s court during prohibited hours
	subsection 14 (5)

	19.
	Failing to report accident
	section 15

	20.
	Selling fruit or produce other than by wholesale
	section 16

	21.
	Unauthorized selling of goods
	section 17

	22.
	Unlawful selling of goods
	section 18

	23.
	Entering into (designate place) during prohibited hours
	subsection 20 (1)

	24.
	Releasing fruit or produce from cold storage
	section 22

	25.
	Delivering fruit or produce during prohibited hours
	subsection 23 (1)

	26.
	Receiving fruit or produce from prohibited vehicle
	section 24

	27.
	Unauthorized entry from Parklawn Road
	section 25

	28.
	Unauthorized entry from Queensway
	section 26

	29.
	Damaging property
	subsection 27 (1)

	30.
	Misusing public area of Food Terminal Building
	clause 27 (2) (a)

	31.
	Creating a nuisance
	clause 27 (2) (b)

	32.
	Removing barricade or traffic sign
	clause 27 (2) (c)

	33.
	Damaging barricade or traffic sign
	clause 27 (2) (c)

	34.
	Interfering with barricade or traffic sign
	clause 27 (2) (c)

	35.
	Climbing fence
	clause 27 (2) (d)

	36.
	Removing fence
	clause 27 (2) (d)

	37.
	Damaging fence
	clause 27 (2) (d)

	38.
	Interfering with use of gate
	clause 27 (2) (e)

	39.
	Interfering with use of lock
	clause 27 (2) (e)

	40.
	Interfering with use of equipment
	clause 27 (2) (e)

	41.
	Interfering with use of supplies
	clause 27 (2) (e)

	42.
	Dumping garbage
	clause 27 (3) (a)

	43.
	Causing garbage to be dumped
	clause 27 (3) (a)

	44.
	Littering
	clause 27 (3) (b)

	45.
	Permitting animal in terminal
	subsection 27 (4)

	46.
	Permitting unsanitary conditions
	section 29

	47.
	Maintaining equipment with steel or iron wheels on Food Terminal Building docks or floors
	clause 30 (a)

	48.
	Operating equipment with steel or iron wheels on Food Terminal Building docks or floors
	clause 30 (a)

	49.
	Allowing equipment with steel or iron wheels to be operated on Food Terminal Building docks or floors
	clause 30 (a)

	50.
	Maintaining damaging equipment
	clause 30 (b)

	51.
	Operating damaging equipment
	clause 30 (b)

	52.
	Allowing damaging equipment to be operated
	clause 30 (b)

	53.
	Using docks of Food Terminal Building for storage
	section 31

	54.
	Using docks or buyers’ court for storage
	section 32

	55.
	Keeping for sale merchandise in prohibited area
	section 33

	56.
	Displaying merchandise in prohibited area
	section 33


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 71; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 72

Ontario Water Resources Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	0.1
	Discharge material impairing water quality
	subsection 30 (1)

	0.2
	Cause discharge of material impairing water quality
	subsection 30 (1)

	0.3
	Permit discharge of material impairing water quality
	subsection 30 (1)

	1.
	Take more than 50,000 litres of water in a day without a permit
	subsection 34 (3)

	2.
	Fail to comply with notice to stop taking water
	subsection 34 (4)

	3.
	Fail to comply with notice to control flowing water
	subsection 34 (7)

	4.
	Fail to comply with term of permit
	subsection 34 (8)

	5.
	Fail to comply with condition of permit
	subsection 34 (8)

	6.
	Construct well without permit
	section 36

	7.
	Construct well not in accordance with permit
	section 36

	8.
	Engage in business of constructing wells without licence
	section 39

	9.
	Engage in business of constructing wells not in accordance with licence
	section 39

	10.
	Work at construction of wells without licence
	subsection 43 (1)

	11.
	Work at construction of wells not in accordance with licence
	subsection 43 (1)

	12.
	Establish water works without approval
	subsection 52 (1)

	13.
	Alter water works without approval
	subsection 52 (1)

	14.
	Extend water works without approval
	subsection 52 (1)

	15.
	Replace water works without approval
	subsection 52 (1)

	16.
	Establish sewage works without approval
	subsection 53 (1)

	17.
	Alter sewage works without approval
	subsection 53 (1)

	18.
	Extend sewage works without approval
	subsection 53 (1)

	19.
	Replace sewage works without approval
	subsection 53 (1)


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 72; O. Reg. 411/94, s. 4; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.

Schedule 73

Regulation 903 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Ontario Water Resources Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Contractor — fail to notify of change of information
	subsection 3 (3)

	2.
	Contractor — fail to register as itinerant seller
	subsection 4 (1) para. 1

	3.
	Contractor — fail to maintain required insurance
	subsection 4 (1) para. 2

	4.
	Contractor — work without proper supervision
	subsection 4 (1) para. 3

	5.
	Contractor — cause work to be done without proper supervision
	subsection 4 (1) para. 3

	6.
	Contractor — fail to apply for assistant well technician identification card
	subsection 4 (1) para. 4 subpara. (i)

	7.
	Contractor — fail to apply for renewal of identification card
	subsection 4 (1) para. 4 subpara. (ii)

	8.
	Technician — supervise operation of more than 2 pieces of equipment at one time
	section 7 para. 1

	9.
	Technician — well construction not authorized by licence
	section 7 para. 2

	10.
	Technician — fail to produce copy of licence
	section 7 para. 3

	11.
	Fail to affix visible, legible identification marker to equipment
	section 10

	12.
	Fail to have available record of construction and testing of well
	subsection 11 (2)

	13.
	Fail to cover upper open end of well securely
	subsection 11 (3)

	14.
	Fail to provide water sample to owner
	clause 11 (4) (a)

	15.
	Fail to measure well depth in presence of owner
	clause 11 (4) (b)

	16.
	Fail to test yield of well
	clause 11 (5) (a)

	17.
	Fail to complete well record in Form 9
	clause 11 (5) (b)

	18.
	Fail to provide copy of well record to owner
	clause 11 (5) (c)

	19.
	Fail to provide copy of well record to Director
	clause 11 (5) (d)

	20.
	Fail to retain copy of well record for two years
	clause 11 (5) (e)

	21.
	Fail to notify owner — well not sand-free
	subsection 11 (6)

	22.
	Fail to note on well record — well not sand-free
	subsection 11 (6)

	23.
	Flowing well — fail to install device controlling discharge of water
	clause 11 (7) (a)

	24.
	Flowing well — fail to construct well to prevent uncontrolled flow
	clause 11 (7) (b)

	25.
	Fail to ensure proper surface drainage around well
	subsection 11 (10)

	26.
	Distance between well site and pollution source less than required
	subsection 12 (1)

	27.
	Drilled well site — less than 15 metres from pollution source
	subsection 12 (2)

	28.
	Well other than drilled well site — less than 30 metres from pollution source
	subsection 12 (3)

	29.
	Well site — not adequately accessible
	subsection 12 (4)

	30.
	Board or dug well site — below elevation of immediate surrounding area
	subsection 12 (5)

	31.
	Well pit — inadequate drainage or automatic pumping provisions
	subsection 12 (6)

	32.
	Casing made of improper material
	subsection 13 (1)

	33.
	Length of casing inadequate for overburden aquifer
	subsection 13 (2)

	34.
	Length of casing inadequate for bedrock aquifer
	subsection 13 (3)

	35.
	Casing not properly placed into the bedrock
	subsection 13 (3)

	36.
	Length of casing less than 6 metres
	subsection 13 (4)

	37.
	Fail to comply with minimum casing thickness specifications
	subsection 13 (5)

	38.
	Casing joints inadequate to prevent entry of undesirable substances
	subsection 13 (6)

	39.
	Annular overlap space inadequately sealed
	subsection 13 (7)

	40.
	Drilled well — less than 6 metres deep
	clause 14 (1) (a)

	41.
	Drilled well — construction less than 3 metres deep
	clause 14 (1) (b)

	42.
	Drilled well — diameter less than required
	clause 14 (1) (b)

	43.
	Drilled well — annular space at prescribed depth not filled with suitable material
	clause 14 (1) (c)

	44.
	Drilled well — annular space to land surface not filled with suitable material
	clause 14 (1) (d)

	45.
	Drilled well — bedrock less than 3 metres down — annular space in bedrock not filled with suitable material
	clause 14 (1) (e)

	46.
	Drilled well — bedrock less than 3 metres down — annular space to land surface not filled with suitable material
	clause 14 (1) (e)

	47.
	Diamond drilled well — bedrock at least 6 metres down — well less than 6 metres deep
	subsection 14 (2)

	48.
	Diamond drilled well — bedrock at least 6 metres down — construction less than 3 metres deep
	subsection 14 (2)

	49.
	Diamond drilled well — bedrock at least 6 metres down — diameter less than required
	subsection 14 (2)

	50.
	Diamond drilled well — bedrock at least 6 metres down — annular space at prescribed depth not filled with suitable material
	subsection 14 (2)

	51.
	Diamond drilled well — bedrock at least 6 metres down — annular space to land surface not filled with suitable material
	subsection 14 (2)

	52.
	Diamond drilled well — bedrock less than 6 metres down — less than 6 metres deep
	clause 14 (3) (a)

	53.
	Diamond drilled well — bedrock less than 6 metres down — diameter from land surface to bedrock less than required
	clause 14 (3) (b)

	54.
	Diamond drilled well — bedrock less than 6 metres down — portion in bedrock not properly sealed to 6 metre depth
	clause 14 (3) (c)

	55.
	Diamond drilled well — bedrock less than 6 metres down — grout not allowed to set
	clause 14 (3) (c)

	56.
	Diamond drilled well — bedrock less than 6 metres down — annular space to land surface not filled with suitable material
	clause 14 (3) (d)

	57.
	Bored or dug well more than 2.5 metres deep — casing joints from land surface to 2.5 metre depth not adequately sealed
	clause 14 (4) (a)

	58.
	Bored or dug well more than 2.5 metres deep — annular space below 2.5 metres not filled with suitable material
	clause 14 (4) (b)

	59.
	Bored or dug well more than 2.5 metres deep — annular space above 2.5 metres not filled with suitable material
	clause 14 (4) (c)

	60.
	Bored or dug well 2.5 metres deep or less — casing joints from land surface to 1 metre depth not adequately sealed
	clause 14 (5) (a)

	61.
	Bored or dug well 2.5 metres deep or less — annular space below 1 metre not filled with suitable material
	clause 14 (5) (b)

	62.
	Bored or dug well 2.5 metres deep or less — annular space above 1 metre not filled with suitable material
	clause 14 (5) (c)

	63.
	Drilled well through bored or dug well — not meeting casing requirements of section 13
	clause 14 (6) (a)

	64.
	Drilled well through bored or dug well — casing not extending to adequate level below land surface
	clause 14 (6) (b)

	65.
	Drilled well through bored or dug well — annular space at bottom of bored or dug well not filled with suitable material
	clause 14 (6) (c)

	66.
	Drilled well through bored or dug well — annular space to top of casing not filled with suitable material
	clause 14 (6) (d)

	67.
	Drilled well through bored or dug well — not meeting casing requirements of section 13
	clause 14 (7) (a)

	68.
	Drilled well through bored or dug well — annular space at bottom of bored or dug well not filled with suitable material
	clause 14 (7) (a)

	69.
	Drilled well through bored or dug well — casing not extending to adequate level below land surface
	clause 14 (7) (b)

	70.
	Drilled well through bored or dug well — not meeting casing requirements of subsection 14 (4) or (5)
	clause 14 (7) (c)

	71.
	Fail to chlorinate water in completed well for 12 hours at concentration of 250 mg/1 chlorine
	subsection 15 (1)

	72.
	Fail to maintain adequate contact between chlorinated water and pumping equipment
	clause 15 (2) (a)

	73.
	Fail to pump chlorinated water from well
	clause 15 (2) (b)

	74.
	Connection to drilled well casing below ground — fail to use well seal or pitless adapter
	subsection 17 (1)

	75.
	Connection to drilled well casing below ground not watertight
	subsection 17 (1)

	76.
	Connection to bored or dug well casing below ground not watertight
	clause 17 (2) (a)

	77.
	Connection to bored or dug well casing below ground — outside trench excavation not filled with suitable material
	clause 17 (2) (b)

	78.
	Pumping equipment installed in drilled well without casing sealed with commercially manufactured well cap
	subsection 17 (3)

	79.
	Vertical turbine pump installed — casing not extended adequately
	clause 17 (4) (a)

	80.
	Vertical turbine pump installed — top of casing not adequately shielded
	clause 17 (4) (b)

	81.
	Drilled well casing less than 12.7 cm — air vent diameter less than 0.3 cm
	clause 18 (a)

	82.
	Drilled well casing greater than 12.7 cm — air vent diameter less than 1.2 cm
	clause 18 (b)

	83.
	Fail to extend air vent to within 15 cm of well pit top
	clause 18 (c)

	84.
	Fail to extend air vent sufficient distance above land surface
	clause 18 (d)

	85.
	Fail to shield and screen air vent to prevent entry of materials into well
	clause 18 (e)

	86.
	Fail to extend air vent to atmosphere to disperse natural gas
	clause 18 (f)

	87.
	Testing well yield — fail to record water level before and during pumping in Form 9
	clause 19 (1) (a)

	88.
	Testing well yield — fail to measure water level by tape, air line or electrical device
	clause 19 (1) (b)

	89.
	Testing well yield — fail to pump well continuously for one hour
	clause 19 (1) (c)

	90.
	Testing well yield — fail to record rate of pumping in Form 9
	clause 19 (1) (d)

	91.
	Testing well yield — pumping less than hour — fail to record reason in Form 9
	clause 19 (2) (a)

	92.
	Testing well yield — pumping less than hour — fail to record rate and length of pumping in Form 9
	clause 19 (2) (b)

	93.
	Testing well yield — pumping less than hour — fail to record water level measurements in Form 9
	clause 19 (2) (c)

	94.
	Testing well yield — bailing or pumping — fail to record water level in Form 9 before and after test
	clause 19 (3) (a)

	95.
	Testing well yield — bailing or pumping — fail to measure water level by tape, air line or electrical device
	clause 19 (3) (b)

	96.
	Testing well yield — fail to bail or pump continuously for one hour
	clause 19 (3) (c)

	97.
	Testing well yield — fail to record rate of bailing or pumping in Form 9
	clause 19 (3) (d)

	98.
	Testing well yield less than one hour — fail to record reason in Form 9
	clause 19 (4) (a)

	99.
	Testing well yield less than one hour — fail to record rate and length of bailing or pumping in Form 9
	clause 19 (4) (b)

	100.
	Fail to notify well owner immediately that mineralized water encountered
	subsection 20 (1)

	101.
	Fail to notify well owner immediately that natural gas encountered
	subsection 20 (2)

	102.
	Fail to notify Director immediately that natural gas encountered
	subsection 20 (2)

	103.
	Well owner — fail to maintain well adequately to prevent entry of surface water or other material
	subsection 20 (3)

	104.
	Fail to adequately plug abandoned well
	subsection 21 (1)

	105.
	Well owner — fail to abandon new dry well forthwith
	subsection 21 (2)

	106.
	Well owner — fail to abandon forthwith well not in use
	subsection 21 (3)

	107.
	Well owner — fail to abandon forthwith well not being maintained for future use
	subsection 21 (3)

	108.
	Well owner — fail to abandon forthwith well producing non-potable water
	subsection 21 (4)

	109.
	Well owner — fail to abandon well forthwith at direction of Director
	subsection 21 (5)


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 73; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.

Schedule 73.1

Pesticides Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Sell unclassified pesticide
	section 6

	2.
	Offer to sell unclassified pesticide
	section 6

	3.
	Transfer unclassified pesticide
	section 6

	4.
	Sell pesticide without licence
	section 6

	5.
	Offer to sell pesticide without licence
	section 6

	6.
	Transfer pesticide without licence
	section 6

	7.
	Sell pesticide not in accordance with licence
	section 6

	8.
	Offer to sell pesticide not in accordance with licence
	section 6

	9.
	Transfer pesticide not in accordance with licence
	section 6


O. Reg. 42/03, s. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, ss. 3, 6.

Schedule 74

Private Security and Investigative Services Act, 2005
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Business entity employing private investigator — fail to register as employer as required
	clause 5 (a)

	2.
	Business entity employing security guard — fail to register as employer as required
	clause 5 (a)

	3.
	Business entity employing private investigator — fail to give Registrar mailing address for service in Ontario
	clause 5 (b)

	4.
	Business entity employing security guard — fail to give Registrar mailing address for service in Ontario
	clause 5 (b)

	5.
	Business entity employing private investigator — fail to notify Registrar within five days after change in mailing address 
	clause 5 (b)

	6.
	Business entity employing security guard — fail to notify Registrar within five days after change in mailing address
	clause 5 (b)

	7.
	Act or hold out as private investigator without appropriate licence
	section 6

	8.
	Act or hold out as security guard without appropriate licence
	section 6

	9.
	Act or hold out as private investigator — not employed as required and not sole proprietor or partner of licensed business entity
	section 6

	10.
	Act or hold out as security guard — not employed as required and not sole proprietor or partner of licensed business entity
	section 6

	11.
	Sell or hold out as available to sell services of private investigator without appropriate licence
	clause 7 (1) (a)

	12.
	Sell or hold out as available to sell services of security guard without appropriate licence
	clause 7 (1) (a)

	13.
	Sell services of private investigator from more than one place — main office or branch office not designated
	subsection 7 (2)

	14.
	Sell services of security guard from more than one place — main office or branch office not designated
	subsection 7 (2)

	15.
	Act or offer services under licence without Registrar consent after change in officers
	subsections 8 (1) and (2)

	16.
	Act or offer services under licence without Registrar consent after change in directors
	subsections 8 (1) and (2)

	17.
	Act or offer services under licence without Registrar consent after change in partners
	subsections 8 (1) and (2)

	18.
	Licensee — act or hold out as available to act with respect to collection of accounts
	clause 9 (1) (a)

	19.
	Licensee — act or hold out as available to act as bailiff
	clause 9 (1) (b)

	20.
	Licensee — act or hold out as available to act with respect to eviction under the Residential Tenancies Act, 2006
	clause 9 (1) (c)

	21.
	Act or offer services under licence — does not have clean criminal record
	subsection 10 (2)

	22.
	Act or offer services under licence — is not entitled to work in Canada
	subsection 10 (2)

	23.
	Fail to return licence to Registrar as required after ceasing to meet licensing requirement
	subsection 10 (2)

	24.
	Act as security guard and private investigator at same time
	paragraph 3 of section 12

	25.
	Licensee — fail to attend meeting required by facilitator
	subsection 19 (8)

	26.
	Obstruct investigator
	subsection 22 (7)

	27.
	Withhold something relevant from investigator
	subsection 22 (7)

	28.
	Conceal something relevant to investigation
	subsection 22 (7)

	29.
	Alter something relevant to investigation
	subsection 22 (7)

	30.
	Destroy something relevant to investigation
	subsection 22 (7)

	31.
	Person not on premises — fail to produce something required by investigator
	subsection 22 (8)

	32.
	Person not on premises — fail to assist investigator to produce material in readable form
	subsection 22 (8)

	33.
	Person on premises — fail to produce something required by inspector
	subsection 27 (5)

	34.
	Person on premises — fail to assist inspector to produce material in readable form
	subsection 27 (5)

	35.
	Obstruct inspector
	subsection 27 (6)

	36.
	Withhold something relevant from inspector
	subsection 27 (6)

	37.
	Conceal something relevant to inspection
	subsection 27 (6)

	38.
	Destroy something relevant to inspection
	subsection 27 (6)

	39.
	Licensed business entity — fail to carry liability insurance as required
	section 30

	40.
	Business entity — employ private investigator who does not have appropriate licence
	section 31

	41.
	Business entity — employ security guard who does not have appropriate licence
	section 31

	42.
	Licensee — fail to file mailing address for service
	paragraph 1 of section 32

	43.
	Licensee — fail to inform Registrar in writing within five business days after change in mailing address for service
	paragraph 1 of section 32

	44.
	Licensee — fail to file mailing address of branch office
	paragraph 2 of section 32

	45.
	Licensee — fail to inform Registrar in writing within five business days after change in mailing address of branch office
	paragraph 2 of section 32

	46.
	Licensee — fail to file street address of office or branch office where different from mailing address
	paragraph 3 of section 32

	47.
	Licensee — fail to inform Registrar in writing within five business days after change in street address of office or branch office
	paragraph 3 of section 32

	48.
	Carry on business under name other than licensed name
	section 33

	49.
	Fail to carry private investigator licence
	clause 34 (1) (a)

	50.
	Fail to identify self as private investigator on request
	clause 34 (1) (b)

	51.
	Fail to produce private investigator licence on request
	clause 34 (1) (c)

	52.
	Possess identification or symbol of authority as private investigator other than licence
	subsection 34 (2)

	53.
	Fail to carry security guard licence
	clause 35 (1) (a)

	54.
	Fail to identify self as security guard on request
	clause 35 (1) (b)

	55.
	Fail to produce security guard licence on request
	clause 35 (1) (c)

	56.
	Security guard — fail to wear uniform that complies with the regulations — name, logo or crest of licensed employer not affixed as required
	subsection 35 (2)

	57.
	Security guard — fail to wear uniform that complies with the regulations — term “Security”, “Sécurité”, “Security Guard” or “Agent de sécurité” in required form and colour not affixed to front of uniform as required
	subsection 35 (2)

	58.
	Security guard — fail to wear uniform that complies with the regulations — word “Security” or “Sécurité” in required form and colour not affixed to back of uniform as required
	subsection 35 (2)

	59.
	Security guard — fail to wear uniform that complies with the regulations — proper identification tag not affixed to uniform as required
	subsection 35 (2)

	60.
	Security guard — fail to wear uniform that complies with the regulations — uniform has rank chevrons
	subsection 35 (2)

	61.
	Security guard — fail to wear uniform that complies with the regulations — uniform has black or navy blue shirt with collar
	subsection 35 (2)

	62.
	Security guard — fail to wear uniform that complies with the regulations — trousers have stripes that are not reflective safety stripes
	subsection 35 (2)

	63.
	Possess identification or symbol of authority as security guard not authorized by Act
	subsection 35 (4)

	64.
	Licensed business entity — fail to display licence as required
	subsection 36 (1)

	65.
	Licensed business entity — fail to display branch office licence in branch office
	subsection 36 (2)

	66.
	Fail to return suspended licence
	paragraph 1 of section 37

	67.
	Fail to return revoked licence 
	paragraph 1 of section 37

	68.
	Fail to return licence when branch office discontinued
	paragraph 2 of section 37

	69.
	Fail to return licence when business discontinued
	paragraph 3 of section 37

	70.
	Possess fake licence
	clause 38 (a)

	71.
	Possess altered licence
	clause 38 (a)

	72.
	Possess fraudulently obtained licence
	clause 38 (a)

	73.
	Display or permit display of fake licence
	clause 38 (a)

	74.
	Display or permit display of altered licence
	clause 38 (a)

	75.
	Display or permit display of fraudulently obtained licence
	clause 38 (a)

	76.
	Lend licence to person or permit to person to use licence
	clause 38 (b)

	77.
	Display licence not issued to him, her or it
	clause 38 (c)

	78.
	Represent as own licence not issued to him, her or it
	clause 38 (c)

	79.
	Display suspended licence
	clause 38 (d)

	80.
	Represent suspended licence as valid
	clause 38 (d)

	81.
	Display revoked licence
	clause 38 (d)

	82.
	Represent revoked licence as valid
	clause 38 (d)

	83.
	Display licence when no longer meeting licensing requirement
	clause 38 (e)

	84.
	Represent licence as valid when no longer meeting licensing requirement
	clause 38 (e)

	85.
	Licensee — hold out as providing services or performing duties connected with police
	section 39

	86.
	Private investigator — use term “Detective”
	paragraph 1 of section 40

	87.
	Private investigator — use variation of term “Detective”
	paragraph 1 of section 40

	88.
	Private investigator — use term “Private Detective”
	paragraph 1 of section 40

	89.
	Private investigator — use variation of term “Private Detective”
	paragraph 1 of section 40

	90.
	Security guard — use term “Detective”
	paragraph 1 of section 40

	91.
	Security guard — use variation of term “Detective”
	paragraph 1 of section 40

	92.
	Security guard — use term “Private Detective”
	paragraph 1 of section 40

	93.
	Security guard — use variation of term “Private Detective”
	paragraph 1 of section 40

	94.
	Business selling services of private investigators or security guards — use term “Detective”
	paragraph 1 of section 40

	95.
	Business selling services of private investigators or security guards — use variation of term “Detective”
	paragraph 1 of section 40

	96.
	Business selling services of private investigators or security guards — use term “Private Detective”
	paragraph 1 of section 40

	97.
	Business selling services of private investigators or security guards — use variation of term “Private Detective”
	paragraph 1 of section 40

	98.
	Private investigator — use term “law enforcement”
	paragraph 2 of section 40

	99.
	Private investigator — use variation of term “law enforcement”
	paragraph 2 of section 40

	100.
	Security guard — use term “law enforcement”
	paragraph 2 of section 40

	101.
	Security guard — use variation of term “law enforcement”
	paragraph 2 of section 40

	102.
	Business selling services of private investigators or security guards — use term “law enforcement”
	paragraph 2 of section 40

	103.
	Business selling services of private investigators or security guards — use variation of term “law enforcement”
	paragraph 2 of section 40

	104.
	Private investigator — use term “police”
	paragraph 3 of section 40

	105.
	Private investigator — use variation of term “police”
	paragraph 3 of section 40

	106.
	Security guard — use term “police”
	paragraph 3 of section 40

	107.
	Security guard — use variation of term “police”
	paragraph 3 of section 40

	108.
	Business selling services of private investigators or security guards — use term “police”
	paragraph 3 of section 40

	109.
	Business selling services of private investigators or security guards — use variation of term “police”
	paragraph 3 of section 40

	110.
	Private investigator — use term “officer”
	paragraph 4 of section 40

	111.
	Private investigator — use variation of term “officer”
	paragraph 4 of section 40

	112.
	Security guard — use term “officer”
	paragraph 4 of section 40

	113.
	Security guard — use variation of term “officer”
	paragraph 4 of section 40

	114.
	Business selling services of private investigators or security guards — use term “officer”
	paragraph 4 of section 40

	115.
	Business selling services of private investigators or security guards — use variation of term “officer”
	paragraph 4 of section 40

	116.
	Fail to comply with Registrar’s order to cease making representation in published or transmitted material
	clauses 42 (a) and 43 (1) (b)

	117.
	Fail to comply with Registrar’s order to retract representation made in published or transmitted material
	clauses 42 (b) and 43 (1) (b)

	118.
	Fail to comply with Registrar’s order to publish correction of equal prominence to representation in original publication
	clauses 42 (b) and 43 (1) (b)

	119.
	Knowingly furnish false information in application
	clause 43 (1) (a)

	120.
	Knowingly furnish false information in statement
	clause 43 (1) (a)

	121.
	Knowingly furnish false information in return
	clause 43 (1) (a)

	122.
	Fail to comply with condition of licence imposed by Registrar
	clause 43 (1) (c)


O. Reg. 146/13, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 74.1

Ontario Regulation 361/07 made under the Private Security and Investigative Services Act, 2005
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Licensed business entity — fail to give Registrar colour photographs of changed uniform as required
	subsections 1 (2) and (4)

	2.
	Licensed business entity — fail to give Registrar colour photographs of changed vehicle as required
	subsections 1 (2) and (4)

	3.
	Licensed business entity — fail to notify Registrar in writing within five days after ceasing to use uniform
	subsection 1 (3)

	4.
	Licensed business entity — fail to notify Registrar in writing within five days after ceasing to use vehicle
	subsection 1 (3)

	5.
	Licensed business entity — fail to notify Registrar in writing within five days after change in officers
	section 2

	6.
	Licensed business entity — fail to notify Registrar in writing within five days after change in directors
	section 2

	7.
	Licensed business entity — fail to notify Registrar in writing within five days after change in partners
	section 2

	8.
	Fail to give Registrar required declaration within five days after becoming officer of licensed business entity
	clause 3 (1) (a)

	9.
	Fail to give Registrar required declaration within five days after becoming director of licensed business entity 
	clause 3 (1) (a)

	10.
	Fail to give Registrar required declaration within five days after becoming partner of licensed business entity
	clause 3 (1) (a)

	11.
	Fail to give Registrar required consent to collect information within five days after becoming officer of licensed business entity
	clause 3 (1) (b)

	12.
	Fail to give Registrar required consent to collect information within five days after becoming director of licensed business entity
	clause 3 (1) (b)

	13.
	Fail to give Registrar required consent to collect information within five days after becoming partner of licensed business entity
	clause 3 (1) (b)

	14.
	Licensed business entity — fail to notify Registrar in writing within five days after licensed employee receives authorization to carry a firearm 
	subsection 4 (1)

	15.
	Licensed business entity — fail to notify Registrar in writing within five days after licensed individual authorized to carry a firearm becomes employee
	subsection 4 (1)

	16.
	Licensed business entity — fail to notify Registrar in writing within five days after licensed employee ceases to be authorized to carry a firearm
	subsection 4 (2)

	17.
	Licensed business entity — fail to notify Registrar in writing within five days after licensed individual authorized to carry a firearm ceases to be employee
	subsection 4 (2)

	18.
	Individual licensee — fail to notify Registrar in writing within five days after being convicted or found guilty of a prescribed offence
	section 5


O. Reg. 146/13, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 74.2

Ontario Regulation 362/07 made under the Private Security and Investigative Services Act, 2005
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Licensed business entity — fail to ensure licensed employee wears uniform that complies with the regulations
	section 8


O. Reg. 146/13, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 74.3

Ontario Regulation 364/07 made under the Private Security and Investigative Services Act, 2005
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Vehicle used in providing security guard services does not display “SECURITY” or “SÉCURITÉ” in required manner
	section 2 and subsections 3 (1) and (2)

	2.
	Vehicle used in providing security guard services has red, blue, gold or yellow stripes that are not on crest or logo
	section 2 and subsections 3 (1) and (4)

	3.
	Vehicle used in providing security guard services displays prohibited term or variation of term
	sections 2 and 4


O. Reg. 146/13, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 74.4

Ontario Regulation 365/07 made under the Private Security and Investigative Services Act, 2005
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Animal used to control individual
	section 1 and subsection 2 (1)

	2.
	Animal used to control crowd
	section 1 and subsection 2 (1)

	3.
	Animal used to pursue or restrain individual
	section 1 and subsection 2 (1)

	4.
	Animal used to guard or patrol a place while not accompanied by licensed individual
	section 1 and subsection 2 (2)

	5.
	Dog accompanying licensed individual not for his or her protection
	section 1 and subsection 4 (1)

	6.
	Dog accompanying licensed individual not on a lead
	section 1 and clause 4 (2) (a)

	7.
	Dog accompanying licensed individual not under his or her control
	section 1 and clause 4 (2) (a)

	8.
	Dog accompanying licensed individual not wearing fluorescent collar
	section 1 and clause 4 (2) (b)

	9.
	Dog accompanying licensed individual not wearing proper identification tag
	section 1 and clause 4 (2) (b)

	10.
	Dog used in providing private investigator services not trained as required
	sections 1 and 5

	11.
	Dog used in providing security guard services not trained as required
	sections 1 and 5

	12.
	Licensed business entity — fail to develop policies and procedures on care and handling of dogs as required
	section 6

	13.
	Licensed business entity — fail to ensure licensed employee uses animal in accordance with the regulations
	section 7

	14.
	Fail to advise person to whom dog is given or sold that dog was used by security guard
	section 8


O. Reg. 146/13, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 74.5

Ontario Regulation 366/07 made under the Private Security and Investigative Services Act, 2005
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Use firearm without authority under Firearms Act (Canada)
	section 1

	2.
	Use baton not issued by licensed or registered employer
	paragraph 1 of subsection 2 (1)

	3.
	Use baton not for defensive purposes
	paragraph 2 of subsection 2 (1)

	4.
	Licensed business entity — fail to carry insurance for risks associated with employees carrying batons
	subsection 2 (2)

	5.
	Use handcuffs not issued by licensed or registered employer
	section 3

	6.
	Use cable ties as restraints
	section 4

	7.
	Use strip ties as restraints
	section 4

	8.
	Licensed business entity — fail to ensure licensed employee uses equipment in accordance with the regulations
	section 5


O. Reg. 146/13, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 74.6

Ontario Regulation 368/07 made under the Private Security and Investigative Services Act, 2005
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Business entity required to register as employer — fail to provide Registrar with list of employees who are private investigators or security guards
	clause 1 (a)

	2.
	Business entity required to register as employer — fail to provide Registrar with name, address or telephone number of a representative
	clause 1 (b)

	3.
	Business entity required to register as employer — fail to renew registration annually
	section 3

	4.
	Business entity renewing registration as employer — fail to provide Registrar with updated list of employees who are private investigators or security guards
	clause 3 (a)

	5.
	Business entity renewing registration as employer — fail to provide Registrar with new name, address or telephone number of a representative
	clause 3 (b)


O. Reg. 146/13, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 74.7

Ontario Regulation 434/07 made under the Private Security and Investigative Services Act, 2005
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep list of private investigators it currently employs
	paragraph 1 of subsection 1 (1)

	2.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep list of security guards it currently employs
	paragraph 1 of subsection 1 (1)

	3.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep list of private investigators it employed in previous two years
	paragraph 2 of subsection 1 (1)

	4.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep list of security guards it employed in previous two years
	paragraph 2 of subsection 1 (1)

	5.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep employment contract of private investigator employed currently or in previous two years
	subparagraph 3 i of subsection 1 (1)

	6.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep employment contract of security guard employed currently or in previous two years
	subparagraph 3 i of subsection 1 (1)

	7.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep record of period of employment of private investigator employed currently or in previous two years
	subparagraph 3 ii of subsection 1 (1)

	8.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep record of period of employment of security guard employed currently or in previous two years
	subparagraph 3 ii of subsection 1 (1)

	9.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep record of locations where services were provided by private investigator employed currently or in previous two years 
	subparagraph 3 ii of subsection 1 (1)

	10.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep record of locations where services were provided by security guard employed currently or in previous two years
	subparagraph 3 ii of subsection 1 (1)

	11. 
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep all notes and reports prepared by private investigator employed by it
	subparagraph 4 i of subsection 1 (1)

	12.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep all notes and reports prepared by security guard employed by it
	subparagraph 4 i of subsection 1 (1)

	13.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep photograph produced or obtained in course of providing services
	subparagraph 4 ii of subsection 1 (1)

	14.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep video, audio or other electronic record produced or obtained in course of providing services
	subparagraph 4 ii of subsection 1 (1)

	15.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep use of force report where handcuffs used by private investigator employed by it
	subparagraph 4 iii of subsection 1 (1)

	16.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep use of force report where handcuffs used by security guard employed by it
	subparagraph 4 iii of subsection 1 (1)

	17.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep use of force report where weapon used by private investigator employed by it
	subparagraph 4 iii of subsection 1 (1)

	18.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep use of force report where weapon used by security guard employed by it
	subparagraph 4 iii of subsection 1 (1)

	19.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep use of force report where force used by private investigator employed by it
	subparagraph 4 iii of subsection 1 (1)

	20.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep use of force report where force used by security guard employed by it
	subparagraph 4 iii of subsection 1 (1)

	21.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep use of force report where dog used in private investigator services attacked person
	subparagraph 4 iv of subsection 1 (1)

	22.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep use of force report where dog used in security guard services attacked person
	subparagraph 4 iv of subsection 1 (1)

	23.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep record listing name of each private investigator authorized to carry handcuffs, baton or firearm
	subparagraph 5 i of subsection 1 (1)

	24.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep record listing name of each security guard authorized to carry handcuffs, baton or firearm
	subparagraph 5 i of subsection 1 (1)

	25.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep evidence that private investigator was trained in using handcuffs, batons or firearms 
	subparagraph 5 ii of subsection 1 (1)

	26.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep evidence that security guard was trained in using handcuffs, batons or firearms
	subparagraph 5 ii of subsection 1 (1)

	27.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep record of credentials of trainer who trained private investigator in using handcuffs, batons or firearms
	subparagraph 5 iii of subsection 1 (1)

	28.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep record of credentials of trainer who trained security guard in using handcuffs, batons or firearms
	subparagraph 5 iii of subsection 1 (1)

	29.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep evidence of insurance against risks associated with use of batons
	subparagraph 5 iv of subsection 1 (1)

	30.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep equipment log as required with respect to handcuffs, baton or firearm issued to private investigator 
	subparagraph 5 v of subsection 1 (1)

	31.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep equipment log as required with respect to handcuffs, baton or firearm issued to security guard
	subparagraph 5 v of subsection 1 (1)

	32.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep record of training of dog that accompanies security guard 
	subparagraph 6 i of subsection 1 (1)

	33.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep copy of its policies and procedures on the care and handling of dogs
	subparagraph 6 iii of subsection 1 (1)

	34.
	Licensed business entity — fail to keep log as required with respect to dog issued to security guard 
	subparagraph 6 iv of subsection 1 (1)

	35.
	Licensed business entity — fail to retain required record for required length of time
	subsection 1 (2)


O. Reg. 146/13, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 74.8

Ontario Regulation 26/10 made under the Private Security and Investigative Services Act, 2005
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Licensed business entity — provide training program for security guards not conforming to Ministry curriculum
	subsection 3 (1)

	2.
	Licensed business entity — provide training program for private investigators not conforming to Ministry curriculum
	subsection 3 (1)

	3.
	Registered business entity — provide training program for security guards not conforming to Ministry curriculum
	subsection 3 (1)

	4.
	Registered business entity — provide training program for private investigators not conforming to Ministry curriculum
	subsection 3 (1)

	5.
	Unauthorized person or entity — hold out as being authorized to provide training program for security guards
	subsection 3 (2)

	6
	Unauthorized person or entity — hold out as being authorized to provide training program for private investigators
	subsection 3 (2)

	7.
	Unauthorized person or entity — suggest that completion of training program given by it will satisfy training requirements for security guard licence
	subsection 3 (2)

	8.
	Unauthorized person or entity — suggest that completion of training program given by it will satisfy training requirements for private investigator licence
	subsection 3 (2)


O. Reg. 146/13, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 75

Provincial Parks and Conservation Reserves Act, 2006 

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Unlawfully use land
	subsection 13 (2)

	2.
	Unlawfully occupy land
	subsection 13 (2)

	3.
	Unlawfully cause construction of building, structure or thing
	clause 22 (1)  a)

	4.
	Unlawfully cause expansion of building, structure, or thing
	clause 22 (1) (a)

	5.
	Unlawfully cause placement of building, structure or thing
	clause 22 (1) (a)

	6.
	Unlawfully permit construction of building, structure or thing 
	clause 22 (1) (a)

	7.
	Unlawfully permit expansion of building, structure or thing
	clause 22 (1) (a)

	8.
	Unlawfully permit placement of building, structure or thing
	clause 22 (1) (a)

	9.
	Unlawfully cause construction of trail
	clause 22 (1) (b)

	10.
	Unlawfully cause construction of road
	clause 22 (1) (b)

	11.
	Unlawfully permit construction of trail
	clause 22( 1) (b)

	12.
	Unlawfully permit construction of road
	clause 22 (1) (b)

	13.
	Unlawfully cause clearing of land
	clause 22 (1) (c)

	14.
	Unlawfully permit clearing of land
	clause 22 (1) (c)

	15.
	Unlawfully cause dredging of land
	clause 22 (1) (d)

	16.
	Unlawfully cause filling of land
	clause 22 (1) (d)

	17.
	Unlawfully permit dredging of land
	clause 22 (1) (d)

	18.
	Unlawfully permit filling of land
	clause 22 (1) (d)

	19.
	Unlawfully travel on closed road, trail or portage
	subsection 33 (2)

	20.
	Fail to stop and produce requested document or thing
	subsection 39 (2)

	21.
	Fail to provide document or information requested by officer
	subsection 40 (4)

	22.
	Make false statement
	clause 45 (a)

	23.
	Obstruct officer
	clause 45 (b)


O. Reg. 522/07, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 76

Ontario Regulation 319/07 made under the Provincial Parks and Conservation Reserves Act, 2006
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Remove Crown property
	clause 2 (1) (a)

	2.
	Damage Crown property
	clause 2 (1) (a)

	3.
	Deface Crown property
	clause 2 (1) (a)

	4.
	Damage relic, artifact or natural object 
	clause 2 (1) (b)

	5.
	Deface relic, artifact or natural object   
	clause 2 (1) (b)

	6.
	Damage archaeological or historical site
	clause 2 (1) (b)

	7.
	Deface archaeological or historical site
	clause 2 (1) (b)

	8.
	Unlawfully disturb plant or tree
	clause 2 (2) (a)

	9.
	Unlawfully cut plant or tree
	clause 2 (2) (a)

	10.
	Unlawfully kill plant or tree
	clause 2 (2) (a)

	11.
	Unlawfully remove plant or tree
	clause 2 (2) (a)

	12.
	Unlawfully harm plant or tree
	clause 2 (2) (a)

	13.
	Unlawfully disturb natural object
	clause 2 (2) (a)

	14.
	Unlawfully remove natural object
	clause 2 (2) (a)

	15.
	Unlawfully harm natural object
	clause 2 (2) (a)

	16.
	Unlawfully disturb animal
	clause 2 (2) (b)

	17.
	Unlawfully kill animal
	clause 2 (2) (b)

	18.
	Unlawfully remove animal
	clause 2 (2) (b)

	19.
	Unlawfully harass animal
	clause 2 (2) (b)

	20.
	Unlawfully harm animal
	clause 2 (2) (b)

	21.
	Unlawfully remove relic or artifact
	clause 2 (2) (c)

	22.
	Unlawfully disturb archaeological or historical site
	clause 2 (2) (d)

	23.
	Unlawfully make excavation
	clause 2 (2) (e)

	24.
	Unlawfully conduct research
	clause 2 (2) (f)

	25.
	Unlawfully deposit substance or thing
	subsection 3 (1)

	26.
	Unlawfully cause to be deposited substance or thing
	subsection 3 (1)

	27.
	Litter
	subsection 3 (2)

	28.
	Cause litter
	subsection 3 (2)

	29.
	Fail to keep camp-site clean
	subsection 3 (3)

	30.
	Fail to restore camp-site to original condition
	subsection 3 (3)

	31.
	Start fire where notice of fire hazard posted 
	subsection 4 (1)

	32.
	Tend a fire where notice of fire hazard posted
	subsection 4 (1)

	33.
	Unlawfully bring animal and permit it to establish habitat or residence
	subsection 5 (1)

	34.
	Unlawfully bring animal and cause it to establish habitat or residence
	subsection 5 (1)

	35.
	Unlawfully bring plant and permit it to establish roots
	subsection 5 (1)

	36.
	Unlawfully bring plant and cause it to establish roots
	subsection 5 (1)

	37.
	Enter closed conservation reserve 
	subsection  6 (2)

	38.
	Remain in closed conservation reserve
	subsection 6 (2)

	39.
	Fail to obey traffic directions of Ministry personnel 
	subsection 7 (2)

	40.
	Use discriminatory, harassing, abusive or insulting language or gestures
	subsection 8 (1)

	41.
	Make excessive noise
	subsection 8 (1)

	42.
	Disturb other persons
	subsection 8 (1)

	43.
	Unlawfully enter conservation reserve after removal
	subsection 8 (3)

	44.
	Unlawfully attempt to enter conservation reserve after removal
	subsection 8 (3)

	45.
	Unlawfully occupy land in conservation reserve
	section 9

	46.
	Enter conservation reserve at other than designated entry point  where such designation
	section 10

	47.
	Unlawful camping by non-resident
	subsection 11 (1)

	48.
	Non-resident fail to produce permit, agreement or proof of entitlement to camp
	subsection 11 (3)

	49.
	Non-resident fail to remove camping unit and personal property on expiry or cancellation of permit or agreement
	subsection 11 (4))

	50.
	Camp in prohibited area
	subsection 12 (1)

	51.
	Camp in other than identified camp-site where camp-sites have been identified
	subsection 12 (2)

	52.
	Unlawfully camp in one location more than 21days
	subsection 12 (3)

	53.
	Unlawfully operate motor vehicle in conservation reserve
	subsection 13 (1)

	53.1
	Park all-terrain vehicle in location that blocks or hinders access
	subsection 14 (1)

	53.2
	Place boat in location that blocks or hinders access
	subsection 14 (1)

	53.3
	Place trailer in location that blocks or hinders access
	subsection 14 (1)

	53.4
	Place camping unit in location that blocks or hinders access
	subsection 14 (1)

	53.5
	Leave all-terrain vehicle unattended in location that blocks or hinders access
	subsection 14 (1)

	53.6
	Leave boat unattended in location that blocks or hinders access
	subsection 14 (1)

	53.7
	Leave trailer unattended in location that blocks or hinders access
	subsection 14 (1)

	53.8
	Leave camping unit unattended in location that blocks or hinders access
	subsection 14 (1)

	54.
	Unlawfully establish boat cache
	section 15

	55.
	Fail to produce permit or authorization for inspection
	section 16

	56.
	Assign permit or authorization
	section 17

	57.
	Duplicate permit or authorization
	section 17

	58.
	Copy permit or authorization 
	section 17


O. Reg. 523/07, s. 1; O. Reg. 359/10, s. 9; O. Reg. 97/12, s. 6; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.
SCHEDULE 76.1

Ontario Regulation 345/07 made under the Provincial Parks and Conservation Reserves Act, 2006
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fail to post permit in prominent place 
	subsection 2 (1) 


O. Reg. 523/07, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

schedule 76.2

Ontario Regulation 346/07 made under the Provincial Parks and Conservation Reserves Act, 2006
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Unlawfully undertake mechanized travel
	section 2

	2.
	Unlawfully land aircraft 
	section 4

	3.
	Unlawfully operate power boat 
	section 5


O. Reg. 523/07, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.
schedule 76.3

Ontario Regulation 347/07 made under the Provincial Parks and Conservation Reserves Act, 2006
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Remove Crown property
	clause 2 (1) (a)

	2.
	Damage Crown property
	clause 2 (1) (a)

	3.
	Deface Crown property
	clause 2 (1) (a)

	4.
	Damage relic, artifact or natural object
	clause 2 (1) (b)

	5.
	Deface relic, artifact or natural object
	clause 2 (1) (b)

	6.
	Damage archaeological or historical site
	clause 2 (1) (b)

	7.
	Deface archaeological or historical site
	clause 2 (1) (b)

	8.
	Unlawfully disturb plant or tree 
	clause 2 (2) (a)

	9.
	Unlawfully cut plant or tree 
	clause 2 (2) (a)

	10.
	Unlawfully kill plant or tree
	clause 2 (2) (a)

	11.
	Unlawfully remove plant or tree
	clause 2 (2) (a)

	12.
	Unlawfully harm plant or tree
	clause 2 (2) (a)

	13.
	Unlawfully disturb natural object
	clause 2 (2) (a)

	14.
	Unlawfully remove natural object
	clause 2 (2) (a)

	15.
	Unlawfully harm natural object
	clause 2 (2) (a)

	16.
	Unlawfully disturb animal
	clause 2 (2) (b)

	17.
	Unlawfully kill animal
	clause 2 (2) (b)

	18.
	Unlawfully remove animal
	clause 2 (2) (b)

	19.
	Unlawfully harass animal
	clause 2 (2) (b)

	20.
	Unlawfully harm animal
	clause 2 (2) (b)

	21.
	Unlawfully remove relic or artifact
	clause 2 (2) (c)

	22.
	Unlawfully disturb archaeological or historical site
	clause 2 (2) (d)

	23.
	Unlawfully make excavation
	clause 2 (2) (e)

	24.
	Unlawfully conduct research
	clause 2 (2) (f)

	25.
	Unlawfully store wildlife attractants
	section 3

	26.
	Litter
	subsection 4 (1)

	27.
	Cause litter
	subsection 4 (1)

	28.
	Fail to keep camp-site clean
	subsection 4 (2)

	29.
	Fail to restore camp-site to original condition
	subsection 4 (2)

	30.
	Fail to keep facility clean
	subsection 4 (3)

	31.
	Fail to restore facility to original condition
	subsection 4 (3)

	32.
	Possess non-burnable food containers
	subsection 4 (4)

	33.
	Possess non-burnable beverage containers
	subsection 4 (4)

	33.1
	Unlawfully possess non-burnable container (Kawartha)
	subsection 4 (5)

	33.2
	Unlawfully possess glass bottles (Woodland Caribou)
	subsection 4 (7)

	34.
	Start fire other than in fireplace or designated place
	subsection 5 (1)

	35.
	Tend fire other than in fireplace or designated place
	subsection 5 (1)

	36.
	Start fire where notice of fire hazard posted
	subsection 5 (2)

	37.
	Tend fire where notice of fire hazard posted
	subsection 5 (2)

	38.
	Possess fireworks
	subsection 5 (3)

	39.
	Ignite fireworks
	subsection 5 (3)

	40.
	Unlawfully permit domestic animal to be without leash
	clause 6 (1) (a)

	41.
	Unlawfully permit domestic animal to be in swimming area or on beach
	clause 6 (1) (b)

	42.
	Unlawfully permit domestic animal in waters used for consumption near interior camp-sites
	clause 6 (1) (c) 

	43.
	Unlawfully permit domestic animal to be in a posted prohibited area
	clause 6 (1) (d)

	44.
	Permit domestic animal to make excessive noise
	clause 6 (4) (a)

	45.
	Permit domestic animal to disturb people
	clause 6 (4) (b)

	46.
	Permit domestic animal to damage Crown property or vegetation
	clause 6 (4) (c)

	47.
	Permit domestic animal to chase wildlife
	clause 6 (4) (d)

	48.
	Permit domestic animal to harass wildlife
	clause 6 (4) (d)

	49.
	Permit domestic animal to cause injury
	clause 6 (4) (e)

	50.
	Fail to dispose of domestic animal excrement
	subsection 6 (5)

	51.
	Fail to capture and secure animal
	subsection 6 (7)

	52.
	Unlawfully walk or ride horse or other animal
	subsection 6 (10)

	53.
	Introduce plant, animal or thing that may carry non-native or invasive species
	section 7

	54.
	Possess plant, animal or thing that may carry non-native or invasive species
	section 7

	55.
	Use discriminatory, harassing, abusive or insulting language or gestures
	section 9

	56.
	Make excessive noise
	section 9

	57.
	Disturb other persons
	section 9

	58.
	Unlawfully enter park after removal
	subsection 10 (2)

	59.
	Unlawfully attempt to enter park after removal
	subsection 10 (2)

	60.
	Unlawfully rappel or climb
	subsection 11 (1)

	61.
	Beg in park
	subsection 12 (1)

	62.
	Solicit in park
	subsection 12 (1)

	63.
	Canvass in park
	subsection 12 (1)

	64.
	Invite subscription or contributions in park
	subsection 12 (1)

	65.
	Sell or offer to sell thing or service in park
	subsection 12 (2)

	66.
	Unlawfully occupy land in park
	subsection 13 (1)

	67.
	Enter park other than at designated entry point
	subsection 14 (1)

	68.
	Unlawfully enter park after closing
	subsection 14 (2)

	69.
	Unlawfully remain in park after closing
	subsection 14 (2)

	70.
	Unlawfully occupy camp-site
	subsection 15 (1)

	71.
	Fail to vacate and remove property from camp-site on permit expiry
	subsection 15 (5)

	72.
	Fail to produce permit
	subsection 15 (6)

	73.
	Camp over time limit on permit — interior camp-site
	subsection 16 (1)

	74.
	Camp over time limit on permit — interior camping zone
	subsection 16 (1)

	75.
	Unlawfully camp on campground camp-site more than 23 consecutive nights
	subsection 16 (2)

	76.
	Unlawfully camp on unserviced camp-site more than 23 consecutive nights
	subsection 16 (2)

	77.
	Unlawfully camp on interior camp-site more than 16 consecutive nights
	subsection 16 (2)

	78.
	Excessive number of persons occupying campground camp-site
	subsection 17 (1)

	79.
	Excessive number of persons occupying interior camp-site
	subsection 17 (2)

	80.
	Excessive number of persons occupying unserviced camp-site
	subsection 17 (2)

	80.1
	Excessive number of persons occupying interior camp-site (Frontenac)
	subsection 17 (4)

	81.
	Excessive number of persons occupying group camp-site
	subsection 17 (5)

	82.
	Unlawful camping by non-resident in non-operating park
	subsection 18 (1)

	83.
	Non-resident fail to produce permit, agreement or proof of entitlement to camp in non-operating park
	subsection 18 (3)

	84.
	More than three pieces of shelter equipment on campground or unserviced camp-site
	subsection 19 (1)

	85.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 7 (2).

	86.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 7 (2).

	87.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 7 (2).

	88.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 7 (2).

	89.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 7 (2).

	90.
	More than one tent trailer, travel trailer or self-propelled camping unit on campground or unserviced camp-site
	subsection 19 (2)

	91.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 7 (3).

	92.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 7 (3).

	93.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 97/12, s. 7 (3).

	94.
	Unlawfully camp within 30 metres of nearest shoreline (Algonquin, Kawartha)
	section 20

	95.
	Possess power saw or similar device in interior camping area
	subsection 21 (1)

	95.1
	Unlawfully possess power saw, generator or similar device (Algonquin)
	subsection 21 (2)

	95.2
	Unlawfully operate chain saw or similar device (Kawartha)
	subsection 21 (3)

	95.3
	Unlawfully possess generator or similar device (Kawartha)
	subsection 21 (4)

	96.
	Operate audio device in prohibited area
	subsection 22 (1)

	96.1
	Unlawfully operate audio device in prohibited area (Algonquin)
	subsection 22 (2)

	97.
	Unlawfully take motor vehicle into park or possess or operate it
	subsection 23 (1)

	98.
	Unlawfully take all-terrain vehicle into park or possess or operate it
	subsection 23 (1)

	99.
	Unlawfully take bus into park or possess or operate it
	subsection 23 (1)

	100.
	Unlawfully take boat into park or possess or operate it
	subsection 23(1)

	101.
	Unlawfully take aircraft into park or possess or operate it
	subsection 23 (1)

	102.
	Permit motor vehicle to remain in park after closing
	subsection 23 (5)

	103.
	Permit all-terrain vehicle to remain in park after closing
	subsection 23 (5)

	104.
	Permit bus to remain in park after closing
	subsection 23 (5)

	105.
	Permit boat to remain in park after closing
	subsection 23 (5)

	106.
	Permit aircraft to remain in park after closing
	subsection 23 (5)

	107.
	Assign provincial park permit
	section 24

	108.
	Duplicate provincial park permit
	section 24

	109.
	Copy provincial park permit
	section 24

	110.
	Operate vehicle off roadway
	subsection 25 (1)

	111.
	Fail to obey traffic directions of Ministry personnel
	subsection 26 (3)

	111.1
	Unlawfully leave all-terrain vehicle unattended
	section 27

	111.2
	Unlawfully leave boat unattended
	section 27

	111.3
	Unlawfully leave camping unit, ice hut or similar equipment unattended
	section 27

	111.4
	Unlawfully permit all-terrain vehicle to be left unattended
	section 27

	111.5
	Unlawfully permit boat to be left unattended
	section 27

	111.6
	Unlawfully permit camping unit, ice hut or similar equipment to be left unattended
	section 27

	112.
	Operate motorized surfboard, jet ski or similar recreational equipment (Algonquin)
	section 28

	113.
	Unlawfully water ski or engage in similar activity (Algonquin) 
	section 29

	114.
	Launch boat or water device in designated swimming area
	section 30

	115.
	Operate boat or water device in designated swimming area
	section 30

	116.
	Possess boat or water device in designated swimming area
	section 30

	117.
	Unlawfully operate power boat
	subsection 31 (1)

	118.
	Unlawfully moor or dock house-boat 
	subsection 32 (1)

	119.
	Unlawfully operate house-boat (Algonquin, Kesagami, Quetico)
	subsection 32 (2)

	120.
	Unlawfully land aircraft 
	section 33

	121.
	Unlawfully operate all-terrain vehicle
	section 34

	122.
	Unlawfully use firearm
	section 35

	123.
	Unlawfully display firearm
	section 35


O. Reg. 523/07, s. 1; O. Reg. 359/10, s. 10; O. Reg. 97/12, s. 7; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.
Schedule 77

Public Lands Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Unlawfully erect or cause to be erected a building or structure
	subsection 13 (3)

	2.
	Unlawfully make or cause to be made an improvement
	subsection 13 (3)

	3.
	Contravene or cause to be contravened a term or condition of a permit
	subsection 13 (3)

	4.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 531/99, s. 1.

	5.
	Revoked:  O. Reg. 531/99, s. 1.

	6.
	Unlawfully cause to be deposited any material, substance or thing on public lands
	clause 27 (1) (a)

	7.
	Unlawfully cause to be deposited any material, substance or thing on water or ice covering public lands
	clause 27 (1) (b)

	8.
	Disobey notice
	subsection 28 (3)

	9.
	Travel on closed road
	clause 52 (5) (a)

	10.
	Remove or deface a barricade, light or notice
	clause 52 (5) (b)

	11.
	Obstruct, hinder, delay or interfere with right of passage over portage
	subsection 65 (4)

	12.
	Fail to comply with agreement
	section 69.1

	13.
	Fail to comply with permit
	section 69.1


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 77; O. Reg. 531/99, s. 1; O. Reg. 359/10, s. 11; O. Reg. 97/12, s. 8; O. Reg. 117/14, s. 10; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.
Schedule 77.1

Ontario Regulation 326/94 under the Public Lands Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Non-resident over 18 years old — camp on Crown land without permit
	clause 2 (1) (a)

	2.
	Non-resident — fail to vacate Crown land on expiry, surrender or cancellation of permit
	subsection 3 (2)

	3.
	Non-resident — fail to remove camping unit on expiry, surrender or cancellation of permit
	subsection 3 (2)

	4.
	Non-resident — fail to produce camping permit on request
	section 4

	5.
	Non-resident — fail to produce camping unit rental agreement on request
	section 4


O. Reg. 531/99, s. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

SCHEDULE 77.2

Ontario Regulation 239/13 under the Public Lands Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Construct or place building on public land without work permit 
	subsection 2 (1) para. 1

	2.
	Construct trail on public land without work permit
	subsection 2 (1) para. 2

	3.
	Construct water crossing on public land without work permit
	subsection 2 (1) para. 2

	4.
	Construct road on public land without work permit
	subsection 2 (1) para. 2

	5.
	Dredge shore lands without work permit
	subsection 2 (1) para. 3

	6.
	Fill shore lands without work permit
	subsection 2 (1) para. 4

	7.
	Remove aquatic vegetation from shore lands without work permit 
	subsection 2 (1) para. 5

	8.
	Construct or place structure occupying more than 15 square metres on shore lands without work permit 
	subsection 2 (1) para. 6


O. Reg. 117/14, s. 11; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 78

Public Transportation and Highway Improvement Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Use closed highway
	clause 28 (5) (a)

	2.
	Deface warning
	clause 28 (5) (b)

	3.
	Remove warning
	clause 28 (5) (c)

	4.
	Interfere with tree
	subsection 30 (2)

	4.1
	Interfere with snow fence
	subsection 30 (9)

	5.
	Interfere with highway
	clause 31 (1) (a)

	6.
	Construct illegal access
	clause 31 (1) (b)

	7.
	Permit animal on highway
	subsection 32 (2)

	8.
	Place structure near highway
	clause 34 (2) (a)

	9.
	Erect structure near highway
	clause 34 (2) (a)

	10.
	Alter structure near highway
	clause 34 (2) (a)

	11.
	Place tree near highway
	clause 34 (2) (b)

	12.
	Display improper sign near highway
	clause 34 (2) (c)

	13.
	Improper use of land near highway
	clause 34 (2) (d)

	14.
	Conduct trade upon highway
	clause 34 (2) (e)

	15.
	Improper access to highway
	clause 34 (2) (f)

	16.
	Fail to comply with direction
	subsection 34 (3)

	17.
	Authorize prohibited act
	subsection 34 (4)

	18.
	Fail to comply with direction
	subsection 34 (13)

	19.
	Place structure near controlled-access highway
	clause 38 (2) (a)

	20.
	Erect structure near controlled-access highway
	clause 38 (2) (a)

	21.
	Alter structure near controlled-access highway
	clause 38 (2) (a)

	22.
	Place tree near controlled-access highway
	clause 38 (2) (b)

	23.
	Conduct trade near controlled-access highway
	clause 38 (2) (c)

	24.
	Place power line near controlled-access highway
	clause 38 (2) (d)

	25.
	Display sign near controlled-access highway
	clause 38 (2) (e)

	26.
	Improper use of land near controlled-access highway
	clause 38 (2) (f)

	27.
	Improper access to controlled-access highway
	clause 38 (2) (g)

	28.
	Authorize prohibited act
	subsection 38 (3)

	29.
	Disobey notice
	subsection 97 (5)

	30.
	Use closed road
	clause 102 (6) (a)

	31.
	Remove barricade
	clause 102 (6) (b)

	32.
	Deface barricade
	clause 102 (6) (b)

	33.
	Remove a light
	clause 102 (6) (b)

	34.
	Remove a detour sign
	clause 102 (6) (b)

	35.
	Deface a detour sign
	clause 102 (6) (b)

	36.
	Remove a notice
	clause 102 (6) (b)

	37.
	Deface a notice
	clause 102 (6) (b)


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 78; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3; O. Reg. 95/19, s. 2.

Schedule 79

Public Vehicles Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	No operating licence
	clause 2 (1) (a)

	2.
	Contravene operating licence
	clause 2 (1) (b)

	3.
	Arranging transportation
	subsection 2 (2)

	4.
	Discontinue service without notice
	subsection 5 (3)

	5.
	Fail to report discontinued service
	clause 5 (4) (a)

	6.
	Fail to give notice of discontinued service
	clause 5 (4) (b)

	7.
	Improper discontinuance notice
	subsection 5 (5)

	8.
	Operate unlicensed vehicle
	section 11

	9.
	Contravene vehicle licence
	subsection 14 (1)

	10.
	No licence number
	subsection 14 (2)

	11.
	Licence number not plainly exposed
	subsection 14 (2)

	12.
	Improper toll charge
	subsection 17 (1)

	13.
	Drink on duty
	section 19

	14.
	Smoking
	section 20

	15.
	Refuse passage
	section 21

	16.
	Permit clinging
	subsection 22 (1)

	17.
	Permit overcrowding of the driver
	subsection 22 (2)

	18.
	Permit improper placement of passenger
	subsection 22 (3)

	19.
	Have trailer
	section 23

	20.
	Improper loading
	section 24

	21.
	Improper exits
	subsection 25 (1)

	22.
	No insurance
	section 26

	23.
	Fail to issue certificate of insurance
	subsection 27 (1)

	24.
	Fail to notify of cancellation of insurance
	subsection 27 (3)


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 79; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 80

Regulation 982 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the Public Vehicles Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Improper use of number plate
	section 4

	2.
	Fail to display licence
	section 5

	3.
	Fail to file time-table
	subsection 6 (1)

	4.
	Fail to adhere to time-table
	subsection 6 (2)

	5.
	Violate time-table
	subsection 6 (3)

	6.
	Provide recurring service
	subsection 7 (2)

	7.
	No special licence
	section 9

	8.
	Fail to report special trip
	section 10

	9.
	Fail to display “chartered” sign
	section 10

	10.
	Fail to surrender report
	subsection 11 (4)

	11.
	Operate outside authorized area
	section 12

	12.
	Fail to deliver passengers
	section 13

	13.
	Unqualified driver
	section 15

	14.
	Unsafe vehicle
	section 16

	15.
	Unsanitary vehicle
	section 16

	16.
	Fail to keep exits free
	section 17

	17.
	Fail to secure freight
	section 17

	18.
	No speedometer
	section 18

	19.
	No fire extinguisher
	subsection 19 (1)

	20.
	Inadequate fire extinguisher
	subsection 19 (1)

	21.
	Violation — fire extinguisher
	subsection 19 (2)

	22.
	Interior light violation
	section 20

	23.
	Inadequate emergency equipment
	clause 21 (a)

	24.
	Inadequate spare equipment
	clause 21 (a)

	25.
	No axe
	clause 21 (b)

	26.
	Axe not readily accessible
	clause 21 (b)

	27.
	Improper push-out window
	section 22

	28.
	Fail to keep records
	section 24

	29.
	Fail to produce records
	section 24


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 80; O. Reg. 364/93, s. 3; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 81

Retail Sales Tax Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Fail to remit retail sales tax when required
	section 13

	2.
	Fail to file Retail Sales Tax Return after demand
	subsection 41 (2)

	3.
	Fail to supply retail sales tax information after demand
	subsection 41 (2)


R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 950, Sched. 81; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 81.1

Safe Streets Act, 1999

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Solicit in aggressive manner
	subsection 2 (2)

	2.
	Solicit near automated teller machine
	clause 3 (2) (a)

	3.
	Solicit near public toilet facility
	clause 3 (2) (b)

	4.
	Solicit near public transit stop
	clause 3 (2) (c)

	5.
	Solicit near public transit vehicle
	clause 3 (2) (d)

	6.
	Solicit near vehicle
	clause 3 (2) (e)

	7.
	Solicit in parking lot
	clause 3 (2) (e)

	8.
	Solicit person in vehicle on roadway
	clause 3 (2) (f)

	9.
	Dispose of used condom in public place
	subsection 4 (2) para. 1

	10.
	Dispose of needle in public place
	subsection 4 (2) para. 2

	11.
	Dispose of syringe in public place
	subsection 4 (2) para. 2

	12.
	Dispose of broken glass in public place
	subsection 4 (2) para. 3


O. Reg. 2/00, s. 2; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

SCHEDULE 82 Revoked:  O. Reg. 259/08, s. 4.

Schedule 82.1

Regulation 1023 of the Revised Regulations of Ontario, 1990 under the St. Lawrence Parks Commission Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Cut plant, shrub or tree
	clause 2 (1) (a)

	2.
	Remove plant, shrub or tree
	clause 2 (1) (a)

	3.
	Damage plant, shrub or tree
	clause 2 (1) (a)

	4.
	Deface property of the Commission
	clause 2 (1) (b)

	5.
	Remove property of the Commission
	clause 2 (1) (b)

	6.
	Damage property of the Commission
	clause 2 (1) (b)

	7.
	Go upon closed area in parks
	clause 2 (1) (c)

	8.
	Enter parks at other than designated entry point
	subsection 2 (2)

	9.
	Unlawfully sell any article
	clause 3 (1) (b)

	10.
	Unlawfully sell any service
	clause 3 (1) (b)

	11.
	Unlawfully offer for sale any article
	clause 3 (1) (b)

	12.
	Unlawfully offer for sale any service
	clause 3 (1) (b)

	13.
	Beg
	clause 3 (1) (c)

	14.
	Solicit charity
	clause 3 (1) (c)

	15.
	Unlawfully enter parks within 10 days after removal
	subsection 3 (4)

	16.
	Unlawfully attempt to enter parks within 10 days after removal
	subsection 3 (4)

	17.
	Unlawfully possess air gun
	clause 4 (a)

	18.
	Unlawfully fire or discharge fireworks
	clause 4 (b)

	19.
	Discard refuse except in refuse container
	subsection 5 (1)

	20.
	Abandon object except in refuse container
	subsection 5 (1)

	21.
	Fail to keep campsite in clean condition
	subsection 5 (2)

	22.
	Fail to restore campsite to natural condition
	subsection 5 (2)

	23.
	Light fire other than in fireplace
	clause 6 (2) (a)

	24.
	Maintain fire other than in fireplace
	clause 6 (2) (a)

	25.
	Light fire in non-designated place
	clause 6 (2) (b)

	26.
	Maintain fire in non-designated place
	clause 6 (2) (b)

	27.
	Leave fire unattended
	subsection 6 (3)

	28.
	Smoke in no smoking area
	subsection 6 (4)

	29.
	Permit unleashed animal in parks
	subsection 7 (1)

	30.
	Permit animal in parks on leash more than two metres long
	subsection 7 (1)

	31.
	Unlawfully ride horse in parks
	subsection 7 (2)

	32.
	Permit horse, dog or other animal in swimming area
	subsection 7 (3)

	33.
	Permit horse, dog or other animal on beach
	subsection 7 (3)

	34.
	Operate vehicle off roadway
	section 8

	35.
	Operate vehicle in non-designated area
	section 8

	36.
	Operate heavy vehicle without consent
	subsection 11 (2)

	37.
	Land aircraft other than at airport
	section 12

	38.
	Fail to obey traffic direction
	subsection 13 (2)

	39.
	Unlawfully operate commercial vehicle in parks
	section 14

	40.
	Unlawfully be in parks between sunset and 9 a.m.
	section 16

	41.
	Picnic in area not operated for that purpose
	section 17

	42.
	Engage in athletic games in area not operated for that purpose
	section 18

	43.
	Use boat in swimming area
	subsection 19 (1)

	44.
	Use sailboard in swimming area
	subsection 19 (1)

	45.
	Use water ski in swimming area
	subsection 19 (1)

	46.
	Use water sled in swimming area
	subsection 19 (1)

	47.
	Leave boat on beach adjacent to swimming area
	subsection 19 (2)

	48.
	Leave sailboard on beach adjacent to swimming area
	subsection 19 (2)

	49.
	Unlawfully occupy campsite
	section 20

	50.
	Place more than three pieces of equipment on campsite
	subsection 23 (1)

	51.
	Erect dock on or near campsite
	subsection 23 (2)

	52.
	Erect shed on or near campsite
	subsection 23 (2)

	53.
	Leave campsite unattended for more than eight hours during first 24 hours
	subsection 24 (4)

	54.
	Unlawfully leave campsite unattended for more than 48 hours
	subsection 24 (5)

	55.
	Visitor — fail to leave campsite by 9 p.m.
	subsection 24 (7)

	56.
	Permit more than six people (other than one or two adults and related children) to occupy campsite
	subsection 24 (9)

	57.
	Unlawfully take vehicle into parks
	subsection 25 (1)

	58.
	Unlawfully move building
	section 28


O. Reg. 534/94, s. 1; O. Reg. 195/08, s. 3; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

SCHEDULE 82.2

Skin Cancer Prevention Act (Tanning Beds), 2013
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Sell tanning services to a person who is less than 18 years old
	subsection 2 (1)

	2.
	Sell ultraviolet light treatments for tanning to a person who is less than 18 years old
	subsection 2 (1)

	3.
	Offer to sell tanning services to a person who is less than 18 years old
	subsection 2 (1)

	4.
	Offer to sell ultraviolet light treatments for tanning to a person who is less than 18 years old
	subsection 2 (1)

	5.
	Provide tanning services to a person who is less than 18 years old
	subsection 2 (1)

	6.
	Provide ultraviolet light treatments for tanning to a person who is less than 18 years old
	subsection 2 (1)

	7.
	Sell tanning services to a person who appears to be less than 25 years old 
	subsection 2 (2)

	8.
	Sell ultraviolet light treatments for tanning to a person who appears to be less than 25 years old
	subsection 2 (2)

	9.
	Offer to sell tanning services to a person who appears to be less than 25 years old
	subsection 2 (2)

	10.
	Offer to sell ultraviolet light treatments for tanning to a person who appears to be less than 25 years old
	subsection 2 (2)

	11.
	Provide tanning services to a person who appears to be less than 25 years old
	subsection 2 (2)

	12.
	Provide ultraviolet light treatments for tanning to a person who appears to be less than 25 years old
	subsection 2 (2)

	13.
	Permit tanning services to be provided without the presence of an attendant
	section 3

	14.
	Permit ultraviolet light treatments for tanning to be provided without the presence of an attendant
	section 3

	15.
	Direct advertisements for tanning services to persons who are less than 18 years old
	subsection 4 (1)

	16.
	Direct advertisements for ultraviolet light treatments for tanning to persons who are less than 18 years old
	subsection 4 (1)

	17.
	Direct marketing for tanning services to persons who are less than 18 years old
	subsection 4 (1)

	18.
	Direct marketing for ultraviolet light treatments for tanning to persons who are less than 18 years old
	subsection 4 (1)

	19.
	Sell tanning services in a place without signs stating the prohibition on selling the services to persons less than 18 years old
	clause 5 (a)

	20.
	Sell ultraviolet light treatments for tanning in a place without signs stating the prohibition on selling the treatments to persons less than 18 years old
	clause 5 (a)

	21.
	Sell tanning services in a place without signs respecting health effects of the services or treatment
	clause 5 (b)

	22.
	Sell ultraviolet light treatments for tanning in a place without signs respecting health effects of the services or treatment
	clause 5 (b)

	23.
	Sell tanning services in a place without signs including everything required under section 5 of Ontario Regulation 99/14
	clause 5 (c)

	24.
	Sell ultraviolet light treatments for tanning in a place without signs including everything required under section 5 of Ontario Regulation 99/14
	clause 5 (c)

	25.
	Sell tanning services without providing protective eyewear that meets the standard in clause 6 (2) (a) of Ontario Regulation 99/14 
	section 6

	26.
	Sell ultraviolet light treatments for tanning without providing protective eyewear that meets the standard in clause 6 (2) (a) of Ontario Regulation 99/14
	section 6

	27.
	Sell tanning services without providing protective eyewear that is capable of securely covering the individual’s eyes as required by clause 6 (2) (b) of Ontario Regulation 99/14
	section 6

	28.
	Sell ultraviolet light treatments for tanning without providing protective eyewear that is capable of securely covering the individual’s eyes as required by clause 6 (2) (b) of Ontario Regulation 99/14
	section 6

	29.
	Sell tanning services without providing protective eyewear that is properly cleaned and disinfected in accordance with clause 6 (2) (c) of Ontario Regulation 99/14
	section 6

	30.
	Sell ultraviolet light treatments for tanning without providing protective eyewear that is properly cleaned and disinfected in accordance with clause 6 (2) (c) of Ontario Regulation 99/14
	section 6

	31.
	Provide tanning services without providing protective eyewear that meets the standard in clause 6 (2) (a) of Ontario Regulation 99/14
	section 6

	32.
	Provide ultraviolet light treatments for tanning without providing protective eyewear that meets the standard in clause 6 (2) (a) of Ontario Regulation 99/14
	section 6

	33.
	Provide tanning services without providing protective eyewear that is capable of securely covering the individual’s eyes as required by clause 6 (2) (b) of Ontario Regulation 99/14
	section 6

	34.
	Provide ultraviolet light treatments for tanning without providing protective eyewear that is capable of securely covering the individual’s eyes as required by clause 6 (2) (b) of Ontario Regulation 99/14
	section 6

	35.
	Provide tanning services without providing protective eyewear that is properly cleaned and disinfected in accordance with clause 6 (2) (c) of Ontario Regulation 99/14
	section 6

	36.
	Provide ultraviolet light treatments for tanning without providing protective eyewear that is properly cleaned and disinfected in accordance with clause 6 (2) (c) of Ontario Regulation 99/14
	section 6

	37.
	Fail to provide the medical officer of health with notice of the name of the establishment in which tanning services are sold before selling the services
	clause 7 (a)

	38.
	Fail to provide the medical officer of health with notice of the business address of the establishment in which tanning services are sold before selling the services
	clause 7 (a)

	39.
	Fail to provide the medical officer of health with notice of the business telephone number of establishment in which tanning services are sold before selling the services
	clause 7 (a)

	40.
	Fail to provide the medical officer of health with notice of name of establishment in which ultraviolet light treatments for tanning are sold before selling the treatments
	clause 7 (a)

	41.
	Fail to provide the medical officer of health with notice of business address of establishment in which ultraviolet light treatments for tanning are sold before selling the treatments
	clause 7 (a)

	42.
	Fail to provide the medical officer of health with notice of business telephone number of the establishment in which ultraviolet light treatments for tanning are sold before selling the treatments
	clause 7 (a)

	43.
	Fail to provide the medical officer of health with notice of name of establishment in which tanning services are sold within 60 days of section 7 of Act coming into force
	clause 7 (b)

	44.
	Fail to provide the medical officer of health with notice of business address of establishment in which tanning services are sold within 60 days of section 7 of the Act coming into force
	clause 7 (b)

	45.
	Fail to provide the medical officer of health with notice of business telephone number of establishment in which tanning services are sold within 60 days of section 7 of Act coming into force
	clause 7 (b)

	46.
	Fail to provide the medical officer of health with notice of name of establishment in which ultraviolet light treatments for tanning are sold within 60 days of section 7 of Act coming into force
	clause 7 (b)

	47.
	Fail to provide the medical officer of health with notice of business address of establishment in which ultraviolet light treatments for tanning are sold within 60 days of section 7 of Act coming into force
	clause 7 (b)

	48.
	Fail to provide the medical officer of health with notice of business telephone number of establishment in which ultraviolet light treatments for tanning are sold within 60 days of section 7 of Act coming into force
	clause 7 (b)

	49.
	Fail to produce a record or other thing for inspection by an inspector
	subsection 8 (9)

	50.
	Fail to provide assistance interpreting a record provided for inspection by an inspector
	subsection 8 (9)

	51.
	Fail to produce record for inspection by an inspector in a readable form
	subsection 8 (9)

	52.
	Hinder an inspector conducting an inspection
	subsection 8 (12)

	53.
	Obstruct an inspector conducting an inspection
	subsection 8 (12)

	54.
	Interfere with an inspector conducting an inspection
	subsection 8 (12)

	55.
	Refuse to answer questions on matters relevant to an inspection
	subsection 8 (12)

	56.
	Provide inspector with information on matters relevant to an inspection known to be false 
	subsection 8 (12)

	57.
	Provide inspector with information on matters relevant to an inspection known to be misleading
	subsection 8 (12)

	58.
	Director of corporation that sells tanning services — fail to take all reasonable care to prevent corporation from contravening the Act
	subsection 9 (3)

	59.
	Director of corporation that offers to sell tanning services — fail to take all reasonable care to prevent corporation from contravening the Act
	subsection 9 (3)

	60.
	Director of corporation that provides tanning services — fail to take all reasonable care to prevent corporation from contravening the Act
	subsection 9 (3)

	61.
	Director of corporation that sells ultraviolet light treatments for tanning — fail to take all reasonable care to prevent corporation from contravening the Act
	subsection 9 (3)

	62.
	Director of corporation that offers to sell ultraviolet light treatments for tanning — fail to take all reasonable care to prevent corporation from contravening the Act
	subsection 9 (3)

	63.
	Director of corporation that provides ultraviolet light treatments for tanning — fail to take all reasonable care to prevent corporation from contravening the Act
	subsection 9 (3)

	64.
	Officer of corporation that sells tanning services — fail to take all reasonable care to prevent corporation from contravening the Act
	subsection 9 (3)

	65.
	Officer of corporation that offers to sell tanning services — fail to take all reasonable care to prevent corporation from contravening the Act
	subsection 9 (3)

	66.
	Officer of corporation that provides tanning services — fail to take all reasonable care to prevent corporation from contravening the Act
	subsection 9 (3)

	67.
	Officer of corporation that sells ultraviolet light treatments for tanning — fail to take all reasonable care to prevent corporation from contravening the Act
	subsection 9 (3)

	68.
	Officer of corporation that offers to sell ultraviolet light treatments for tanning — fail to take all reasonable care to prevent corporation from contravening the Act
	subsection 9 (3)

	69.
	Officer of corporation that provides ultraviolet light treatments for tanning — fail to take all reasonable care to prevent corporation from contravening the Act
	subsection 9 (3)


O. Reg. 100/14, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

SCHEDULE 82.3
Ontario Regulation 99/14 under the Skin Cancer Prevention Act (Tanning Beds), 2013
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Person in control of tanning services establishment — permit contravention of section 3 of Act
	subsection 3 (2)

	2.
	Person in control of ultra violet light treatments for tanning establishment — permit contravention of section 3 of Act
	subsection 3 (2)

	3.
	Person - fail to advise individual as to the purpose of protective eyewear when protective eyewear is provided
	clause 6 (3) (a)

	4.
	Person- fail to instruct individual as to the proper use of protective eyewear when protective eyewear is provided
	clause 6 (3) (b)

	5.
	Person - fail to instruct individual who provides own protective eyewear on proper use of eyewear before providing tanning services
	subsection 6 (4)

	6.
	Person - fail to instruct individual who provides own protective eyewear on proper use of eyewear before providing ultraviolet light treatments for tanning
	subsection 6 (4)


O. Reg. 100/14, s. 1; O. Reg. 324/17, s. 3.

Schedule 83 Revoked: O. Reg. 322/18, s. 1.
Schedule 83.0.1

Smoke-Free Ontario Act, 2017

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Sell tobacco to a person who is less than 19 years old
	subsection 3 (1)

	2.
	Supply tobacco to a person who is less than 19 years old
	subsection 3 (1)

	3.
	Sell vapour product to a person who is less than 19 years old
	subsection 3 (1)

	4.
	Supply vapour product to a person who is less than 19 years old
	subsection 3 (1)

	5.
	Sell tobacco to a person who appears to be less than 25 years old
	subsection 3 (2)

	6.
	Supply tobacco to a person who appears to be less than 25 years old
	subsection 3 (2)

	7.
	Sell vapour product to a person who appears to be less than 25 years old
	subsection 3 (2)

	8.
	Supply vapour product to a person who appears to be less than 25 years old
	subsection 3 (2)

	9.
	Present identification not lawfully issued to holder
	subsection 3 (4)

	10.
	Display tobacco products in manner that permits viewing or handling before purchase
	subsection 4 (1)

	11.
	Permit display of tobacco products in manner that permits viewing or handling before purchase
	subsection 4 (1)

	12.
	Display branded tobacco product accessories in manner that permits viewing or handling before purchase
	subsection 4 (1)

	13.
	Permit display of branded tobacco product accessories in manner that permits viewing or handling before purchase
	subsection 4 (1)

	14.
	Display vapour products in manner that permits viewing or handling before purchase
	subsection 4.1 (1)

	15.
	Permit display of vapour products in manner that permits viewing or handling before purchase
	subsection 4.1 (1)

	16.
	Promote sale of tobacco products in place where sold or offered for sale
	clause 4 (2) (a)

	17.
	Promote sale of tobacco products visible from outside place where sold or offered for sale
	clause 4 (2) (b)

	18.
	Promote sale of tobacco product accessories in place where sold or offered for sale
	clause 4 (2) (a)

	19.
	Promote sale of tobacco product accessories visible from outside place where sold or offered for sale
	clause 4 (2) (b)

	20.
	Promote sale of vapour products in place where sold or offered for sale
	clause 4.1 (2) (a)

	21.
	Promote sale of vapour products visible from outside place where sold or offered for sale
	clause 4.1 (2) (b)

	22.
	Sell tobacco in a prohibited place
	subsection 6 (1)

	23.
	Offer to sell tobacco in a prohibited place
	subsection 6 (1)

	24.
	Sell vapour product in a prohibited place
	subsection 6 (1)

	25.
	Offer to sell vapour product in a prohibited place
	subsection 6 (1)

	26.
	Sell tobacco without posting prescribed signs
	section 7

	27.
	Offer to sell tobacco without posting prescribed signs
	section 7

	28.
	Sell vapour product without posting prescribed signs
	section 7

	29.
	Offer to sell vapour product without posting prescribed signs
	section 7

	30.
	Sell improperly packaged tobacco
	section 8

	31.
	Offer to sell improperly packaged tobacco
	section 8

	32.
	Distribute improperly packaged tobacco
	section 8

	33.
	Offer to distribute improperly packaged tobacco
	section 8

	34.
	Sell improperly packaged vapour product
	section 8

	35.
	Offer to sell improperly packaged vapour product
	section 8

	36.
	Distribute improperly packaged vapour product
	section 8

	37.
	Offer to distribute improperly packaged vapour product
	section 8

	38.
	Sell flavoured tobacco product
	section 9

	39.
	Offer to sell flavoured tobacco product
	section 9

	40.
	Distribute flavoured tobacco product
	section 9

	41.
	Offer to distribute flavoured tobacco product
	section 9

	42.
	Permit vending machines for selling or dispensing tobacco
	subsection 10 (1)

	43.
	Permit vending machines for selling or dispensing vapour product
	subsection 10 (1)

	44.
	Failure to submit reports
	section 11

	45.
	Smoke tobacco in prohibited place 
	subsection 12 (1)

	46.
	Hold lighted tobacco in prohibited place 
	subsection 12 (1)

	47.
	Smoke cannabis in prohibited place 
	subsection 12 (1)

	48.
	Hold lighted cannabis in prohibited place 
	subsection 12 (1)

	49.
	Use electronic cigarette in prohibited place 
	subsection 12 (1)

	50.
	Failure of employer to ensure compliance with section 
	clause 14 (1) (a)

	51.
	Failure of employer to give notice of prohibition
	clause 14 (1) (b)

	52.
	Failure of employer to post prescribed signs
	clause 14 (1) (c)

	53.
	Failure of employer to ensure no ashtrays or similar equipment 
	clause 14 (1) (d)

	54.
	Employer allowing person refusing to comply to remain
	clause 14 (1) (e)

	55.
	Failure of employer to ensure compliance with other prescribed obligations 
	clause 14 (1) (f)

	56.
	Failure of proprietor to ensure compliance with section 
	clause 15 (a)

	57.
	Failure of proprietor to give notice of prohibition
	clause 15 (b)

	58.
	Failure of proprietor to post prescribed signs
	clause 15 (c)

	59.
	Failure of proprietor to ensure no ashtrays or similar equipment 
	clause 15 (d)

	60.
	Proprietor allowing person refusing to comply to remain
	clause 15 (e)

	61.
	Failure of proprietor to ensure compliance with other prescribed obligations
	clause 15 (f)

	62.
	Smoke tobacco in motor vehicle while another person less than 16 years old present
	subsection 17 (1)

	63.
	Have lighted tobacco in motor vehicle while another person less than 16 years old present
	subsection 17 (1)

	64.
	Use electronic cigarette in motor vehicle while another person less than 16 years old present
	subsection 17 (1)

	65.
	Have activated electronic cigarette in motor vehicle while another person less than 16 years old present
	subsection 17 (1)

	66.
	Fail to provide an indoor area for traditional Indigenous use
	subsection 19 (4) 
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schedule 83.1
Tobacco Tax Act
	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	0.1
	Sell tobacco product — no retail dealer’s permit
	subsection 3.1 (1)

	0.2
	Offer to sell tobacco product — no retail dealer’s permit
	subsection 3.1 (1)

	0.3
	Deliver tobacco product — no retail dealer’s permit
	subsection 3.1 (1)

	0.4
	Cause tobacco product to be delivered — no retail dealer’s permit
	subsection 3.1 (1)

	0.5 
	Retail dealer — fail to notify Minister of change in business name
	subsection 3.1 (4)

	0.6
	Retail dealer — fail to notify Minister of change of business
	subsection 3.1 (4)

	0.7
	Retail dealer — fail to notify Minister of termination of business
	subsection 3.1 (4)

	0.8
	Retail dealer — fail to comply with permit condition
	subsection 3.1 (9)

	0.9
	Retail dealer — fail to comply with permit restriction
	subsection 3.1 (9)

	1.
	Purchase tobacco product from importer — no registration certificate
	subsection 5 (14)

	2.
	Receive tobacco product from importer — no registration certificate
	subsection 5 (14)

	3.
	Interjurisdictional transporter — fail to produce document
	subsection 6 (16)

	4.
	Fail to deliver return
	subsection 17 (3)

	5.
	Fail to deliver return — tear tape manufacturer
	subsection 17 (3.1)

	6.
	Fail to complete return
	subsection 17 (5)

	6.1
	Hinder or interfere with audit or examination
	Subsection 23 (6.1)

	7.
	Obstruct authorized person
	subsection 24 (10.12)

	8.
	Interfere with authorized person
	subsection 24 (10.12)

	9.
	Possess unmarked cigarettes for sale
	subsection 29 (1)

	10.
	Possess unmarked fine cut tobacco for sale
	subsection 29 (1)

	11.
	Purchase unmarked cigarettes for sale
	subsection 29 (1)

	12.
	Purchase unmarked fine cut tobacco for sale
	subsection 29 (1)

	13.
	Receive unmarked cigarettes for sale
	subsection 29 (1)

	14.
	Receive unmarked fine cut tobacco for sale
	subsection 29 (1)

	15.
	Possess unmarked cigarettes
	subsection 29 (2)

	16.
	Possess unmarked fine cut tobacco
	subsection 29 (2)

	17.
	Sell unmarked cigarettes — no wholesaler permit
	subsection 31 (2)

	18.
	Sell marked cigarettes — no wholesaler permit
	subsection 31 (2)

	19.
	Sell unmarked fine cut tobacco — no wholesaler permit
	subsection 31 (2)

	20.
	Sell marked fine cut tobacco — no wholesaler permit
	subsection 31 (2)

	21.
	Deliver unmarked cigarettes — no wholesaler permit
	subsection 31 (2)

	22.
	Deliver marked cigarettes — no wholesaler permit
	subsection 31 (2)

	23.
	Deliver unmarked fine cut tobacco — no wholesaler permit
	subsection 31 (2)

	24.
	Deliver marked fine cut tobacco — no wholesaler permit
	subsection 31 (2)

	25.
	Affix false indicium on cigarette package
	subsection 34 (1)

	26.
	Affix false indicium on cigarette tear tape
	subsection 34 (1)

	27.
	Affix used indicium on cigarette package
	subsection 34 (1)

	28.
	Affix used indicium on cigarette tear tape
	subsection 34 (1)

	29.
	Print false indicium on cigarette packaging
	subsection 34 (1)

	30.
	Affix false indicium on fine cut tobacco package
	subsection 34.0.1 (1)

	31.
	Affix false indicium on fine cut tobacco tear tape
	subsection 34.0.1 (1)

	32.
	Affix used indicium on fine cut tobacco package
	subsection 34.0.1 (1)

	33.
	Affix used indicium on fine cut tobacco tear tape
	subsection 34.0.1 (1)

	34.
	Print false indicium on fine cut tobacco packaging
	subsection 34.0.1 (1)

	35.
	Purchase unmarked cigarettes for resale — no wholesaler permit
	paragraph 1 of subsection 35 (2)

	36.
	Purchase marked cigarettes for resale — no wholesaler permit
	paragraph 2 of subsection 35 (2)

	37.
	Purchase unmarked fine cut tobacco for resale — no wholesaler permit
	paragraph 3 of subsection 35 (2)

	38.
	Purchase marked fine cut tobacco for resale — no wholesaler permit
	paragraph 4 of subsection 35 (2)

	39.
	Receive unmarked cigarettes for resale — no wholesaler permit
	paragraph 1 of subsection 35 (2)

	40.
	Receive marked cigarettes for resale — no wholesaler permit
	paragraph 2 of subsection 35 (2)

	41.
	Receive unmarked fine cut tobacco for resale — no wholesaler permit
	paragraph 3 of subsection 35 (2)

	42.
	Receive marked fine cut tobacco for resale — no wholesaler permit
	paragraph 4 of subsection 35 (2)

	43.
	Deliver unmarked cigarettes in bulk — no registration certificate
	paragraph 1 of subsection 35 (2.0.1)

	44.
	Deliver marked cigarettes in bulk — no registration certificate
	paragraph 2 of subsection 35 (2.0.1)

	45.
	Deliver unmarked fine cut tobacco in bulk — no registration certificate
	paragraph 3 of subsection 35 (2.0.1)

	46.
	Deliver marked fine cut tobacco in bulk — no registration certificate
	paragraph 4 of subsection 35 (2.0.1)

	47.
	Store unmarked cigarettes in bulk — no registration certificate
	paragraph 1 of subsection 35 (2.0.1)

	48.
	Store marked cigarettes in bulk — no registration certificate
	paragraph 2 of subsection 35 (2.0.1)

	49.
	Store unmarked fine cut tobacco in bulk — no registration certificate
	paragraph 3 of subsection 35 (2.0.1)

	50.
	Store marked fine cut tobacco in bulk — no registration certificate
	paragraph 4 of subsection 35 (2.0.1)

	51.
	Transport unmarked cigarettes in bulk — no registration certificate
	paragraph 1 of subsection 35 (2.0.1)

	52.
	Transport marked cigarettes in bulk — no registration certificate
	paragraph 2 of subsection 35 (2.0.1)

	53.
	Transport unmarked fine cut tobacco in bulk — no registration certificate
	paragraph 3 of subsection 35 (2.0.1)

	54.
	Transport marked fine cut tobacco in bulk — no registration certificate
	paragraph 4 of subsection 35 (2.0.1)

	55.
	Possess unmarked cigarettes in bulk — no registration certificate
	paragraph 1 of subsection 35 (2.0.1)

	56.
	Possess marked cigarettes in bulk — no registration certificate
	paragraph 2 of subsection 35 (2.0.1)

	57.
	Possess unmarked fine cut tobacco in bulk — no registration certificate
	paragraph 3 of subsection 35 (2.0.1)

	58.
	Possess marked fine cut tobacco in bulk — no registration certificate
	paragraph 4 of subsection 35 (2.0.1)

	59.
	Fail to comply with order
	subsection 36.1 (19)
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Schedule 84 Revoked:  O. Reg. 429/09, s. 2.

Schedule 85

Trespass to Property Act

	Column 1

Item
	Column 2

Offence
	Column 3

Provision

	1.
	Enter premises when entry prohibited
	subclause 2 (1) (a) (i)

	2.
	Engage in prohibited activity on premises
	subclause 2 (1) (a) (ii)

	3.
	Fail to leave premises when directed
	clause 2 (1) (b)
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